
LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT
HEALTH & PENSION FUNDS

TEL (718) 274-5353 32-43 49TH STREET LONG ISLAND CITY, NEW YORK 11103 FAX (718) 728-4413

Union Trustees Fund Manager Employer Trustees
Demos P. Demopoulos Sean Boyle Robert Holden

Anthony Storz Scott Little
Peter Ingram

May 5, 2025

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC")
Via PBGC's e-Filing Portal

Re : Request for Special Financial Assistance pursuant
to the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

Dear Sir/Madam :

On behalf of the Board ofTrustees of the Local 807 Labor-ManagementPension Fund, please

accept this application for Special Financial Assistance("SFA") under Section 4262 of the

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") and §4262 of
PBGC's SFA regulation. This document provides the information requested under Section D of
the "Instructions for FilingRequirementsfor Multiemployer Plans Applyingfor Special
FinancialAssistance".

Sincerely,

,S'eadf. 574
Sean Boyle
Fund Manager
Local 807 Labor-Management PensionFund



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

I (1 ) Cover Letter and Signatures

The preceding pages provide the cover letter for the application for special financial assistance

("SFA") with required signature from an authorized representative of the Board of Trustees.

I (2) Plan Sponsor and Authorized Representatives

The following identifies the plan sponsor and authorized representatives, as well as their contact
information. The Plan's Administrator, legal counsel, and actuary named below are authorized

representatives for the Plan.

Plan Sponsor Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street
Long Island City, NY 11103
Phone: 718.726.2525

Fund Administrator Sean Boyle
Fund Manager
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street
Long Island City, NY 11103
Email : sboyle@local807healthfund.org
Phone: 718.724.5353 Ext. 110

Legal Counsels Eugene S. Friedman, Esq. David W. New, Esq.
Friedman & Anspach Law Office of David W. New, P.C.
1500 Broadway, Suite 2300 P.O. Box 447
New York, New York 10036 Rutherford, NJ 07070
Email : efriedmanfriedmananspach.com Email : dnew@newandnewlaw.com
Phone: 212.354.4500 Phone: 862.210.8220

Anusha Rasalingam, Esq. Matthew P. Rocco, Esq.
Friedman & Anspach Rothman Rocco LaRuffa
1500 Broadway, Suite 2300 3 West Main Street, Suite 200
New York, New York 10036 Elmsford, New York 10523
Email : arasalingamfriedmananspach.com Email : mrocco@rothmanrocco.com
Phone: 917.769.4282 Phone: 914.478.2801 Ext. 102

Enrolled Actuary Joel Leary
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Segal
66 Hudson Blvd E
New York, NY 10001 -2192
Email: jleary@seqalco.com
Phone: 212.251.5121

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

I (3) Eligibility for SFA

The Plan is eligible for SFA because it has been certified by its actuary to be in critical and declining
status for the plan year beginning September 1, 2020. The Plan was also certified to be in critical and

declining status for the plan years beginning September 1, 2021 and September 1, 2022.

I (4) Priority Status

The Plan is not in any priority group.

I (5) Narrative Description of Contributions

Employers contribute to the Plan at an hourly rate. The contribution base unit (CBU ) assumption was

developed based on input from the Trustees as follows : 616,094 hours in plan year ending August 31,
2023 for current employers are projected to decline by 1.8% each year for 10 years and then decline

by 1% per year each year through 2051. Additionally, 138,259 hours in plan year ending August 31,
2023 and 60,576 hours in plan year ending August 31, 2024 are accounted for participants of
withdrawn employers after the measurement date. Assumed future contributions for current

employers are initially based on an average negotiated contribution rate of $8.28 per hour for the plan
year ending August 31, 2023. After 2023, the average contribution rates are adjusted to reflect

changes in active demographics due to terminations, retirements, and new entrants. Based on
information provided by the Trustees, employers currently paying their withdrawal liability payments
are assumed to continue making their quarterly payments, and no employers are expected to
withdraw in the future.

I (6 ) a. Assumptions for SFA Eligibility
The assumptions used to determine SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a )( 1 ) are not different from the

assumptions used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1,
2021.

I (6 ) b. Changes to Assumptions for SFA Amount

The following are descriptions of the actuarial assumptions used to determine the amount of SFA that
are different from those used in the most recent status certification completed before January 1,

2021, in other words, for the plan year beginning September 1, 2020 (the "2020 status certification") .

As described below, the assumptions for the administrative expenses, mortality, new entrant profile,
contribution rates, contribution base units (CBUs) , and withdrawal liability payments for currently
withdrawn employers were changed from the 2020 status certification.

Interest rates were determined in accordance with §4262.4(e )( 1 ) and (2 ) .

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

All other assumptions are the same as those used in the 2020 status certification.

Administrative Expenses

Prior Assumed annual expenses of $1,300,000 for plan year ending August
Assumption 31, 2022, were assumed to increase by 1.5% per year until insolvency

in plan year ending August 31, 2031.

SFA Assumption Assumed annual expenses of $1,300,000 for plan year ending August
31, 2022, were projected to increase by 1.5% per year through
December 31, 2051, plus an adjustment for the PBGC premium
increase to $52 in plan year beginning September 1, 2031. The
projected expenses were limited to 12% of expected benefit payments.

Rationale for The prior assumption did not address years after the original projected
SFA Assumption insolvency in plan year ending August 31, 2031, and is not reasonable

for the long -term projection through the SFA projection period.

The SFA assumption is reasonable and is an extension of the
administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A,
"Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre -2021
certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption
Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance
Assumptions.

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

Mortality

Prior Non -Annuitant : RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee Mortality Table,
Assumption adjusted backward to 2006 base year using Scale MP -2014 and

projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP -2019

Healthy Annuitant (for retirees and surviving spouses) : RP-2014 Blue
Collar Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table, adjusted backward to the 2006
base year using Scale MP -2014 and projected forward generationally
from 2006 using Scale MP -2019

Disabled Annuitant : RP -2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table,
adjusted backward to the 2006 base year using Scale MP -2014 and

projected forward generationally from 2006 using Scale MP -2019

SFA Assumption Non -Annuitant : Pri-2012 Employee Blue Collar amount-weighted
mortality table projected forward generationally from 2012 using Scale
MP -2021

Healthy Annuitant (for retirees and surviving spouses) : Pri-2012 Healthy
Retiree Blue Collar amount-weighted mortality table projected forward
generationally from 2012 using Scale MP -2021

Disabled Annuitant : Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Mortality amount-

weighted mortality table projected forward generationally from 2012
using Scale MP -2021

Rationale for The prior assumption is no longer reasonable for determining the
SFA Assumption amount of SFA because it is outdated. The SFA assumption is

reasonable and is expected to better reflect anticipated Fund
experience.

The SFA assumption is consistent with Paragraphs B and C, "Proposed
change to mortality assumption" and "Proposed change to mortality
improvement projection scale" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption
Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance
Assumptions.

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

l
Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

New Entrant Profile

Prior Assumption The 2020 status certification did not assume any new entrants, since
including such an assumption was not material to the status
certification.

SFA Assumption The new entrant profile assumption is based on the characteristics of
new entrants and rehires to the plan in the five plan years from
September 1, 2018, through August 31, 2023. New entrants and
rehires from employers that withdrew from the plan were not included
in the new entrant profile.

New entrants are assumed to enter with 1.7 years of pension service
(excluding rehires that were previously vested) , an average hourly
contribution rate of $4.95 for determining benefit accruals, an average
hourly contribution rate of $9.38 for contribution income, and a

demographic composition of 93% male and 7% female based on the
experience of new entrants in the five-year period.

The new entrant profile was grouped into 5-year age bands.

The new entrant profile and experience analysis of new entrants and
rehires for each of the five plan years is detailed in Exhibit A.

Rationale for SFA The prior assumption of not including new entrants is not reasonable
Assumption for determining the amount of SFA because it is not appropriate to

ignore future new entrants for a projection through 2051.

The updated assumption is reasonable and consistent with Paragraph
D, "Proposed change to new entrant profile assumption" of Section III,
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special
Financial Assistance Assumptions and is therefore reasonable for
determining the amount of SFA.

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

Contribution Rates

Prior Assumption The solvency projection in the 2020 status certification projected
contributions based on the various negotiated contribution rates by
each employer and reflected Rehabilitation Plan contribution rate
increases through August 31, 2031.

SFA Assumption Projected contributions are based on the various negotiated
contribution rates by each employer that were agreed to prior to July
9, 2021. The average contribution rate fluctuates annually as the
active population demographics change as a result of using an open
group forecast. As detailed in Template 8, the average contribution
rate for current employers over the projection period through 2051 is
assumed to increase from $8.28 to $9.26 per hour.

Rationale for SFA The prior assumption is no longer reasonable for determining the
Assumption amount of SFA because it included contribution rate increases

beyond those agreed to prior to July 9, 2021, did not address years
after the original projected insolvency in plan year ending August 31,
2031, and did not reflect that the average contribution rate varies over
time.

The updated assumption is reasonable and consistent with Paragraph
E, "Proposed change to contribution rate assumption" of Section III,

Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special
Financial Assistance Assumptions. The updated assumption is
extended through August 31, 2051, the end of the SFA projection
period, reflecting the weighted-average contribution rate of the
projected future active participants, based on an open group forecast
and the new entrant profile noted earlier. For these reasons, the
updated assumption is therefore reasonable for determining the
amount of SFA.

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance
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Section D : Plan Statements

EIN 51 -6099111

Contribution Base Units (CBUs )

Prior Assumption The 2020 status certification assumed that 672 active participants as
of September 1, 2019, would decrease by 3.2% annually until the
projected insolvency in plan year ending August 31, 2031. The
average CBUs per active participant were assumed to be 1,850 hours
for all years until insolvency, with the exception of exhibition workers
who are assumed to work no hours until May 2021.

Baseline A total of 1,126,650 hours for plan year ending August 31, 2023 (672
Assumption participants decreased 3.2% per year to 609 in plan year ending

August 31, 2023, working 1,850 hours) is assumed to decrease by
3.2% per year through August 31, 2030 and remain level at 899,100,
the total hours for plan year ending August 31, 2030, through the plan
year ending August 31, 2051.

Rationale for The prior assumption did not address years after the original
Baseline projected insolvency in 2031 and is not reasonable for the long -term
Assumption projection through the SFA projection period.

The baseline assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption as
described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously
factored into pre -2021 certification of plan status" of Section III,

Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special
Financial Assistance Assumptions.

SFA Assumption The assumed total number of hours for the year ended August 31,
2023 based on current employers, is 616,094 and is assumed to
decline by 1.8% per year for 10 years, then decline by 1% per year
through the plan year ended August 31, 2051. Additionally, 138,259
hours were added to plan year ending August 31, 2023, and 60,576
hours were added to plan year ending August 31, 2024, for
participants of withdrawn employers after the measurement date.

Rationale for SFA The assumption in the baseline projection is not reasonable because
Assumption it does not reflect significant changes in plan experience :

• Total hours decreased by 38% from plan year ended August
31, 2019, to plan year ended August 31, 2023, primarily due
to withdrawn employers.

• Over the same time period, the remaining employers' total
hours decreased by 20%.

It is reasonable to reflect significant plan experience in the CBU

assumption. The SFA assumption is consistent with Paragraph C,
"Proposed change to assumptions (other than the SFA interest rate
and non -SFA interest rate ) to reflect significant plan experience
between the participant census date and the SFA application date" of
Section IV, Generally Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's
guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. In addition,
the SFA assumption is similar to what is described in Paragraph A,
"Proposed change to CBU assumption" of Section IV, Generally

Segal
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Application for Special Financial Assistance
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Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special
Financial Assistance Assumptions. The Plan's CBU history for
employers currently contributing to the Plan as of the SFA application
date is detailed in Exhibit B.

Withdrawal Liability Payments for Currently Withdrawn Employers

Prior Assumption Withdrawal liability payment schedules for eight employers in

payment status were projected to continue until the year of insolvency
during plan year ending August 31, 2031.

SFA Assumption Withdrawal liability payment schedules for eleven employers were
deemed to have collectible withdrawal liability as of the SFA
application date. In addition, five withdrawn employers settled their
withdrawal liability between the measurement date and application
date.

Rationale for SFA The prior assumption did not address years after the original
Assumption projected insolvency in 2031 or changes that have occurred after the

2020 status certification. The Plan will continue to collect withdrawal
liability payments after plan year ending August 31, 2031, and
therefore, it is not reasonable to exclude payments expected to be
received after 2031 in the SFA projection. Additionally, it is
unreasonable to assume the collection of withdrawal liability
payments for employers that have settled prior to the application date.

It is reasonable to reflect actual settlements, withdrawn employers
between the 2020 status certification and the application date, and
continuation of withdrawal liability payments after 2031. The change
in assumption is similar to assumption changes as described in

"Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre -2021
certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption
Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance
Assumptions.

I (7) Reinstatement of Suspended Benefits
As of the date of the SFA application, the Plan has not suspended benefits under section 305(e ) (9 ) or
section 4245(a ) of ERISA and does not intend to do so. Therefore, the Plan does not anticipate
having to reinstate suspended benefits.

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance
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Exhibit A
New Entrant Profile and Plan Experience

Age Band Distribution

Under 25 3.3%

25-29 15.8%

30-34 15.8%

35-39 10.0%

40-44 12.5%

45-49 12.5%

50-54 10.8%

55-59 10.8%

60+ 8.3%

Total 100.0%

The following new entrant plan experience, excluding new entrants and rehires from employers that
withdrew from the plan.

Plan Year Ending August 31

Age Band 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total

Under 25 _ 3 _ 1 _ 4

25-29 4 5 1 3 6 19

30-34 5 4 3 5 2 19

35-39 4 4 - 3 1 12

40-44 1 4 1 5 4 15

45-49 3 2 1 6 3 15

50-54 6 1 2 3 1 13

55-59 6 2 - 2 3 13

60+ 3 4 - 2 1 10

Total 32 29 8 22 29 120

Segal
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EIN 51 -6099111

Exhibit B

Historical CBU Experience
- Current Employers Only

Plan Year Ending 'Yo Change from
August 31 Hours Prior Year

2010 905,563

2011 774,010 -14.5%

2012 939,575 21.4%

2013 920,681 -2.0%

2014 877,302 -4.7%

2015 943,968 7.6%

2016 1,064,595 12.8%

2017 894,356 -16.0%

2018 846,149 -5.4%

2019 769,341 -9.1%

2020 604,211 N/A

2021 589,487 N/A
2022 692,619 N/A

2023 616,094 N/A
2024 617,992 0.3%

10-year change 2010 - 2019 -1.8%

Segal



Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Application for Special Financial Assistance

I
Section E

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

Certification on the Amount of Special Financial Assistance

This is to certify that the requested amount of Special Financial Assistance ("SFA") of
$168,331,468 is the amount to which the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

("Plan") is entitled under section 4262(j )( 1 ) of ERISA and §4262.4 of PBGC's SFA
regulation. The amount of SFA for the Fund was calculated as of the SFA measurement
date of December 31, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices and the provisions under §4262.4(e) of PBGC's SFA regulation.

Segal has determined the amount of SFA at the request of the Board of Trustees as part
of the Fund's application for SFA. The calculation of the amount of SFA shown in the
Fund's application for SFA is not applicable for other purposes.

The calculation of the amount of SFA is based on the assumptions and methods used in
the 2020 certification of actuarial plan status, dated November 27, 2020, modified as
described in Section D, Item 6b of the "General Instructions for Filing Requirements for
Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance." It is based on the
participant data for the September 1, 2021 actuarial valuation of the Plan, with certification
dated June 10, 2022. This data was supplied by the Fund Administrator and the census
data date is August 31, 2021. After completion of the September 1, 2021 actuarial
valuation, the Plan and PBGC facilitated independent death audits of the August 31, 2021
census data and deaths that occurred before the census date have been reflected for
SFA purposes as described in Section B, Item 9 of the "General Instructions for Filing
Requirements forMultiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance". Details
of changes to the August 31, 2021 census data are shown in Exhibit A. In addition, one
terminated vested participant was determined to be not vested and was removed for
calculation of the amount of SFA. The calculation of the SFA amount is also based on the
fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date certified by the plan sponsor,
and other relevant information provided by the Fund Administrator. Segal does not audit
the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility
of those supplying the data. To the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data
for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have no reason
to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based the
calculation of the SFA amount and we have no reason to believe there are facts or
circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice.
Any statutory interpretation on which these calculations are based reflects Segal's
understanding as an actuarial firm.

*Segal



Page 2

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification
Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion herein.
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied herein is complete and accurate.
Each prescribed assumption for the determination of the amount of SFA was applied in
accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, all other assumptions
are reasonable taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable
expectations.

Jo eary
Senior Vice President & Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-06166

May 5, 2025

10130029v1/01544.034 *Segal
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Exhibit A
Status Reconciliation for Death Audits

Active Terminated Retiree Beneficiary
Vested

September 1, 2021 Valuation Report 533 726 1,817* 612Counts
IDA Match — Participant removed, known

beneficiary included
0 -10 -2 0

IDA Match — Participant removed,
beneficiary included using percent married 0 -10 0 0

assumption
IDA Match — Participant removed, no

0 - 1 - 17 -9
beneficiary included

Counts for SFA Application 533 705** 1,798* 603

* Includes 24 alternate payees-
704 after removing the participant who was determined to be not vested.

Y
10130029v1/01544.034 Segal-71"
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Section E - Certifications

(6 ) — Certification by Plan Sponsor to Accuracy of Fair Market Value of Assets

The Board of Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Plan hereby certifies
that the fair market value as of December 31, 2022, the Special Financial Assistance
measurement date, is $99,499,619. The fair market value of assets is based on the
unaudited financial statements prepared by Schultheis & Panettieri CPAs as of December
31, 2022 excluding $32,194,280 in withdrawal liability receivables.

Signed:

e - ,

Demos P. Demopoulo May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Robert Holden May 5, 2025
Trustee

Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trustee

Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee



Section E - Certifications

(6) — Certification by Plan Sponsor to Accuracy of Fair MarketValue of Assets

The Board of Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Plan hereby certifies
that the fair market value as of December 31, 2022, the Special Financial Assistance
measurement date, is $99,499,619. The fair market value of assets is based on the
unaudited financial statements prepared by Schultheis & Panettieri CPAs as of December
31, 2022 excluding $32,194,280 in withdrawal liability receivables.

Signed:

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Robert Holden May 5, 2025
Trustee

Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trustee

Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee



Section E - Certifications

(6 ) — Certification by Plan Sponsor to Accuracy of Fair Market Value of Assets

The Board of Trusteesof the Local 807 Labor-ManagementPension Plan hereby certifies
that the fair market value as of December 31, 2022, the Special Financial Assistance
measurement date, is $99,499,619. The fair market value of assets is based on the
unaudited financial statementsprepared by Schultheis& PanettieriCPAs as of December
31, 2022 excluding $32,194,280 in withdrawal liability receivables.

Signed :

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Rale Holde I MaV 5, 025
Trustee

Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trustee

Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee
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Section E - Certifications

(6) — Certification by Plan Sponsor to Accuracy of Fair MarketValue of Assets

The Board of Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension
1

that the fair market value as of December 31, 2022, the Special
Plahit;ierebycertifies

Financial Assistance
measurement date, is $99,499,619. The fair market value of assets based on the
unaudited financial statements prepared by Schultheis & Panettleri CPAs as of December
31, 2022 excluding $32,194,280 in withdrawal liability receivables.

!

'

i

Signed :
I

i

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee V

,

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Robert Holden May 5, 2025
Trustee

- - Z

cottLittle May 5, 2025
Trustee •

41 , l 2 c
Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee



LOCAL 807 LABOR -MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND AUGUST 31, 2022

(Unaudited)
December 31, August 31,

2022 2022
Assets
Investments at fair value

Interest bearing cash $ e445%3A
293 $ 5,138,152

U.S. government securities 2,856499" 21,911,123
Corporate debt instruments 12,1592451 13,113,675
Corporate stock 5%633 1f5

-
7 6,279,663

Partnership/joint venture interests
* '

662,626 9,290,711
Real estate 4#36,460 4,900,000
Common/collective trust funds 21,022,713 21,904,109
Registered investment companies

/
17,339,628 17,340,148

Total investments 93,683,621 99,877,581
Receivables

Employers' contributions 642,000 780,000
Employers' withdrawal liability 32,194,280 26,818,301
Accrued interest/dividends \ 186,326 176,202
Net trades pending settlement 28,455 -

Cash 5,069,577 5,312,435
Other assets 166,076 146,039

Total assets 131,970,335 133,110,558

Liabilities
Accounts payable 127,999 160,599
Related organizations 148,437 109,844
Net trades pending

liabilitiessettlemen4t

• ), - 30,888

Total 276,436 301,331

Net assets available for benefits $ 131,693,899 $ 132,809,227

See Notes to Financial Statements 3



LOCAL 807 LABOR -MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

FOUR MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2022

(Unaudited)
December 31, August 31,

2022 2022
Additions to net assets attributed to:
Investment loss

Net depreciation in fair value of investments $ (3f4T11,539) $ ( 12,462,025)
Interest/dividends C,11A563 1,883,074
Rent - net of related expenses

0517
)055- 167,566

Total investment loss 62*24§1972

-
1 ) (10,411,385)

Less investment expenses 1467481 ) (155,549)
Net investment loss (!arl96,402 ) (10,566,934)

•

Contributions
Employers' 2,172,251 7,163,552
Employers' withdrawal liability 7,912,475 16,333,811

Other income 51,113 1,396

Total additions 7.839.437 12,931,825

Deductions from net assets attributed to: /iik
Benefits paid directly to participants or

beriefieraries4
8,539,316 25,687,810

Administrative expenses ( V 415,449 1,750,207

Total deductions 8.954.765 27,438,017

Net decrease (1,115,328) (14,506,192)

Net assets available for benefits
Beginning of period / year 132,809,227 147,315,419
End of period / year 11c $ 131,693,899 $ 132,809,227

See Notes to Financial Statements 4



Section E - Certifications

(10)
- Trustee Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I

am an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Local
807 Labor-Management Pension Fund and that I have examined this application,
including accompanying documents, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, all statements of fact
contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading because of omission of
any material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purport to be.

Signed:

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Robert Holden May 5, 2025
Trustee

Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trustee

Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee



Section E - Certifications

(10)
- Trustee Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I

am an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Local
807 Labor-Management Pension Fund and that I have examined this application,
including accompanying documents, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, all statements of fact
contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading because of omission of
any material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purport to be.

Signed:

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Robert Holden May 5, 2025
Trustee

Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trustee

Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee



Section E - Certifications
_

(10)
- Trustee Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I

am an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board of trustees of the Local
807 Labor-Management Pension Fund and that I have examined this application,
including accompanying documents, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the
application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, all statements of fact
contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading because of omission of
any material fact; and all accompanying documentsare what they purport to be.

Signed :

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustp

I . •

s(-
,

)(I

Ro ert Holden Ma 56 2025
.

Trustee

Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trustee

Peter Ingram May 5, 2025
Trustee



,

Section E - Certifications

(10)
- Trustee Statement

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, 1 declare that I

am an authorized trustee who is a current member of thetoard of trustees of the Local
807 Labor-Management Pension Fund and that I have examined

,"ttiris application,
including accompanying documents, and, to, the best of my knowledge and belief, the
application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, all statements of fact
contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading becaueof omission of
any material fact; and all accompanying documents are what they purportito be.

Signed :
I

I

I

1

Demos P. Demopoulos May 5, 2025
Trustee

Anthony Storz May 5, 2025
Trustee

Robert Holden May 5, 2025
Trustee

I-
--- s 7 )

)
Scott Little May 5, 2025
Trus

le\

!

e i

i

' <I2
2021

(
Peter Inim May 5,
Trustee



AMENDMENT TO THE
LOCAL 807 LABOR -MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

Background

1. The Board ofTrustees of the Local 807 Labor-ManagementPension Fund (the "Board") has

applied to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA" ), and 29
C.F.R. § 4262 for special financial assistance for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension
Fund (the "Plan") .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsorof a plan applying for special
financial assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan
be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262

. of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by
PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Under Section 7.6 of the Local 807 Labor-ManagementPension Fund Restated Rules and

Regulations as Amended and Restated as of June 1, 2013 (the "Plan Document" ), the Board
has the power to amend the Plan Document.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Section 7.12 to read as follows:

"Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application
for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any
other document governing the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with the
restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262.
This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's application for

specia)4icial assistad"
,

Demos P. Demopoulos Robert Holden
Trustee Trustee

Anthony Storz Scott Little
Trustee Trustee

Peter Ingram
Trustee

Date : May 5, 2025

- Amendment Required by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ), Page 1
of 1

-



AMENDMENTTO THE
LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

Background

I. The Board of Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund (the "Board") has

applied to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and 29
C.F.R. § 4262 for special financial assistance for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension
Fund (the "Plan") .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsorofa plan applying for special
financial assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan
be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262
of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendmentbe contingent upon approval by
PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Under Section 7.6 of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Restated Rules and

Regulations as Amended and Restated as of June 1, 2013 (the "Plan Document"), the Board
has the power to amend the Plan Document.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Section 7.12 to read as follows:

"Beginningwith the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application
for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any
other document governing the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with the
restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262.
This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's application for
special financial assistance."

Demos P.
-

DemOpoulos Robert Holden
Trustee Trustee

thony Storz Scott Little
Trustee Trustee

Peter Ingram
Trustee

Date : May 5, 2025

- Amendment Required by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ), Page 1 of 1
-



AMENDMENT TO THE
• LOCAL807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

Background

1. The Boardof Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund (the "Board" ) has

applied to the Pension Benefit Guaranty corporation ("PBGC") undersection4262 of the

Employment RetirementIncome Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and 29
C.F.R. § 4262 for special financial assistance for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension
Fund (the "Plan").

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6 (e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special
financial assistance amend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan
be administered in accordance with the restrictionsand conditions specified in section 4262
of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendment be contingentupon approval by
PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Under Section 7.6 of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Restated Rules and

Regulations as Amendedand Restated as of June 1, 2013 (the "Plan Document") , the Board
has the power to amend the Plan Document.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Section 7.12 to read as follows :

"Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application
for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any
other documentgoverning the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with the
restrictionsand conditions specified in section 4262 ofERIS 29 CFR part 4262.
This amendment is contingentupon approval by PBGC o the PI 's app ication for
special financial assistance." /

•

Demos P. Demopoulos Rolisit Holden
Trustee Truliee

•

•

Anthony Storz Scott Little
Trustee Trustee

Peter Ingram
Trustee

Date: May 5, 2025

- Amendment Requiredby 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ), Page 1 of 1 -



AMENDMENTTO THE
LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund (the "Board") has

applied to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") under section 4262 of the

Employment Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA" ) , and 29
C.F.R. § 4262 for special financialassistancefor the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension
Fund (the "Plan") .

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) requires that the plan sponsor of a plan applyingfor special
financial assistanceamend the written instrument governing the plan to require that the plan
be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262
of ERISA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the amendment be contingent upon approval by
PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

i

3. Under Section 7.6 of the Local 807 Labor -Management Pension Fund Restated Rules and

Regulations as Amended and Restated as ofJune 1, 2013 (the "Plan Document"), the Board
has the power to amend the Plan Document.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Section 7.12 to read as follows :

"Beginningwith the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application
for special financialassistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any
other document governing the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with the
restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 of ERISA and 29 CFR part 4262.
This amendment is contingent upon approval by PBGC of the Plan's application for
special financial assistance."

Demos P. Demopoulos Robert Holden
Trustee Trustee

Anthony Storz cottLittle
Trustee Trust

i

Peter ngram
Trustee

Date: May 5, 2025

- AmendmentRequired by 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6 (e)( 1 ), Page 1 of 1 -



Application Checklist v20240717p

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial or 
revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part of 
the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Update checklist items 11.c, 34.a, and 35 for death audit requirements and to align with instructions

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer 
Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a 
merger described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a 
Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.

v20240717p 07/17/2024

v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions



v20220706p 07/06/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application 
for SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A The Plan filed a lock-in application on 
March 30, 2023

N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes 2013 Plan Restatement L807; Amendments 
L807

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes Trust L807 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2016 IRS Favorable Determination Ltr L807 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR L807; 2019AVR L807; 2020AVR 
L807; 2021AVR L807; 2022AVR L807; 

2023AVR L807

N/A Six reports are provided Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes Rehab Plan L807 N/A 100% of contributions are from 
Schedule A

Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)

4 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2023Form5500 L807 N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 
and #7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using 
the required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20181129 L807; 
2019Zone20191127 L807; 
2020Zone20201127 L807; 
2021Zone20211129 L807; 
2022Zone20221129 L807; 
2023Zone20231129 L807; 
2024Zone20241127 L807

N/A Seven zone certifications are provided Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7a.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)

5 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Recent Statements L807 N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 20240831FS L807 N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes WDL L807 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit L807 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A Certifying statement included in Section 
E, Item (5) (ie, included as part of SFA 
Amount Cert L807)

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & 
Item (9)c.

Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) 
of all participants that were included in the SFA projections?  Is this information provided in Excel, 
or in an Excel-compatible format?

Or, if this data was submitted in advance of the application, in accordance with Section B, Item (9)c. 
of the Instructions, does the application contain a description of how the results of PBGC’s 
independent death audit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A Description of the results was included 
in Section E, Item (5) (ie, included as 
part of SFA Amount Cert L807)

Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission.

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

Section B, Item (9)a.

6 of 27



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH L807 N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 L807 N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 L807 N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A L807 N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A L807 N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, 
enter N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A L807 N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to 
the requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Plan is eligible based on a pre-2021 
certification of plan status

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated 
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for 
Amount  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 L807 N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 L807 N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

Section C  Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 L807 N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App L807 Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Page 1 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Page 2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Page 3 Plan is eligible under 4262.3(a)(1) based 
on the September 1, 2020 status 
certification.  

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section C, Item (8)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Page 3 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer 
reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Pages 3-9 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (4)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist L807 N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on 
or after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately, after reflection of the death audit results in 
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in 
pay status, and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert L807 N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?
(iii) if the SFA measurement date is the end of a plan year for which the audited plan financial 
statements have been issued, does the application include a reconciliation schedule showing 
adjustments, if any, made to the audited fair market value of assets used to determine the SFA 
amount?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert L807 N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend L807 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
51-6099111 Unless otherwise specified:
002

$168,331,468

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty L807 N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan 
Name

Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

56. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND PLAN TEXT -
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Section 305 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act ("ERISA") and Section 432 of
the Internal Revenue Code ("Code"), as added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006
("PPA") , require the Trustees of a multiemployer pension fund that has been certified by its

actuary as being in Critical Status (also known as the "Red Zone") to develop a

Rehabilitation Plan. On November 29, 2010, the Fund was certified by its actuaries to be in
Critical Status for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2010. As required by law, the
Board of Trustees forwarded a Notice of Critical Status ("Notice") to the Teamsters Local
Union No. 807 ( the "Union") and the employers contributing to the Fund ("Employers")
(referred to collectively as the "bargaining parties"), participants, beneficiaries, the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation and the Department of Labor. The Trustees thereafter adopted
a Rehabilitation Plan which, among other things, specifies certain changes to this Plan for the

purpose of forestalling insolvency in an effort to enable the Plan to emerge from Critical
Status in the ordinary course of its operations.

This Plan document sets forth the terms of the Plan as modified to comply with the PPA and
to conform to the Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Trustees. The Trustees will review the
terms of the Rehabilitation Plan annually and will update the Rehabilitation Plan as required
by law and those changes may require further amendments to this Plan. However, due to the
nature and extent of the changes required by the Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees believe that
the Plan as amended by the Rehabilitation Plan should be restated in its entirety.

The Plan as herein set forth incorporates changes contained in the Rehabilitation Plan and, as

so amended, is restated in its entirety. The Plan as amended and restated in this document is
effective for all persons whose Annuity Starting Date occurs on or after September 1, 2011

except as may be otherwise specifically stated. The Plan as previously set forth in that
certain document titled "Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Restated Rules and

Regulations As Amended and Restated July 1, 2001, As Further Amended and Restated June

1, 2003, As Further Amended and Restated November 3, 2008, As Further Amended and
Restated February 1, 2010" (the "Prior Plan") shall remain in effect for those persons whose

Annuity Starting Date occurred prior to September 1, 2011. Any person whose Annuity
Starting Date occurred prior to September 1, 2011 and who returns to active service on or
after September 1, 2011 shall continue to be entitled to those benefits accrued prior to

September 1, 2011, but any additional benefits that any such person may accrue will be

payable only in accordance with the terms of this Plan Document and the Rehabilitation Plan.

Employers contributing to this Plan shall be bound by the terms of the Rehabilitation" Plan, as

the same may be modified from time to time hereafter.

Contribution rate increases of 45 cents per hour per year (or such other amount set by the
Trustees under the Rehabilitation Plan ) will be required for any collective bargaining
agreement that becomes effective after September 1, 2011. All increases in hourly rates will
be supplemental after September 1, 2011, and therefore will not cause any increase in future
service accruals, except as provided herein.

•

_
1

_
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The impact of these increases in contribution rates will be evaluated annually and will be

adjusted based on the financial conditions of the signatory employers and experience of the
Fund. Collective bargaining agreements between the union and contributing employers that
are agreed to after September 1, 2011 will not be accepted by the Trustees unless they
include terms consistent with this Schedule.

•
•

•
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ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

Ll "Actuarial Present Value" unless otherwise specified in the Plan means :

(a) For determinations as of any Annuity Starting Date that is on or after
September 1, 2011, a benefit that has the same actuarial value as another
benefit based on the "Applicable Interest Rate" and "Applicable Mortality
Table" as defined below :

( 1 ) Any provision prescribing the use of the annual rate of interest on 30-

year U.S. Treasury securities shall be implemented by instead using
the rate of interest determined by the "Applicable Interest Rate"
described in Code § 417(e) , specifically, the applicable interest rate
shall be the adjusted first, second and third segment rates applied
under the rules similar to the rules ofCode § 430(h)(2)(C) as published
in August immediately preceding the Plan Year that contains the

Annuity Starting Date, subject to the phase-in under Code

§ 417(e)(3)(D)(iii) .

(2) For purposes of the Plan's provisions relating to the calculation of the
present value of a benefit payment that is subject to Code § 417(e), the

"Applicable Mortality Table" means a mortality table, modified as

appropriate by the Secretary, based on the mortality table specified for
the Plan Year under subparagraph (A) of Code § 430(h)(3), without
regard to Subparagraphs (C) or (D) of such section.

1
-
•2

_ "Annuity Starting Date" means!

(a) The date as of which benefits are calculated and paid under the Plan and shall
be the first day of the first month after or coincident with the later of:

( 1 ) The month following the month in which the claimant has fulfilled all
of the conditions for entitlement to benefits, including the filing of an

application for benefits, and

(2) 30 days after the Plan advises the Participant of the available benefit
payment options.

(b) Notwithstandingsubsection (a) above, the Annuity Starting Date may occur
and benefits may begin before the end of the 30-day period provided :

•
•

( 1 ) The Participant and spouse, if any, consent in writing to the
commencement of payments before the end of the 30-day period and
distribution of the pension begins more than seven days after the
written explanation was provided to the Participant and spouse,



,

(2) The Participant's benefit was previously being paid because of an
election after the Normal Retirement Age, or

(3) The benefit is paid out automatically as a lump sum under the

provisions of the Plan.

1.3 "Beneficiary" means a person (other than a Pensioner) who is receiving benefits
under this Plan because ofhis or -her designation for such benefits by a Participant.

1.4 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended from time to time.

1.5 "Continuous Employment" means a continuous period of employment during which
there is no quit, discharge, or other termination ofemployment.

1.6 "Contributing Employer" or "Employer" means an employer that is signatory to a
Written Agreement with the Union or the Trustees which requires contributions into
this Fund, provided :

The term "Employer" shall include this Pension Fund, the Local 807 Labor-

Management Health Fund, the Local 807 Profit Sharing Plan and the Union (in its

capacity as the Employer of its officers and Employees, but not otherwise) .

The term "Employer" shall be deemed to include an Employer who was obligated by
his Written Agreement with Building Material Teamsters Local Union No. 282,
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers
(herein called "Local 282") to contribute to the Local 282 Pension Trust Fund, and
whose Employees were transferred to Local 807 pursuant to the decision of the
General Executive Board of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters on or about

February 15, 1953, and entered into a Written Agreement with Local 807 obligating it
to contribute to the Pension Fund.

For purposes of identifying highly compensated employees and applying the rules on

participation, vesting and statutory limits on benefits under the Fund but not for
determining Covered Employment, the term "Employer" includes all corporations,
trades or businesses under common control with the Employer within the meaning of
Code §414(b) and (c), all members of an affiliated service group with the Employer
within the meaning of Code §414 (m) and all other businesses aggregated with the

Employer under Code §414(o) .

1.7 "Contribution Period" means, with respect to a unit or classification of employment,
the period during which the Employer is a ContributingEmployer.

1.8 "Covered Employment" means employment of an Employee by an Employer,
including employment with the Employer prior to the first Contribution Period to the
extent credited pursuant to the provisions of the Plan. "Covered Employment" shall

not, however, include employment by an Employer after termination of that

Employer's status as a Contributing Employer for failure to pay contributions or for

- 4 -



any other reason including, but not limited to, action taken by the Trustees to
terminate participation which shall be in their sole discretion.

1.9 "Defined Rate" means $4.311/2 or more per hour as of April 1, 2001 and thereafter.
All Participants who are working under non-Defined Rate agreements shall accrue
benefits at a rate set forth in Schedule I affixed to this Plan. The. Trustees may
modify the Defined Rate, and the benefit accrual rate for the Defined Rate or for any
non-Defined Rate agreement, from time to time.

1.10 "Employee" means a person who is an employee of an Employer and for whom
contributions are required to be paid under any Written Agreement requiring
Employer contributions on his behalf. Employees of this Pension Fund, the Local
807 Labor-Management Health Fund, the Local 807 Profit Sharing Plan, and the
Union are also Employees. The term "Employee" shall not include any self-

employed person, or sole proprietor of a business organization or an officer, member,
supervisor, director or stockholder of a business entity that is a signatory to a Written
Agreement with the Union.

For purposes ofparticipation, nondiscrimination, vesting and benefit limits, all leased

employees as defined in Code § 414(n) or 414(o) who have performed services for a

Contributing Em'ployer on a substantially full-time basis under the primary direction
and control of the Contributing Employer for a period of at least one year shall be
treated as employed by a Contributing Employer except to the extent such leased

employees are excluded under the safe harbor exemption of Code § 414(n)(5) .

1.11 "Highly CompensatedEmployee"

(a) The term "highly compensated employee" includes highly compensatedactive

employees and highly compensated former employees of an Employer.
Whether an individual is a highly compensated employee is determined

separately with respect to each Employer, based solely on that individual's
compensation from or status with respect to that Employer.

(b) Effective February 1, 1997, a Highly Compensated Employee is any employee
who :

I

( 1 ) was a 5-percent owner of the Employer at any time during the year or
the preceding year, or

(2) for the preceding year had. total annual compensation from the

Employer in excess of $80,000 (as adjusted annually for increases in
the cost-of-living in accordance with regulations prescribed by the

Secretaryof the Treasury) .

For purposes ofdetermining if an Employee's total annual compensation from
an Employer exceeds $80,000 (adjusied for the cost of living) in the preceding
year, the preceding year shall be the calendar year beginning within the Plan

- 5 -
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Credit Year immediately preceding the Plan Credit Year for which the test is

being applied.

(c) The term "compensation" for this purpose shall include wages within the

meaning of Code § 3401 (a) (for purposes of income tax withholding at the

• source), and differential as defined by the .Code 3401 h
• • . wage payments § ( ) ,

plus amounts that would be included in wages but for an election under Code

§§ 125(a), 132(f), 402(e)(3), 402(h)( 1 )(B), 402(k), or 457(b); provided
however, that any rules that limit the remuneration included in wages based
on the nature or location of the employment or the services performed (such
as the exception for agricultural labor in Code § 3401 (a)(2) ) are disregarded
for purposes of this definition.

1.12 "Hour of Service"

(a) An hour of service is each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to

payment for the performance of duties for the Employer during the applicable
computation period. •

(b) An hour of service is each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to

payment, by the Employer on account of a period of time during which no
duties are performed (irrespective of whether the employment relationship has
terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity (including disability),

layoff, jury duty, military duty, leave of absence, or back pay awarded or

agreed to by the Employer. The same hours of service shall not be credited
both under paragraph (a) and this paragraph. Hours of service shall be

computed and credited in accordance with paragraphs (b) and (c) of Section
2530.200b-2 of the U.S. Departmentof Labor Regulations.

(c) Solely for the purpose of establishing a Participant's Pension Credits in
accordance with Article IV, Section 4.1, the term "Hours of Service" shall be
limited to those hours for which an Employer is required to make
contributions.

(d) Hours of Service accumulated under a Related Plan and not excluded under
the Related Plan's Break in Service rules or other rules shall be considered to
be Hours of Service under this Plan, but only for the purposes of establishing
a Participant's eligibility to participate in this Plan, his vesting service under
this Plan and his eligibility for retirement under this Plan. Such Hours of
Service shall not be considered for benefit accrual purposesunder this Plan.

1.13 "Normal Retirement Age" means age 65, or, if later, the age of the Participant on the
fifth anniversary of his participation. • •

Participation before a Permanent Break in Service and participation before a

Temporary Break in Service in the case of a former Participant who has not returned

6



to Covered Employment and reestablished participation in accordance with Section
2.4 are disregarded in applying this section.

1.14 "Participant" means a Pensioner or Employee who meets the requirements for
participation in the Plan, as set forth in Article II, or a former Employee who has a

right to a pension under the Plan.

1.15 "Pension Fund" means the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, established
under the Agreement and Declaration of Trust, dated December 1, 1950, as amended
and restated.

1.16 "Pension Plan" or "Plan" means this document.

1.17 "Pensioner" means a person to whom a pension under this Plan is being paid or to
whom a pension would have been paid but for time for administrative processing by
the Plan.

1.18 "Plan Year" means the twelve-month period beginning September 1 and ending
August 31.

1.19 "Plan Credit Year" means the twelve-month period from February 1st to the next

January 31st. For purposesofERISA regulations, the Plan Credit Year shall serve as

the vesting computation period, the benefit accrual computation period, and, after the
initial period of employment or of reemployment following a break in service, the

computation period for eligibility to participate in the Plan.

1.20 "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" or "QDRO" shall have the meaning set forth in
ERISA § 206(d)(3) and Code § 414(p) .

1.21 "Rehabilitation Period" means the 24 year period beginning on September 1, 2013
and ending on August 31, 2037.

1.22 "Rehabilitation Plan" means the plan adopted by the action of the Trustees in
accordancewith ERISA § 305, and as the same may be amended from time to time.

1.23 "Related Plan" means, unless the Trustees otherwise determine in their sole

discretion, another pension fund which recognizes service accumulated with this Plan
as credited service for.benefit purposes, including but not limited to another pension
fund which is recognized as a reciprocal plan under the National Teamsters

Reciprocal Agreement or by another agreementapproved by the Trustees.

1.24 "Spouse" means a person to whom a Participant is considered married under

applicable law or, to the extent provided in a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, is

designated as a Participant's surviving spouse".
.

_
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1.25 "Trust Agreement" means the Agreement and Declaration of Trust establishing the
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund effective December 1, 1950, as

amended.

1.26 "Trustees" means the Board of Trustees as established and constituted from time to
time in accordance with the Trust Agreement.

1.27 "Union" means Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807, affiliated with the International
Brotherhood ofTeamsters,Chauffeurs, Warehousemenand Helpers ofAmerica.

1.28 "Written Agreement" or "Agreement"means an agreement between the Union and an

Employer or the Trustees and an Employer which requires contributions into the
Fund.

1.29 "Year of Participation" for purposes of compliance with the U.S. Department of
Labor's Regulation 2530, means a Plan Credit Year during which a Participant has

completed 1,000 Hours of Service in Covered Employment during a Contribution
Period.

•

I
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ARTICLE II - PARTICIPATION

2.1 PURPOSE

This article contains definitions to meet certain requirements of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (otherwise referred to herein as ERISA ) . It
should be noted that once an Employee has become a Participant, the provisions of
this Plan give him credit, in accordance with the rules of the Plan, for some or all of,
his service before he became a Participant.

2.2 PARTICIPATION

An Employee who is engaged in Covered Employment during the Contribution
Period shall become a Participant in the Plan on the earliest February 1 or August 1

following completion of a 12 consecutive month period during which he completed at
least 1,000 Hours of Service in Covered Employment. The required hours may also
be completed with any "Hours of Service" in other employment with an Employer if
that other employment is Continuous Employment with the Employee's Covered

Employment with that Employer.

Notwithstandingthe foregoing, if an Employee fails to accrue 1,000 Hours df Service

during the first 12-month period following the date he first accrues an Hour of
Service under the Plan, such employee shall be a Participant not later than the earlier
of March 1 or September 1 next following the close of any Plan Credit Year during
which he accumulates at least 1,000 Hours of Service, including for this purpose, the
first Plan Credit Year commencing after the date he first accrues an Hour of Service
under the Plan.

Members of Local 282 who were transferred to Local 807 pursuant to the decision of
the General Executive Board of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters on or
about February 15, 1953, shall be accorded the same benefits, rights and privileges
under this Plan, and shall be subject to the same rules and regulations, irrespective of
prior employment by Employers under contract with Local 282 as members of Local
807 at the time of transfer.

2.3 TERMINATION OF PARTICIPATION

A person who incurs a One-Year Break in Service (defined in Section 4.3 ) shall cease
to be a Participant as of the last day of the Plan Credit Year which constituted the
One-Year Break, unless such Participant is a Pensioner, or has acquired the right to a

pension (other than for disability), whether immediate or deferred.

•
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2.4 REINSTATEMENTOF PARTICIPATION

An Employee who has lost his status as a Participant in accordance with Section 2.3
shall again become a Participant by meeting with -the requirements of Section 2.2 on
the basis of Hours of Service after the Plan Credit Year, during l which his
Participation terminated, retroactive to the date of the first Hour of Service following
re-employment.

• •
• - 10 -
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I ARTICLE III - PENSION ELIGIBILITYAND AMOUNTS

3.1 REGULAR PENSION
-

ELIGIBILITY

•
A Participant may retire on a Regular Pension upon attaining the fifth anniversary of
his qualifying as a participant in the Plan or, if later, upon reaching age 65.

3.2 REGULAR PENSION

The monthly amount of the Regular Pension for contributions based on a Defined
Rate shall be :

Last Day Of Monthly Benefit Plus Monthly Benefit
Covered Times Times

Employment Number of Pension Credits
On Or After : Pension In Excess of25

Credits
(Maximumof 25)

September 1, 1988 $44.00 $5.71

September 1, 1989 $45.00 $5.71

September 1, 1990 $46.00 $5.71

April 1, 1991 $48.30 $6.00

November 1, 1991 $52.00 $6.46

April 1, 1992 $61.28 $7.61

April 1, 1993 $68.00 $8.44
-April 1, 1995 $84.00 $10.43

April 1, 1997 $92.40 $11.47

January 1, 1999 $104.42 $12.96

January 1, 2001 $131.34 $16.31

May 1, 2001 $165.00 $20.49

(a) The monthly amount of the Regular Pension for Participants whose
contributions are at. something other than the Defined Rate shall be based

upon the appropriate Schedule I affixed to this Plan, as the same may be
amended by the Trustees from time to time.

(b) Beginning on February 1, 2010, any increase in the benefit level for
contributions made by an employer under the Defined Rate, or any Schedule 1

rate resulting from either an Employer's increased contribution rate or the

Participant's change of Employer, shall be separately determined for each
Plan Credit Year. The Regular Pension shall be the frozen amount determined
as of February 1, 2010 plus each annual accrual for each Plan Credit Year

I•
- 11 -



i from and after February 1, 2010. Any Annual Accrual for those Plan Credit
Years for which an increased benefit level is in effect, shall have no effect on
the benefit level applicable to Pension Credits earned in any prior or

subsequent period.

(c) Any Annual Accrual earned in any Plan Credit Year prior to February 1, 2012
shall be calculated based upon the highest contribution rate for any quarter
during' each such Plan Credit Year for which the Participant has had
contributions made on his behalf and during which at least 250 hours were
earned.

(d) The accrual rate as defined in this Article III on or after February 1, 2012 will
be the lesser of:

( 1 ) 1% of the product of (A) the number of hours for which contributions
are due on behalfof a participant in a Plan Credit Year (minimum 250
hours) and (B) the contribution rate in effect for his Employer prior to
its first contribution increase (regardless of surcharges ) on or after

September 1, 2011 required to be made with respect to a participant; or

(2) the accrual rate that was in effect under the Plan on September 1,
2011.

3.3 EARLY RETIREMENT PENSION
- ELIGIBILITY

A Participant shall be entitled to retire on an Early Retirement Pension on the date he
meets all of the following requirements:

(a) he has attained age 55; or

(b) he has at least 15 Pension Credits.

3.4 EARLY RETIREMENT PENSION — AMOUNT

The Early Retirement Pension is a monthly benefit calculated by multiplying the

Regular Pension benefit by the factor below corresponding with the age of a

participant at Early Retirement date.

Agg Factor

55 36.59%

56 40.12%

57 44.07%

58 48.48%

59 53.43%

60 58.99%

- 12 -
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A_gg Factor

61 65.26%

62 72.35%

63 80.39%

64 89.54%
,

Note : Reductions for fractional ages are interpolated based on the above.

3.5 DEFERRED VESTED PENSION
-

ELIGIBILITY

(a) A Participant who has reached age 65 shall be entitled to a Deferred Vested
Pension but only if, upon his retirement, he has satisfied all of the following
conditions :

C

( 1 ) he has at least 5 Pension Credits; and

(2) he has attained Vested Status as defined in Section 4.2(d) .

(b) A Deferred Vested Pension shall be calculated in the same manner as a

Regular Pension, based on the formula in effect at the time the Participant last
worked in Covered Employment.

3.6 DISABILITYPENSION
-

ELIGIBILITY AND COMMENCEMENT

No Disability Pension will be granted to any Participant whose application is
submitted on or after September 1, 2011 regardless of the date as of which the
disability is deemed to have commenced.

Those on Disability Pensions are subject to re-examination by the Pension Plan not
more often than every twelve (12) months. The Board of Trustees shall require
evidence of continued total and permanent disability to support the Participant's
claim of entitlement to receive a Disability Pension notwithstanding the Participant's
continued receipt of a Social Security Disability Pension. If a Participant is deemed
to have ceased to be disabled on or after September 1, 2011, he shall not again qualify
for a pension except for a Regular Pension, Early Retirement Pension or Deferred
Vested Pension in accordancewith Sections 3.1 through 3.6 above.

3.7 PRO-RATA PENSIONS

This Plan provides a Pro -Rata (Partial) Pension for safeguarding a Participant's
pension 'rights if the Participant works part of the time in Covered Employment
(under Local 807 Agreements) and part of the time in a job which is covered by
another pension fund recognized as a Related Plan. In a situation of this kind, the
Plan will protect the Participant's eligibility by taking account of his combined years
of pension service credits under this Plan for eligibility for participation, eligibility
for retirement and vesting purposes (including to determine whether a Break in
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Service has occurred), but not for benefit accrual purposes. If a Participant qualified
for a Pro -Rata Pension under the terms of the Prior Plan, any Pro -Rata Pension earned

prior to the effective date of this amended and restated Plan document will be

preserved as a part of the Participant's frozen benefit and will be paid to the

Participant in accordance with the terms of the Prior Plan. The details of eligibility
participation and calculation of pro-rata pensions is more fully set forth in Article
VIII below.

The terms of this Plan shall preempt any contrary terms in any Related Plan or
reciprocal agreement.

3.8 NON-DUPLICATION

Nothing contained in this Plan shall be construed as permitting any person to be
entitled simultaneously to more than one type of pension under this Plan. If an

Employee has met the requirements for more than one type of pension he shall be
entitled to receive the type of pension for which he is qualified that provides the

highest monthlybenefit.

3.9 APPLICATION OF BENEFIT INCREASES

Once a Participant has fulfilled the conditions ofeligibility for any type of pension as

described in this Plan, he shall not thereafter be disqualified from a pension on the

grounds of a Break in Service.

The pension to which a Participant is entitled shall be determined at the benefit level
and the terms of the Plan in effect at the time the Participant separated from Covered

Employment.

A Participant shall be deemed to have separated from Covered Employment on the
last day of work in Covered Employment which is followed by a one-year Break- in-

Service.

A Participant who separates from service and thereafter returns to Covered

Employment on or after February 1, 2010 shall, upon his subsequent retirement, be
entitled to his prior benefit amount plus any annual benefit accrued for Plan Credit
Years ending after February 1, 2010.

3.10 OPTION CONVERSIONFACTOR
•

If payment is to be made under this Plan in a form for which determination of the

adjusted amount is not specified by any other part of this Article, the determination is
to be made by the Plan's actuary on the basis of 7 percent interest and the 1971 Group
Annuity Mortality Table, with the mortality rates ofmales and females blended into a

single set by weighting the two sets of rates in proportion to the percentages of male
and female Participants found by the actuary, on the basis of the relevant experience,
likely to select the option involved..
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3.11 SMALL BENEFIT CASH OUTS

If the Actuarial Equivalent of any monthly benefit payable under this Plan is $1,000
or less, determined in accordance with Section 1.1, the Trustees shall pay such benefit
in a lump sum. If the Actuarial Equivalent of any monthly benefit payable under this
Plan is greater than $1,000, but less than or equal to $5,000, the Trustees may, at their
discretion, pay such benefit in a lump sum only with the Pensioner's consent. If the
Pensioner does not provide such consent, then the Trustees may, at their discretion,
distribute the amount to an individual retirement account designated by the Trustees.

However, if a Pensioner has started to receive payments in the Husband-and-Wife
Pension form, the surviving spouse shall receive monthly benefits after the
Pensioner's death and no lump sum payment shall be made.

When a lump sum has been paid by the Fund, all Pension Credits and Years of
Vesting Service earned by the Participant with respect to which the lump sum
distribution was made shall be completely disregarded and the Fund shall have no
liability for the payment of any additional benefit to the Participant or his Beneficiary.

3.12 ROLLOVER DISTRIBUTIONS

(a) Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the contrary that would
otherwise limit a Distributee's election under this Section, a Distributee may
elect, at the time and in the manner prescribed by the plan administrator, to
have any portion of an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid directly to an

Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in a Direct Rollover.

(b) Definitions

( 1 ) An "Eligible Rollover Distribution" is any distribution of all or any
portion of the balance to the credit of the Distributee, except that an

Eligible Rollover Distributiondoes not include : any distributionthat is
one of a series of substantially equal periodic payments (not less

frequently than annually) made for the life (or life expectancy) of the
Distributee and the lives (or joint life expectancies) of the Distributee
and the Distributee's designated Beneficiary, or for a specified period
of ten years or more; any distribution to the extent such distribution is

required under Code § 401 (a)(9) ; and the portion of any distribution
that is not includible in gross income (determined without regard to the
exclusion for net unrealized appreciation with respect to employerr .
securities) .

• (2) An "Eligible Retirement Plan" is (a) an individual retirement account
described in Code § 408(a), (b) an individual retirement annuity
described in Code § 408(b) , (c) an annuity plan described in Code

§ 403 (a) , (d) a qualified trust described in Code § 401 (a), (e) an

annuity contract described in Code § 403 (b) that accepts the
Distributee's Eligible Rollover Distribution, (f) effective for
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distributions after December 31, 2001, an eligible plan under Code

§ 457(b) which is maintained by a state, political subdivision ofa state,
or any agency or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision of a

state and which agrees to separately account for amounts transferred
into such plan from this Plan, or (g) effective for distributions after
December 31, 2007, a Roth individual retirement account or Roth
individual retirement annuity described in Code § 408A. The
definition of Eligible Retirement Plan shall also apply in the case of a

distribution to a surviving spouse, or to a spouse or former spouse who
is the alternate payee under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, as

defined in Code § 414(p) . For a non-Spouse Beneficiary, an Eligible
Retirement Plan shall include only an individual retirement plan or

annuity described in (a), (b), or (g) above, that is treated as an inherited
IRA of the Beneficiary.

(3) A Distributee includes an employee or former employee. In addition,
the employee's or former employee's surviving spouse and the

employee's or former employee's spouse or former spouse who is the
alternate payee under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, as

defined in Code § 414(p), are Distributees with regard to the interest of
the spouse or former spouse. For distributions after December 31,
2008, a Distributee also includes a nonspouse designated beneficiary.
In the case of a nonspouse beneficiary, the distribution may only be
done as a direct rollover.

(4) A "Direct Rollover" is a payment by the plan to the Eligible
Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee.

3.13 DEATH BENEFIT

For those retiring after 7/ 1 /85 and who die after retirement, a Death Benefit of $1,000
shall be payable to the funeral home—ef or a third party that paid for the burial

expenses (upon proof of payment) or to the participant's designated beneficiary if
there is no claim for burial expenses.

•-

:( • • ..

•

• j!
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ARTICLE IV - PENSION CREDITS AND YEARS OF VESTING SERVICE

4.1 PENSION CREDITS

For periods up to February 1, 1976 Pensions Credits are granted in quarter-year units.
A Pension Quarter is defined as,. any period of three consecutive months starting
August 1st, November 1st, February 1st, or May 1st. A year of Petision Credits
consists of any four quartersofPension Credit.

(a) For Employment Before February 1, 1976 :

( 1 ) During the Contribution Period—September 1, 1950 through January
31, 1976. An Employee shall be credited with service at the rate of
one quarter-year credit for each Pension Quarter in which he worked
for 25 days or more in Covered Employment. However, for the period
September 1, 1950 to November 30, 1954 this requirement shall be 36

days or more in Covered Employment.

(2) Prior to the Contribution Period (Prior to September 1, 1950). Prior
to the period commencing January 1, 1937 pension credits shall be

granted for the period that the Trustees in their discretion are satisfied
that the Employee worked in a category (driver, helper, etc. ) covered

by Local 807 labor Agreements. Periods of employment between

January 1, 1937 through August 31, 1950 with an Employer obligated
to contribute into the Pension Fund on September 1, 1950 shall be
credited on the same basis and to the same extent as other creditable
employment, provided that the Trustees are satisfied that the affected
Employees worked at least 36 days in a category (driver, helper, etc.)
covered by Local 807 Labor Agreements.

(b) For Employment with an Employer Prior to Employer's Contribution Date :

( 1 ) If an employer first becomes obligated to contribute to the Pension
Fund after September 1, 1950 and before January 1, 1972 service with
such Employer, prior to the first date ofcontributions, shall be credited
on the same basis and to the same extent as other creditable
employment, subject to an actuarial review and approval of the

Trustees, but not until the employer had been a contributing Employer
for at least 2 years.

(2) If an employer first becomes obligated to contribute to the Pension
Fund between January 1, 1972 and May 31, 1973, service with such

employer prior to the first .date ofcontributions shall be credited on the
same basis and to the same extent as other creditable employment,
subject to an actuarial review and approval of the Trustees, but not
until the employer had been a Contributing Employer for at least 5

years.
•••

•
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c (3) If an Employer first becomes obligated to contribute to the Pension
Fund on or after June 1, 1973, service with such Employer, prior to the
first date of contributions, shall be credited on the same basis and to
the same extent as other creditable employment, subject to an actuarial

•

review and approval of the Trustees, but not until the Employer has
been a Contributing Employer for at least 4 years.

(4) Employees of an Employer, 'organized by Local 807 after the

Employer first became obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund,
shall have their service with such Employer, prior to the first date of
contributions to the Pension Fund on their behalf, credited on the same
basis and to the same extent as other creditable employment, subject to
an actuarial review and approval by the Trustees, but not until at least
ten yearsofcontributions have been made on their behalf.

(c) Employment after February 1, 1976 and up to February 1, 2012.

For periods after February 1, 1976, a Participant shall be credited with
Pension Credits on the basis of his Hours of Service (but excluding Hours of
Service for which no contribution is required to be paid) in Covered

Employment in accordance with the following schedule:

Hours of Service Pension

In a Plan Credit Year Credits

Under 250 0

250 to 499 %

500 to 749 1/
2

750 to 999 %

1000 or over 1

From and after February 1, 2012, Pension Credits will accrue only in
accordance with the provisions of Section 3.2(d) and this subsection 4.1 (c)
shall not apply to any pension credits earned prior to February 1, 2012.

4.2 YEARS OF VESTING SERVICE

(a) General Rule

A Participant shall be credited with one Year of Vesting Service for each Plan
Credit Year during the Contribution Period (including periods before he
became a Participant) in which he completed at least 1,000 Hours of Service
in Covered Employment, and shall be entitled to one Year of Vesting Service
for each year of vesting service credited to him by a Related Plan as of the

9
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1 date of his retirement or last day worked under the terms of that Related Plan.
This rule is subject to the following subsections.

(b) Additions

If a Participant works for a Contributing Employer in a job not covered by this
-

Plan, but who formerly worked for that employer in Covered Employment, his
Hours of Service in such non-covered job during the Contribution Period shall
be counted toward a Year of Vesting Service.

(c) Exceptions

A Participant shall not be entitled to credit toward a Year of Vesting Service
for the following periods:

( 1 ) Years preceding a Permanent Break in Service, including for this

purpose, any Permanent Break in Service that may have excluded
service under the terms of a Related Plan.

(2) Years before January 1, 1971 -unless Participant earned at least- the 3

Years ofVesting Service after December 31, 1970.

(d) Vested Status is earned as follows:

( 1 ) A Participant's right to his accrued benefit is nonforfeitable upon his
attainment ofNormal Retirement Age.

(2) A Participant with one or more Hours of Service on or after January 1,

1997, acquires Vested Status upon completion or five (5) Years of
Vesting Service.

(3) A Participant who does not meet the requirements in paragraphs (d)( 1 )
or (2) above, acquires Vested Status upon completion of ten (10) Years
of Vesting Service.

(4) A Participant who is not represented by the Union for purposes of
collective bargaining and who has an Hour of Service on or after

February 1, 1989 as a Participant acquires Vested Status upon
completion ofat least five (5) Years ofVesting Service, none ofwhich
has been canceled by a PermanentBreak in Service.

(e) Years of Vesting Service that are not taken into account because of a

Permanent Break in Service do not count in determining a Participant's
Vested Status.

•
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(f) ERISA also provides certain limitations on any Plan amendment that may
change the Plan's vesting schedule. In accordance with those legal
limitations, no amendmentof this Plan may take away a Participant's Vested
Status if he has already earned it at the time of the amendment. Also, an
amendment may not change the schedule on the basis of which Participant
acquires Vested Status, unless each Participant who has credit for at least
three Years of Vesting Service at the time the amendment is adopted or
effeCtive (whichever is later) is given the option ofachieving Vested Status on'
the basis of the pre-amendment schedule. That option may be exercised
within 60 days after the latest of the following dates :

( 1 ) when the amendmentwas adopted,

(2) when the amendmentwas effective, or
•

(3) when the Participant was given written notice of the amendment.

4.3 BREAKS IN SERVICE

(a) General

If a Participant has a Break in Service before he has attained Vested Status, it
has the effect of canceling his previously accumulated service under the Plan,
that is service accumulated to determine his participation, his previously
credited years of Vesting Service, and his previous Pension Credits.

However, a Break may be temporary, subject to repair by a sufficient amount
of subsequent service. A longer Break may be permanent, as explained
below.

(b) One -Year Break of Service

( 1 ) A Participant has a one-year Break in Service in any Plan Credit Year
after February 1, 1976 in which he fails to complete 250 Hours of
Service in Covered Employment.

(2) Time of employment with a Contributing Employer in non-Covered

Employment after February 1, 1976, if creditable under Section 4.2(b) ,

shall be counted as if it were Covered Employment in determining
whether a Break in Service has been incurred.

•

(3 ) One Year of Break in Service is repairable, in the sense that its effects
are eliminated, if, before incurring a Permanent Break in Service, the

Participant subsequently earns a Year of Vesting Service. In that

event, previously earned Years of Vesting Service and Pension Credits
shall be restored. However, nothing in this paragraph (3) shall change
the effect of a PermanentBreak in Service.

,
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(c) Permanent Break in Service.on or after February 1, 1976.

A person who has not attained Vested Status has a Permanent Break in
Service if he has consecutive One-Year Breaks-in-Service, including at least
one after 1975, that equal or exceed the number of full Years of Vesting
Service with which he had been credited. In any event, however, a Participant
shall not incur a Permanent Break in Service after August 31, 1987 until his
consecutive One-Year Breaks-in-Service equal at least five.

(d) Permanent Break in Service Before February 1, 1976

A person shall have incurred a PermanentBreak in Service before February 1,
1976 in accordance with the following:

( 1 ) A break shall be deemed to have occurred if at any time prior to
,

September 1, 1950 an Employee lacks credit for thirteen (13)
consecutive Pension Quarters; or

(2) A break shall be deemed to have occurred if at any time after

September 1, 1950 an Employee lacks credit for twenty-one (21 )
consecutive Pension Quarters.

(e) Exceptions The following quarters shall not be counted toward the
consecutive calendar quarters constituting a break in the continuity of an

Employee's Pension Credits :

( 1 ) Those quarters in which the lack of creditable employment was due to
disability, but not more than a total of 12 such quarters. For these

purposes, disability shall mean total inability because of injury or
disease to engage in creditable employment, whether or not the injury
or disease is compensable under the Worker's Compensation Law.
The Employee shall bear the burden of proving such disability to the
satisfaction of the Board ofTrustees.

(2) Those pension quarters in which Related Pension Credits were earned

by virtue of actual work in employment covered by a Related Pension
Plan.

0

(3) Solely for the purpose of determining whether a One-Year Break in
Service has occurred, the absence of an Employee from Service by
reason of (a) her pregnancy, (b) birth of a child of the Employee, (c)
placement of a child with the Employee in connection with his or her

adoption of the child, or (d) care for such child for a period beginning
immediately after such birth or placement shall be credited as Hours of
Service to the extent that Hours of Service would have been credited
but for such absence (or, where that cannot be determined, eight Hours
of Service per day of absence) to a maximum of 501 hours for each
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such pregnancy, childbirth, or placement. The hours so credited shall
be applied to the Plan Credit Year in which such absence begins, if
doing so will prevent the Employee from incurring a One-Year Break
in Service in that Plan Credit Year; otherwise they shall be applied to
the next Plan Credit Year. The Trustees may require, as a condition
for granting such credit, that the Employee establish in timely fashion
and to the satisfaction of the Trustees that the Employee is : entitled to
such credit. This subparagraph shall apply only to absences that begin
after August 31, 1987.

(4) Solely for the purpose of determining whether a Participant has
incurred a Break-in-Service, any leave of absence granted by an

Employer, up to 12 weeks, that qualifies under the Family and Medical
Leave Act (FMLA) shall not be counted as a Break-in-Service for
purposes ofdetermining eligibility and vesting. -

(f) EffectofPermanentBreak in Service

If a person who has not attained Vested Status has a Permanent Break in
Service:

( 1 ) His previous Pension Credits and Years of Vesting Service are

cancelled, and

(2) His participation is cancelled, new participation being subject to the

provisions of Section 2.4.

4.4 NON-WORK PERIODS CREDITED

An Employee having prior credited service who fails to have service in Covered

Employment in a Plan Credit Year for at least 1,000 hours shall receive Pension
Credit at the rate of 20 hours per week for that period, up to a maximum of 1,000
hours in total combined with work and non-work periods if such failure was due to
absence from work because of:

(a) disability up to the maximum period compensated by the weekly accident and
sickness benefit plan provided by the Local 807 Labor-Management Health
Fund, or by any other health plan recognized for this purpose by the Trustees;

, or

(b) disability arising from Covered Employment for a period not exceeding
twenty -four (24) months, for each period of disability, which was

compensatedunder a Workers' Compensation Law, provided that each period
of disability is preceded by a period of time during which at least four (4)
consecutive quarters of Pension Credit are earned in Covered Employment.
However, such entitlement shall under no circumstances continue beyond
January 31, 2012. If the period of disability begins on or after February 1,
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2010, a Participant shall receive Pension Credit for disability arising from
Covered Employment for a period not exceeding twelve ( 12) months, for each

period of total disability, which is covered under a Workers' Compensation
Law, provided that each period of disability is preceded by a period of time

during which at least four (4) consecutive quarters of Pension Credit are
earned in Covered Employment.

(c) Effective for all periods of service beginning on or before December 12,

1994, and notwithstanding any provision of this Plan to the contrary,
contributions, benefits and Pension Credits with respect to qualified military
service will be provided in accordance with Code § 414(u) . Benefit levels for
all Pension Credits earned under Code § 414 shall accrue at the rate in effect
for the last Employer with whom a Participant was employed during the

period that such Pension Credits were earned. If a Participant dies on or after

January 1, 2007 while performing qualified military service (as defined in
Code Section 414(u)(5)), the Participant shall be credited with service for the

period ofqualified military service for purposes of vesting under the plan as if
the Participant had resumed Covered Employment then terminated on account
ofdeath in accordancewith Code Section 414(u)(9) .

I ( 1 ) Effective for deaths occurring on or after January 1, 2007, to the extent

required by Code § 401 (a)(37), the survivors of a Participant who dies
while performing qualified military service shall be eligible for any
additional benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to the period of
qualified military service) that would have been provided under the
Plan if the Participant had resumed employment and immediately
thereafter terminated employment due to death.

(2) Effective January 1, 2009, to the extent required by Code § 414(u)(12)
and regulations or other guidance issued thereunder, an individual

receiving differential wage payments (within the meaning of Code

§ 3401 (h)(2)) from the Employer shall be treated as an Employee and
the differential wage payments shall be treated as compensation.

(3) For purposes of this section, "qualified military service" means,
effective December 12, 1994 any service in the uniformed services (as

defined in Chapter 43 of Title 38 U.S.C.) where the Employee is
entitled to re-employment rights under such provision for such military
service (as amended by USERRA or any corresponding previous or
subsequent law) . Any Employer that employs or re-employs an

Employee following a period of qualified military service shall within
• thirty (30) days notify the Trustees of such employment or

reemployment, even if such Employer was not the Employee's
Employer immediately preceding such qualified military service.

•
0

•
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4.5 TERMINATED EMPLOYERS

If an Employer ceases to comply with the definition of Employer as set forth in
Section 1.6, or if an Employer is declaredby the Trustees to have ceased participation
in the Pension Fund, the following shall apply.

(a) Employment with that Employer for the period following termination shall not
be credited as Covered Employment; and

(b) The rights of all affected Participants to benefits accrued under the Plan will
be nonforfeitable through the last day of the Plan Credit Year during which
the Employer was declared by the Trustees to have ceased participation in the
Fund.

(c) Other prior employment with that Employer shall still be credited under this
Plan (if otherwise creditable) except if a break in employment occurs as
defined in Article IV; and

(d) There shall be no refund of contributions nor reversion of assets to a
terminated Employer, directly or indirectly, nor to any Pension Trust, Annuity

I
Contract or Pension Plan of a terminated employer; and

(e) The limit of liability of the Pension Fund to pay any benefits to an eligible
Employee of an Employer who terminates participation in the Plan shall be
limited to the aggregate contributions made by such Terminated Employer
prior to said Employer being terminated by the Trustees without the addition
of any interest and without the deduction for administrative costs, but after
deducting the allocable portions of all benefits previously paid to all
Pensioners of such Terminated Employer.

•
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ARTICLE V - HUSBAND AND WIFE PENSION

5.1 GENERAL

The Husband and Wife Pension provides a lifetime pension for a married (including
same-sex marriages performed in a state where such marriages are licensed,
regardless of the Participant's or spouse's . country ) Participantstate or of residence

plus a lifetime pension for his surviving spouse (as defined in Section 5.11 below),

starting after the death of the Participant. The Husband and Wife Pension is the

equivalent of what is referred to in ERISA Section 205 as a "qualified joint and
survivor annuity". The monthly amount to be paid to the surviving spouse is one-half
the monthly amount paid to the Participant at Retirement (or 75% of the monthly
amount paid to the Participant at Retirement if chosen, referred to as the Optional
Husband and Wife Pension ) . When a Husband and Wife Pension is in effect, the

monthly amount of the ParticipanCs pension is - reduced in accordance with the

provisions of Section 5.7 from the full amount otherwise payable.

5.2 EFFECTIVEDATE

The provisions of this Article do not apply :

(a) to a pension, the effective date of which was before September 1, 1976, or

(b) if the Participant or former Participant incurred a Break in Service before
September 1, 1976, unless it was subsequently cured by a return to Covered

Employment.

5.3 UPON RETIREMENT

(a) Upon retirement a pension
-shall be paid in the form of a Husband and Wife

Pension unless the Participant and his spouse jointly have filed with the
Trustees, in writing, a timely rejection of that form of Pension, subject to all
the conditions of this Article.

(b) A Participant and spouse jointly may reject the Husband and Wife Husband
and Wife Pension (or revoke a previous rejection) at any time within 180 days
prior to the Annuity Starting Date.

5.4 AFTER NORMAL RETIREMENT AGE BUT BEFORE RETIREMENT

If a Participant who has attained age 65 dies before retirement at a time when he was

eligible for a pension, a Pension shall be paid to his surviving spouse, if any, as if the

Participant had retired on a Joint and 50% Survivor Husband and Wife Pension on
the day before he died.
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5.5 DURING ACTIVE SERVICE BEFORE ATTAINMENT OF NORMAL
RETIREMENT AGE

(a) After August 22, 1984e a Pre-retirement Husband and Wife Pension will be

provided to the surviving spouse ofevery Participant who :

( 1 ) has a vested right to a current or deferred benefit under the Pension
Fund based entirely on Service accrued under the Pension Plan, and

(2) has at least one Hour of Service in Covered Employment since August
22, 1984, and

(3) dies after August 22, 1984, but before starting to receive retirement
benefits.

(b) A Participant who ( 1 ) had at least one Hour of Service under the Plan after

September 1, 1974, (2) is vested, (3 ) had not retired under the Plan before

August 23, 1984, and (4) is not otherwise entitled to, or eligible to elect,
protection for a surviving spouse through a "qualified joint and survivor

annuity" within the meaning of Section 205 of the Act, either before or after

i
enactment of the Retirement Equity Act, shall be entitled to receive his benefit
as a Husband and Wife Pension in accordance with the provisions of this

• August 23, by written filed with the TrusteesSection "Prior to 1984" request
before the Annuity Starting Date.

(c) A Participant who ( 1 ) had at least one Hour of Service for an Employer in the
first Plan Credit Year after 1975, (2) has a vested right to a pension and credit
for at least ten years of vesting service, (3) was not receiving pension
payments under the Plan as of August 23, 1984, and (4) is not otherwise
entitled to, or eligible to elect, protection for a surviving spouse through a

"qualified joint and survivor annuity" under this Article as amended on
account of the Retirement Equity Act of 1984 shall be entitled to elect

coverage for the Pre-retirement Husband and Wife Pension under the Section
"After August 22, 1984" by written request filed with the Trustees before his
death or, ifearlier, the date his pension payments start.

(d) If the Participant or former Participant should die before his earliest retirement
date under the Plan, the benefit shall be calculated as if the individual had
reached that earliest retirement date and died the next day. In such a case, the
Husband and Wife Pension shall not start until the date the Participant or
former Participant would fitst have been eligible to retire.

, •• I

*
The Pre -Retirement Husband and Wife Pension is the

_

equivalent of what is referred to in ERISA Section 205 as a "qualified pre-

retirement survivor annuity".
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(e) The Fund will not levy a charge for the Preretirement Husband and Wife
Pension provided by this Section 5.5 at this time but reserves the right to do so
at any future date.

5.6 PRE-RETIREMENT HUSBAND AND WIFE PENSION

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article, a Pre-retirement Husband and
Wife Pension shall not be paid in the form, manner or amount described above if the

spouse elects in writing filed with the Trustees, and on whatever form they may
prescribe, to defer commencement of the Pre-retirement Husband and Wife Pension
until a specified date that is no later than the first of the month on or immediately
before the date on which the Participant would have reached age 70'A, or if later,
December 1 of the calendar year following the year of the Participant's death. The
amount payable at that time shall be determined as described in Section 5.5 except
that the benefit shall be paid in accordancewith the terms of the plan in effect when
the Participant last worked in Covered Employment (unless otherwise specified) as if
the Participant had retired with a Husband and Wife Pension on the day before the

surviving spouse payments are scheduledto start, and died the next day.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan, if the Annuity Starting Date for the
Pre-Retirement Husband and Wife Benefit is after the Participant's earliest
retirement date, the benefit shall be determined as if the Participant had died on the

surviving spouse's Annuity Starting Date after retiring with a Husband and Wife
Pension the day before, taking into account any actuarial adjustments to the

Participant's accrued benefit that would have applied as of that date.

5.7 ADJUSTMENT OF PENSION AMOUNT

Unless otherwise determined by the Trustees, if a Husband-and-Wife Pension
becomes effective on or after September 1, 2011, the amount of the Participant's
monthly pension shall be reduced in accordancewith the following factors :

50% Joint and Survivor:

88% of the Participant's monthly pension plus 0.4% for each full year that the

spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age or minus 0.4% for each full year that
the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age with a maximum factor of 99%.

•

75% Joint and Survivor ("Optional Husband and Wife Pension") :

83% of the Participant's monthly pension plus 0.5% for each full year that the

spouse's age is greater than the Participant's age or minus 0.5% for each full year that
the spouse's age is less than the Participant's age with a maximum factor of99%.
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I 5.8 TRUSTEES' RELIANCE

The Trustees shall be entitled to rely on written representations, consents, and
revocations submitted by Participants, spouses or other parties in making
determinations under this Article and, unless such reliance is arbitrary or capricious,
the Trustees' determinations shall be final and binding, and shall discharge the
Pension Fund and its Trustees from liability to the extent of the payments made. This
means that, unless the Plan is administered in a manner determined to be inconsistent
with the fiduciary standards of Part 4 of Title I of ERISA, the Pension Fund shall not
be liable under this Article for duplicate benefits with respect to the same Participant,
or for surviving spouse benefits in excess of the Actuarial Present Value of the
benefits described in this section, determined as of the Annuity Starting Date or, if
earlier, the date of the Participant's death.

I

5.9 CONTINUATION OF HUSBAND AND WIFE PENSION FORM

The monthly amount of the Husband and Wife Pension, once it has become payable,
shall not be changed regardless of whether the spouse is subsequently divorced from
the Pensioner or the spouse predeceases the Pensioner.

i 5.10 PARTICIPANT AND/OR SPOUSE SIGNATURE

Whenever under this Plan rejection of a spouse by signature is required or signature
of a Participant is required in an application for benefits, such signatures shall be in
writing witnessed by a Notary Public for the State in which the form is signed and
shall acknowledge the effect of the rejection and/or election and/or certification of the
statementmade in a form acceptable to the Trustees.

5.11 ELIGIBILITY OF SPOUSE

(a) For purposes of this Plan, a spouse is a person to whom a Participant is
considered married under applicable law (including same-sex marriages
performed in a state or country where such marriages are licensed, regardless
of the Participant's or Spouse's state of residence ) or, to the extent provided in
a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, is designated as a Participant's
surviving spouse.

(b) To be eligible to receive the survivor'spension in accordance with a Husband
and Wife Pension, a spouse is a qualified spouse if the Participant and spouse
were married on the date of the Participant's death and had been married
throughout the year ending with the date the Participant's pension payments
start or, if earlier, the date ofdeath.

(c) A spouse's consent to a waiver of the Husband and Wife Pension shall be
effective only with respect to that spouse, and shall be irrevocable unless the

Participant or spouse revokes the waiver to which it relates. No such
revocation of the waiver shall be effective if the Participant has already
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commenced receiving pension benefit payments.

(d) Notice to Participants. Within a period ofno more than 180 days and no fewer
than 30 days before the Annuity Starting Date (and consistent with Treasury
regulations) the Trustees shall provide a retiring Participant and his Spouse, if
any, with a written explanation of:

( 1 ) the Husband and Wife Pension and the Optional Husband and Wife
Pension, including a description of the full single life pension;

(2) the Participant's right to make and the effect of an election to waive
.

the normal form ofpayment;

(3) the right of the Participant's Spouse to consent to any election of an

' optional form of payment;

(4) the right of the Participant to revoke such election during the 180 day
election period that ends on the Annuity Starting Date, and the effect
of such revocation;

(5) the financial effect of electing an optional form of payment including
the relative value of the optional forms of payments compared to the
normal form of payment; and,

(6) the right to defer any retirement benefit payment and the consequences
of failing to defer payment of retirement benefits including a

description of how much larger benefits will be if the commencement.
of retirement benefit payments is deferred.

(e) The Husband and Wife Pension may be waived in favor of another form of
distribution only as follows:

( 1 ) The Participant files the waiver in writing in such form as the Trustees

may prescribe, and the Participant's spouse acknowledges the effect of
the waiver and consents to it in writing witnessed by a notary public,
or

(2) The Participant establishesto the satisfaction of the Trustees that :

• (i) he or she is not married;

(ii) the spouse whose consent would be required cannot be located
and the Participant has provided all information and executed
all documents required by the Trustees to establish, to the
satisfaction of the Trustees, that the spouse cannot be located
after diligent inquiry;

•

•
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(iii) the Participant and the spouse are legally separated; or

(iv) the Participant has been abandoned by the spouse as confirmed

by court order.

(3) If the spouse is legally incompetent, consent under this Section may be

given by his or her legal guardian, including the Participant if
authorized to act as the spouse's legal guardian.

(4) Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Plan, a waiver of the
Husband and Wife Pension shall not be effective if given more than
180 days before the Annuity Starting Date.

(f) In the event a Participant demonstrates to the Trustees' satisfaction that his

spouse cannot be located (pursuant to Section 5.11 (e)(2)(ii) above ) , resulting
in the Participant receiving an unreduced pension benefit, but the spouse is
later found and makes a claim for payment, then (i) the Participant's benefit
will be reduced to reflect the Husband & Wife Pension reduction; and (ii)
future benefit payments to the Participant shall be withheld until the Fund

recoups all overpayments, pursuant to Section 7.9(c)( 1 ) or (2) below.

5•12 RELATION TO QUALIFIED DOMESTIC RELATIONS ORDER •

Any rights of a former spouse or other alternate payee under a Qualified Domestic
Relations Order, with respect to a Participant's pension, shall take precedence over
those of any later spouse of the Participant under this Article. No Qualified Domestic
Relations Order may require the Plan to change the form of a benefit that was in pay
status on or before the later of (i) the date such Order has been duly entered by a

Court of competent jurisdiction and (ii) the date such Order has been filed with the
Plan.
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i ARTICLE VI - APPLICATIONS FOR RETIREMENT AND CLAIMS PROCEDURE

6.1 APPLICATIONS

A pension must be applied for in writing and filed with the Trustees in advance of the

Annuity Starting Date. To be timely for this purpose, an application need not be

formally complete provided it gives notice to the Trusteesof the applicant's intention
to retire and desire to begin to receive pension payments as of a certain date. Except
as provided in Section 6.5, a pension shall first be payable for the first month after the
month in which the application is filed except to the extent that the Trustees find that
failure to make timely application was due to extenuating circumstances.

6.2 INFORMATION AND PROOF

Every claimant for benefits shall furnish, at the request of the Trustees, any
information or proof reasonably required .to determine his benefit rights. If the
claimant makes a willfully false statement material to his application or claim or
furnishes fraudulent information or proof material to his application or claim, benefits
not vested under this Plan (as defined in Section 4.2) may be denied, suspended, or
discontinued. The Trustees shall have the right to recover, through legal proceedings,
any benefits paid in reliance on any false statement, information, or proof submitted
by a claimant (including withholding of material facts) plus interest and costs and
counsel's fees, without limitation by an offsetting of benefit payments as permitted
by this section.

6.3 ACTION OF TRUSTEES

The Trustees shall be the sole judges of the standard ofproof required in any case and
of the application and interpretation of this Plan, and the decisions of the Trustees
shall be final and binding on all parties. Wherever in the Plan the Trustees are given
discretionary powers, they shall exercise such powers in a uniform and non-

discriminatory manner. The Pension Fund Office shall process a claim for benefits as

speedily as is feasible, consistent with the need for adequate information and proof
necessary to establish the claimant's benefit rights and to commence the payment of
benefits. The Trustees may at any time by resolution duly adopted, appoint a

committee for the hearing and consideration of any matter specified by the Trustees,
and the decision of such committee shall be binding on all parties subject only to

disapproval or modification by the Board of Trustees.

6.4 REVIEW PROCEDURE

Any Employee, Participant, Spouse, contingent annuitant or Beneficiary or other

person or entity who shall have any right or claim to benefits under the Plan, or any

• • right or claim to payment from the Plan, shall have his claim for benefits, ofwhatever

nature, determined in accordance with the procedures set forth below.
•
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(a) If a claim for benefits is denied in whole or in part, the claimant will receive
written notice from the Fund Office of the specific reasons for denial, a

description of any additional information or material which must be furnished
in order to correct the claim, and an explanation of the steps that may be taken
to appeal the denial. Such notice will be sent to the claimant within a

reasonable period of time after the Fund Office receives the Participant's
claim and in no event later than 90 days after the claim is filed (unless the
Fund Office determines that special circumstances require an additional 90

days ) . If a claimant does not receive notificationof denial of the claim within
this time period, the claimant may assume that his or her claim has been
denied.

(b) A claimant may request a formal review by the Trustees of the Fund Office's
denial of his or her claim for benefits. All requests for review must be in
writing and sent to the Fund office within 60 days of the date upon which the
claimant received notification of the denial. In connection with such request,
the claimant and/or the claimant's authorized representative may review any
documents pertinent to the Fund Office's decision and may submit written
comments. Failure to request review by the Trustees within the 60 day period
shall be considered an abandonment of the claimant's claim for benefits and
there shall be no further recourse left to the claimant.

(c) The Trustees will review the original decision and will advise the claimant in
writing of their decision on review. The Trustees' decision on review will be
communicated in writing and will contain the specific reason (s) for the
decision. The Trustees' decision will be sent to the claimant within 60 days of
receipt of the request for review, unless special circumstances prevent such a

timely decision, in which case the decision will be sent no later than 120 days
from the date of the initial request. In the event the Trustees determine they
have insufficient information to render a decision, the 60 day period shall not
commence to run until the first Trustees meeting held after all required
information has been received. If no decision is communicated within this
time period, the claimant may assume that the claim has been denied on
review.

(d) The Trustees shall be the sole judges of the standard of proof required in any
case. The Trustees have discretion to apply and interpret the rules of the Fund.

Furthermore, the Trustees have sole authority and discretion to determine
whether an individual is eligible for benefits under the Plan and the amount of
benefits, if any to which an individual is entitled. The Trustees' determination
with respect to the application and interpretation of any of the provisions of
the Fund's rules shall be final and binding on all parties.

(e) No person whose application for benefits under the Plan has been denied, in
whole or in part, may bring any action in any court or file any charge,
complaint or action with any state, federal or local government agency prior to
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exhausting the review process stated above within the time limits as provided
in this Section. A claimant whose appeal for benefits has been denied by the
Trustees and who wishes to bring a lawsuit must do so within three years from
the date on which the Board of Trustees makes its final decision on the
claimant's appeal. For all other actions, the claimant must commence

litigation against the Fund or Trustees within three years of the date on which
the violation of Plan terms is alleged to have occurred. All lawsuits against the
Fund and/or its Trustees must be brought in the Eastern District Courts of the
State of New York. A claimant includes, but is not limited to, a Participant
and his or her Spouse, beneficiary, or alternate payee.

6.5 BENEFIT PAYMENTS GENERALLY

(a) A Participant who is eligible to receive benefits under this Plan and makes

application in accordance with the rules of this Pension Plan shall be entitled

upon retirement to receive the monthly benefits provided for the remainder of
his life, subject to the provisions of this Plan.

(b) However, in no event, unless a Participant elects otherwise, shall the payment
of benefits begin later than the 60th day after the later of the close of the Plan

i Credit Year in which:

( 1 ) The Participant attains Normal Retirement Age, or

(2) The Participant terminates his Covered Employment and retires as that
term is defined in Section 6.6 of this Article.

(c) A Participant may, however, elect in writing filed with the Trustees, to receive
benefits first payable for a later month, provided that no such election

postpones the Annuity Starting Date of the Participant's pension until after the

Required BeginningDate as defined in Section 6.5(e) .

(d) A Participant who retires before his or her Normal Retirement Age and then
earns additional benefit accruals under the Plan through reemployment will
have a separate Annuity Starting Date determined under Section 1.2, except
that an Annuity Starting Date that is on or after Normal Retirement Age shall

apply for any additional benefit accrued through reemployment after that date.
•

(e) Notwithstandingany provision of the Plan to the contrary, effective January 1,

1990, the Fund will begin benefit payments to all Participants by their

Required BeginningDates, whether or not they apply for benefits.

( 1 ) A Participant's Required Beginning Date is April 1 of the calendar

year following the year the Participant reaches 70'A.

• (2) Notwithstanding paragraph ( 1 ) above, for a Participant who reaches
701/2 before 1990 , the Required Beginning Date is April 1 of the
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, calendar year following the calendar year in which the Participant
ceases work in Covered Employment if that is later.

(3) If a Participant who is definitely located fails to file a completed
application for benefits on a timely basis, the Fund will establish the

Participant's Required Beginning Date as the Annuity Starting Date
and begin benefit payments as follows:

(i) In the form of a Husband and Wife Pension calculated on the

assumptionsthat the Participant is and has been married for at
least one year by the date payments start and that the

Participant is 3 years older than the Spouse.

(ii) The benefit payment form specified here will be irrevocable
once it begins, with the sole exception that it may be changed
to a single-life annuity if the Participant proves that he did not
have a qualified spouse (including an alternate payee under a

QDRO) on the Required Beginning Date; also, the amounts of
future benefits will be adjusted based on the actual age
difference between the Participant and spouse if proven to be
different from the foregoing assumptions.

(iii) Federal, state and local income tax, and any other applicable
taxes, will be withheld from the benefit payments as required
by law or determined by the Trustees to be appropriate for the

protection of the Fund and the Participant.

(f) Effective as of February 1, 1990, any additional benefits earned by a

Participant in Covered Employment after Normal Retirement Age will be
determined at the end of each Plan Credit Year and will be payable. as of
February 1 following the end of the Plan Credit Year in which they accrued,
provided payment ofbenefits at that time is not suspended pursuant to Section
6.7 or postponed due to the Participant's continued employment.

(g) Effective for Annuity Starting Dates on or after January 1, 2010 and

notwithstanding the foregoing and Section 6.7, a Participant employed in

Disqualifying Employment, as defined therein, may elect to have his or her
benefit commence on the first day of the month following the month in which
the Participant attains age 70Y2.

•

(h) Pension payments shall end with the payment for the month in which the
death of the Pensioner occurs except as provided in accordance with a

Husband and Wife pension (Article V) and any other provision of this Plan for
payments after the death of the Pensioner.
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6.6 RETIREMENT

(a) General Rule

To be considered retired, a Participant must have separated from employment
with any Employer who makes contributions into the Pension Fund or a
Related Plan. A Participant shall be deemed not to have separated from an

•

Employer if he retains seniority rights or a right of recall to work with the

Employer or an employer contributing to a Related Plan.

(b) Exceptions

A Participant who has separated from his previous employment, as defined in
paragraph (a), shall be considered retired notwithstanding subsequent
employment or re-employment with an Employer for less than 40 hours in any
month, provided he no longer retains seniority rights or right of recall to
further employment based on his previous employment. A Participant who
retains seniority rights or a right of recall to work with a Contributing
Employer shall, notwithstanding paragraph (a), be considered retired if he or
she has been laid off for an indefinite period and performs no active work for
the Employer for at least three consecutive calendar months.

6.7 SUSPENSION OF BENEFITS

(a) Before Normal Retirement Age

A Participant's monthly benefit shall be suspended for any month in which the

Participant is employed in disqualifying employment before he has attained
Normal Retirement Age.

( 1 ) "Disqualifying Employment," for the period before the Participant has
reached his Normal Retirement Age, is

(i) any employment with any employer who has a Written

Agreement with the Union, regardless of whether or not the

employer contributes to the Pension Fund, or,

(ii) any employment with any Employer who has a bargaining.

agreement with any other local of the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters, or

(iii) any employment in a trade, craft and/or industry, as those terms
are defined in Regulation 29 CFR 2530.203-3, within which
the Participant was employed at any time during which
contributions were made on the Participant's behalf to the
Pension Fund, or

- 35 -



I (iv) any employment in an industry or business, trade and/or craft,
as those terms are defined in Regulation 29 CFR 2530.203-3,in
which employeescovered by the Pension Fund were employed
and accrued benefits under the Plan as a result of such

employment at the time of the Participant's retirement, or

(v) any employment as an employee of Local 807 Labor-

Management Health, Pension or Profit Sharing Plan.

(2) A Participant who accepts disqualifying employment must notify the
Plan of the employment that may be the basis for suspension of
benefits under paragraph ( 1 ), in accordance with the notification
requirements ofsubsection(d) .

(b) After Normal Retirement Age

If a Participant has attained Normal Retirement Age, his monthly benefit shall
be suspended for any month in which he worked or was paid for at least 40
hours in Totally DisqualifyingEmployment.

( 1 ) "Totally Disqualifying Employment," for the period after the

Participant has reached his Normal Retirement Age, means

employment or self-employment that is (A) in an Industry Covered by
the Plan when the Participant's pension payments began, and (B) in
the geographic area covered by the Plan when the Participant's
pension began, and (C) in any occupation in which the Participant
worked under the Plan at any time p!„(D) any occupation covered by
the Plan at the time the Participant's pension paymentsbegan.

(2) "Industry Covered by the Plan," means the trucking, moving and

general warehousing industries and any other industry in which
employees covered by the Plan were employed when the Participant's
pension began or, but for suspension under this Article, would have

begun.

(3) The geographic area covered by the Plan is the State of New York plus
the portions of New York Metropolitan Area in the States of New

Jersey and Connecticut and any other area covered by the Plan, when
• the Participant's pension began, or, but for suspension under this

Article, would have begun.

(4) The geographic area covered by the Plan shall also include any area
covered by a-Plan which, under a reciprocal agreement in effect when
the Participant's pension payments began, had forwarded contributions
to this Plan, on the basis of which this Plan accrued benefits for the

Participant.
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(5) If a retired Participant re-enters Covered Employment to an extent
sufficient to cause a suspension of benefits, and his pension payments
are subsequentlyresumed, the Industry Covered by the Plan "when the

Participant's pension began" shall be the Industry and area covered by
the Plan when his pension was resumed. •

(6) Paid non-work time shall be counted toward the measure of40 hours if
paid for vacation, holiday, illness or other incapacity, layoff, jury duty,
or other leave of absence. However, time compensated under a

Worker's Compensation or temporary disability benefits law shall not
be so counted.

(c) Definition of Suspension

"Suspension of benefits" for a month means non-entitlement to benefits for
the month. If benefits were paid for a month for which benefits were later
determined to be suspended, the overpayment shall be recoverable through •

deductions from future pension payments, pursuant to subsection (g) below,
and in accordance with Section 6.3. In addition, no adjustment to a benefit
will be made under Section 11.4(b)(3)(E) below for any period in which the

Participant was engaged in DisqualifyingEmployment.

(d) Notices

( 1 ) At Normal Retirement Age or upon commencement of pension
payments, the Trustees shall notify the Participant of the Plan rules

governing suspension of benefits, including identity of the industries
and area covered by the Plan. If benefits have been suspended and

payment resumed, new notification shall, upon resumption, be given to
the Participant, if there has been any material change in the suspension
rule or the identity of the industries or area covered by the Plan.

(2) A Participant shall notify the Plan in writing within 30 days after

starting any work of a type that is or may be disqualifying under the

provisions of the Plan and without regard to the number of hours of
such work (that is, whether or not less than 40 hours in a month) . If a

Participant has worked in disqualifyingemployment in any month and
has failed to give timely notice to the Plan of such employment, the
Trustees shall presume that he worked for at least. 40 hours in such
month and any subsequent month before the Participant gives
satisfactory notice that he has ceased disqualifying employment. The

Participant shall have the right to overcome such presumption by
establishing, to the satisfaction of the Trustees, that his work was not
in fact an appropriate basis, under the Plan, for suspension of his
benefits.
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(3) If a Participant has worked in disqualifying employment for any
number of hours for a contributing employer and he has failed to give
timely notice to the Plan of such employment, the Trustees shall

presume that he has engaged in such work for as long as the employer
has been and remains actively engaged in the industry. The Participant
shall have the right to overcome such presumption by establishing, to
the satisfaction of the Trustees, that his work was not in fact an.
appropriate basis, under the Plan, for suspension of his benefits.

(4) A Participant whose pension has been suspended shall notify the Plan
when disqualifying employment has ended. The Trustees shall have
the right to hold back benefit payments until such notice satisfactory to
the Trustees is filed with the Plan.

(5) A Participant may ask the Plan whether a particular employment will
be disqualifying. The Plan shall provide the Participant with its
determination.

(6) The Plan shall inform a Participant of any suspension of his benefits

by notice given by personal delivery or first class mail during the first
calendar month in which his benefits are withheld. Such notice shall
include a description of the specific reasons for the suspension, copy
or citation to the relevant provisions of the Plan, reference to the
applicable regulation of the U.S. Department of Labor and a statement
of the procedure for securing a review of the suspension. In addition,
the notice shall describe the procedure for the Participant to notify the
Plan when his disqualifying employment ends. If the Plan intends to
recover prior overpayment by offset under subsection (g)( 1 ) , the

suspension notice shall explain the offset procedure, identify the
amount expected to be recovered and the periods of employment to
which they relate.

(e) Review

A Participant shall be entitled to a review of a determination suspending his
benefits by written request filed with the Trustees within 180 days of the
notice of suspension. The standard of proof for any such review will be in
accordance with Section 6.9 below.

(0 Waiver of Suspension

The same right of review set forth in Section 6.4 shall apply to a

determination by or on behalfof the Pension Fund that certain employment is
or will be disqualifying. The provisions of Section 6.4(e) shall also apply to
all actions brought against the Trustees.
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The Trustees may, from time to time, adopt by resolution objective standards
under which benefits will not be suspended for engaging in specified types or

categories of disqualifying employment, for the period specified in the
resolution granting the exemption.

•

(g) Resumption of Benefit Payments

( 1 ) Benefits shall be resumed for months after the last month for which
benefits were suspended, with payments beginning no later than the
third month after the last calendar month for which the Participant's
benefit was suspended, provided the Participant has complied with the
notification requirements ofparagraph (d)(2) above.

(2) Overpayments attributable to paymentsmade for any month or months
for which the Participant had engaged in disqualifying employment

• .• shall be deducted from pension payments otherwise paid or payable
subsequent to the period of suspension. A deduction from a monthly
benefit for a month after the Participant attained Normal Retirement

Age shall not exceed 25 per cent of the pension amount (before
reduction), except that should resumption of benefits under subsection

( 1 ) above not take place during the first month following the last
month of suspension, payments not made immediately after

suspension shall be used to offset the overpayments made. If a

Pensioner dies before recoupment of overpayments has been

completed, deductions shall be made from the benefits payable to his

Beneficiary or spouse receiving a pension subject to the 25 percent
limitation on the rate ofdeduction.

(h) No SuspensionAfter Required Beginning Date

No benefits shall be suspended under this Article for months starting on and
after a Participant's Required Beginning Date as defined in Section 6.5 (e) .

6.8 BENEFIT PAYMENTS FOLLOWING SUSPENSION

(a) The monthly amount of pension when resumed after suspension shall be
determined under paragraph ( 1 ) or (2) , whichever is applicable, and adjusted
for any optional form of payment in accordance with paragraph (3) . Nothing
in this section shall be understood to extend any benefit increase or adjustment
effective after the Participant's initial retirement to the amount of pension
upon resumption of payment, except to the extent that it may be expressly
required by other provisions of the Plan.

( 1 ) If the pension. was first payable after Normal Retirement Age, any

resumption shall be at the same monthly amount.
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(2) If the pension was first payable before Normal Retirement Age, then
the amount shall be determined as if it were then being determined for
the first time, but on the basis of an adjusted age. The adjusted age
shall be the age of the Participant at the beginning of the first month
for which payment is resumed, reduced by (A) the months for which
he had received benefits to which he was entitled and (B) the months
for which his benefits were suspended because of Totally
DisqualifyingEmployment, as defined in subsection (b) ofSection 6.7.
This amount shall be determined before adjustment, if any, for pension
accrual based on re-employment, for changes in the Plan adopted after
the Participant first retired, and for any offset because of prior
overpayments.

(3) A Husband and Wife Pension in effect prior to suspension of benefits
shall remain effective if the Pensioner's death occurs while his benefits
are in suspension. If a Pensioner has returned to Covered

Employment, he shall not be entitled to a new election as to the
Husband and Wife Pension even if he has the right to a recomputation
ofhis pension amount.

(b) A Pensioner who subsequently returns to Covered Employment for an
insufficient period of time to complete a Year of Vesting Service shall not be
entitled to a higher pension amount on subsequent termination of
employment.

(c) If a Pensioner completes a Year of Vesting Service after returning to Covered

Employment, he shall, upon his subsequent retirement, be entitled to a

recomputation ofhis pension amount to include any additional benefits earned

following his reemployment at the benefit level applicable to such period of
reemployment.

6.9 STANDARDS OF PROOF

The Trustees shall be the sole judges of the standards of proof required in any case.

The Trustees may at any time, by resolution duly adopted, appoint a committee for
the hearing and consideration of any matter specified by the Trustees, and the
decision of such committee shall be binding on all parties subject only to disapproval
or modification by the Board of Trustees.. All Pensioners, as a condition for
continued receipt of a pension benefit, shall furnish, on request, a Social Security
authorization to verify retirement as defined in these Rules and Regulations and shall
furnish any information the Trustees deem necessary to verify retirement. The
authorization and information request may be made every twelve ( 12) months. The

• Trustees may suspend any Pensioner's benefit if the Social Security and/or
information requested are not furnished within the time period prescribed by the

Trustees, there being a rebuttable presumption that the Pensioner is engaged in

Disqualifying Employment.
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) ARTICLE VII - MISCELLANEOUS

7.1 NON-REVERSION

It is expressly understood that assets of the Fund shall be used for the exclusive
benefit of the Participants and Beneficiaries. In no event shall any corpus or assets of
the Pension Fund revert to an Employer or Employers, or be subject to any claims of
any kind or nature by an. Employer or Employers, except in the case where a

contribution is made to the Pension Fund by mistake of law or fact. If a contribution
is made to the Pension Fund by mistake of law or fact, the Plan Administrator may, at
its discretion and within six months of discovering such mistake, return such
contributionto the Employer or Employers.

7.2 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY ,

This Pension Plan has been established on the basis of an actuarial calculation which
has established, to the extent possible, that the contributions will, if continued, be
sufficient to maintain the Plan on a permanent basis, fulfilling the funding
requirements of ERISA. Except for liabilities which result from provisions of
ERISA, nothing in the Plan shall be construed to impose any obligation to contribute
beyond the obligation of the Employer to make contributions as stipulated in its
Written Agreement with the Union.

There shall be no liability upon the Trustees individually, or collectively, or upon the
Union to provide the benefits established by the Pension Plan, if the Pension Fund
does not have assets to make such payments.

7.3 NEW EMPLOYERS

If an Employer is sold, merged or otherwise undergoesa change ofcompany identity,
the successor company shall participate as to the Employees thereafter covered by the
Pension Plan just as if it were the original company, provided it remains a

ContributingEmployer as defined in Section 1.6.

No new employer may be admitted to participation in the Pension Fund and this
Pension Plan except upon approval by the Trustees. The participation of any such
new Employer shall be subject to such terms and conditions as the Trustees may
lawfully prescribe including, but not limited to, the imposition of a waiting period in
connection with the commencement of benefits, a requirement for retroactive
contributions, or the application of modified benefit conditions. The Trustees shall
take into account such requirements as they, in their sole discretion, may deem

necessary to preserve an equitable relationship with the contributions required from
other participating Employers and the benefits provided to their Employees.

g ,
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1 7.4 TERMINATED EMPLOYER

If an Employer's participation in the Pension Fund terminates, the Trustees are

empowered to cancel any obligation of the Pension Fund with respect to that part of
• any pension for which a person was made eligible on the basis of employment with

the Employer prior to that Employer's first Contribution Period. Neither shall the
Trustees, the Employers who reinain as Contributing Employers, nor the Union be

obliged to make such payments.

If an Employer fails to make contributions when due, the Trustees may, by resolution,
terminate the Employer as a Contributing Employer.

7.5 TERMINATION

The Trustees shall have the right to discontinue or terminate this Plan in whole or in
part. In the event of a termination of this Plan the rights of all affected Participants to
benefits then accrued, to the extent then funded, shall thereupon become 100% vested
and nonforfeitable. Upon a termination of the Plan, the Trustees shall take such steps
as they deem necessary or desirable to comply with Sections 4041 (A) and 4281 of
ERISA.

7.6 AMENDMENT

This Plan may be amended at any time by the Trustees, consistentwith the provisions
of the Trust Agreement and these Rules and Regulations. However, no amendment

may decrease the accrued benefit ofany Participant, except:

(a) As necessary to establish or maintain the qualificationof the Plan or the Trust
Fund under the Code and to maintain compliance of the Plan with the

requirements ofERISA, or

(b) If the amendment meets the requirements of ERISA § 302(d)(2) and Code

§ 412(d)2) , and the Secretary of Labor has been notified of such amendment
and has either approved of it or, within 90 days after the date on which such
notice was filed, has he failed to disapprove, or

(c) If permitted by law, and the Trustees determine, in their sole discretion, that
such decrease of accrued benefits is necessary to maintain the financial
stability of the Fund. .

7.7 MERGERS •

In the case of any merger or consolidation with, or transfer of assets or liabilities to
any other plan each Participant shall (if the Plan then terminated) receive a benefit
immediately after the merger, consolidation or ttansfer which is equal to or greater
than the benefit he would have been entitled to receive immediately before the

merger, consolidation, or transfer (if this Plan had then terminated) . This section
shall apply to the extent determined by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

Ps.
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7.8 INCOMPETENCEOR INCAPACITY OF A PENSIONER OR BENEFICIARY

If it is determined to the satisfaction of the Trustees that a Pensioner or Beneficiary is
unable to care for his affairs because of mental or physical incapacity, any payment
due may be applied, in the sole discretion of the Trustees, to the maintenance and

support of such Pensioner of Beneficiary or to such person as the Trustees in their
sole discretion find to be the reasonably predicated expectation of the Pensioner or

Beneficiary in the manner decided by the Trustees, unless, prior to such payment,
claim shall have been made for such payment, by a legally-appointed guardian,
committee, or other legal representative appropriate to receive such payments on
behalfof the Pensioneror Beneficiary.

7.9 NON-ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS

No Participant, Pensioner or Beneficiary entitled to any benefits under this Pension
Plan shall have the right to assign, alienate, transfer, encumber, pledge, mortgage,
hypothecate, anticipate, or impair in any manner his legal or beneficial interest, or any
interest in assets of the Pension Fund, or benefits of this Pension Plan. The Pension
Fund shall not be liable for the debts of any Participant, Pensioner or Beneficiary
entitled to any benefits under this Plan and no assets of the Fund shall be subject to
attachment or execution or process in any court action or proceeding

(a) Notwithstanding the foregoing, paragraph (a) shall not prelude:

( 1 ) Any benefits from being paid in accordance with the requirements of
any Qualified Domestic Relations Order; and

(2) Any offset of a participant's benefits as provided under Code

§ 401 (a)(13) with respect to :

(i) a judgment or conviction for a crime involving the Plan;

(ii) a civil judgment, consent order or decree in an action for
breach or alleged breach of fiduciary duty under ERISA

involving the Plan; or

(iii) a settlement agreement between the Participant and either the

Secretary of Labor or the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation in connection with a breach of fiduciary duty
under ERISA by a fiduciary or any other person, which court

order, judgment, decree or agreement is issued or entered into
on or after August 5, 1997 and specifically requires the Plan to
offset against a Participant's benefits.
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i (3) However, an offset under Code § 401 (a)(13) against a married

Participant's benefits shall be valid only if one of the following
conditions is satisfied:

(i) ifwritten spousal consent is obtained;

(ii) the spouse is required by a judgment, order, decree or

agreement to pay the Plan any amount; or

(iii) a judgment, order, decree or agreement provides that the

spouse shall receive a survivor annuity, as required by Code

§ 401 (a)(11 ) , determined as if the Participant terminated

employment on the offset date (with no offset to his benefits),

to begin on or after Normal Retirement Age, and providing a

50% qualified joint and survivor annuity and a qualified pre-

retirement survivor annuity °based on the 50% qualified joint
and survivorannuity.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, paragraph (a) shall not preclude:

( 1 ) The Trustees' recoupment of an overpayment of any benefit made to a

Participant. Such recoupment may be made by the Trustees, in their
sole discretion, and as permitted by law, by offsetting all or any
portion of benefits payable to the Participant after such overpayment is
made. Should the participant die before full reimbursement of the

overpayment, the Trustees may complete recoupment by offsetting all
or part of any payment due to a spouse, beneficiary or dependent
including a former spouse designated as a "surviving spouse" pursuant
to a QDRO. However, no offset can be effectuated by offsetting the
benefit of a former spouse, by virtue of a QDRO granting a "separate
interest annuity" rather than a "shared interest" in the Participant's
benefit.

(2) As an alternative to recoupment ofan overpayment by offsetting future

payments as described in paragraph ( 1 ) above, the Trustees may
reduce the amount of a Participant's benefit in the future to an amount
determined by the Fund's actuary so that the actuarial present value of
the monthly reduction equals the overpayment plus interest (at a rate
determined to be reasonable by the Trustees ) .

7.10 NO RIGHT TO ASSETS

No person other than the Trustees of the Pension Fund shall have any right, title or
interest in any of the income, or property of any funds received or held by or for the
account of the Pension Fund, and no person shall have any right to benefits provided
by the Pension Plan except as expressly provided herein.

';1 :
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I 7.11 LAWS. APPLICABLE

The Plan is intended to comply with ERISA and with the requirements for tax

qualification under the Code and all regulations thereunder, and is to be interpreted
and applied consistently with that intent.
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ARTICLE VIII - PRO-RATA PENSIONS- LOCAL RECIPROCAL AGREEMENTS

8.1 PURPOSE

Pro -Rata Pensions are provided,under this Plan for persons who would otherwise be

ineligible because their years of employment have been divided between Covered

Employment and employment covered by another pension plan or whose pensions
would otherwise be in less than the full amount because of such division of
employment.

8.2 RELATED PLANS

By resolution duly adopted, the Trustees may recognize another pension plan as a

Related Plan.

8.3 COMBINED PENSION CREDITS _

Pension (service) credits accumulated and maintained by a person who elects to retire
with a Pro-Rata Pension under a Related Plan shall be recognized under this Plan as

Related Pension Credits. The total of a person's Related Pension Credits and the
Pension Credits which he has accumulated and maintained directly under this Plan

(referred to in this Article as 807 Pension Credits) shall be known as his Combined
Pension Credits. For purposes of this Plan, the term Related Pension Credits does not
include :

(a) service disregarded under the terms of the Related Plan;

(b) any service under a Related Plan if the Participant fails or refuses to accept a

Pro-Rata Pension upon retirement under such Related Plan.

8.4 ELIGIBILITY

(a) An Employee shall be eligible for a Pro -Rata Pension under this Plan if he
meets all of the following requirements:

( 1 ) he would be eligible for an immediate retirement benefit under this
Plan if his Combined Pension Credits were treated as 807 Pension
Credits :

(2) he has credit for at least eight quarters of 807 Pension Credits based on
actual employment after August 31, 1952, except that no more than
two such quarters shall be required if he has credit for at least six

quarters based on actual employment under the coverage of a Related
Fund or Funds after August 31, 1952; and

(3) he is found entitled to a Pro-Rata Pension from the Related Plan under
which he is last covered before his retirement.
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(b) The Pension Fund under which an Employee is "last covered before his
retirement" shall be deemed to be the following :

( 1 ) The Pension Fund associated with the local Union of which he is a
6

member at the time of, or immediately prior to, his retirement, or, if he
is not then a member of any such local Union, then

• (2) The Pension Fund covering the Employer's employees Where he was

principally employed during the period of 36 consecutive calendar
months immediately preceding his retirement.

(c) A pension is not payable to him from a Related Pension Plan independently of
its provisions for Pro-Rata Pension (or its equivalent provisions, regardless of
name) . An employee who is otherwise eligible for such a non-Pro-Rata
Pension may fulfill this requirement by electing not to apply for, or by
waiving, such other pension.

(d) The rule with respect to breaks in service shall be applied to determine
whether prior Combined Pension Credit shall be cancelled, but Related
Pension Credits shall be considered in determining whether a break has
occurred.

(e) If an Employee is eligible for more than one type of pension under this Plan,
he shall be entitled to elect the type ofpension he is to receive.

8.5 BENEFIT AMOUNT
••

(a) Pro-Rata Pension Amount. The amount of the Pro-Rata Pension shall be
determined as follows :

( 1 ) The amount of pension to which the Employee would be entitled under
this Plan taking into account his Combined Service Credit (as if all
such credit was earned while under this Plan) shall be determined, then

(2) The amount of service credit earned with the Plan since January 1,

1955, shall be divided by the total amount of Combined Service Credit
earned by the Employee since January 1, 1955, then

(3) The fraction so determined in (b) shall be multiplied by the pension
amount determined in (a) (the Pro -Rata Portion ). The amount of the
Pro -Rated Portion shall then be added to any benefit accrued after
February 1, 2010 pursuant to Sections 3.2 (b)-(d) above. The total sum
shall constitute the amount of the Pro-Rata Pension.

- 47 -



•

(b) "Actual employment since September 1, 1952 for which an Employer has
contributed" to this or to a Related Pension fund shall include :

(c) Periods of employment for which the Employer was obligated by its Written

Agreement to contribute, even though such contributions were not actually
paid;

(d) Periods of employment after September 1, 1952 but before the Employer
became obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund, provided the employment
was in a job classification subsequently covered by an obligation on the

Employer to contribute; but only to an extent that the provision of such
Pension Plan granted pension credit for such prior periods;

8.6 NON-DUPLICATION OF CREDITS

(a) In determining the benefit amount under Section 8.5(a)(1), an Employee shall
not receive more in Combined Pension Credit for any given quarter or year
than he would receive in pension credit ifall of his relevant employment were
under the coverage of a single plan (whether it be this Plan or one of the
Related Plans under which he has worked) which would grant him the greatest
amount ofcredit for that particular period.

(b) If in a particular Pension Quarter an Employee has not had a sufficient
number of days (or other contribution unit) of Covered Employrrient to be
credited with that quarter as Pension Credit from this Fund, but he would have
sufficient credit if his days (or other contribution unit) of employment under
the coverage of a Related Pension Plan were combined with those in Covered

Employment, he shall be credited with that quarter as a quarter of Combined
Pension Credit.

8.7 PAYMENT

Payment of a Pro-Rata Pension shall be subject to all conditions applicable to the
commencement of a pension benefit under this Plan, including without limitation, the

requirement for retirement as defined herein.

8.8 HONORING OF PENSION CREDITS

The Trustees shall credit quarters of Related Pension Credit on the-basis of the rules,
procedures and/or determinations made by the Related Plan under which the relevant

employment occurred.

8.9 RECIPROCALFUNDS

. .•
The Related Pension Plans which have reciprocal agreements with this Fund are those
identified or associated with the following Teamster Local Unions : 27, 138, 202,
282, 478, 560, 617, 641, 701, 707, 804, 814, 816, 824, 851 and Local Union 1730 of
the ILA. .
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ARTICLE IX - PARTIAL PENSION - NATIONAL RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT

9.1 PURPOSE

Partial Pensions are provided under this Plan for Employees who would otherwise
lack sufficient service credit to be eligible for any pension because their years of
employment were divided between different pension plans or, if eligible, whose

pensions would be less than the full amount because of such division of employment.

9.2 RELATED PLANS

By resolution duly adopted, the Trustees recognize one or more other Pension Plans,
which have executed a Reciprocal Agreement to which this Plan is a party, as a

Related Plan.

9.3 RELATED SERVICE CREDITS

Service credits accumulated and maintained by an employee under a Related Plan
shall be recognized under this Plan as Related Service Credits. The Trustees shall

compute Related Service Credits on the basis on which that credit has been earned
and credited under the Related Plan and certified by the Related Plan to this Plan.

9.4 COMBINED SERVICE CREDIT

The total of an Employee's service credit under this Plan and Related Service Credit

together comprise the employee's Combined Service Credit. Not more than one year
of Combined Service Credit shall be counted in any calendar year.

9.5 ELIGIBILITY

An Employee shall be eligible for a Partial Pension under this Article if he satisfies
all of the following requirements:

(a) He would be eligible for any type of pension under this Plan (other than a

Partial Pension) if his Combined Service Credit were treated as service credit
under this Plan; and

(b) In addition to any other requirements necessary to be eligible under (a) , he

has, under this Plan, at least two years of service credit based on actual

employment after his effective date of coverage; and
'

(c) He is found to be ( 1 ) eligible for a partial pension from a Related Plan and (2)

eligible for a partial pension from the Terminal Plan. The Terminal Plan shall
be deemed to be the Plan associated with the local union which represents the

employee at th6 time of, or immediately prior to, his retirement. If at the time
the employee was not represented by any one such local Union, then the
Terminal Plan is the one to which the bulk of contributions were paid on

. .
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behalf of the Employee in the 36 consecutive calendar months immediately
preceding his retirement; and

(d) A pension is not payable to him from a Related Plan independently of its

provisions for a Partial Pension. However, an Employee who is entitled to a

pension other than a Partial Pension from this Plan or a Related Plan may elect
to waive the other pension and qualify for the Partial Pension.

r 0

9.6 BREAKS IN SERVICE

In applying the rules of the Plan with respect to cancellation of service credit, any
period in which an Employee has earned Related Service Credit shall not be counted
in determining whether there has been a period of no Covered Employment sufficient
to constitute a break in service. Employment not covered by a Related Plan or
Terminal Plan for less than five years shall not constitute a break in service.

9.7 ELECTION OF PENSIONS

If an Employee is eligible for more than one type ofpension under this Plan, he shall
be entitled to elect the type ofpension he is to receive.

9.8 PARTIAL PENSION AMOUNT

The amount of the Partial Pension shall be determined as follows:

(a) The amount of pension to which the Employee would be entitled under this
Plan taking into account his Combined Service Credit (as ifall such credit was
earned while under this Plan) shall be determined, then

(b) The amount of service credit earned with the Plan since January 1, 1955, shall
be divided by the total amount of Combined Service Credit earned by the

Employee since January 1, 1955, then

(c) The fraction so determined in (b) shall be multiplied by the pension amount
determined in (a) (the Pro-Rata Portion) . The amount of the Pro-Rated Portion
shall then be added to any benefit accrued after February 1, 2010 pursuant to
Sections 3.2(b)-(d) above. The total sum shall constitute the amount of the
Partial Pension.

9.9 PAYMENT OF PARTIAL PENSIONS

The payment of a Partial Pension shall be subject to all of the conditions contained in
this Plan applicable to other types of pensions including, but not limited to, retirement
as herein defined and timely application. Partial Pension payments subject to this
article shall be limited to monthly pension payments to a Pensioner or to monthly
payments or death benefits to the survivor of a Pensioner.
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9.10 NATIONALRECIPROCALAGREEMENTSIGNATORIES

The pension funds that are signatories to the National Reciprocal Agreement are the

following :

Trucking Employees of North Jersey Welfare fund, Inc. Pension Fund Jersey City,
N. J. (IBT Locals 560) • ••

TeamstersLocal 641 Pension Fund

Warehouse Local 570 Pension Fund (Baltimore, Md. )

Local Union 469 Pension Trust Fund (Perth Amboy, N.J.)

Pension Fund Local 445 (Yonkers, N.Y.)

Road Carriers Local 707 Pension Fund (Hempstead,NY)

New England Teamsters and Trucking Industry Pension Fund (Mass., Conn., R.I.,
ME., N.H., Vt.) (Local Unions 25, 42, 49, 59, 64, 82, 122, 145, 170, 191, 251, 340,
379, 404, 437, 443, 493, 504, 526, 536, 559, 597, 633, 653, 671, 677, 686, 735, 829,
841 )

Connecticut Baking -Milk Industry Teamsters Union Pension Fund (Local Unions
145, 677, 443, 191 ) . (Merged with New England).

Teamsters Local 536 Pension Fund (Wethersfield, Conn.) (Merged with New
England) .

New England Teamsters and Baking Industry Pension Fund (Local Unions 42, 64,
170, 340, 404, 493, 494, 559, 653, 686) Methuen, Mass. (Merged with New
England) .

Bakery Drivers Local 550 and Industry Pension Plan.

Freight Drivers and Helpers Local Union 557 Pension Fund (Baltimore, Md. )

Bakery Drivers Local 485 Pension Fund (Pittsburgh, Pa. )

Teamsters Joint Council 83 ofVirginia Pension Fund (Local Unions 22, 29, 171, 322,
539, 592, 822) .

•

Teamsters Construction Industry and Miscellaneous Pension Fund (Pittsburgh, Pa. )
(Local Unions 249, 341, 872, 30, 397; 453, 564, 538, 491, 963, 110, 585, 261 ) .

Local 295 Employer Group PensionTrust Fund (NYC)
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Warehouse Employee's Union Local 169 and Employers Joint Pensions Fund (Also,
Locals 676 and 384) - Philadelphia, Pa. and vicinity.

Teamsters Local Union 211 Pension Fund (Pittsburgh, Pa. )

Cumberland, Maryland Area TeamstersPension Fund (Local 453 )

Hagerstown Motor Carriers and Teamsters Pension Plan (Local 992) (Hagerstown,
Md.)

Teamsters Local 660 Pension Fund (Jersey City, N.J.)

Central Pennsylvania Teamsters Pension Fund (Local Unions 229, 312, 401, 429,
430, 764, 765, 771, 773, 776) (Reading, Pa. )

Warehouse Employers Pension Fund (Local 544) (Minneapolis, Minn.)

Teamsters Local Union 491 and Industry Pension Fund (Uniontown, Pa.)

Employer -Teamsters Joint Council 84 Pension Fund (Local Unions 175, 505, 789)
(Charleston, W. Va.)

Western Pennsylvania Teamsters and Employers Pension Fund (Local Unions 30,
110, 205, 211, 249 250, 261, 273, 397, 453, 538, 564, 585, 635, 636, 872 926, 944,
963 ) (Pittsburgh, Pa. )

New York Central TeamstersPension Fund. (Local Unions 294, 295, 449, 693, 917)
(Englewood, N.J.)

Local 364 Sales Drivers and Industry Pension Fund (South Bend, Ind.)

TeamstersAllied Pension Fund of Maryland (Local 311) (Baltimore, Md.)

Local Union 710 Pension Fund (Chicago, II.)

Local 852 General Warehousemen's Union Pension Fund (New York, N.Y.) (Merged
into Local 202) (Separate entity from Union Pension Fund of Local 202)

New York State Teamsters Conference Pension and Retirement Fund (Local Unions
65, 118, 182, 232, 294, 317, 375, 398, 449, 506, 529, 648, 649, 687, 693 ) (Utica,
N.Y.)

•

Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Plan (Chicago, II.)

Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Philadelphia and Vicinity (Local Unions 107, 326,
312, 384, 331, 470, 676, 929, 513, 500, 628, 161 )

Bakery Drivers Local 802 Pension Fund (Long Island City, N.Y.)
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Dairy Employees Local 316 Pension Fund (Syracuse, N.Y.)

Upstate New York Bakery Drivers and Industry Pension Fund (Local Unions 65, 316,
529, 669, 687, 791 and Engineers Local 71 -71A) (Syracuse, N.Y.)

United Wire, Metal and Machine Pension Fund (Local 810) (Long Island City, NY ), .

Teamsters Local 876 Pension Fund (Salisbury, Md.)

Teamsters Local 277 Pension Fund (NYC)

Bakery Drivers and Salesmen Local J94 and Industry Pension Fund (Union, N.J.)

Pension Trust Fund - Local Union 27 (NYC)

Teamsters Local Union 210 Pension Fund (NYC)
0

Local 805 Pension and Retirement Fund (NYC)

Local 816 Labor and Management Pension Trust Fund (NYC)

Pension Fund of the NYC Trucking Industry Local 807 (NYC)

Pension Fund of the Albany Area Trucking and Allied Industries, Local 294 (Albany,
N.Y.)

Local 804 Pension Fund (Long Island City, N.Y.)

Local 917 Pension Fund (NYC)

Teamsters Construction Industry & Miscellaneous Pension Fund (Local 453)
(Cumberland, Md.)

Teamsters Union No. 142 Pension Fund (Gary, Ind.)

Private Sanitation Union Local 813 Pension Fund (NYC)

Local 1034 Pension Fund (NYC)

Local 868 International. Brotherhood ofTeamstersPension Fund (NYC)

Teamsters Local 639 - Employers Pension Trust (Local Unions 639, 922)
(Washington, D.C.)

Teamsters Local 408 Pension Fund (Union, N.J.)

Johnstown Bakers' and Teamsters Union Pension Fund (Locals 110, 453 ) (Johnstown
and Bedford, Pa.)
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Local 282 Pension Trust Fund (Lake Success, NY)

Bakery and Sales Drives' Local Union 33 Industry Pension Fund (Washington, D.C.)

Local 1205 Pension Fund (Brooklyn,N.Y)

Bakery Drive Local 52 and Industry Pension Fund (Cleveland, Ohio)

West Chester Moving and Storage Industry Pension Fund, Local 445 (Yonkers, N.Y.)

Teamsters Local 814 Pension Fund (Long Island City, N.Y. )

Local 840 Pension Fund (NYC)

Local 918 Pension Fund (Brooklyn,N.Y.)

Local 617 Pension Fund (Ridgefield, NJ)

Teamsters Local 311 Pension Fund ofMaryland (Baltimore, MD)

Teamsters Local 84 Pension Fund (Industrial ) (Ft. Lee, NJ)

NOTE: The above list is subject to modification. It is not a guarantee that these Funds
will be parties to the national reciprocal agreement at the time of retirement.
Additional Funds may also become parties between the date of this printing
and the date ofyour retirement.

.
.
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ARTICLE X - MAXIMUM BENEFITS

Notwithstanding any provision in the Plan to the contrary, benefits shall be limited in
accordance with Code § 415 and the Treasury Regulations thereunder, the provisions of
which are incorporated by reference. For this purpose, the Limitation Year shall be the Plan

Year and Compensation shall be as defined in Treasury regulations section 1.415(c)-2(d)(3)

The annual benefit shall be adjusted so that it does not exceed the maximum permissible
amount for that limitation year.

In addition, the benefit earned or accrued in any Limitation shall be adjusted but only to the
extent necessary to satisfy Code § 415 so that the benefit accrued does not exceed the
maximum permissible amount that may be accrued or earned in that limitation year.

In the event that benefits of this Plan must be aggregated with benefits of another plan to
determine compliance with Code § 415, the benefits of the other plan shall be adjusted to the

extent necessary to comply with Code § 415.

For purposes of satisfying the requirements of Code § 415, the conversion of an annuity that
is not subject to Code § 417(e) shall be determined as the greater of the equivalent annual
benefit using either : (a) interest and mortality based on the Plan's factors; or (b) using
interest at 5% and the applicable mortality table under Revenue Ruling 2001 -62 or any
successor thereto.

The conversion of an annuity that is subject to Code § 417(e) shall be determined in
accordance with the following :

For distributions made in Plan Years prior to January 1, 2006: the greater of the equivalent
annual benefit using either : (i) the interest and mortality based on the Plan's factors; or (ii)
the annual interest rate for 30-year Treasury securities as specified by the Commissioner of
the Internal Revenue Service for the month immediately preceding the first month of the Plan
Year in which a distribution occurs and the applicable mortality table under Revenue Ruling
2001 -62 or any successor thereto. Notwithstanding the foregoing, for purposes of the

foregoing adjustment, for Plan Years beginning in 2004 and 2005, the interest rate for (ii)
above shall not be less than 5.5%.

For distributions made in Plan Years on or after January 1, 2006 the greater of the equivalent
annual benefit using either : (i) the interest and mortality based on the Plan's factors; (ii) the

annual interest rate for 30-year Treasury securities as specified by the Commissioner of the

Internal Revenue Service for the month immediately preceding the first month of the Plan
Year in which a distribution occurs and the applicable mortality table under Revenue Ruling
2001 -62 or any successor thereto; or (iii) the interest rate that would provide a benefit of not
more than 105% of the benefit that would be provided if the applicable interest rate as

defined in Code § 417(e)(3) and the applicable mortality table described in Code

§ 417(e)(3 )(B) .
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ARTICLE XI - MINIMUM DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS

11.1 GENERAL RULES

•

(a) Effective Date. The provisions of this Article will apply for purposes of
determining required minimum distributions for calendar years beginning with
the 2003 calendar year.

I

(b) Precedence.

( 1 ) The requirements of this Article will take precedence over any
inconsistent provisions of the Plan.

(2) Except to the. extent inconsistent with this Article, all distribution

options provided under the Plan are preserved.

(3) This Article does not authorize any distribution options not otherwise

provided under the Plan.

(c) Requirements of Treasury Regulations Incorporated. All distributions

required under this Article will be determined and made in accordance with
the Treasury regulations under section 401 (a)(9) of the Code.

(d) TEFRA Section 242(b)(2) Elections. Notwithstanding the other provisions of
this Article, other than this Subsection (d), distributions may be made under a

designation made before January 1, 1984, in accordance with section
242 (b)(2) of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act ("TEFRA" ) and the

provisions of the plan that relate to section 242(b)(2) ofTEFRA.

11.2 TIME AND MANNER OF DISTRIBUTION

(a) Required Beginning Date. The participant's entire interest will be distributed,
or begin to be distributed, to the Participant no later than the Participant's
Required Beginning Date.

(b) Death of Participant Before Distributions Begin. If the Participant dies before
distributions begin, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or

begin to be distributed, no later than as follows:

- ( 1 ) If the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole

Designated Beneficiary, distributions to the surviving spouse will
begin by December 31 of the calendar year immediately following the
calendar year in which the Participant died, or by December 31 of the
calendar year in which the Participant would have attained age 70V2, if
later. .
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(2) If the Participant's surviving spouse is not the Participant's sole

Designated Beneficiary, distributions to the Designated Beneficiary
will begin by December 31 of the calendar year immediately following
the calendaryear in which the Participant died.

(3) If there is no Designated Beneficiary as of September 30 of the year
following the year of the Participant's death, the Participant's entire
interest will be distributed by December 31 of the calendar

'
year

containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death.

(4) If the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole

Designated Beneficiary and the surviving spouse dies after the

Participant but before distributions to the surviving spouse begin, this
Section 11.2, other than Section 11.2(b)(i), will apply as if the

surviving spouse were the Participant.

For purposes of this Section 11.2 and Section 11.5, distributions are
considered to begin on the Participant's Required Beginning Date (or,
if Section 11.2(b)(iv) applies, the date distributions are required to

begin to the surviving spouse under Section 11.2(b)(i)) . If annuity
payments irrevocably commence to the Participant before the

Participant's Required Beginning Date (or to the Participant's
surviving spouse before the date distributions are required to begin to
the surviving spouse under Section 11.2(b)(i), the date distributions are
considered to begin is the date distributions actually commence.

(c) Form of Distribution.
%

Unless the Participant's interest is distributed in a single sum on or before the

Required Beginning Date, as of the first distribution calendar year
distributions will be made in accordance with Section 11.3, 11.4 and 11.5 of
this Article.

11.3 DETERMINATION OF AMOUNT TO BE DISTRIBUTED EACH YEAR

(a) General Annuity Requirements. If the Participant's interest is paid in the form
of annuity distributions under the Plan, payments under the annuity will
satisfy the following requirements:

( 1 ) the annuity distributions will be paid in periodic payments made at
intervals not longer than one year;

(2) the distribution period will be over a life (or lives) or over a period
certain not longer than the period described in Section 11.4 or 11.5,

•
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(3) once payments have begun over a period certain, the period certain
will not be changed even if the period certain is shorter than the
maximum permitted;

(4) payments will either be non- increasing or increase only as follows:

4 i

(i) by an annual percentage that does not exceed the annual

• percentage increase in a cost-of-living index that is based on

prices ofall items and issued by the Bureau ofLabor Statistics;

(ii) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the Participant's
payments to provide for a survivor benefit upon death, but only
if the beneficiary whose life was being used to determine the
distribution period described in Section 11.4 dies or is no

longer the Participant's beneficiary pursuant to a qualified
domestic relations order within the meaning of section 414(p) ;

•

(iii) to provide cash refunds of employee contributions upon the

Participant's death; or

(iv) to pay increased benefits that result from a Plan amendment.

(b) Amount Required to be Distributed by Required Beginning Date. The amount
that must be distributed on or before the Participant's Required Beginning
Date (or, if the Participant dies before distributions begin, the date
distributions are required to begin under Section 11.2(b)(i) or (ii)) is the

payment that is required for one payment interval. The second payment need
not be made until the end of the next payment interval even if that payment
interval ends in the next calendar year. Payment intervals are the periods for
which payments are received, e.g., bi-monthly, monthly, semi -annually, or

annually. All of the Participant's benefit accruals as of the last day of the first
distribution calendar year will be included in the calculation of the amount of
the annuity payments for payment intervals ending on or after the

Participant's Required Beginning Date.

(c) Additional Accruals After First Distribution Calendar Year. Any additional
benefits accruing to the Participant in a calendar year after the first
distribution calendar year will be distributed beginning with the first payment
interval ending in the calendar year immediately following the calendar year
in which such amount accrues.

11.4 REQUIREMENTS FOR ANNUITY DISTRIBUTIONS THAT COMMENCE
DURING PARTICIPANT'S LIFETIME

•

(a) Joint Life Annuities. Where the Beneficiary is Not the Participant's Spouse. If
the Participant's interest is being distributed in the form of a joint and survivor

annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and a nonspouse beneficiary,
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i
annuity payments to be made on or after the Participant's Required Beginning
Date to the Designated Beneficiary after the Participant's death must not at

any time exceed the applicable percentage of the annuity payment for such

period that would have been payable to the Participant using the table set forth
in Q&A -2 of section 1.401 (a)(9)-6 of the Treasury regulations as adjusted in
the manner set forth in Q&A -2(c) of that regulation. If the form ofdistribution
combines a joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and

a preceding sentence will apply to annuity payments to be made to the

Designated Beneficiary after the expiration of the period certain.

(b) Period Certain Annuities. Unless the Participant's spouse is the sole

Designated Beneficiary and the form of distribution is a period certain and no
life annuity, the period certain for an annuity distributioncommencing during
the Participant's lifetime may not exceed the applicable distributionperiod for
the Participant under the Uniform Lifetime Table set forth in section
1.401 (a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations for the calendar year that contains
the annuity starting date. If the Annuity Starting Date precedes the year in
which the Participant reaches age 70, the applicable distribution period for the

Participant is the distribution period for age 70 under the Uniform Lifetime
Table set forth in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations plus the
excess of 70 over the age of the Participant as of the Participant's birthday in
the year that contains the Annuity Starting Date. If the Participant's spouse is

• the Participant's sole Designated Beneficiary and the form of distribution is a

period certain and no life annuity, the period certain may not exceed the

longer of the Participant's applicable distribution period, as determined under
this Section 11.04(b) , or the joint life and last survivor expectancy of the

Participant and the Participant's spouse as determined under the Joint and Last
Survivor Table set forth in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations,
using the Participant's and spouse's attained ages as of the Participant's and

spouse's birthdays in the calendar year that contains the Annuity Starting
Date.

11.5 REQUIREMENTS FOR MINIMUM DISTRIBUTIONS WHERE PARTICIPANT
DIES BEFORE DATE DISTRIBUTIONS BEGIN.

(a) Participant Survived by Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before
the date distribution of his or her interest begins and there is a Designated
Beneficiary, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, beginning no
later than the time described in Section 11.2(b)(i) or (ii) , over the life of the

Designated Beneficiary or over a period certain not exceeding:

( 1 ) unless the Annuity Sharing Date is before the first distribution
calendar year, the life expectancy of the Designated Beneficiary
determined using the beneficiary's age as of the beneficiary's birthday
in the calendar year immediately following the calendar year of the

Participant's death; or
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(2) If the Annuity Starting Date is before the first distribution calendar

year, the life expectancy of the Designated Beneficiary determined

using the beneficiary's age as of the beneficiary's birthday in the
calendaryear that contains the Annuity Starting Date.

(b) No Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before the date distributions
begin and there is no Designated Beneficiary as of September 30 of the year
following the year of the Participant's death, distribution of the Participant's
entire interest will be completed by December 31 of the calendar year
containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death.

(c) Death of Surviving Spouse Before Distributions to Surviving Spouse Begin. If
the Participant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins,
the Participant's surviving spouse dies before distributions to the surviving
spouse begin, this Subsection 11.05 will apply as if the surviving spouse were
the Participant, except that the time by which distributions must begin will be
determined without regard to Section 11.2(b)(i) .

11.6 DEFINITIONS

(a) Designated Beneficiary. The individual who is designated as the beneficiary
as defined in Article I, Section 3 of the Plan and is the Designated Beneficiary

I
under Section 401 (a)(9) of the Internal Revenue Code and section 1.401(a)(9)-

4, Q&A-.1, of the Treasury regulations.

(b) Distribution calendar year. A calendar year for which a minimum distribution
is required. For distributions beginning before the Participant's death, the first
distribution calendar year is the calendar year immediately proceeding the
calendar year which contains the Participant's Required Beginning Date. For
distributions beginning after the Participant's death, the first distribution
calendar year is the calendar year in which distributions are required to begin
pursuant to Section 11.2(b) .

(c) Life expectancy. Life expectancy as computed by use of the Single Life Table
in section 1.401 (a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations.

(d) Required Beginning Date. The date specified in Section 6.5 (e) of the Plan.



IN WITNESS WHE OF, the Trustees have caused t Amended and Restated Plan to
be executed this ii — day of March, 2014.

1, i
/ I g7) ,

•

Union Trustee /. Employer Tru
1

Union Trustee Employer Trustee

C44)i
Union Trustee Employer Trustee

7966276v1 /01544.001
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AMENDMENT TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONSOF THE
LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

WHEREAS, Article V, Section 23 of the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust of

the Local 807 Labor-Management PensionFund (the "Pension Fund" ), effective as of

December 1, 1950, amended and restated as of October 22, 1991 and further restated and

amended on June 14, 2017 (the "Trust Agreement") provides that the Rules and

Regulations of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund may be amended by the

Trustees from time to time, provided that such amendments comply with all applicable

statutes and regulations and the purposes set forth in the Trust Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Section 7.6 of the Restated Rules and Regulations provides that the

Pension Plan may be amended at any time by the Trustees, consistent with the provisions

of the Trust Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees wish to amend the Rules and Regulations of the Pension

Plan with regard to the calculation ofpro rata pension benefits to make it consistent with

the practices of the Pension Fund; and

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Pension Plan is amended as follows :

8.4(2)(3)

Replace
he is found entitled to a Pro-Rata Pension from the Related Plan under whichhe is

last coveredbefore his retirement.

With
he is found entitled to a Pro-Rata Pension from the Pension Fund under which he

is last covered before his retirement; and

8.4(c) was renumbered to be 8.4(2)(4), 8.4(d) becomes 8.4(e) and 8.4(e)
becomes8.4(d).



8.4(13)(2)

Replace
The Pension Fund covering the Employer's employeeswhere he was principally

employed during the period of 36 consecutivecalendarmonths immediately preceding
his retirement.

With
The Pension Fund under the coverageof which he was principally employed

during the period of 36 consecutive calendarmonths immediately preceding his
retirement.

8.5

Replace entire 8.5

(a) Pro-Rata Pension Amount. The amount of the Pro-Rata Pension shall be
determined as follows:

(1 ) The amount of pension to which the Employee would be entitled
under this Plan taking into account his Combined Service Credit
(as if all such credit was earned while under this Plan) shall be

determined, then

(2) The amount of service credit earned with the Plan since January 1,

1955, shall be divided by the total amount of Combined Service
Credit earned by the Employee since January 1, 1955, then

(3) The fraction so determined in (b) shall be multiplied by the

pension amount determined in (a) (the Pro-Rata Portion) . The
amount of the Pro-Rated Portion shall then be added to any benefit
accrued after February 1, 2010 pursuant to Sections 3.2(b)-(d)
above. The total sum shall constitute the amount of the Pro-Rata
Pension.

(b) "Actual employment since September 1, 1952 for which an Employer has
contributed" to this or to a RelatedPension fund shall include :

(c) Periods of employment for which the Employer was obligated by its
Written Agreement to contribute, even though such contributions were not
actually paid;

(d) Periods of employment after September 1, 1952 but before the Employer
became obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund, provided the

employment was in a job classification subsequently covered by an

obligation on the Employer to contribute; but only to an extent that the

provision of such Pension Plan granted pension credit for such prior
periods;



With

(a) Pro-Rata Pension Amount. The amount of the Pro-Rata Pension shall be
determined as follows:

( 1 ) First, the amount of pension as of January 31, 2010 to which the

Employee would be entitled under this Plan based on all Combined
Service Credit through January 31, 2010 shall be determined
(except however, that any increase in benefits by this Fund after
January 1, 1986 shall not be included in the amount described in
this subsection for an Employee who last worked under the

jurisdiction ofand is retiring from a Related Plan ), then

(2) The amount of service credit earned with this Plan between

September 1, 1952 and January 31, 2010, shall be divided by the
total amount ofCombined Service Credit through January 31, 2010
earned by the Employee since September 1, 1952 then

(3) The fraction so determined in (2) shall be multiplied by the

pension amount determined in ( 1 ) above and then added to any
accruals earned on or after February 1, 2010 from this Plan, which
shall be considered the Pro-Rata Pension amount payable by this
Plan.

(4) The resulting benefit amount shall be rounded off to the next
higher multiple of fifty cents.

(5) Any credits earned from a Related Plan after January 31, 2010
shall not be used for the purposeofcalculating a Pro Rata Pension,
but only to determine eligibility under Section 8.4 above.

(b) "Actual employment since September 1, 1952 for which an Employer has
contributed" to this or to a Related Pension fund shall, include :

( 1 ) Periods of employment for which the Employer was

obligated by his Written Agreement so to contribute, even though
such contributions were not actually paid;

(6) (2) Periods of employment after September 1, 1952 but before
the Employer became obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund,
provided the employment was in a job classification subsequently
covered by an obligation on the Employer so to contribute; but
only to the extent that the provision of such Pension Plan grant
pension credit for such prior periods;

8.6(b)
Replace
If in a particular Pension Quarter an Employee has not had a sufficientnumber of

days (or other contributionunit) ofCovered Employment to be credited with that quarter



as Pension Credit from this Fund, but he would have sufficient credit ifhis days (or other
contribution unit) ofemployment under the coverage of a Related Pension Plan were
combined with those in Covered Employment, he shall be credited with that quarter as a

quarter ofCombined Pension Credit.

With
if in a particular Pension Quarter an Employee has not had a sufficient number of

days of Covered Employment to be credited with that quarter as Pension Credit from this
Fund, but he would be so credited ifhis clays ofemployment under the coverage of a
Related Pension Plan were also counted as if they were days ofcovered Employment, he
shall be credited with that quarter as a quarter ofCombined Pension Credit.

8.8

Replace entire 8.8

HONORING OF PENSION CREDITS

The Trustees shall credit quarters of Related Pension Credit on the basis of the

rules, procedures and/or determinations made by the Related Plan under which the
relevant employment occurred.

With

HONORING OF PENSION CREDITS
The Trustees shall credit quarters of related Pension Credit on the basis on which

those quarters of credit have been credited under the Related Plan under which the
relevant employment occurred.

8.9

Replace entire 8.9

The Related Pension Plans which have reciprocal agreements with this Fund are
those identified or associated with the following TeamsterLocal Unions : 27, 138, 202,
282, 478, 560, 617, 641, 701, 707, 804, 814, 816, 824, 851 and Local Union 1730 of the
ILA.

With

ReciprocalFunds

The pension funds which have reciprocal agreements with Local 807 are those
identified with the following Teamster Local Unions : 27, 138, 202, 282, 478, 560, 617,
641, 701, 707, 804, 814, 816, 824, 851 and Local Union 1730 of the ILA.



9.8

Replace entire 9.8

PARTIAL PENSION AMOUNT

The amount of the Partial Pension shall be determined as follows:

(a) The amount of pension to which the Employee would be entitled under this Plan
taking into account his Combined Service Credit (as if all such credit was earned
while under this Plan) shall be determined, then

(6) The amount of service credit earned with the Plan since January 1, 1955, shall be
divided by the total amount of Combined Service Credit earned by the Employee
since January 1, 1955, then

(c) The fraction so determined in (b) shall be multiplied by the pension amount
determined in (a) (the Pro -Rata Portion) . The amount of the Pro-Rated Portion
shall then be added to any benefit accrued after February 1, 2010 pursuant to
Sections 3.2(b)-(d) above. The total sum shall constitute the amount of the Partial
Pension.

With

PARTIAL PENSION AMOUNT
Partial Pension Amount. The amount of the Partial Pension shall be determined as
follows:

(a) First, the amount ofpension as ofJanuary 31, 2010 to which the Employee
would be entitled under this Plan based on all Combined Service Credit
through January 31, 2010 shall be determined , then

(b) The amount ofservice credit earned with this Plan between January 1, 1955
and January 31, 2010, shall be divided by the total amount of Combined
Service Credit through January 31, 2010 earned by the Employee since

January 1, 1955 then

(c) The fraction so determined in (b) shall be multiplied by the pension amount
determined in (a) above and then added to any accruals earned on or after
February 1, 2010 from this Plan, which shall be considered the Partial
Pension amount payable by this Plan.

(d) The resulting benefit amount shall be rounded off to the next higher
multiple of fifty cents.

(e) Any credits earned from a Related Plan after January 31, 2010 shall not be
used for the purpose of calculating a Partial Pension, but only to determine
eligibility under Section 9.5 above.



NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees adopt the above Amendment to the Rules and

Regulations effective as of January 23, 2019. /
1 , / _

/
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J SULLIVAN JO -Z-- • ,
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;
ANTHONY STO ROBERT IIOLDp
Union Trustee Employer T stee

LOD
LUIS HERRERA SCOTT LITTLE
Union Trustee Employer Trustee
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AMENDMENT NO. 2021 -1

TO THE LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT PENSIONFUND

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 9 of the Restated and Amended Agreement and Declaration of

Trust for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund (the "Fund" ), effective as of June 14,

2017 provides that the Plan may be amended at any time by an instrument in writing executed by

the Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has agreed to amend the Plan in accordance with the Setting

Every Community Up for RetirementEnhancement Act of 2019 (the "SECURE Act"), effective

January 1, 2020 (the "Effective Date") ;

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the following changes to Plan terms shall apply as of the

Effective Date :

1

A new Section 1.13 is added to the Plan and subsequent sections renumbered

accordingly:

"1.13 In-Service Distribution Date: The "In-Service Distribution Date" is the date
setforth in Section 6.5(g), which is thefirst day ofthe month following the month in
which the Participant attains age 70 1/2."

Section 6.5, subsection (e)( 1 ) is hereby amended to read as follows :

"(1) A Participant's Required Beginning Date is the April 1 of the calendaryear
following the year in which the Participant reaches age 72 (or age 70 1/2 for a

Participant who attained age 70 1/2 on or before December 31, 2019) .

3., Section 6.7, subsection (h) is hereby amended to read as follows :

VI) No Suspension After In-Service Distribution Date

Pursuant to Section 6.5(g) , no benefits shall be suspended under this Section 6.7
as ofthe Participant's In-Service Distribution Date, as defined in Section 1.13."

Section 11.2, subsection (b)( 1 ) is hereby amended to read as follows :



"(1) If the Participant's surviving Spouse is the Participant's sole Designated
Beneficiary, distributions to the surviving Spouse will begin by December 31 ofthe
calendar year immediatelyfollowing the calendar year in which the Participant
died, or, if later :

(a) for Participants who attained age 70 1/2 on or before December 31, 2019, by
December 31 ofthe calendaryear in which the Participant would have attained

age 70 1/2; and

(b) For Participants who did not attain age 70 1/2 on or before December 31, 2019,
by December 31 of the calendar year in which the Participant would have
attained age 72."

Dated : , 2021

/9/°1 iii11411/-41td

(Ao ullivan, Union T A stee Peter Ingram, Enp1oyer Trustee

-
Tony Storz, Uni n Trustee Scott Li, Emplo er Trustee

0
Lu Herrera, Union Trustee Robert Holden, E ployer Trustee



RESTATED AND AMENDED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF

TRUST FOR THE LOCAL807
LABOR-MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

THIS INSTRUMENT made on the II-1 day of June, 2017, by the Trustees of the
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund ("Fund" ) .

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS,Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807, affiliated with the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America ("Union" ) and
certain employers entered into certain collective bargaining agreements and into an Agreement
and Declaration of Trust, effective the , the first day of December, 1950 ("Trust Agreement");
and

WHEREAS,said Trust Agreement has theretofore been amended and formally restated
and adopted on October 22, 1991 ("Restated Trust Agreement" ); and

WHEREAS, under Article V, Section 23 of said amended Restated Trust Agreement, the
Trustees have the power and authority to further amend said Trust Agreement from time to
time; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be desirable to restate said Restated Trust

Agreement and to restate the same so as to incorporate therein all prior and current
amendments as part of this restatement; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees, designated and in office, have been duly appointed in
accordance with said Trust Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have executed this Restated and Amended Trust Agreement
(hereinafter referred to as "Agreement" ) as indicating their acceptanceof the respectiveduties

imposed upon them as Trustees under the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS,the Union and certain Employers have entered into written agreements
which provide, among other things, for contributions to be made to the Fund; and form which

pension benefits shall be paid to such Employees and/or their Beneficiariesas may qualify
therefore; and

WHEREAS, it has been mutually agreed that the Fund shall be administered by the

Trustees; and it is desired to define the powers, duties and responsibilities of the Trustees; and

WHEREAS, it is the Trustees' desire to set forth the terms and conditions under which
the Fund is to be administered; and

1



WHEREAS, it is the expressed intention of the Trustees to maintain and administerthis
Fund in such manner that fully complies with all applicable laws and regulations, and further
that contributions to the Fund be deductible as business expenses and that the contributions
shall not be taxable for the purposes of federal, state and local income taxes;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trust Agreement is hereby further amended and restated in its

entirety, as of the year and day first above written, to read as follows :

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1. Employer. The term "Employer" as used herein shall mean:

( a ) Any individual, partnership, corporation or other business entity which employs

persons represented by the Union and which is or hereafter becomes a party to a written

agreement with the Union containing provisions requiring said individual, partnership,
corporation or other business entity to make contributions to the Fund and through which said

individual, partnership, corporation or other business entity adopts and agrees to be bound by
the terms and provisions of this Agreement and any future amendments or modifications
thereto.

( b ) The Union which, for the purpose of making the required contributions into the

Fund, shall be considered as the Employer of the employees of the Union for whom the Union

contributes to the Fund. However, the Union shall not be deemed to be an Employer for the

purpose of the removal or the appointment of any Employer Trustee.

( c ) The Trustees of the Fund, the Trustees of the Local 807 Labor-Management
Health Fund and the Trustees of the Local 807 Profit Sharing Plan shall each be deemed to be
an Employer and the personnel employed by all or any of said funds shall receive benefits from
this Fund on the same basis as other Employees.

(d ) Employers as described in this Section shall, by making contributions to the

Fund, pursuant to said written agreements, be deemed to have accepted and to be bound by all

terms and provisions of this Agreement.

(e ) The term "Employer" shall also mean any individual, partnership, corporation or
other business entity not presently employing persons represented by the Union, which is party
to an Agreement, in writing, requiring said individual, partnership, corporation or other

business entity to make contributions to the Fund and to be bound by the terms and provisions
of this Agreement and any further amendments or modifications thereto, and which the
Trustees accept for participation in the Fund.
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Section 2. Employee. The term "Employee" as used herein shall mean :

(a ) All persons covered by a written agreement between an Employer and the Union

obligating such Employer to make contributions on said person's behalf to the Fund.

(b ) "Employee" shall not mean:

( 1 ) Any self-employed person, or any owner, sole proprietor or partner
(whether general or limited ) or similar entity; or

(2) An "owner" or "sole proprietor" is any person who owns, whether in his
own name, a member of his/her family or a combination thereofany stock or similar indicia of
interest in the employer entity, whetherdirectly or indirectly.

Section 3. Participant. The term "Participant" as used herein shall mean any
pensioner, any person receiving benefits as the Beneficiaryof a deceased Participant, any

person who has completed the requirement for a vested benefit, and any Employeefrom the
anniversary date contributions commenced on his behalf into the Plan, provided that said

person has completed 1,000 hours of service in that Plan year; otherwise the date of
participation shall be the first day of the Plan year following that in which he had 1,000 hours of
service. Prior to becoming a Participant, an Employee shall not, in any event, be credited with
service; however, this shall not preclude credit for service prior to participation, to the extent

provided by this Plan, once an Employee has become a Participant.

Section 4. Beneficiary. The term "Beneficiary" as used herein shall mean a person
designated by a Participant or by the terms of the Plan, created pursuant to this Agreement,
who is or may become entitled to a pension benefit from the Fund.

Section 5. Act. The term "Act" as used herein shall mean the Employee Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974 and any amendments thereto, as well as any regulations
promulgated pursuant to the provisions of the Act.

Section 6. Trustees. The term "Trustees" as used herein shall mean the Trustees

designated in this Agreement, together with their successors designated and appointed in

accordancewith the terms of this Agreement. The Trustees, collectively, shall be the
"administrator"of the Fund, as that term is defined in the Act.

Section 7. Fund. The term "Fund" as used herein shall mean the entire trust estate
of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund as it may from time to time be constituted,
including, but not limited to : all monies received or which are due to be received, upon the
earliest date that such contribution are due from an Employer pursuant to the Employer's
Written Agreement, the Fund's Trust Agreement (as amended) and any other applicableplan
documents in the form of contributions, all contracts ( including dividends, interest, refunds,
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and other sums payable to the Trustees on account of such contracts ), all investments made

and held by the Trustees, all income, increments, earnings and profits therefrom, and any and
all other property or monies received and held by the Trustees.

Section 8. Contributions. The term "Contributions" as used herein shall mean the
payments required to be made by an Employer to the Fund, pursuant to a written agreement
between the Union and an Employer.

Section 9. Written Agreement. The term "Written Agreement" as used herein shall
mean any document executed by and, now or hereinafter, in effect between any Employer and
the Union, and any extensions and renewals thereof, requiring any Employer to make

contributions to the Fund and whereby said Employer agrees to adopt and to be bound by this
Agreement, and to accept as his representative such Trustees as are named as Employer
Trustees and their successors.

Section 10. Covered Employment. The term "Covered Employment" as used herein

shall mean employment of an Employee (as defined in Section 2 ) by an Employer (as defined in

Section 1 ) .

Section 11. Plan. The term "Plan" or "Pension Plan" as used herein shall mean the

program, method, rules, regulations and procedures for the payment of benefits from the

Fund.

Section 12. Union Trustee. The term "Union Trustee" as used herein shall mean each

Trustee designated by the Union's Executive Board to serve as its designeeto administer the

Fund, as set forth in Article III.

Section 13. Employer Trustee. The term "Employer Trustee" as used herein shall

mean each Trustee designated by the Employers to serve as their designee to administer the

Fund, as set forth in Article Ill.

ARTICLE II

PURPOSE OF THE FUND

The Fund shall be maintained and the Trustees agree to administer the Fund for the

followingpurposes:

(a ) To pay or provide for the payment of such pension benefits as are now, or
hereafter may be, provided by the Trustees, are authorized or permitted by law for Participants
and Beneficiaries and are in accordancewith the provisions set forth herein and in the Plan.
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(b ) To pay or provide for the payment of all reasonable and necessary expenses in

collecting contributions and administering the affairs of the Fund including, but without
limitation, all expenses incurred in connection with the Fund's benefits or employment of

administrative, professional, expert and clerical assistance and the purchase or lease of such

premises, material, supplies and equipment as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, find

necessary or appropriate for the administration of the Fund.

ARTICLE III

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Number, Appointment, Term. The Fund shall be jointly administered by

. (6) Trustees, (3 ) of whom shall be Union Trustees, (3 ) who shall besix three and three

Employer Trustees. The current Trustees are as follows :

Union Trustees Employer Trustees
John "Buddy" Sullivan John M. Zak

Anthony Storz Allen Swerdlick
Luis Herrera Robert Holden

The Union shall select a successor Union Trustee whenever a vacancy occurs among
their appointees. Successor Employer Trustees, whenever a vacancy occurs, shall be selected by
the remaining Employer Trustees. In the event the remaining Employer Trustees cannot agree
on a successor Trustee within thirty (30) days of the vacancy, then a successor Trustee shall be
selected by majorityvote of the Employerswho cast votes, choosing between the candidates

designated by the remaining Employer Trustees (one candidate per remaining Employer
Trustee) . A vacancyshall occur whenever a Trustee resigns or when a Trustee is removed by
reason of death or incapacity. An Employer Trustee shall be, when appointed (and must
continue to be ) , a bonafide managerial employee or officer of a Contributing Employer in order
to serve.

1 (a ) . Quorum. A quorum at all meetings of Trustees, regular or special, shall consist of
at least one ( 1 ) Employer Trustee and one ( 1 ) Union Trustee.

1 ( b ) . Voting. Any action of the Trustees, in the discharge of their duties and in the

exercise of their powers hereunder, shall be taken in accordance with the authorityconferred
on them and a meeting of the Trustees. All actions taken or determinations made at any

meeting of the Trustees must have the concurrence of both a majorityof the Union Trustees

and a majority of the Employer there present. If the number of Union Trustees and Employer
Trustees should not be equal, the entire group of Union Trustees shall have one vote and the
entire group of Employer Trustees shall have one vote, and in that event, the vote of each

group shall be cast in accordancewith the decision of the majority of the group.
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Section 2. Resignation and Removal. A Trustee may resign and become and remain

fully discharged from all further duty or responsibility hereunder upon giving thirty (30 ) days
notice in writing to the remaining Trustees or such shorter notice as the remaining Trustees

may accept as sufficient. The notice shall state a date on which such resignation shall take

effect; and such resignation shall take effect on the date specified in the notice unless a

successor Trustee shall have been appointed at an earlier date, in which event such resignation
shall take effect immediately upon the appointment of such successor Trustee. Any Employer
Trustee may be removed for just cause by the impartial arbitrator on the complaint of a

majorityof the Employer Trustees. Any Union Trustee may be removed for just cause by the
President of the Union. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding. The cost of
arbitration shall be borne by the Fund. The arbitrator shall be selected in accordance with the
deadlock provisions in Section 8 below.

Section 3. Successor Trustees, Appointment. Within five days after the death,
incapacity, resignation or removal of an Employer Trustee, a successor Employer Trustee shall

be immediately appointed by the remaining EmployerTrustees in accordancewith Section 1

above.

Section 4. Successor Trustee, Assumption of Office. Any successor Trustee shall

immediately upon his appointment as a successor Trustee and his acceptanceof the

trusteeship, in writing, become vested with all the property rights, powers and duties of a

Trustee hereunder with like effect as if originally named a Trustee without the necessity of any
formal conveyanceor other instrument of title.

Section 5. Acceptance of the Trust b t a Trustee. A Trustee shall execute a written

acceptance in a form satisfactory to the Trustees, and consistent with the Act, and thereby shall

be deemed to have accepted the Trust, created and established by this Agreement, to have

consented to act as a Trustee and to have agreed to administer the Fund as provided herein.

Such written acceptanceshall be filed with the Fund Manager who shall notify the remaining
Trustees of the receipt of such acceptance.

Section 6. Limitation of Liability of Trustees. No successor Trustee shall in any way
be liable or responsible for anything done or committed in the administration of the Trust prior
to the date of becoming a Trustee. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the
Trustees shall not be liable for the acts or omissions of any investment manager, attorney,
agent or assistant retained by them.

Section 7. Office of the Fund. The principal office of the Fund shall, as long as such

location is feasible, be located and maintained at 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York
11103. At such office, and at such other place (s ) as may be required by law, the books and

records pertaining to the Fund and its administration shall be maintained.

Section 8. Deadlocks. A deadlock shall be deemed to exist, including without
limitation, whenever a proposal, nomination, motion or resolution made by any of the Trustees
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is not adopted as provided herein ( unless the proposed action has been defeated or rejected by
vote as provided herein ) and that the maker of the proposal, nomination, motion or resolution
notified the remaining Trustees, in writing, that a deadlock exists. In the event of a deadlock of
the Trustees in any matter, including matters pertaining to the administration of the Fund, the
Trustees shall agree on an impartial arbitratorto decide such dispute. In the event of a failure
of the Trustees to agree upon such arbitratorwithin thirty (30) days of the initial written
demand for arbitration,which demand shall contain one or more proposed impartial
arbitrators, then an impartial arbitrator to decide such dispute, shall, on request of either group
of Trustees, be designated by the American Arbitration Association, New York, New York. Such

impartial arbitrator shall immediately proceed to hear the dispute between the Trustees and to
decide such dispute, and the decision and award of such arbitrator shall be final and binding

upon the parties. The arbitrator shall not, however, have the power or authorityto modify the

provisions of the Trust Agreement or the Plan. The reasonablecompensation of such arbitrator
and the expenses ( including, but not limited to fiduciary insurance) of the proceeding before

him shall be paid from the Fund. The decision of the arbitrator shall be immediately acted upon
by the Trustees in accordancewith the award.

Notwithstanding, anything contained in this subsection, a deadlock shall also be deemed

to exist whenever the lack of a necessary quorum of Trustees continues for two (2 ) successive

meetings of the Trustees, or when, at two (2 ) successive meetings, the minimum numberof
affirmative votes needed of the Employer Trustees or of the Union Trustees cannot be

obtained.

Section 9. Meeting; Notices. The Trusteesshall meet at such times as they deem it

necessary to transact their business. The time and place for said meetings shall be fixed by the
Trustees. Meetings of the Trustees shall be held on reasonable notice. Notice of any meeting of
the Trustees may be waived in writing by any Trustee and shall bind, only, the Trustee signing
such waiver.

Section 10. Attendance at Meetings; Minutes. All official meetings of the Trustees

shall be attended by the Trustees and shall not be open to the public, except that such other

persons may attend as may be designated by the Trustees or when invited to do so and as may
be otherwise required by law. Written minutes, a copy of which shall be furnished with
reasonable promptness to each Trustee and other interested persons designated by the

Trustees, shall be prepared and maintained as to all the business transacted and all the matters

upon which voting shall have occurred. Such minutes shall be approved by the signatures of
both the Employer Trustees and the Union Trustees. A copy of said executed minutes shall be

kept in the Fund office.

Section 11. Action Without a Meeting. Action by the Trustees on any proposition may
also be taken without a meeting, if the Trustees unanimously agree thereon in writing, shall be

ratified at the next Trustees' meeting and recorded in the minutes of that meeting.
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ARTICLE IV

CONTRIBUTIONS AND WITHDRAWALLIABILITY COLLECTIONS

Section 1. Emplo er Contributions.

(a) Each Employer shall make prompt contributions to the Fund in such amounts
and under such terms as are provided for in the applicable written agreement in effect between
the Employer, or its bargaining representative, and the Union. The Employer agrees that such

contributions shall constitute an absolute obligation to the Fund, and such obligation shall not
be subject to any set-off or counterclaim which the Employer may claim against the Union or an

Employee of the Plan.

(b ) Contributions shall be paid to the Firnd or to such depository as the Trustees

shall designate, only by check, bank draft, money order or other recognizedwritten method of
transmitting money or its equivalent, made payable to the order of the Fund. Employer shall

submit Contributions to the Fund no later than the 20Th calendar day of each month for all

payroll periods during the proceeding calendar month, or upon such other date agreed upon by
the Union and Employer in the applicable Written Agreement, with the approval of the Fund.

The Employer shall complete and sign the Fund's Remittance Report Forms each month,
regardlessof whether it is submitting any Contributions for that month, and shall submit same

along with Contributions or, if no Contributions are owed for that month, by the date that
Contributions would have been due.

(c) Each Employer shall be responsible only for the contributions due to be paid by
that Employer, on account of Employees covered by that Employer, except as may be otherwise

provided by applicable law.

( d ) The Trustees, or such other person (s ) or entity designated or appointed by the
Trustees, are hereby designated as being authorized to receive the contributions heretofore or
hereinafter made to the Fund by the Employers. The Trustees are hereby vested with all rights,
title and interest in and to such moneys and all interest which may be accrued thereon.

Section 2. Collection of Contributions.

(a ) The Trustees, or other Fund representative (s ) designated by the

Trustees, shall have the power to demand, collect and receive Employer payments and all other

money and propertyto which the Fund may be entitled, and shall hold the same until applied
to the purpose provided in this Trust Agreement. The Trustees are authorized to take such

steps, including the institution and prosecution of, or the intervention in, such legal or
administrative proceedings at the Trustees and their sole discretion determined to be in the
best interest of the Fund for the purpose of collecting such payments, money and property.
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(b ) The failure of an Employer to pay Contributions when due shall be a violation of
the Written Agreement between the Employer and the Union or other agreement requiring
contributionsto the Fund, as well as a violation of the Employer's obligation hereunder.
Contributions made or required to be made pursuant to such agreements are Fund assets from
the date they are due under this Trust Agreement, whetheror not they are paid to or received

by the Fund.

(c ) Upon any contributingEmployer becoming delinquent in its contribution

obligation, failing to submit Contributions and/or Remittance Report Forms when due, failing to

pay interest, liquidated damages, attorneys' fees and costs accruing on or incurred in collecting
late or unpaid contributions to the Fund, failing to remit payment of an audit invoice and/or

failing to submit to a requested payroll audit, or should a dispute arise concerning the
obligation to make contributions, the Trustees or other Fund representative (s ) designated by
the Trustees, either by themselves or through counsel, may: ( i ) commence proceedingsto

enforce the Employer's obligations, including, but not limited to, proceedingsat law or equity,
and through arbitration : ( ii ) take all other actions available at law and pursuant to this Trust

Agreement, Written Agreement, or other agreement requiring contributions to the Fund, which

may be necessary to enforce the Employer's obligation; and/or (iii ) terminatethe Employer and

deny its employees participation in the Fund.

(d ) All arbitrations shall be conducted before an arbitrator selected from a panel of
arbitrators jointly designated by the Employer and Union Trustees. Arbitration hearingsand

awards shall be in conformance with the rules of the American ArbitrationAssociation. The

Employer party to the arbitration shall receive by mail a copy of the Fund's demand for
arbitration.The arbitration hearing shall be conducted as soon as practicable, but in no event

within less than ten (10 ) business days from the posting of the initial demand. The arbitration
award shall be issued in written form and will be final and binding. The compensation and costs

of the arbitrator shall be the responsibility of the Employer.

(e ) In any court judgment or arbitration award in favor of the Trustees and/or Fund,
the Employer shall be required to pay : ( i ) any unpaid orlate contributions; ( ii ) interest at the
rate of eighteen ( 18) percent per year on any unpaid or late contributions, from the date

contributions became due to the date of a judgment or award, or, if earlier, the date that

payment is made; (iii ) liquidated damages in an amount equal to twenty (20 ) percent of the

unpaid or late contributions; ( iv) costs ( including, but not limited to, auditors' fees and any
arbitrator's fees, including cancellation fees) ; (v) reasonable attorneys' fees; (vi) costs and

reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in connection with enforcing and/or confirming the

judgment and/or arbitration award; (vii ) interest at the rate of eighteen ( 18 ) percent per year
continuing to accrue on any unpaid portion of a judgment and/or arbitration award until the
date that payment of such judgment and/or arbitration award is made; and (vii ) such other
relief that may be requested by the Trustees, awarded by the court or arbitrator, and/or

permitted by law.

(f) The Award of the arbitrator shall be final and binding.
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Section 3. Production of Records. Each Employer shall promptly furnish to the

Trustees, on demand, the names of his Employees, their Social Security numbers, the hours
worked by each Employee and such other information as the Trustees may reasonably require
in connection with the administration of the Fund. The Trustees may, by their respective
representatives, examine and audit the pertinent employment and payroll records of each

Employer at the Employer's place of business whenever such an examination is deemed

necessary or advisable by the Trustees in connection with the proper administration of the
Fund. The Union shall, upon the request of the Trustees, promptlyfurnish informationavailable
as to an Employee's employment status.

In the event a Contributing Employer maintains its books and records necessary to
conduct a payroll audit outside a 50 mile radius of Long Island City, New York, the Fund Office
shall request that such books and records be transported to the office of the Local 807 Labor-

Management Pension Fund or a suitable site within the 50 mile radius.

In the event a contributingEmployer finds it impracticable to transport the books and
records to the Fund Office or otherwise refuses, the Fund shall send its auditors to the location
of the books and records.

In the latter event, the Fund's expenditure for travel shall be guided as follows :

(a ) all airfares shall be by coach class;

( b ) actual expenses up to a maximum of $100 per day per auditor will be allotted for
meals, tips and miscellaneous expenses;

(c) all hotel accommodations shall be booked in business class;

(d ) if car rental is required, it should be made at an economy rental rate;

(e ) compensation for travel time for the auditor (s) will be figured on a "straight-time
basis" as long as it is not in conflict with state laws governing payments; and

(f) use of auditor's personal vehicle shall be compensated at a rate equal to the
maximum permitted by the International Revenue Service without resulting in taxation.

The Contributing Employer shall be responsible for full reimbursement of all expenses
incurred by the Fund's auditor (s) in traveling to the site and for the expenses listed above which
shall be included in the audit invoice provided to the Employer. In the event that it is

determined by the auditors that contributions due of the Contributing Employer are less than

$1,000, no auditor's fees will be due pursuant to previous rules adopted by the Fund. However,
all the expenses listed above shall be reimbursed by the Employer regardless of the amount of
contributions due.
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Section 4. Non - Waiver ofDelinquenc. Non -payment by any Employer of
contributions due to the Fund shall not relieve any other Employer of its obligations to make its

required contributions to the Fund.

Section 5. Withdrawalof Employer. An Employer shall cease to be an Employer, as

defined herein, whenever ( 1 ) there is a cessation of contributions to the Fund by said Employer,
within the meaning of the Act as amended, and/or (2 ) said Employer fails or neglects to enter
into a successor written agreement with the Union providing for adequate contributions from
such Employer to the Fund.

Section 6. Calculation of Withdrawal Liability.

•.•'
(a ) In the event of a partial or complete withdrawal, as such terms are defined in,

respectively, ERISA Section 4205 and 4203, 29 U.S.C. §§1385 and 1383, and the regulations
thereto, the Employer shall be liable to the Fund in the amount of the withdrawal liability
determined to be due and owing in accordancewith the provisions of this Section 6.

(b ) The withdrawal liabilityof an Employer will be computed in accordancewith the

"presumptive method" provided in ERISA Section 4211(b ), 29 U.S.C. § 1391 (b ) .

(c ) Collection of withdrawal liability shall be effectuated in accordancewith the

provisions of ERISA Section 4219 (29 U.S.C. § 1399 ) which section shall be incorporated by
reference herein.

(d ) Any dispute between the Fund and the withdrawing Employer, involving a

determination made under ERISA Sections 4201 through 4219, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1381 -1399, shall be

resolved in accordancewith provisions of ERISA Section 4221, 29 U.S.C. 1401. In the event of
arbitration,the matter shall be heard in accordancewith the procedures of the American
Arbitration Association. The Fund and the withdrawing Employer shall share equally in the fee
of the arbitrator and the cost of the arbitration. All submissionsto arbitration shall be to the
American ArbitrationAssociation, New York City office.

(e ) In the event a withdrawn Employer becomesdelinquent in the payment of any
withdrawal liability payments and/or fails to pay in accordancewith the final decision of any

arbitration, interest shall accrue on such delinquent payment (s ) at the rate of 18% per annum

(or such interest rate established by the Trustees) . Additionally, the Employer shall be liable for

liquidated damages in an amount equal to the greater of 20 percent (20%) of principal or the
amount of interest accrued on the delinquency, togetherwith all attorney's fees incurred by
the Fund and costs.

(f) In calculating the withdrawal liability assessments, uncollectable amounts shall

consist of amounts that the Trustees have determined to be uncollectable due to settlement of

any withdrawal liability assessment and/or collection. The amount of the uncollected portion
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due to settlement shall not be reallocated among the remaining contributing employerswho

may withdraw.

Section 7. Default of Withdrawal Liability Payments.

In the event of a default, the Trustees may require immediate payment of the
outstanding amount of an Employer's withdrawal liability, plus accrued interest on the total

outstanding liability from the due date of the first payment which was not timely made. The

term "default" shall mean the failure of an Employer to make, when due, any payment due

pursuant to the Fund's demand, ( 1 ) if the failure is not cured within sixty (60) days after the

Employer receives a written notification from the Fund of such failure, and (2 ) the Trustees, at
their reasonable discretion, determine that there is a substantial likelihood that the Employer
will be unable to pay its withdrawal liability. Such determination by the Trustees shall be based

upon a finding, after diligent inquiry, that the Employer is• either financially unable to pay its
creditors including the Fund, has filed for liquidation under the bankruptcy code, had expressly
advised the Fund that it will not voluntarily make its withdrawal liability payments or has

otherwise repudiated its obligation to make its withdrawal liability payments.

In addition to the events described in the preceding paragraph, the Employer shall be
deemed in default upon the occurrence of any of the following events (each of which the

Trustees have determined indicates a substantial likelihood that an Employer will be unable to

pay its withdrawal liability ) :

(a ) The Employer's insolvency, or an assignment by the Employer for the benefit of
creditors, or the Employer's calling of a meeting of creditors, for the purpose of offering a

compromise or extension to such creditors, or the Employer's appointment of a committee of
creditors or liquidating agent, or the Employer's offer of a compromise or extension to
creditors, or

(b ) The Employer's dissolution, or

(c) The making (or sending notice of) any intended bulk sale by the Employer, or

(d ) An assignment, pledge, mortgage or hypothecation by the Employer of property
to an extent which the Trustees determined to be material in relation to the financial condition
of the Employer, or

(e ) The filing or commencement by the Employer or the filing or commencement

against the Employer or any of its property, of any proceeding suit, or action, at law or in

equity, under or relating to any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement-of-debt, insolvency,

adjustment -of-debt, receivership, liquidation or dissolution by law or statute or amendments
thereto unless such proceeding, suit or action is set aside, withdrawn, or dismissed within ten

( 10 ) days after the date of the filing or commencement, or
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(f) The entry of any judgment or warrant, attachment, or injunction or government
tax lien or levy against the Employer or against any of its property which the Trustees
determine to be material in relation to the financial condition of the Employer, unless the

judgment, attachment, injunction, lien or levy is discharged,set aside or moved within ten ( 10)

days after the date such judgment is entered or such attachment, injunction, lien or levy is

issued, or

(g ) The failure of the Employer to maintain or earn assets in the amount at least

equal to current liabilities plus such additional amounts as the Trustees may determine as

appropriate in particular circumstances, current assets and current liabilities to be determined
in accordancewhen generally accepted accounting principles, or

( h ) Default by employer on any contractual obligation which the Trustees determine
to be material in relation to the financial condition of the Employer, or

( I ) Such other event as the Trustees may determine indicates a substantial
likelihood that the Employer will be unable to pay its withdrawal liability, and provide written
notice of such determination giving the Employer a reasonableopportunityto demonstrate to
the satisfaction of the Trustees that such determination was in error.

ARTICLE V

POWERSAND DUTIES OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Conductof Trust Business. The Trusteesshall have general supervision of
the operation of this Fund and shall conduct the business and activities of the Fund in
accordancewith this Agreement and applicable law. The Trustees shall hold, manage and

protect the Fund and collect the contributions thereto and income therefrom. The Trustees

may, in the course of conducting the business of the Fund, execute all instruments in the name
of the Fund, which instruments shall be signed by those Trustees that have been authorized, in

writing, to sign the same. Except as hereinafter provided, no order or check for the withdrawal
of funds shall be valid unless signed by two (2 ) Trustees in any combination thereof, one of

whom, however, shall be a Union Trustee (designated in writing by the Union Trustees) and one
of whom shall be an Employer Trustee (designated in writing by the Employer Trustee) .

However, any Employer Trustee or Union Trustee may execute legal documents to commence
and process legal proceedings to enforce trust collections on behalf of the Trustees.

Section 2. Use of Fund. The Trusteesshall have the power and authority to use and

apply Fund assets to pay or provide for the payment of all reasonable and necessary expenses

( i ) to collect Employer contributions, payments and other moneys' and property to which the
Fund is entitled and ( ii ) to administer the affairs of the Fund, including employment of such

administrative, legal, expert and clerical assistance, the purchase or lease of such premises,
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materials, supplies and equipment and the performance of such acts as the Trustees, in their
sole discretion, find necessary or appropriate in the performance of their duties.

Section 3. Use of Fund to Provide Benefits. The Trustees shall also have the power
and authority to use and apply the Fund to pay or provide for the payment of retirement and
related benefits to eligible Participants and Beneficiaries in accordancewith the terms,
provisions and conditions of the Plan as formulated and agreed upon by the Trustees.

Section 4. Investments. The Trustees shall have the power and authority, in their
sole discretion, to invest and reinvest such funds as are not necessary for current expenditures
or liquid reserves, as they may from time to time determine, in such investments as are legal
investments under applicable law relating to the investment of employee pension benefit
funds. The Trustees may sell, exchange or otherwise dispose of such investments at any time
and, from time to time, as provided in Section 9 (f) . oftl**iicle. The Trustees shall also have

•

power and authorityto invest in stocks, bonds or other property, real or personal, including
improved or unimproved real estate and equity interests in real estate, where such investments

appear to the Trustees, in their sole discretion and consistent with their fiduciary obligations, to
render the Fund a total capital appreciation at the risk of individual investment loss, judged by
then prevailing business conditions and standards. The Trustees shall have the authority, with
respect to any stocks, bonds or other property, real or personal, held by them as Trustees, to
exercise all such rights, powers and privileges as might be lawfully exercised.

(b ) Delegation of Investment Functions. The Trustees shall have the power and

authority to appoint one or more investment managers (as defined in Section 3 (38 ) of the Act )
who shall be responsible for the management, acquisition, disposition, investing and

reinvesting of such of the assets of the Fund as the Trustees shall specify. Any such

appointment may be terminated by the Trustees upon thirty (30) days written notice. The fees
of such investment manager, and its expenses, to the extent permitted by law, shall be paid by
the Fund. In connection with any delegation of investment functions to one or more investment

managers,the Trustees shall, from time to time, adopt appropriate investment policies or

guidelines.

Section S. Depositsand Disbursements. All Fund moneys that are not invested shall
be deposited by the Trustees in such depository or depositories as the Trustees shall from time
to time select, and any such deposit or deposits, or disbursements therefrom, shall be made in
the name of the Fund, in the manner designated by the Trustees and upon the signature(s) of
persons designated and authorized by the Trustees or by the investment manager appointed in
accordancewith Section 4 (b ) of this Article.

Section 6. Allocation and Delegation of Fiduciary Responsibilities. The Trustees may,
be resolution, law or provision of this Agreement, allocate fiduciary responsibilities and various
administrative duties among themselves, and they may delegate such responsibilities and

duties to other individuals as they may deem appropriate or necessary in their sole discretion
and consistent with the Act.
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Section 7. Fund Manager. The Trustees may employ or contract for the services of
an individual, firm or corporation to be known as the Fund Manager, who shall, under the

direction of the Trustees, administer the office or offices of the Fund, coordinate and

administer the accounting, bookkeeping and clerical services, provide for the coordination of
actuarial services furnished by the consulting actuary, prepare ( in cooperation where

appropriate with the consulting actuary and independent auditor ) all reports and other
documents to be prepared, filed or disseminated by or on behalf of the Fund, in accordance

with law, assist in the collection of contributions required to be paid to the Fund by Employers
and perform such other duties and furnish such other services as may be assigned, delegated or

directed, or as may be contracted by or on behalf of the Trustees. The Fund Manager shall be
the custodian on behalf of the Trustees of all documents and other records of the Trustees and
of the Fund. ,

• •
:

- - .• • ,'- . • !.! :• .. - -
. - •

- SectiOn 8. Rules and Requlations: '.

(a ) The Trustees are hereby empowered and authorized to promulgate any and all

necessary rules and regulations which are required by applicable law and/or regulation (s) . In

addition, the Trustees may promulgate such additional rules and regulations which they deem

necessary or desirable to facilitatethe proper administration of the Fund, provided the same

are not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement or applicable law and/or regulation(s ) . All
rules and regulations adopted by action of the Trustees shall be binding upon all parties hereto,
and all persons dealing with the Fund, including those claiming any benefits from the Fund.

( b ) No regulation, rule, action or determination made or adopted by the Trustees, or

any arbitrator in a deadlock proceeding shall in any manner conflict or be inconsistent with ( 1 )

this Agreement or (2 ) any applicable law or regulation.

Section 9. Additional Authority. The Trustees are hereby empowered, in addition to
such other powers as are set forth herein or conferred by law:

(a ) to enter into any and all contracts and agreements for carrying out the terms of
this Agreement and for the administration of the Fund, and to do all acts as they, in their

discretion, may deem necessary or advisable;such contracts, agreements and acts shall be

'binding and conclusive on the parties hereto and on the Participants and/or Beneficiaries

involved;

(b ) to keep property and securities registered in the name of the Trustees or the

Fund or in the name of any other appropriate individual or entity duly designated by the

Trustees;

(c ) to establish and accumulate as part of the Fund such reasonable asset reserves

as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, shall deem necessary or desirable to carry out the

purposes of the Fund;
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(d ) to pay out of the Fund all real and personal property taxes, income taxes, and
other taxes of any and all kinds levied or assessed under existing or future laws upon or in

respect to the Fund, benefits paid by the Fund, or any money, property, or securities forming a

part thereof;

(e ) to do all acts, whetheror not expressly authorized herein, which the Trustees

may deem prudent for the protection of the assets held hereunder;

(f) to sell, exchange, lease, convey, mortgage or dispose of any property, whether
real or personal, at any time forminga part of the Fund upon such terms as they may deem

proper, and to execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance, lease, mortgage or
transfer in connection therewith;

•

(g) to establish and carry out a funding policy and method consistent with the

objectives of the Fund and the Act;

(h ) to consent to the reorganization, consolidation, merger, dissolution, or

readjustment of the finances of any corporation, company or association,the securities of
which may at any time be held hereunder, and exercise any option or options, make any
agreement or subscription, pay any expenses, assessments or subscriptions ( in connection
therewith) and hold and retain any property acquired by means of the exercise of the powers
expressed in this paragraph to the extent that it is acceptable to the Trustees;

( I ) to register any securities or other property in the name of the Fund, with or
without the addition of words indicating that such securities or other property are held in a

fiduciary capacity; and hold, in bearer form, any securities or other property held hereunder so
that title thereto will pass by delivery; the books and records of the Trusteesshall show that all
such investments are part of the Fund;

(j ) to vote in person, by proxy or otherwise upon securities held by the Trustees and
to exercise by power of attorney, or in any other manner, any other rights pertaining to
securities or other propertyheld by them hereunder;

( k ) to make, execute and deliver, as Trustees, any and all instruments in writing
necessary or proper for the effective exercise of any of the Trustees' powers, as stated herein,
or otherwise necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Fund;

( I ) to borrow money from others at any time, and from time to time, upon such

terms and conditions, including the payment of interest, as they may deem advisable, and for
the sums so borrowed or advanced the Trustees may issue their promissory note or any other
evidence of indebtedness, as Trustees, and secure the repayment thereof by the pledgeof any
securities or other property in their possession;
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(m ) to apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for guidance with respect to the

disposition and/or administration of the Fund; but nothing herein contained shall be deemed or
construed as imposing any duty on the Trustees to make such application, or as a limitation of
any kind or nature upon their powers, rights and prerogatives;

(n ) to promulgate such requirements for the participation of new Employers in the
Fund and such other rules and regulations as they may, in their sole discretion, deem proper
and necessary for the sound and efficient administration of the Fund, provided that such

requirements, rules and regulations are not inconsistent with this Agreement and the law;

(o ) to execute any notice or other instrument, in writing, and all persons,
partnerships, corporations or associationsmay rely thereupon that such notice or instrument
has been duly authorized and is binding on the Fund and the Trustees;

• •

( P ) to designate and authorize an employee of the Fund to sign checks upon such

separate and specific bank account or accounts as the Trustees may designate and establish for
such purposes;

(q ) to make application to the Federal Housing Administration for approval of a

mortgage under the provisions of the National Housing Act; to submit application to the Federal

HousingAdministration for insurance of mortgages; and to enter into any agreement, execute

any documents or papers and furnish any information required or deemed necessary or proper
by the Federal HousingAdministration in effecting such application and such insurance;and

that the Federal HousingAdministration is authorized to rely upon the foregoing resolution and
to deal with such Trustees as the authorized agents of the Fund.

Section 10. Bonds. The Trustees shall obtain from an authorized surety company such

bonds as may be required by applicable law, covering such persons and in such amounts (but
not less than required by applicable law) as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, may
determine. The premiums for such bonds shall be paid by the Fund.

Section 11. Insurance. The Trustees may, in their sole discretion, obtain and maintain

policies of insurance, to the extent permitted by law, to insure themselves, the Fund, as well as

employees or agents of the Trustees and the Fund, while engaged in business and related
activities for and on behalf of the Fund, with respect to liabilityto others as a result of acts,

errors or omissions of such Trustee(s ) , employee (s ) or agent(s), respectively. The premium for
such insurance shall be paid by the Fund, provided such insurance policy shall provide recourse

by the insurer against the Trustees, as may be required by applicable law.

Section 12. Information to Participants and Beneficiaries. The Trustees shall provide
Participants and Beneficiariessuch information as may be required by applicable law.

Section 13. Accountants and Actuaries. The Trustees shall engage one or more

independent qualified public accountants and one or more enrolled actuaries to perform all
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services as may be required by applicable law and such other services as the Trustees may
deem necessary.

Section 14. Trustee Compensation.The Trusteesshall act in such capacity without

compensation, unless permittedby law, but they shall be entitled to reimbursement for the
reasonable and documented expenses, properly and actually incurred in the performanceof
their duties with the Fund, including, but without limitation,for attendance at meetingsand

other functions of the Trustees or its committees, or while attending institutes, seminars,
conferences or workshops on behalf of the Fund, subject to prior approval of the Trustees.

Section 15. Reports. All reports required by law to be signed by one or more Trustees

shall be signed by an Employer Trustee and a Union Trustee, provided that the Trustees may

appoint, in writing or by resolution, adopted and included in the minutes, one of the Trustees
2 to sign - such report(s ) on behalf of the Trustees.

•

Section 16. Records of Trustee Transactions. The Trustees shall keep true and

accurate books of account and a record of all their transactions and meetings, which records

and books shall be audited at least annually by a certified public accountant. A copy of each

audit report shall be available for inspection by a Participant, the Union or an Employer at the

principal office of the Trustees. All income, profits, recoveries, contributions, forfeitures and

any and all monies, securities and properties of any kind, at any time received or held by the
Trustees hereunder, shall be held for the uses and purposes of the Fund. Separate accounts or
records may be maintained for operational and accounting purposes but no such account or
record shall be considered as segregating any funds or property from any other funds or

propertyheld by the Fund.

Section 17. Construction and Determinations by Trustees. Subject to the stated

purposes of the Fund and the provisions of this Agreement, the Trustees shall have full and

exclusive authorityto determine all questions of coverage and eligibility, methods of providing
or arranging for benefits and all other related matters. They shall have full power to construe
the provisions of this Agreement, the terms used herein and the rules and regulations issued

hereunder. Any such determination and any such construction adopted by the Trustees in good
faith shall be binding upon all the parties hereto and the Participants and Beneficiaries hereof.

No difference arising with respect to any matter involved in or arising under this Agreement
shall be subject to the grievance or arbitration procedure established in any collective

bargaining agreement between any Employer and the Union, provided, however, that this

clause shall not affect the rights and liabilities of any of the parties under any such collective

bargaining agreements.

Section 18. Liability. The Trustees, to the extent permitted by applicable law, shall

incur no liability in acting upon any instrument, application, notice, request, signed letter,
telegram or other paper or document believed by them to be genuine and to contain a true
statement of facts, and to be signed by the proper person.
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Section 19. Reliance by Others. No party dealing with the Trustees shall be obligated
(a ) to see that the stated Fund purposes have been applied to the application of any assets of
the Fund, or (b ) to see that the terms of this Agreement have been complied with, or (c) to
inquire into the necessity or expediency of any act of the Trustees. Every instrument executed

by the Trustees shall be conclusive evidence in favor of every person relying thereon that (a ) at
the time of the execution of said instrument the Fund was in full force and effect, ( b ) the
instrumentwas executed in accordancewith the terms and conditions of this Agreement and

(c) the Trustees were duly authorized and empowered to execute said instrument.

Section 20. Dischargeof Liability. The receipt by the Trustees of any money or

propertyor checks (after such checks are honored at the bank and paid to the Fund ) shall

discharge the person or persons paying or transferring the same for, only, that amount of

money actually received by the Fund.
•

Section 21. Establishment of Plan. The Trustees shall formulate a pension plan for the

payment of such retirement pension benefits, permanent disability pension benefits, death

benefits, and related benefits, as are feasible. Such pension plan shall at all times complywith
all applicable federal statutes and regulations and to the provisions of this Agreement. The

Trustees shall not be under any obligation to pay any pension if the payment of such pension
will result in loss of the Fund'stax exempt status under the then applicable Internal Revenue
Code and any regulations or rulings issued pursuant thereto. Said Trustees shall draft
procedures, regulations, and conditions for the operation of the pension plan, including, by way
of illustration and not limitation: conditions of eligibility for Participants and Beneficiaries,
procedure for claiming benefits, schedulesof types and amounts of benefits to paid, and

procedures for the distributionof benefits.

The Trustees may also provide for the payment of partial pensions, and may enter into
agreements with other trustees of pension plans which conform to the applicable sections of
the then applicable Internal Revenue Code for purposesof tax deductions for the reciprocal
recognition of service credits and payments of pension benefits based upon such service
credits.

Section 22. Multiple Benefit Schedules. The Trusteesshall be authorized to accept
contributions at more than one rate and they shall provide different schedulesof benefits

appropriate for each such rate of contribution. The Trustees, further, shall accept contributions
at the rates negotiated by the Union with any Employer and the Employees shall be provided
with a schedule of benefits appropriate for the rate of contribution so negotiated and paid into
the Fund on their behalf.

Section 23. Amendment of Plan. The Pension Plan may be amended by the Trustees
from time to time, provided that such amendments comply with all applicable statutes and

regulations and the purposes set forth in this Agreement. Additionally, and not by way of

limitation, the Trustees may amend the Pension Plan, in futuro, or retroactively, where they
deem it necessary to maintain the continuation of the Fund's tax exempt status or to preserve
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compliance with the then applicable Internal Revenue
-
Code, applicable statutes, and any

regulations or rulings issued with respect thereto.

Section 24. Employment of Counsel. The Fund shall engage counsel or co-counsel. If
co-counsel are to be appointed, one counsel shall be appointed, and may be removed, by

majorityof the Union Trustees and the other counsel shall be appointed, and may be removed,
by a majorityof the Employer Trustees. Counsel may resign by written notice to the Trustees.

ARTICLE VI

CONTROVERSIESAND DISPUTES

Section 1. Reliance on Records. In any controversy, claim, demand, suit at law or
other proceedings between the Participant, Beneficiary or any other person and the Trustees,
the Trustees shall be entitled to rely upon any facts appearing in the records of the Fund, any
instruments on file with the Fund, with the Union or with an Employer, any facts certified to the
Trustees by the Union or an Employer, any facts which are a public record and any other
evidence pertinentto the issue involved.

Section 2. Claim Appeals Procedure. If a claim for benefits is denied in whole or in

part, the Claimant will receive written notice from the Fund Office of the specific reasons for
denial and explanation of the steps that may be taken to appeal the denial. If applicable,the
notice will also set forth a description of any additional information or material which must be
furnished in order to correct the claim. Such notice will be sent to the claimant within a

reasonable period of time after the Fund Office receives the participant's claim, and in no event
later than 90 days after the claim is submitted (unless the Fund Office determines that special
circumstances required an additional 90 days ) . If the claimant does not receive notification of
denial of this claim within this time period, the claimant may assume that his or her claim has
been denied.

Claimant may request a formal review by the Trustees of the Fund Office's denial of his
or her claim for benefits. A Request for Review must be in writing and sent to the Fund Office
within 60 days of the date upon which the Claimant received notification of the denial. In

connection with such a request, the Claimant and/or the Claimant's authorized representative
may review any documents pertinent to the Fund Office's decision and may submit written
comments.

The Trustees will receive the decision of the Fund Office and will advise the claimant, in

writing of their decision on review. The Trustees' decision on review will be communicated in

writing and will contain the specific reason (s ) for the decision. The Trustees' decision will be

sent to the Claimant within 60 days of receipt of the Request for Review unless special
circumstances prevent such a timely decision, in which case a decision will be sent no later than
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120 days from the date of the initial request. No decision is communicated within this time

period, the Claimant may assume that the claim has been denied on review.

•

The Trustees shall be the sole judge of the standard of proof required in any case. The
Trustees have the discretion to apply and interrupt the rules of the Fund. Furthermore, the
Trustees have sole authority and discretion to determine whether individuals eligible for
benefits under the Plan in the amount of benefits, if any, an individual is entitled to. The
Trustees' determination with respect to the application and interpretationof any of the

provisions of the Funds Rules shall be final and binding on all parties.

Section 3. Settling Disputes. The Trustees may in their sole discretion compromise
or settle any claim or controversy in such manner as they think best; any decision made by the
Trustees in compromise or settlement of a claim or controversy, or any compromise or

• settlement agreement entered into by the Trustees, shall be conclusive and binding on all

parties interested in this Fund. In the administration of the Fund, the Trustees shall not be

obligated to take any action which would subject them to any expense or liability unless they be
first indemnified in an amount and in a manner satisfactory to them or be furnished with funds
sufficient, in their sole judgment, to cover such expenses.

ARTICLE VII

BENEFICIALRIGHTS

Section 1. No Right, Title Or Interest in Employers, etc. No Employer, Union,
Employee, Participant or Beneficiary shall have any right, title or interest in or to the Fund or
any part thereof other than as set forth in the Plan. There shall be no pro rata or other
distributionof any of the assets of the Fund as a result of any Union, Employer, Employee,
Participant, or Beneficiary ceasing participation in the Fund for any purpose or reason, except
as required by applicable law.

Section 2. Limitations upon Beneficial Rights of Employees, etc. Except as provided
by Qualified Domestic RelationsOrder or other applicable law, all benefits shall be free from
interference and control by any creditor, and no benefits shall be subject to any assignment or
other anticipation, nor to seizure or to sale under any legal, equitable or other process, and in
the event that any claim or benefit shall, because of any debt incurred by or resulting from any
other claim or liability against any Employee, Participant or Beneficiary, by reason of any sale,

assignment, transfer, encumbrance, anticipation or other disposition made or attempted by
said Participant, Beneficiary or Employee,or by reason of any seizure or sale or attempted sale
under any legal, equitable or other process, or in any suit or proceeding become payable, or be

liable to become payable to any person other than the Participant or Beneficiary for whom the
same as intended, as provided herein. Pursuant hereto, the Trustees shall have the power to
withhold payment of such benefit to such Participant or Beneficiary until such assignment,
transfer, encumbrance, anticipation or other disposition, writ or legal process is cancelled or
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withdrawn in such manner as shall be satisfactory to the Trustees. Until so cancelled or
withdrawn, the Trustees shall have the right to sue and apply the benefits as the Trustees may
deem best, to support and maintain such Participant or Beneficiary.

ARTICLE VIII

TERMINATION OF THE FUND

Section 1. This Agreement shall cease and terminate upon the happening of any one
or more of the followingevents:

(a ) In the event the Fund shall, in the opinion of the Trustees, be inadequate to
carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement, or be inadequate to meet the payments
due or to become due under this Agreement and under the plan of benefits to Participants and
Beneficiaries already drawing benefits;

(b ) In the event there are no individuals living who can qualify as Employees
hereunder;

(c) In the event of termination by action of the Union and the employers;

(d ) In the event of termination as may be otherwise provided by law.

Section 2. In the event of the Fund's termination, the Trustees shall:

(a ) make provision from the Fund's assets for the payment of any and all obligations
of the Fund, including expenses incurred up to the date of terminationof the Fund and the

expenses incidental to such termination.

(b ) Arrange for a final audit and report of the Trustees' transactions and the Fund's
accounts.

(c) Pay any and all obligations due or to become due from the Fund and apply any
remaining surplus assets in such manner as will, in the sole discretion of the Trustees, best
effectuate the purposes of the Fund and the requirements of applicable law.

(d ) Give any notices and prepare and file any documents as required by applicable
law.
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ARTICLE IX

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1. LawApplicable. This Fund is created and accepted in the State of New
York and all questions pertaining to the validity or construction of this Agreement and of the
acts and transactions of the parties hereto shall be determined in accordancewith the laws of
the State of New York, except as to matters governed by federal law.

Section 2. Sayings Clause. Should any provision of this Agreement be held to be

unlawful, or unlawful as to any person or instance, such holding shall not adversely affect the
other provisions herein contained or the application of said provision to any other person or

.jnstance, unless such holding shall prevent the functioning of the Fund from satisfying the

purposes for its creation, as set forth herein.

Section 3. ReciprocityAgreements. The Trustees may, in their sole discretion, enter
into such reciprocity agreement or agreements with other pension funds as they determine to
be in the best interest of the Fund, provided that any such reciprocity agreement or

agreements shall not be inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement or the written
agreements under which this Agreement is maintained.

Section 4. Merger. The Trustees shall have the power to merge with any other

employee pension benefit fund that has been established for similar purposes as this Fund

under such terms and conditions as are mutually agreeable to the respective trustees.

Section S. Refund of Contributions.

(a) In no event shall any Employer, directly or indirectly, receive any refund of
contributions made by such Employer to the Fund nor shall an Employer, directly or indirectly,
participate in the disposition of the Fund or receive any benefits from the Fund. Nothing in this
Trust Agreement shall prevent a contributionwhich is made by mistake of fact or lavki from

being returned by the Fund to such Employer or credited to such Employerwithin six months

after the Fund Administrator and/or the Trustees of the Fund become aware of the mistake.

( b ) Specific Rules Regarding Overpayments:

1. Contributions Made as a Result of a Bona Fide "Mistake of Fact or Law"

Contributions made as a result of clerical or bookkeeping errors or for particular
individuals whom an Employer reasonably and in good faith believes are part of the bargaining
unit of covered employees are refundable. These contributions may be refunded, without
interest, if the Employer notifies the Fund within six months of the error. If the error is repeated
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for a number of months, the Fund will only return the mistaken contributions made within six
months prior to the Employer's notification to the Fund.

2. Overpayments Discovered Through Fund Audits

Only those overpayments made within six months prior to the completion date
of the audit report are refundable as contributions made as a result of a "bona fide mistake of
fact or law." Any overpayments made more than six months before the completion date of the
audit report are not refundable. If, as the result of an overpayment, an Employer would have

owed no additional contributions to the Fund, the Employer will not be required to pay the

audit fees, and the Fund will consider the Employer to have no discrepancy.

3. Contributions Knowingly Made on Behalf of Individuals Who Are Not
• -

Covered by a Written Collective Bargainingor Participation Agreement Between the Employer
and Local 807

This category includes officers and/or supervisory employees of Employers who
are not covered by the governing CBA or other written participation agreement. These

contributions are not refundable because they were not made as a result of a "bona fide
mistake of fact or law."

4. Overpayment of Surcharges Pursuant to the PPA. Regardless of the

provisions of this Section 5, refund of surchargesshall be given to an Employer for the amount
that said Employer overpaid, by mistake of law or fact, constituting surcharge pursuant to ERISA

§ 305 (e ) (7 ) .

Section 6. Accounting and Judicial Settlements.

(a ) Accounting. The Union or an Employer may, upon good cause shown, and at any
time, request of the Trustees an accounting with respect to any and all accounts, provided that

.

the party demanding such accounting agrees to pay the necessary expenses thereof.

( b ) Judicial Settlements and Action by the Trustees.The Trustees shall be entitled, at

any time, to have a judicial settlement of their accounts, to seek judicial protection for any
action or proceeding they determine necessary, obtain a judicial determination or declaratory
judgment as to any question of construction of this Agreement or for instructions as to any
action thereunder, to resolve any question relating to the dischargeof their duties and

obligations in connection with the administration of this Fund and/or the distribution of assets

belonging to the Fund. Any such determination, decision or judgment shall be binding upon all

parties to or claiming under this Agreement.

Section 7. Withholding Payment. In the event any question or dispute shall arise as

to the proper person or persons to whom any payments shall be made hereunder, the Trustees

may withhold such payment until there shall have been an adjudication of such question or
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dispute which, in the trustees' sole judgment, is final, or until the Fund shall have been fully
protected against loss by means of such indemnification agreement or bond as the Trustees, in
their sole discretion, determine to be adequate.

Section 8. Gender. Whenever any words are used in this Agreement in the
masculine gender, they shall also be construed to include the feminine or neuter gender in all
situations where they would apply; and whenever any words are used in the singular, they shall
also be construed to include the plural in all situations where they would so apply and where

any words are used in the plural, they shall also be construed to include the singular.

Section 9. Amendment ofAgreement. The provisions of this Agreement may be

amended at any time by an instrument in writing executed by the Trustees, provided, however,
in no event shall the Fund be used for other than the set forth in this

. any purpose purposes
Agreement, and for the purposes of paying the necessary expenses incurred in the
administration of this Fund.

Section 10. Article and Section Titles. The Article and Section titles are included solely
for convenience and shall, in no event, be construed to affect or modify any part of the

provisions of this Agreement or be construed as part thereof.

Section 11. Incorporation of Other Documents.All rules, regulations, provisions and

requirements established or promulgated by the Trustees pursuant to the terms hereof shall be
deemed incorporated in and made a part of this Agreement and shall be binding upon the

parties hereto with the same force and effect as if herein originally contained.

ARTICLE X

VESTING OF RIGHTS

The Trustees shall establish standards for vesting of benefits which conform to no less
than the minimum standards required by law. No Participant, Beneficiary or Employeeor other
person shall have any vested interest or right in the Fund except as provided by the Trustees in

conformance with the law.

ARTICLE XI

AGENTS OF FUND

The Fund is an entity separate and apart from any contributing Employer and the Union.

Accordingly, unless authorized by a resolution adopted by the Trustees, no contributing
Employer, the Union, or any individual employed thereby, shall have any authorityto bind, act
for or function on behalf of the Trustees or the Fund, or as their agent.
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ARTICLE XII

RECEIPT OF BENEFITFROM THE FUND

The only individuals who shall be entitled to participate in and receive benefits from the
Fund shall be Employees and Beneficiaries. It is excepted that contributing Employersshall

submit contributions only on behalf of Employees. The receipt by the Fund of contributions on
behalf of individuals who are not eligible to participate shall not estop the Trustees from

declining coverage or terminatingthe participation of such non-Employees or the persons
designed by them; nor shall the receipt of contributions by the Fund on behalf of said non -

Employeesconstitute a waiver, by the Fund or the Trustees, of any defense to any claim for
benefit payments to said non-Employees or any personsdesignated by said non-Employees.

• •

ARTICLE XIII

REIMBURSEMENT OF LEGAL FEES OF TRUSTEES AND

EMPLOYEES OF THE FUND

Section 1. In the event any Trustee is made a defendant in any legal action (criminal
or civil ) instituted by a private individual, a governmental agency, the United States or a State,
or is called to testify before a Grand Jury with respect to any matter arising out of, either

directly or indirectly, his or her duties as a Trustee, said Trustee may be reimbursed for such

reasonable legal fees incurred in the defense of such action, provided that :

(a ) Unless waived by the Trustees, said Trustees shall obtain the prior written

approval of the Fund of the compensation arrangement with the Trustee's attorney; and

( b ) Said Trustee is exonerated in the said legal action for any alleged wrongdoing, or
the legal action or charges are dismissed as against said Trustee, or in the case of a Trustee
called to testify before a Grand Jury, said Trustee has been advised by the prosecuting authority
that he or she is not a target in said investigation.

Section 2. In the event any employee of the Fund is made a defendant in any legal
action (criminal or civil) instituted by a private individual, a government agency, the United
States or a State, or is called to testify before a Grand Jury, in connection with any matter

arising out of, either directly or indirectly, his or her duties as an employee of the Fund, said

employee may be reimbursed for such reasonable legal fees incurred in defense of such action,
provided that :

(a ) Unless waived by the Trustees, said employee shall obtain the prior written

approval of the Fund of the compensation arrangement with the employee's attorney; and
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(b ) Said employee is exonerated in the said legal action for any alleged wrongdoing,
or the legal action or charges are dismissed as against said employee, or in the case of an

employee called to testify before a Grand Jury, said employee is advised by the prosecuting
authority that he or she is not a target of said investigation; and

(c) The allegations or claim(s ) against the employee, or the subject matterof his/her
Grand Jury testimony, occurred during and within the course of the employee's employment
with the Fund.

Nothing contained in this Article XIII shall be construed to grant any rights, demands or
causes of action to any attorney(s ) of said Trustee or employee, or to any third party.

IN WITNESSWHEREOF, the Trustees have caused this Restated Agreement and
Declaration of Trust to be executed this -

Day of June, 2017.

Employer Trustees Union Trustees

JOHN M. ZAK JOHN "BUDDY" SULLIVAN

ALLEN SWERDLICK ANTHONY STORZ

ROBERT HOLDEN LUIS HERRERA

Adopted Formally: June ILI , 2017

f:\local 807\trusts\pensionfund trust.docx
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•

AMENDMENTTO THE RESTATED AGREEMENT
AND DECLARATIONOF TRUST FOR THE LOCAL 807 LABOR-

MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

THIS INSTRUMENT is made on the ("II' day of January, 2017, by the

Trusteesof the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund ("Fund") .

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an "Agreement and Declaration of Trust"

effective as ofDecember 1, 1950, which was thereafter amended and restated as of
,

October 22, 1991 ("Trust Agreement" ) ; and

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 9 of the Trust Agreement provides that it may be

amended at any time by an instrument in writing executed by the Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees made certain amendmentsafter October 22, 1991; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees intend to make additional amendmentsas more

particularly set forth hereafter and in particular to Article III ("BoardofTrustees"),

Section 1 ("Number, Appointment, Term") which was amended by an "Amendment and

Consolidation of Prior Amendments" ("2/9/99 Amendment" attached ) dated February 9,

1999; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees approved this Amendment on January _ , 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved, that the Trust Agreement be amended

or supplementedas follows :

Article III, Section 1 of the Trust Agreement (as amended by the 20%99

Amendment) , is hereby deleted and substituted with the following provision :



r

ARTICLE III

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1. Number, Appointment, Term The Fund shall be jointly

administered by six (6) Trustees, three (3 ) of whom shall be Union Trustees, and three (3 )

who shall be Employer Trustees. The current Trusteesare as follows:

Union Trustees Employer Trustees

John "Buddy" Sullivan John M. Zak

Anthony Storz Allen Swerdlick
Luis Herrera Anthony Zappulla

0

The Union shall select a successor Union Trustee whenever a vacancy occurs

among their appointees. Successor Employer Trustees, whenever a vacancy occurs, shall

be selected by the remaining Employer Trustees. In the event the remaining Employer

Trustees cannot agree on a successor Trustee within thirty (30) days of the vacancy, then

a successor Trustee shall be selected by majority vote of the Employers who cast votes,

choosing between the candidates designated by the remaining Employer Trustees (one

candidate per remaining Employer Trustee) . A vacancy shall occur whenever a Trustee

resigns or when a Trustee is removed by reason of death or incapacity. An Employer

Trustee shall be, when appointed (and must continue to be), a bonafide managerial

employee or officer of a Contributing Employer in order to serve.



Except as expressly otherwise provided herein, the provisions of the Trust

Agreement (and the Amendment and Consolidation of Prior Amendments ), shall remain

in full force and effect.

kAA. ,eLe/Ct'(V)K 4S(.4
ion Trustee EmployerTrustee

9221/2_1•B ablaa
Union Trustee EmployerTrustee

Union Trustee Empl er rustee

f:\locnl 807\2002 amendmentsto health, pension& profit sharing plans\amendmenito the pension fund 12- 15- I6.doc
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AMENDMENT TO THE RESTATED AND AMENDED AGREEMENTAND
DECLARATION OF TRUST FOR

- LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 9 of the Agreement and Declaration ofTrust for

the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, effective as ofNovember 24, 1947, and

amended and restated as ofJune 14, 2017 (the "Trust Agreement" ) provide that the Trust
•

Agreement may be amended at any time by any instrument in writing executed by the

Trustees; and

WHEREAS, at the meeting of the Board ofTrustees on November 6, 2017, the

Trustees agreed to amend Article IV, Sections 2(b) and (e) relating to the interest rate on

payroll audits;

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Trust Agreement is amended by adding a

new subsection (g) to Article IV, Section 2 which now reads as follows:

Section 2(g) . Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that an

Employer's payroll audit findings reveals a delinquency in the Employer's contributions,

the interest rate to be charged for such delinquency shall be at the rate of nine (9) percent

per annum, if the Employer pays the full audit invoice within 30 days of receipt.

However, if the amount due is not paid within the stated 30, day period, the interest rate

charged shall increase to eighteen ( 18) percent per annum calculated from the date the

contribution was due to the date of payment.



NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees adopt the above Amendment to the Trust

Agreement effective as ofJanuary 23, 2018.

, d

FIN SULLIVAN JOHN1AK
Jnion Trustee Er4loyerTru,s ee/

ANTHONY STO ROBERT HOLDEN i
Union Trustee Employer Trustee

w
LUIS HERRERA ALLEN SWERDLICK
Union Trustee Employer Trustee

f: \local 807\2002 amendments to health, pension & profit sharing plans\amendment to pension plan 12- 14- 17 doc



AMENDMENT TO THE RESTATED AND AMENDED AGREEMENT AND
DECLARATION OF TRUST FOR

LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

THIS AMENDMENT made this 1.541 day ofNovember, 2021, by the Trustees

of the Local 807 Labor-ManagementPension Fund ("Fund") .

WHEREAS, the Trustees adopted a "Restated and Amended Agreement and

Declaration ofTrust for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund" made on the

14th day ofJune, 2017 ("the Trust"); and

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 9, permits the Trustees to amend the Trust by

written instrument; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting ofNovember 15, 2021, the Trusteesof the Fund

resolved to amend the Trust as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trust is hereby amended as follows:

Article III, Section 1

The last sentenceofArticle III, Section 1 is hereby removed and replaced
I

with the following :

An Employer Trustee shall be, when appointed, a bonafide
managerial employee or officer of a ContributingEmployer
but need not be a managerialemployee or officer of a

ContributingEmployer in order to continue serving as a
Trustee.

The effective date of the foregoing Trust Amendment shall be November 15,

2021.



NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees adopt the above Amendment to the Trust.

DEMOS DEMOPOULOS RO E T HOLD N
Union Trustee Employer Trustee

9

X:rev3
ANTHONY ST SC TT LITTLE
Union Trustee Em oyer Trustee

AAO
LUIS HERRERA PETER INGRAM
Union Trustee Employer Trustee



NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees adopt the above Amendment to the Trust.

DEMOS DEMOPOULOSU RO E T HOLD I N
Union Trustee EmployerTrustee

ANTHONY ST SCOTT LITTLE
Union Trustee EmployerTrustee

,JA0 )\')Q)
' &

LUIS HERRERA PETERINGRAM
.

Union Trustee EmployerTrustee



AMENDMENT TO THE RESTATED AGREEMENTAND DECLARATION OF TRUST FOR
LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

THIS AMENDMENT made this i
i '141

I day ofJanuary 2022, by the Trustees of the

Local 807 Profit Sharing Plan ("Plan") .

WHEREAS, the Trustees adopted a "Restated and Amended Agreement and Declaration

ofTrust for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund" made on the 1 4th day ofJune, 2017

("the Trust" ) ; and

WHEREAS, Article IX, Section 9, permits the Trustees to amend the Trust by written

instrument; and

WHEREAS, at their meeting ofJanuary 11, 2022, the Trustees of the Plan resolved to

amend the Trust as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, Article IV, Section 3 of the Trust is hereby amended as follows:

Section 3. Production of Records. Each Employer shall promptly furnish to the Trustees, on
demand, the names of his Employees, their Social Security numbers, the hours worked by each

Employee and such other information as the Trustees may reasonably require in connection with
the administration ofthe Fund. The Trustees may, by their respective representatives,examine and
audit the pertinent employment and payroll records of each Employer at the Employer's place of
business whenever such an examination is deemed necessary or advisable by the Trustees in
connection with the proper administration of the Fund. The Union shall, upon the request of the
Trustees, promptly furnish information available as to an Employee's employment status.

In the event a Contributing Employer maintains its books and records necessary to conduct a

payroll audit outside a 50 mile radius of New York City, the Fund Office shall request that such
books and records be transported to the office of the Local 807 Labor- Management Pension Fund
or a suitable site within the 50 mile radius.

In the event a contributing Employer finds it impracticable to transport the books and records to
the Fund Office or otherwise refuses, the Fund shall send its auditors to the location of the books
and records.

In the latter event, the Fund's expenditure for travel shall be guided as follows :

(a) all airfares shall be by coach class;



(b) actual expenses up to a maximum of $100 per day per auditor will be allotted for meals,
tips and miscellaneous expenses;

(c) all hotel accommodationsshall be booked in business class;

(d) if car rental is required, it should be made at an economy rental rate;

(e) compensation for travel time for the auditor(s) will be figured on a "straight-time basis" as

long as it is not in conflict with state laws governing payments;and

(0 use of auditor's personal vehicle shall be compensated at a rate equal to the maximum

permitted by the International Revenue Service without resulting in taxation.

The Contributing Employer shall be responsible for full reimbursement of all expenses incurred

by the Fund's auditor(s) in traveling to the site and for the expenses listed above which shall be
included in the audit invoice provided to the Employer. In the event that it is determined by the
auditors that contributions due of the Contributing Employer are less than $1,000,no auditor's fees
will be due pursuant to previous rules adopted by the Fund. However, all the expenses listed above
shall be reimbursed by the Employer regardless of the amount of contributions due.

In the event the Employer fails to submit the required reports and pertinent books and records for
any month for audit within twenty (20) days after written demand, the Trustees, or their agents,
may compute the sum due for that month by adding 10 percent to the amount ofcontributions paid
in the month in which the highest contributions were reported in the previous twelve ( 12 ) reports
submitted by the Employer (hereinafter referred to as the base month) . In the event there was an
audit disclosing unreported contributions for the base month, the amount of unreported
contributions plus 10 percent thereof shall be added to arrive at the total contributions. The total
amount of contributions for the base month as determined aforesaid shall be multiplied by the
number ofmonths in the unreported period to determine the amount of contributions due, and the
amount of contributions so computed shall be binding on the Employer and shall be deemed the
amount due from the Employer for the purposeof any legal proceeding.

In the event there is no base month due to the reason that there are no previous remittance reports
submitted by the Employer or no previous audit reports, then the Employer shall be deemed to
have the number of employees that the Union reports, in writing, the Employer to be employing,
with each employee deemed to have been paid 40 hours straight time per week (with contributions
also being deemed due for such assumed hours ofpay) during the entire unreported period.

In addition to an audit of pertinent books and records, the Trustees are authorized to use any
independent evidence to calculate the amount of contributions due from any Employer, if the

Trustees, in their sole discretion, determine that such evidence constitutes a reliable record of
contributions owed to the Fund. Calculations based upon such independent evidenceshall be held
to be presumptively correct and the Employer shall bear the burden of proof in any proceeding
contesting such calculations.

The effective date of the foregoing Trust Amendment shall be February 1, 2022.



NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees adopt the above Amendmentto the Trust.

e
DEMOS P. DEMOPOULO R T HOL N
Union Trustee EmployerTrust

ANTHONY ST LITTLE
Union Trustee Empl e stee

LUIS HERRERA PETE INGRAM
Union Trustee EmployerTrustee
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This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This
valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.
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*Segal Consulting

333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor New York, NY 10001
T 212.251.5000 www.segalco.com

June 24, 2019

Board ofTrustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street

Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2018. It establishes the funding requirements for the current

year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizesthe actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that is required
to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was preparedby the Fund Office, under the direction ofTeresa Casanova.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel R. Leary, ASA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questionsyou may have.

Sincerely,

Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group

By :
C(z2 7- -

icholas J. La "

etti, MAAA, FCA, EA Alan Sofge
Senior Vice President and Actuary Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Benefits, Compensationand HR Consulting. Member of The Segal Group. Offices throughout the United States and Canada
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Introduction

There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees should

keep in mind all of these concepts.

Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions and the
ZEZZ Standard minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the excess is called
MMMIM

Account the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a funding deficiency occurs.

Ior Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA creditIor Information balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits earned to date)Ior and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical (Red Zone) , endangered
( Yellow Zone) , or neither (Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) , among other things,
made the zone provisions permanent.

I. Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be needed to
Projections cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit payments, investment

earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan may be faced with insufficient
assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) .

MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

P4,
Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan based on

Liability unfunded vested benefit liabilities.

7r Segal Consulting 4



Important Information about Actuarial Valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will never
forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream ofbenefit payments. In any event, the actual cost of the plan
will be determinedby the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal Consulting ("Segal") relies on a number of input items. These include :

Lgy
Plan

Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the interpretation of them,
may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how they operate. It is important for the

Provisions Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and administrative procedures, and to review the plan
summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.

An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such data forIL Participant
completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and other information that
appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of the actual workforce on the

Information valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The uncertainties in other factors are such that
even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best
possible data and to be informed about any known incomplete or inaccurate data.

w Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions anda Financial
investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by the auditor. A

Information snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's contribution requirement,
especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that differs from market value to gradually
reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the contribution requirements.

In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan participants
for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to the probability of death,
disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of the plan's benefits for each of those

Alk
events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value, typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that

Actuarial will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of
Assumptions reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range.

That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and
accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact on the
reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.

7r Segal Consulting 5



Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the plan's
auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions needs
to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of the

Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in

these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors for

expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs. In

the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of any
questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal Consulting has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as

actuaries and consultantswith respect to the Plan.

7vr Segal Consulting 6



Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

Summary of Key Valuation Results
It

Certified Zone
Status Critical Critical

Demographic • Number of active participants 692 695
Data : • Number of inactive participants with vested rights 935 754

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,813 2,746

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA ) $146,959,183 $139,319,518
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 147,543,512 138,574,773
• AVA as a percent of MVA 100.4% 99.5%

Cash Flow : • Projected employer contributions at the negotiated rates $8,883,692 $9,473,149
• Actual contributions including withdrawal liability payments 10,375,993
• Projected benefit payments and expenses 31,106,935 29,999,111
• Insolvency projected in Plan Year ending August 31 2028 2030

Statutory • Minimum required contribution $91,093,017 $127,436,231
Funding • Maximum deductible contribution 613,199,660 636,233,169
Information : • Annual Funding Notice percentage 42.6% 42.1%

• FSA deficiency as of August 31 $45,628,883 $80,384,128

Cost Elements • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $2,879,618 $3,614,528
on an FSA • Actuarial accrued liability 353,791,408 336,775,033
Cost Basis : • Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (based on AVA) $206,247,896 $198,200,260

Withdrawal • Present value of vested benefits 410,057,215 389,092,202
Liability: 1 • Unfunded present value of vested benefits (based on MVA ) 263,098,032 249,772,684

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-Management V 7
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Comparison of Funded Percentages

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 40.7% 40.1% $345,994,376 $138,574,773

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability 41.7% 41.1% 336,775,033 138,574,773

3. PPA'06 Liability and Annual Funding Notice 42.6% 42.0% 329,865,553 138,574,773

4. Accumulated Benefits Liability 42.4% 42.2% 329,865,553 139,319,518

5. Withdrawal Liability 35.8% 35.8% 389,092,202 139,319,518

6. Current Liability 29.6% 29.2% 544,592,004 159,109,114

Notes:

1. The value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) plus the value of benefits projected to be earned in the future for
current participants. Used to develop the actuarial accrued liability, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption of 7.00% and the
actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is 40.5% for 2017 and 40.3% for 2018.

2. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated by the actuarial cost method to years prior to the valuation date. Based on the long-
term funding investment return assumption of 7.00% and the actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is
41.5% for 2017 and 41.4% for 2018.

3. The present value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) defined by PPA'06, based on the long-term funding investment
return assumption of 7.00% and compared to the actuarial value of assets.

4. The present value of accrued benefits for disclosure in the audited financial statements, based on the long-term funding investment return
assumption of 7.00%, and compared to the market value of assets.

5. The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described in
Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions and compared to the market value of assets. Includes the unamortized value of the Rehabilitation
Plan reductions.

6. The present value of accrued benefits based on a government-prescribed mortality table and investment return assumption of 3.03% for 2017 and
3.01% for 2018, and compared to the market value of assets, including withdrawal liability payments receivable. Used to develop the maximum
tax-deductible contribution and shown on the Schedule MB if less than 70%.

Disclosure : These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for
or the amount of future contributions.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-Management
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This September 1, 2018 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. Changes subsequent to
that date are not reflected unless specifically identified, and will affect future results. Segal is prepared to work with the Trustees to analyze
the effects of any subsequent developments.The current year's actuarial valuation results follow.

A. Developments Since Last Valuation
1. The rate ofreturn on the market value ofplan assets was 8.74% for the 2017 plan year. The rate of

return on the actuarial value ofassets was 7.72%. Given the current interest rate environment,
target asset allocation and expectationsof future investment returns for various asset classes, we
will continue to evaluate the Plan's anticipated investment returns relative to the assumed long-

term rate ofreturn on investments of7.00%.

2. There was a $14.7 million experiencegain primarily due to the data clean up of the inactive vested participants by the Fund Office that
was completed with the MPRA suspension application.

3. The assumptions for mortality rates, retirement rates, and annual administrative expenses have been revised.
See Section 4 Exhibit 8 for more information.

4. The 2018 certification, issued on November 29, 2018, based on the liabilities calculated in the 2017 actuarial valuation, projected to

August 31, 2018, and estimatedasset information as ofAugust 31, 2018, classified the Plan as Critical and is also Critical and Declining
(in the Red Zone) because there is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 15 years. This projection was
based on the Trustees' industry activity assumption that the active population will decline by 2% annually reaching an ultimate level of
450 and, on average, contributions will be made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant.

B. Funded Percentage and Funding Standard Account Ji -

1. Based on this September 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, the funded percentage that will be reported on the (, t(-4 •

))2018 Annual Funding Notice is 42.0%.

2. The funding deficiency in the FSA as ofAugust 31, 2018 was $80,384,128, an increase of$34,755,245
i /

_

from the prior year. - -

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-Management
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C. Solvency Projections (
The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within 12 years (i.e., the year ending August 31,

with the Trustees to evaluate a possible benefit suspension under MPRA to address this this cash-

I

10

2030), assumingexperienceis consistentwith the September 1, 2018 assumptions. This is two
8

years later than projected in the September 1, 2017 valuation. This projection does not take into
6

account future contribution rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan. We are working
4

2

flow crisis. Reflecting future rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is
0

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2032.
. 0

_ A-

D. Funding Concerns and Risks
1. The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is

being monitored.

2. The growing funding deficiency and the projected inability to pay benefits need prompt attention.

3. We are workingwith the Trustees to develop alternatives to address this situation including updating the
Rehabilitation Plan ifneeded and exploring a possible benefit suspension under MPRA.

4. The actions already taken to address this issue include plan changes and scheduled contribution rate
increases per the Rehabilitation Plan.

5. Since the actuarial valuation results are dependent on a given set ofassumptions,there is a risk that emerging results may differ
significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the assumptions. We have included a list of various risks that may affect the
Plan in Section 2.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-Management
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E. Withdrawal Liability
1. The unfunded presentvalue ofvestedbenefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB) is $249,772,684 (using the

assumptionsoutlined in Section 2: Withdrawal Liability Assumptions). Comparedto $263,098,032 as of the prior
year, the decrease of$13,325,348 is primarily due to the investment gain on a market value basis and the data
clean up of the inactive vestedparticipants.

2. The Trustees have adopted the method outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10 -3 to account for benefit reductions

implemented by the Rehabilitation Plan. The unamortized value of those benefit reductions is included in the
unfunded vestedbenefit amount shown above.

Section 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Ni
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant Information
The Actuarial Valuation is based on demographic data as of August 31, 2018.

There are 4,195 total participants in the current valuation, comparedto 4,440 in the prior valuation.

The ratio of non-actives to actives has decreased to 5.04 from 5.40 in the prior year and is largely due to a clean up of the inactive
vested participant data by the Fund Office.

More details on the historical information are included in Section 3, Exhibits A and B.

POPULATION AS OF RATIO OF NON -ACTIVES TO ACTIVES
AUGUST 31 AS OF AUGUST 31
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Active Participants
There are 695 active participants this year, an increase of 0.4% comparedto 692 in the prior year.

The age and service distribution is included in Section 4, Exhibit 6.

Distribution o Active 's articipants as of August 31, 2018
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Historical Employment
The 2018 zone certification was based on an industry activity assumptionof a reduction in active participant levels of 5.6% in 2018
and 2% annually thereafter and, on average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

The valuation is based on 695 actives and a long-term employment projection of 1,850 hours.

TOTAL HOURS AVERAGE HOURS
2.00 2,500

1.50
2,000

-

1

1,500 a.
C
2- 1.00

1,000

0.50
500

0.00 0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Historical Avera 4.e Total Hours Historical Average Hours
Last year 1,270,352 Last year 1,828
Last five years 1,400,404 Last five years 1,938
Last 10 years 1,459,483 Last 10 years 1,860
Long -term assumption 1,285,750 Long -term assumption 1,850

Note : The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours
reported to the Fund Office.
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Inactive Vested Participants
> A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced,a pension is consideredan

"inactive vested" participant.

> There are 739 inactive vestedparticipants this year, a decrease of 19.6% comparedto 919 last year. This was due to the data clean up
by the Fund Office that was completed with the MPRA suspension application.

> This excludes 15 beneficiaries entitled to future benefits this year and 16 last year.

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of January 31, 2018
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Pay Status Information
There are 2,090 pensionersand 648 beneficiaries this year, comparedto 2,166 and 639, respectively, in the prior year.

Monthly benefits for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2018 total $2,251,426, as comparedto $2,280,000 in the prior year.
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Financial Information
Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

For the most recent year, benefit payments and expenses were 2.9 times contributions.

Additional detail is in Section 3, Exhibit F.

COMPARISON OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
WITH BENEFITS AND EXPENSES PAID
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Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets
The asset valuation method gradually recognizes annual market value fluctuations to help mitigate volatility in the actuarial cost
calculations.

Less volatility in the actuarial cost better aligns with negotiated contribution rates.

The return on the market value of assets for the year ending August 31, 2018 was 8.74%, which produced a gain of $2,355,267 when

comparedto the assumed return of 7.00%.

1 Market value of assets, August 31, 2018 $139,319,518

2 Calculation of unrecognized return

(a) Year ended August 31, 2018 $2,355,267 $1,884,214

(b) Year ended August 31, 2017 3,818,336 2,291,002

(c) Year ended August 31, 2016 -329,297 -131,719

(d) Year ended August 31, 2015 -16,493,756 -3,298,751

(e) Year ended August 31, 2014 15,780,415 0

(f) Total unrecognized return $744,745

3 Preliminary actuarial value : (1 ) - (2f) 138,574,773

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of August 31, 2018 : (3) + (4) 138,574,773

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: (5) + ( 1 ) 99.5%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: (1 ) - (5) $744,745

1 Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over 5 years
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Asset History for Years Ended August 31

ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS VS. MARKET VALUE OF ASSETS

250

200

(0C
.2 150
•••
2
ER

100

50

0
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Actuarial Value —M—Market Value

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-Management
19

Pension Fund 71 Segal Consulting



Actuarial Experience
> Assumptions should reflect experienceand should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

> Each year actual experienceis comparedto that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution

requirement as an experiencegain or loss.

> Assumptions are not changed ifexperienceis believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.

> The net experiencevariation for the year was 4.3% of the projected actuarial accrued liability from the prior valuation, and was

significant when compared to that liability. This was primarily due to the data clean up of the inactive vestedparticipants by the Fund
Office that was completed with the MPRA suspension application.

EXPERIENCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

1 Gain from investments

a. Net investment income $10,526,789

b. Average actuarial value of assets 136,307,123

c. Rate of return : 7.72%

d. Assumed rate of return 7.00%

e. Expected net investment income : b x d $9,541,499

f. Actuarial gain from investments: a - e 985,290

Loss from administrative expenses -784,345

3 Net gain from other experience 14,663,403

"s4 Net experiencegain : if + 2 + 3 $14,864,349

> Net investment income consists ofexpected investment income at the actuarially assumed rate ofreturn, net of investment expenses,
and an adjustment for market value changes.

> The actuarial value ofassets does not yet fully recognize past investment gains and losses, whichwill affect future actuarial
investment returns.
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Historical Investment Returns
Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

The assumed long-term rate ofreturn of7.00% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations.

MARKET VALUE AND ACTUARIAL RATES OF RETURN
FOR YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31
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Most recent year return: 7.72% 8.74%

Most recent five-year average return: 9.84% 8.09%

Ten-year average return: 3.17% 5.09%

20-year average return: 5.63% 4.56%
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Non- Investment Experience

Administrative Expenses
> Administrative expenses for the year ended August 31, 2018 totaled $2,260,251, as comparedto the assumptionof$1,500,000. The

increase was primarily due to the expenses associated with the MPRA suspension application.

Mortality Experience
> Mortality experience(more or fewer than expected deaths) yields actuarial gains or losses.

> The number ofdeaths for nondisabledpensionersover the past year was 137 comparedto 121.8 projected deaths per year. The
number ofdeaths for disabledpensionersover the past year was 6 comparedto 5.0 projected deaths. The average number ofdeaths for
pensionersis too small to be statistically credible. The mortality table used was published by the Society ofActuaries and is

appropriate for the valuation of this plan.

Other Experience
> Other differences betweenprojected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among the participants, and retirement

experience(earlier or later than projected) .
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Actuarial Assumptions
The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

Administrative expenses were increased to $2,200,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2018, $1,800,000 for 2019, and

$1,300,000 for 2020 with 1.5% inflation thereafter.

Effective September 1, 2018, the mortality assumptionwas updated to use generation Scale MP -2018.

The retirement rates for active and inactive vested participants were revised based on past experienceand future expectations.

These changes increased the normal cost by 0.5% and a de minimis increase in actuarial accrued liability.

Details on actuarial assumptionsand methods are in Section 4, Exhibit 8.

Plan Provisions
There were no changes in plan provisions for FSA purposes since the prior valuation.

A summary ofplan provisions is in Section 4, Exhibit 9.

Contribution Rate Changes
The average contribution rate per hour as of this valuation increased to $7.3678.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2018 Actuarial Status Certification

> PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify Zone Status

emerging funding challenges so they can be addressed effectively. Details are shown in 2008 GREEN

Section 3, Exhibit K. 2009 GREEN

> The 2018 certification, completed on November 29, 2018, was based on the liabilities 2010 RED

calculated in the September 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, adjusted for subsequent events 2011 RED
and projected to August 31, 2018, and estimatedasset information as of
August 31, 2018. The Trustees provided an industry activity assumptionof an active 2012 RED

population declining 5.6% in 2018 and 2% annually thereafter, with contributions made 2013 RED

for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant. 2014 RED

> This Plan was classified as critical and is also critical and declining (in the Red Zone) 2015 RED

because there is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 2016 RED (C&D)
15 years. 2017 RED (C&D)

> In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 2018 RED (C&D)
rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan

> The Plan's Rehabilitation period began September 1, 2013 and ends August 31, 2048.

> Section 432(e)(3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

> Based on this valuation, projections show the Plan is not expectedto emerge from critical status within the Rehabilitation Period.

> The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan ofavoiding insolvency before 2024 is projected to be met.

> Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to preparethe required assessment of
ScheduledProgress. We are working with the Trustees to update the Rehabilitation Plan including exploring a potential benefit

suspension under MPRA.
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
> The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning September 1, 2018 is $127,436,231.

> Based on the assumption that 695 participants will work an average of 1,850 hours at a $7.3678 average contribution rate, the
contributions projected for the year beginning September 1, 2018 are $9,473,149. The funding deficiency is projected to increase by
approximately $29.5 million to $109.9 million as ofAugust 31, 2019.

> A 15 -year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow, assumingthat :

• The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 7.00% each year.
• All other experienceemerges as assumed, no assumption changes are made,
• There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and

• Administrative expenses are projected to increase 1.5% per year.

> The projection is based on a declining number ofactive employeesand 1,850 hours per capita, with future normal cost increasing by
0.2% per year.

CREDIT BALANCE AS OF AUGUST 31
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PPA'06 Funded Percentage Historical Information

PRESENT VALUE OF ACCRUED BENEFITS (PVAB) VS.
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Solvency Projection
> PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitorplan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due. MPRA classifies red zone

plans that are projected to become insolvent within 15 or 20 years as "critical and declining."See Section 3, ExhibitK for more
information.

> This Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 11 years.

> Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2030, as shown below. This is two years later than projected in the

prior year valuation.

> This projection is based on the negotiated contribution rates, the current valuation assumptions and the Trustees' industry activity
assumptions. This projection does not reflect the contribution rate increases under the Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate
increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2032.

> The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

PROJECTED ASSETS AS OF AUGUST 31
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Funding Concerns

> The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them must be monitored.

> The growing funding deficiency and the projected inability to pay benefits need prompt attention.

> We are workingwith the Trustees to develop alternatives to address this situation including updating the Rehabilitation Plan ifneeded
and exploring a possible benefit suspension under MPRA.

> The actions already taken to address this issue include plan changes and scheduled contribution rate increases per the Rehabilitation
Plan.

> Since the actuarial valuation results are dependent on a given set of assumptions,there is a risk that emerging results may differ
significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the assumptions. We have included a list of various risks that may affect
the Plan.
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Risk
> The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set ofassumptions;however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantlyas actual experienceproves to be different from the current assumptions.

> We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact ofrisk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussionof some risks that may affect the Plan.

> A more detailed assessment of the risks wouldprovide the Trustees with a better understandingof the risks inherent in the Plan. This
assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling.

> A detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because :

• the Plan assets are quickly diminishing.
• retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities leaving limited options for reducing Plan costs in the event of adverse

experience.
• the Trustees may want to consider the options available under MPRA.

> Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected )

> Withdrawal Liability Payment Risk

> Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experiencewill be different than assumed)

> Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller portionof
the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greaterrisk that fluctuations in the experienceofthe non-active participants or
of the assets ofthe plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.

> In addition to Plan risks, external risks include legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's

funding and disclosure requirements.
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Withdrawal Liability
> As ofAugust 31, 2018, the preliminaryactuarial presentvalue ofvestedplan benefits for withdrawal liabilitypurposes is

$382,989,271.

> Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status (Red Zone) are disregardedin determining an

employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that occur
on and after September 1, 2011. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to account for the
effect ofbenefit reductions that are implemented as part ofa Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits" ) when a pension plan is in
critical status.

> The unamortized value ofall AffectedBenefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total presentvalue ofvested
benefits of$389,092,202 as ofAugust 31, 2018.

> The $13,325,348 decrease in the unfunded presentvalue ofvested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to the actuarial gain for
the year ended August 31, 2018.

2017 2018

i PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $403,410,828 $382,989,271

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 6,646,387 6,102,931

3 Total present value of vested benefits : 410,057,215 389,092,202

4 Market Actuarial value of assets 146,959,183 139,319,518

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits ( UVB ) : ,
not less than $0 $263,098,032 $249,772,684
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Withdrawal Liability Assumptions
The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the Plan and reasonable expectations)
and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experienceunder the Plan to determine the unfunded vested
benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimatedannuity purchase rates for benefits being settled,
because withdrawal liability is a final settlementof an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under
ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be
settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.53% for 25 years and 2.64% beyond (2.44% for 20 years and 2.74% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of
September 1, 2018 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C) ; not applicable to those liabilities determined
Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of September 1, 2018 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

RetirementRates Same as used for plan funding as of September 1, 2018 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used
for the prior year's value)
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Section 3 : Supplementary Information

EXHIBIT A - TABLE OF PLAN COVERAGE

I
Participants in Fund Office tabulation 758 751 -0.9%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 66 56 N/A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 692 695 0.4%
• Average age 50.3 50.1 -0.2
• Average pension credits 13.9 13.6 -0.3
• Average contribution rate for upcoming year $6.9393 $7.3678 6.17%
• Number with unknown age and /or service information 73 14 -80.8%
• Total active vested participants 524 515 -1.7%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 919 739 - 19.6%
• Average age 62.2 57.0 -5.2
• Average estimated monthly benefit $989 $1,066 7.8%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 16 15 -6.3%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 2,166 2,090 -3.5%
• Average age 76.9 77.1 0.2
• Average monthly benefit $963 $976 1.3%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 24 24 0.0%
• Number in suspended status 8 8 0.0%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 639 648 1.4%
• Average age 78.6 79.1 0.6
• Average monthly benefit $303 $325 7.3%
Total Participants 4,440 4,195 -5.5%
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EXHIBIT B - PARTICIPANT POPULATION

2009 1,014 1,055 3,387 4.38

2010 900 1,026 3,337 4.85

2011 823 977 3,284 5.18

2012 799 936 3,228 5.21

2013 745 928 3,147 5.47

2014 762 892 3,047 5.17

2015 746 866 2,950 5.12

2016 714 954 2,866 5.35

2017 692 935 2,813 5.42

2018 695 754 2,746 5.04
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EXHIBIT C - EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Total Hours o
[

Active
Contributions Participants

Year Ended

2009 1,720,548 -16.8% 1,014 _33% 1,697 -13.9%

2010 1,546,363 -10.1% 900 -11.2% 1,718 1.2%

2011 1,373,063 - 11.2% 823 -8.6% 1,668 -2.9%

2012 1,506,274 9.7% 799 -2.9% 1,885 13.0%

2013 1,446,566 -4.0% 745 -6.8% 1,942 3.0%

2014 1,410,162 -2.5% 762 2.3% 1,851 -4.7%

2015 1,438,233 2.0% 746 -2.1% 1,928 4.2%

2016 1,554,780 8.1% 714 -4.3% 2,174 13.0%

2017 1,328,491 -14.6% 692 -3.1% 1,920 -11.8%

2018 1,270,352 -4.4% 695 0.4% 1,828 -4.8%

Five -year average hours : 1,938

Ten -year average hours : 1,860

1 The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours
reported to the Fund Office.
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EXHIBIT D - NEW PENSION AWARDS

-
11

Total

0

Average Averag
u Monthly Monthly •

31 Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2009 70 $1,206 11 $1,073 14 $948 5 $1,552 5 $1,557 15 $1,954 20 $723

2010 89 1,441 10 1,393 20 1,766 9 1,418 18 2,495 32 667

2011 107 1,796 16 2,135 22 925 2 1,798 7 2,053 35 3,082 25 471

2012 82 1,215 20 1,289 25 1,041 4 1,368 6 3,297 27 834

2013 51 749 12 1,060 13 782 26 589

2014 44 754 9 1,262 9 747 26 580

2015 60 1,093 16 1,788 19 1,014 25 710

2016 54 1,075 13 1,500 20 1,191 21 700

2017 53 1,171 17 1,994 11 1,144 25 624

2018 57 1,162 20 1,743 16 1,285 21 517
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EXHIBIT E - PROGRESS OF PENSION ROLLS OVER THE PAST TEN YEARS

IN PAY STATUS AT YEAR END

MillkilTiiill•D A e AIL
2009 2,741 74.6 $751 156 70

2010 2,686 74.9 778 144 89

2011 2,616 74.9 833 177 107

2012 2,557 75.2 864 141 82

2013 2,494 75.6 873 114 51

2014 2,399 76.1 891 139 44

2015 2,303 76.4 914 160 64

2016 2,214 76.6 936 143 54

2017 2,166 76.9 963 103 55

2018 2,090 77.1 976 143 67

1 Terminations include pensioners who died or were suspended during the prior plan year.
2 Additions to the pension rolls include new pensions awarded and suspended pensioners who have been reinstated.
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EXHIBIT F - SUMMARY STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES ON AN ACTUARIAL BASIS

Year Ended Au ust 31, 201
Contribution income:

a Employer contributions $8,443,862 $8,815,351
• Withdrawal liability 1,186,042 1,560,642
Net contribution income $9,629,904 $10,375,993
Investment income:

• Expected investment income $10,758,236 $9,541,499
• Adjustment toward market value 1,537,828 985,290
Net investment income 12,296,064 10,526,789
Total income available for benefits $21,925,968 $20,902,782
Less benefit payments and expenses :

• Pension benefits -$27,708,903 -$27,611,270
• Administrative expenses -1,314,420 -2,260,251
Total benefit payments and expenses -$29,023,323 -$29,871,521

Change in actuarial value of assets -$7,097,355 -$8,968,739

Actuarial value of assets $147,543,512 $138,574,773

Market value of assets $146,959,183 $139,319,518
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EXHIBIT G - INVESTMENT RETURN - ACTUARIAL VALUE VS. MARKET VALUE

Actuarial Value

1999 $32,593,357 12.42% $47,058,801 14.76% 2009 -$34,867,728 -12.73% -$45,016,697 -18.32%

2000 81,834,042 29.71% 59,512,080 17.18% 2010 8,037,106 3.69% 10,326,551 5.76%

2001 29,277,005 8.67% -62,881,065 -16.28% 2011 13,604,781 6.71% 24,761,516 14.84%

2002 1,199,191 0.35% -11,203,792 -3.71% 2012 -4,948,828 -2.56% 16,223,983 9.65%

2003 15,178,041 4.65% 22,386,314 8.28% 2013 3,153,095 1.91% 18,022,130 11.16%

2004 2,946,148 0.92% 23,032,687 8.45% 2014 18,835,084 12.72% 27,727,402 17.41%

2005 -2,324,160 -0.76% 26,801,814 9.73% 2015 16,885,950 11.34% -3,820,930 -2.26%

2006 15,090,705 5.36% 13,791,691 4.89% 2016 12,772,694 8.61% 10,745,723 7.28%

2007 22,473,083 8.12% 26,072,256 9.44% 2017 12,296,064 8.57% 14,376,699 10.21%

2008 14,984,096 5.39% -16,025,521 -5.71% 2018 10,526,789 7.72% 11,855,863 8.74%

Total $269,546,515 $213,747,505

Most recent five-year average return: 9.84% 8.09%

Most recent ten -year average return : 3.17% 5.09%

20 -year average return: 5.63% 4.56%

Note : Each year's yield is weighted by the average asset value in that year.
1 The investment return for 2000 includes the effect of a change in the method for determining the actuarial value of assets.
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EXHIBIT H - ANNUAL FUNDING NOTICE FOR PLAN YEAR BEGINNING
SEPTEMBER 1, 2018 AND ENDING AUGUST 31, 2019

Actuarial valuation date September 1, 2018 September 1, 2017 September 1, 2016

Funded percentage 42.0% 42.6% 46.7%

Value of assets $138,574,773 $147,543,512 $154,640,867

Value of liabilities 329,865,553 346,728,132 331,036,014

Fair market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 139,319,518 146,959,183

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year because a funding deficiency exists.
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EXHIBIT I
- FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in excess
of the minimumrequired contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative basis, a

funding deficiency has occurred.

The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liabilitydue
to plan amendments, experiencegains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptionsand funding methods. The FSA is credited with
employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such as

13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

On August 31, 2018, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $80,384,128, as shown on the 2017 Schedule MB. Contributions meet the

legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

FSA FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2018

1 Prior year funding deficiency $45,628,883 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 2,879,618 7 Employer contributions 10,375,993

3 Total amortization charges 40,216,249 8 Total amortization credits 3,591,089

4 Interest to end of the year 6,210,733 9 Interest to end of the year 584,273

5 Total charges $94,935,483 Full-funding limitation credit 0

Total credits $14,551,355

Credit balance (Funding deficiency) : -$80,384,128
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EXHIBIT J - MAXIMUM DEDUCTIBLE CONTRIBUTION

Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are
various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum deductible contribution amount.

One of the limits is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets. "Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present
value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date. This limit is significantlyhigher than the current contribution
level.

Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibilityof these contributions is subject
to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax in an
amount equal to 10% of the non-deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt the non-

deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax.

The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicabilityof all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the deductibility
of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,614,528

2 Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 26,373,138

3 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution : 1 + 2, with interest to the end of the plan year $32,086,803

4 Full-funding limitation ( FFL ) 367,192,800

5 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution, adjusted for FFL: lesser of 3 and 4 32,086,803

6 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the plan year 538,080,738

7 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the plan year 117,079,864

8 Excess of 140% of current liability over projected assets at end of plan year : [140% of (6)] - (7), not less than zero 636,233,169

9 End of year minimum required contribution 127,436,231

Maximum deductible contribution : greatest of 5, 8, and 9 $636,233,169
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EXHIBIT K - PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006

PPA'06 Zone Status
Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are categorized in
one of the "zones" describedbelow.

The funded percentage is determinedusing the actuarial value of assets and the present value ofbenefits earned to date, based on the

actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the plan is projected to

(Red Zone ) be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or
• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less than the value of the

current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency
within five years, or

• As permitted by the MultiennployerPension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone within the next five
years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from critical status by the end
of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable, the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to
emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.

Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to remedy the situation.
Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However, unless the plan is critical and declining,
Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back
recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status
( Yellow Zone )

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.

Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the current year (although
otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no further action) to allow the plan to emerge
from the Yellow Zone within 10 years.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded percentage, and
avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years must elect whether or not
I( of Critical to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status,
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Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
JUNE 24, 2019

CERTIFICATE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION
This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member ofThe Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 807 Labor-

ManagementPensionFund as of September 1, 2018 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared
at the requestof the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This
valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided
to other parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ
significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experiencediffering from that

anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions;changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or decreases expected as

part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end ofan amortization period or additional cost or
contribution requirementsbased on the plan's funded status) ; and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by the
auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administratorwith respect to the participant data. Segal Consulting does
not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To the extent we

can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency.Based on our review of the data, we have no reason to doubt the
substantial accuracyof the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe there are facts or circumstancesthat
would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data were made as described in the attached
Exhibit 8.

I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy ofActuaries to render
the actuarial opinion herein. To the best ofmy knowledge, the informationsupplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and accurate, except as

noted in Exhibit 1. Each prescribed assumption for the determination ofCurrent Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experienceof the plan and reasonable expectations) and
such other assumptions,in combination, offer my best estimateofanticipated experienceunder the plan.

JoelJ Leary, A, FIFA, MAAA
Vice Presidentand Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-06166
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EXHIBIT 1
- SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator :

Pensioners as of the valuation date ( including 648 beneficiaries in pay status and eight pensioners in 2,746
suspended status)
Participants inactive during year ended August 31, 2018 with vested rights ( including one participant 754
with unknown age)

Participants active during the year ended August 31, 2018 ( including 14 participants with unknown age) 695
• Fully vested 515
• Not vested 180

a
-

t L

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows:

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,614,528
Actuarial present value of projected benefits 345,994,376
Present value of future normal costs 9,219,343
Actuarial accrued liability 336,775,033
• Pensioners and beneficiaries' $213,769,865
• Inactive participants with vested rights 56,964,353
• Active participants 66,040,815
Actuarial value of assets ($139,319,518 at market value as reported by Schultheis & Panettieri, LLP ) $138,574,773
Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 198,200,260

1 Includes liabilities for 24 former spouses in pay status.
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EXHIBIT 2 - ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

The actuarial present value ofaccumulatedplan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of September 1,

2017 and as of September 1, 2018. In addition, the factors that affected the change between the two dates follow.

Benefit Information Date

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $218,616,602 $213,769,865

• Other vested benefits 127,587,346 115,591,447

• Total vested benefits $346,203,948 $329,361,312

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 524,184 504,241

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits =M $346,728,132 $329,865,553

Plan amendments $0

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data -$12,543,815

Benefits paid -27,611,270

Changes in actuarial assumptions 68,464

Interest 23,224,042

, I
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EXHIBIT 3 - CURRENT LIABILITY

The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2018.

Retired participantsparticipants and beneficiaries receiving payments $301,250,544

Inactive vested participants 116,524,333

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $1,722,397

• Vested benefits 125,094,730

O Total active $126,817,127

Total a- $544,592,004

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $5,261,259

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 27,868,732

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $2,200,000 30,068,732

Current value of assets2 $159,109,114

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 29.2%

1 The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit 8.
2 Includes $19,789,596 in withdrawal liability payments receivable.
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EXHIBIT 4 - INFORMATION ON PLAN STATUS AS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2018

Plan status (as certified on November 29, 2018, for the 2018 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on November 29, 2018, for the 2018 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $138,574,773

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 329,865,553

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 42.0%

Year in which insolvency is expected 2030
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EXHIBIT 5 - SCHEDULE OF PROJECTION OF EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b ( 1 ) )

2018 $27,799,071

2019 27,454,217

2020 27,138,417

2021 26,894,324

2022 26,694,297

2023 26,397,528

2024 26,180,628

2025 25,972,338

2026 25,696,214

2027 25,514,776

1 Assuming as of the valuation date :

• no additional accruals,
• experience is in line with valuation assumptions, and
• no new entrants are covered by the plan.
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EXHIBIT 6 - SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 8b (2 ) )

The participant data is for the year ended January 31, 2018.

Total 25 9 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over
Under 25 1 1

- - - - -
25 - 29 26 20 6 - - - - - - -
30 - 34 45 32 8 5 - - - - - -
35 - 39 54 27 12 12 3 - - -
40 - 44 68 17 13 14 16 8 - - - -
45 - 49 111 29 15 23 22 19 3 -
50 - 54 125 21 13 20 22 26 15 8 -
55 - 59 124 9 10 21 23 27 18 10 5 1

60 - 64 89 8 7 19 13 18 8 10 5 1

65 - 69 35 1 3 6 8 6 6 2 2 1

70 & over 3 1 1 1
- - - -

Unknown 14 14

Total 695 180 88 120 107 105 50 30 12 3

Note: Excludes 56 participants with less than one pension credit.
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

The table below presents the FSA for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2019.

1 Prior year funding deficiency $80,384,128 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 3,614,528 7 Amortization credits 5,116,346

3 Amortization charges 40,216,971 8 Interest on 6 and 7 358,144

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 8,695,094 9 Full -funding limitation credit 0

5 Total chargeS $132,910,721 10 Total credits $5,474,490

Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding deficiency : 5 - 10, not less than zero $127,436,231

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL ) $215,941,823

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL ) 367,192,800

FFL credit 0
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT ( CONTINUED)

Plan amendment 09/01 /2009 $529,467 6 $2,700,385

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2009 5,822,349 6 29,695,130

Combined and offset base 09/01 /2009 24,741,613 2.22 52,850,226

Plan amendment 09/01 /2010 41,383 7 238,639

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2010 784,016 7 4,521,062

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2011 180,307 8 1,152,035

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2012 2,392,142 9 16,676,333

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2013 1,072,777 10 8,062,166

Assumption changes 09/01 /2014 718,260 11 5,763,014

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2016 8,293 13 74,160

Assumption changes 09/01 /2016 2,268,417 13 20,285,742

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2017 159,514 14 1,492,678

Assumption changes 09/01 /2017 1,497,709 14 14,015,035

Assumption changes 09/01 /2018 724 15 7,058

Total $40,216,971 $157,533,663
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EXHIBIT 7 - FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT (CONTINUED)

Assumption changes 09/01 /2010 $51,751 7 $298,427

Plan amendment 09/01 /2011 2,522,660 8 16,118,004

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2014 428,664 11 3,439,422

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2015 588,013 12 4,997,329

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2018 1,525,258 15 14,864,349

Total $5,116,346 $39,717,531
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EXHIBIT 8 - STATEMENT OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS/METHODS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6)

Mortality Rates Healthy: RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational Scale MP-2018 from 2006

Disabled: RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) with generational Scale MP-2018
from 2006

The above mortality tables reasonably reflects the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. These
mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using generational projection under Scale MP-2018 to anticipate
future mortality improvement.

The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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Termination Rates
Rate ( /o)

Withdrawal2

Mortalityl Years of Service

Less than 2-4 5-9 10 Years
Female 2 years Years Years or More

20 0.07 0.02 17.99 14.19 0.00 0.00

25 0.07 0.02 21.74 17.14 12.96 0.00

30 0.06 0.02 18.61 13.58 8.39 4.84

35 0.07 0.03 16.78 11.02 7.15 5.02

40 0.10 0.05 15.91 10.35 6.01 4.15

45 0.16 0.09 15.48 9.47 5.82 3.73

50 0.26 0.13 15.60 8.90 5.32 3.49

55 0.38 0.19 13.52 7.82 2.59 0.88

60 0.64 0.31 13.63 7.84 2.12 0.20

1 Mortality rates are shown from the base table and do not reflect any mortality projection.
2 Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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RetirementRates

55 - 61 2%

62 10

63 6

64 14

65 16

66 20

67 14

68 21

69 17

70 100

* if eligible

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential past or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from entry age to that age
RetirementAge and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of the

individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the September 1, 2018 actuarial valuation.

Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-

Management Pension Fund *Segal Consulting
56



EIN 51 -6099111/PN 002

RetirementRates for
InactiveVested
Participants

55 16% 63 - 64 4%

56 11 65 52

57 - 58 1 66 29

59 6 67 18

60 9 68 8

61 4 69 7

62 17 70 100

1 ifeligible

The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to
reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over
the most recent years.

Future Benefit Employees are assumed to work 1,850 hours per year.
Accruals

The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit
accruals over the most recent years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those with at least 250 hours in the most recent credit year and who have
Participants accumulated at least one pension credit, excluding those who have retired as of the valuation date.

Exclusion of Inactive None
Vested Participants

Percent Married 50%

Age of Spouse Females three years younger than males.
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Benefit Election 60% of participants assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity, 20% assumed to elect 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity,
and 20% assumed to elect 75% Joint-and -Survivor Annuity.

The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants who are assumed to commence receipt of benefits after attaining normal retirement age
qualify for delayed retirement increases.

Net Investment Return 7.00%

The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Consulting, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $2,200,000, payable monthly, for the year beginning September 1, 2018 (equivalent to $2,121,235 payable at the
Expenses beginning of the year) . For the year beginning September 1, 2019, $1,800,000, and for 2020 onward, $1,300,000

(with 1.5% annual inflation)

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a five-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date of employment or, if date is unknown, current
age minus pension credits. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 9.

Current Liability Interest: 3.01%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6)(E )

Assumptions
Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1 and 1.430 (h )(3 )

- 1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2014 employee and
annuitant mortality tables adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using Scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using Scale MP-2016.

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 7.64%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2018
Investment Return

On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 8.64%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2018

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the Funding Standard Account is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a
line 3a) March 15 contribution date.
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Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.03% to 3.01% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c)(6)(E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3)-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed :

Mortality rates for healthy participants, previously RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational projection using Scale MP 2017 from 2006.

Mortality rates for disabled participants, previously RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to
2006) with generational projection using Scale MP 2017 from 2006.

Retirement rates for active participants, previously :

55 - 61 2%

62 6

63 5

64 11

65 16

66 18

67 11

68 22

69 14

70 100

I if eligible
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Justification for Retirement rates for inactive vested participants, previously:

Change in Actuarial
Assumptions
(Schedule MB, line 11 )
(Cont'd)

55 24% 63 10%

56 6 64 3

57 4 65 53

58 2 66 29

59 10 67 13

60 7 68 5

61 21 69 13

62 20 70 100

I if eligible

Annual administrative expenses, previously $1,500,000 year.

Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2018 for the Local 807 Labor-

Management Pension Fund *Segal Consulting
60



EIN 51 -6099111/PN 002

EXHIBIT 9 - SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

(SCHEDULE MB, LINE 6 )

This exhibit summarizesthe major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a

complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year September 1 through August 31

Pension Credit Year February 1 through January 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Regular Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits

Amount: The total accrued benefit is the sum of each year's accrual based on
1. The highest contribution rate prior to February 1, 2010 for service earned prior to February 1, 2010.

2. The highest contribution rate that was made for at least 250 hours during the pension credit year for
service from February 1, 2010 to January 31, 2012.

3. For service on and after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is lesser of :

(a) 1% of product of number of hours for which contributions are due on behalf of the participant in
credit year based on the contribution rate in effect on September 1, 2011, or

(b) Accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.

The accrual rate effective May 1, 2001 for contribution rates $4.315 or more per hour, $165 for each pension credit less
than 25 plus $20.49 for each pension credit greater than 25. Lower benefit levels have been established for employees
at lower contribution levels.

Delayed Retirement Amount: Regular pension accrued at Normal Retirement Age (NRA) , increased by 1.0% for each
month greater than NRA, and 1.5% for each month greater than age 70.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits

9 Amount: Regular pension accrued, actuarially, reduced from age 65

Vesting • Age Requirement: None

• Service Requirement: Five pension credits or 5 years of vesting service

• Amount: Regular or early pension accrued based on plan in effect and contribution rate when last active

9 Normal Retirement Age: Later of age 65 or the participant's 5th anniversary of participation.
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Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath
Benefit • Service Requirement: 5 pension credits or 5 years of vesting service

• Amount : 50% of the benefit employee would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and
elected the joint and survivor option. If the employee died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the
spouse's benefit is deferred to the date employee would have first been eligible to retire.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Optional Forms of 50% Joint-and -Survivor
Benefits

75% Joint-and -Survivor

Single Life Annuity

Participation Earliest of February 1 or August 1 after completion of 1,000 hours during a 12 consecutive month period.

Pension Credit

Under 250 0

250 - 499 1 /4

500 - 749 1 /2

750 - 999 3/4

1,000 and over 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for at least 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate The average contribution rate as of September 1, 2018 is $7.3678.

Changes in Plan None
Provisions

8930189v1/01544.001
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This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.
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Segal 333 West 34th Street
New York, NY 10001

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

June 26, 2020

Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32 -43 49th Street

Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2019. It establishes the funding requirements for the
current year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that
is required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Teresa Casanova.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel R. Leary, ASA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

n Sofge
Senior Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

*Segal
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IIntroduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I- \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M Account==M excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, aM
IM MI funding deficiency occurs.==M

_

c o c Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

c o c Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

c 0 o
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 (MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

I

IP]
Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiennployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:ri Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

2c, they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future contributions
Information and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by

the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the
contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer
(except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

Summary of key valuation results

2018 2019-
Certified Zone Critical and Declining Critical and Declining
Status

Demographic • Number of active participants 695 672

Data : • Number of inactive participants with vested rights 754 742

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,746 2,647

Assets : • Market value of assets ( MVA) $139,319,518 $136,507,414

• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 138,574,773 133,999,215
• AVA as a percent of MVA 99.5% 98.2%

Cash Flow: • Projected employer contributions at the negotiated rates $9,473,149 9,833,588
• Actual contributions including withdrawal liability payments 16,728,179 - -

• Projected benefit payments and expenses 29,999,111 29,682,505

• Insolvency projected in Plan Year ending August 31 2030 2030

Statutory • Minimum required contribution $127,436,231 $158,947,775

Funding • Maximurn deductible contribution 636,233,169 615,121,736
Information: • Annual Funding Notice percentage 42.1% 41.3%

• FSA deficiency as of August 31, $80,384,128 $110,171,356

Cost Elements • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,614,528 $3,447,056
on an FSA • Actuarial accrued liability 336,775,033 331,022,213
Cost Basis: • Unfunded actuarial accrued liability ( based on AVA) $198,200,260 $197,022,998

Withdrawal • Present value of vested benefits 389,092,202 377,528,184
Liability :

1 • Unfunded present value of vested benefits (based on MVA) 249,772,684 241,020,770

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

Comparison of funded percentages
Funded Percentages

as of September1 2019

2018 2019 Liabilities Assets

1. Present Value of Future Benefits 40.1% 39.4% $339,982,930 $133,999,215

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability 41.1% 40.5% 331,022,213 133,999,215

3. PPA'06 Liability and Annual Funding Notice 42.0% 41.3% 324,818,949 133,999,215

4. Accumulated Benefits Liability 42.2% 42.0% 324,818,949 136,507,414

5. Withdrawal Liability 35.8% 36.2% 377,528,184 136,507,414

6. Current Liability 29.2% 28.6% 526,748,069 150,568,393

Notes:

1. The value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) plus the value of benefits projected to be earned in the future for current
participants. Used to develop the actuarial accrued liability, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption of 7.00% and the actuarial
value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is 40.3% for 2018 and 40.2% for 2019.

2. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated by the actuarial cost method to years prior to the valuation date. Based on the long-term
funding investment return assumption of 7.00% and the actuarial value of assets. The funded percentage using market value of assets is 41.4% for
2018 and 41.2% for 2019.

3. The present value of benefits earned through the valuation date (accrued benefits) defined by PPA'06, based on the long-term funding investment
return assumption of 7.00% and compared to the actuarial value of assets.

4. The present value of accrued benefits for disclosure in the audited financial statements, based on the long-term funding investment return assumption
of 7.00%, and compared to the market value of assets.

5. The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described in Section 2 :

Withdrawal Liability Assumptions and compared to the market value of assets. Includes the unamortized value of the Rehabilitation Plan reductions.

6. The present value of accrued benefits based on a government-prescribed mortality table and investment return assumption of 3.01% for 2018 and
3.04% for 2019, and compared to the market value of assets, including withdrawal liability payments receivable. Used to develop the maximum tax-

deductible contribution and shown on the Schedule MB if less than 70%.

Disclosure: These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the Plan's
benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

This September 1, 2019 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. It is important
to note that this actuarial valuation is based on plan assets as of August 31, 2019. Due to the COVID- 19 pandemic, market
conditions have changed significantly since the valuation date. The Plan's actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations
of the market, but rather is based on the market values on the last day of the Plan Year. While it is impossible to determine how
the market will perform over the next several months, and how that will affect the results of next year's valuation, Segal is available
to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request. The current year's actuarial valuation results follow.

A. Developments since last valuation

1. The rate of return on the market value of plan assets was 6.65% for the 2018 plan year. The rate of return on the
actuarial value of assets was 5.34%. Given the current interest rate environment, target asset allocation and
expectations of future investment returns for various asset classes, we will continue to evaluate the Plan's
anticipated investment returns relative to the assumed long -term rate of return on investments of 7.00%.

2. The assumptions for mortality rates, retirement rates, and annual administrative expenses have
been revised. See Section 4, Exhibit 8 for more information.

in the

(
3. The 2019 certification, issued on November 27, 2019, based on the liabilities calculated

2018 actuarial valuation, projected to August 31, 2019, and estimated asset information as of
August 31, 2019, classified the Plan as Critical and also Critical and Declining ( in the Red I
Zone) because there is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 15 years. This projection was
based on the Trustees' industry activity assumption that the active population will decline by 3.2% annually and, on average,
contributions will be made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant.

B. Funded percentage and Funding Standard Account
1. Based on this September 1, 2019 actuarial valuation, the funded percentage that will be

reported on the 2019 Annual Funding Notice is 41.3%.
2. The funding deficiency in the FSA as of August 31, 2019 was $110,171,356, an increase of

$29,787,228 from the prior year.

$
o//o
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

C. Solvency projections
The Plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within 11 years ( i.e., the year ending August 31 ,

2030) , assuming experience is
consistent with the September 1, 2019 assumptions. This is the same as projected in the
September 1, 2018 valuation. This projection does not take into account future contribution rate
increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan. The Trustees submitted a benefit suspension
under MPRA, which is under review by the Department of Treasury, to address this this cash-

flow crisis. Reflecting future rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is

projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2031.

(

D. Funding concerns and risk

1. The imbalance between the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is

being addressed. The Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan designed to forestall insolvency.

2. We are working with the Trustees to develop alternatives to address this situation including updating
the Rehabilitation Plan if needed and a benefit suspension application under MPRA that was
submitted to the Department of Treasury.

3. The actions already taken to address this issue include plan changes and scheduled contribution rate increases per the
Rehabilitation Plan.

4. Since the actuarial valuation results are dependent on a given set of assumptions, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the assumptions. We have included a list of various risks that may
affect the Plan in Section 2.
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ISection 1 : Actuarial Valuation Summary

E. Withdrawal liability
1. The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes (UVB ) is

$241,020,770 (using the assumptions outlined in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability
Assumptions) . Compared to $249,772,684 as of the prior year, the decrease of $8,751,914
is primarily due to the increase in the PBGC interest rates used to value a portion of the

liability, partially offset by the investment loss on a market value basis.

2. The Trustees have adopted the method outlined in PBGC Technical Update 10 -3 to
account for benefit reductions implemented by the Rehabilitation Plan. The unamortized
value of those benefit reductions is included in the unfunded vested benefit amount shown
above.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019 Segal „



I
Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information
• The Actuarial Valuation is based on demographic data as of August 31, 2019.

• There are 4,061 total participants in the current valuation, compared to 4,195 in the prior valuation.

• The ratio of non -actives to actives has remained the same since in the prior year at 5.04.

• More details on the historical information are included in Section 3, Exhibits A and B.

Population as of Ratio of Non-Actives to Actives

August 31 as of August 31

— -- Active Inactive Vested —A—In Pay Status
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
• There are 672 active participants this year, a decrease of 3.3% compared to 695 in the prior year.

• The age and service distribution is included in Section 4, Exhibit 6.

Distribution of Active Participants as of August 31, 2019

by Age by Pension Credits

140 250

120
200

100

80
150

60 100

40 I'll I M I
0

20

1
50

0
O O DP

<ry,
O) C. O) ek, ,

o C. O) 1
:5 ▪"

'
"

•

"
• O O

, , ',Vt.* ‘,1
/ ) cb, P. P. n o

, o
(O <O O <O O ‹fD O 4) O 4) O

P&I"
) 'O <r) O <f) RY

1, co 43 co co o ,* P. A. 'V rb op O
N 0,

Average age 50.1 Average pension credits 13.4

Prior year average age 50.1 Prior year average pension credits 13.6

Difference 0 Difference -0.2

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019 Segal 13



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The 2019 zone certification was based on an industry activity assumption of a reduction in active participant levels of 3.2%

annually and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

• The valuation is based on 672 actives and a long -term employment projection of 1,850 hours.

Total Hours Average Hours
2.00 2,500

1.50
- M = I -2,000

1,500
(I)
C
21.00

1,000

0.50
500

0.00
- - - - - - - - - -

o
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Historical Average Total Hours Historical Average Hours

Last year 1,218,799 Last year 1,814

Last five years 1,362,131 Last five years 1,931

Last ten years 1,409,308 Last ten years 1,872

Long -term assumption 1,243,200 Long -term assumption 1,850

Note : The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ
from the hours reported to the Fund Office
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
• A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is

considered an "inactive vested" participant.

• There are 728 inactive vested participants this year, a decrease of 1.5% compared to 739 last year.

• This excludes 14 beneficiaries entitled to future benefits this year and 15 last year.

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of January 31, 2019

by Age by Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
• There are 2,007 pensioners and 635 beneficiaries this year, compared to 2,090 and 648, respectively, in the prior year.
• Monthly benefits for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2019 total $2,228,028, as compared to $2,251,426 in the prior year.

Distribution of Pensioners as of August 31, 2019

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.
• For the most recent year, benefit payments and expenses were 1.7 times contributions.

• Additional detail is in Section 3, Exhibit F.

Comparison of Employer Contributions
with Benefits and Expenses Paid
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of actuarial value of assets
• The asset valuation method gradually recognizes annual market value fluctuations to help mitigate volatility in the actuarial cost

calculations.

• Less volatility in the actuarial cost better aligns with negotiated contribution rates.

• The return on the market value of assets for the year ending August 31, 2019 was 6.65%, which produced a loss of $458,045
when compared to the assumed return of 7.00%.

1 Market value of assets, August 31, 2019 $136,507,414

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amountl Return2

(a) Year ended August 31, 2019 -$458,045 -$366,436

(b) Year ended August 31, 2018 2,355,267 1,413,160

(c) Year ended August 31, 2017 3,818,336 1,527,334

(d ) Year ended August 31, 2016 -329,297 -65,859

(e) Year ended August 31, 2015 -16,493,756 0

(f) Total unrecognized return $2,508,199

3 Preliminary actuarial value : (1 ) - (2f) 133,999,215

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of August 31, 2019 : (3) + (4) 133,999,215

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: (5) + (1 ) 98.2%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: (1 ) - (5) $2,508,199

1Total return minus expected return on a market value basis
2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended August 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should reflect experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the contribution

requirement as an experience gain or loss.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.

• The net experience variation for the year was 0.4% of the projected actuarial accrued liability from the prior valuation, and was not

significant when compared to that liability.

Experience for the Year Ended August 31, 2019

1 Loss from investments

(a) Net investment income $7,000,770

(b ) Average actuarial value of assets 131,001,961

(c) Rate of return: (a) ÷ (b) 5.34%

(d) Assumed rate of return 7.00%

(e) Expected net investment income: (b ) x (d ) 9,170,137

(f) Actuarial loss from investments: (a) — (e) -$2,169,367

2 Gain from administrative expenses 607,831

3 Net gain from other experience 2,994,700

4 Net experiencegain: 1 (f) + 2 + 3 $1,433,164

• Net investment income consists of expected investment income at the actuarially assumed rate of return, net of investment

expenses, and an adjustment for market value changes.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019 Segal 20



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.
• The assumed long -term rate of return of 7.00% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future

expectations.

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended

August 31

—0- Actuarial Value Market Value
40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

-10% N
-20%

-30%
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent year return: 5.34% 6.65%

Most recent five-year average return: 8.40% 5.78%

Most recent ten -year average return: 6.01% 8.91%

20-year average return: 5.24% 3.90%
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Non -investment experience

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended August 31, 2019 totaled $1,610,841, as compared to the assumption of $2,200,000.

Mortality experience
• Mortality experience (more or fewer than expected deaths) yields actuarial gains or losses.

• The average number of deaths for nondisabled pensioners over the past year was 143 compared to 120.1 projected deaths. The
number of deaths for disabled pensioners over the past year was 3 compared to 4.8 projected deaths. The average number of
deaths for pensioners is too small to be statistically credible. The mortality table used was published by the Society of Actuaries
and is appropriate for the valuation of this plan.

Other experience
• Other differences between projected and actual experience include the extent of turnover among the participants, and retirement

experience (earlier or later than projected) .

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019 Segal 22



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

— Administrative expenses were increased to $2,000,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2019, $1,450,000 for 2020, and

$1,300,000 for 2021 with 1.5% inflation thereafter.
— Effective September 1, 2019 the mortality assumption was updated to use generation Scale MP-2019.The retirement rates for

active and inactive vested participants were revised based on past experience and future expectations.

• These changes decreased the actuarial accrued liability by 0.1% and increased the normal cost by 1.0%.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 4, Exhibit 8

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 4, Exhibit 9.

Contribution rate changes
• The average contribution rate increased to 7.9099
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

2019 Actuarial status certification Year Zone Status

• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify 2008 GREEN

emerging funding challenges so they can be addressed effectively. Details are shown in 2009 GREEN

Section 3, Exhibit K. 2010 RED

• The 2019 certification, completed on November 27, 2019, was based on the liabilities 2011 RED

calculated in the September 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, adjusted for subsequent events and 2012 RED

projected to August 31, 2019, and estimated asset information as of August 31, 2019. The 2013 RED
Trustees provided an industry activity assumption of an active population declining 3.2% 2014 RED
annually, with contributions made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant. 2015 RED

• This Plan was classified as critical and is also critical and declining ( in the Red Zone) 2016 RED (C&D)
because there was a projected deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was projected to be 2017 RED (C&D)
insolvent within 15 years. 2018 RED (C&D)

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its 2019 RED (C&D)

rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan
• The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began September 1, 2013 and ends August 31, 2048.

• Section 432(e ) ( 3 ) ( B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules. Based on this valuation,
projections show the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the Rehabilitation Period.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan of avoiding insolvency before 2024 is projected to be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress. We are working with the Trustees to update the Rehabilitation Plan including exploring a potential benefit

suspension under MPRA.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• On August 31, 2019, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $110,171,356, as shown on the 2018 Schedule MB. Contributions meet

the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

• The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning September 1, 2019 is $158,947,775.

• Based on the assumption that 672 participants will work an average of 1,850 hours at a $7.9099 average contribution rate, the
contributions projected for the year beginning September 1, 2019 are $9,833,588. In addition, withdrawal liability payments are

expected to be $1,389,745. The funding deficiency is projected to increase by approximately $37.2 million to $147.4 million as of

August 31, 2020.

• A 15-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow assuming that :

— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 7.00% each year.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, no assumption changes are made,
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and
— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 1.5% per year.
— The projection is based on a declining number of active employees and 1,850 hours per capita, with future per capita normal

cost increasing by 0.2% per year.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

PPA'06 funded percentage historical information
Present Value of Accrued Benefits (PVAB) vs.
Actuarial Value of Assets as of September 1

• PVAB -Actuarial Value of Assets
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due. MPRA classifies red zone

plans that are projected to become insolvent within 15 or 20 years as "critical and declining." See Section 3, Exhibit K for more
information.

• This Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 12 years.

• Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2030, as shown below. This is the same year as projected in the

prior year valuation.

• This projection is based on the negotiated contribution rates, the current valuation assumptions and the Trustees' industry activity
assumptions. This projection dos not reflect the contribution rate increases under the Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate
increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2031.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of August 31
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Additional scenarios would demonstrate sensitivity to
investment return, employment and other alternative assumptions.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Funding concerns

The imbalancebetween the benefit levels in the Plan and the resources available to pay for them is being addressed. The
Trustees adopted a Rehabilitation Plan designed to forestall insolvency.

We are workingwith the Trustees to develop alternatives to address this situation including updating the Rehabilitation Plan if
needed and a benefit suspension application under MPRA that was submitted to the Department of Treasury.

The actions already taken to address this issue include plan changes and scheduled contribution rate increases per the
Rehabilitation Plan.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk
The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results

may differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's
future financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks
inherent in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling.

A detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because the Plan assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and

expense outflows is far greater than contribution and investment income.

Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

If the actual return on market value was 5.1% every year, the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029,
one year earlier than projected with the assumed 7.0% return.

Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

If contributions are 15% lower than projected, the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029.

Withdrawal Liability Payment Risk

If employers currently paying their withdrawal liability payments stopped their payments, the insolvency is projected to occur
in year ending August 31, 2029.

Other Demographic Risk (the risk that participant experience will be different than assumed)

Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller
portion of the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-

active participants or of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.

There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding
and disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that

they could have significant impacts on the Plan. For example, the work of the Joint Select Committee on Solvency of
Multiemployer Pension Plans in 2018 showed that Congress is considering possible changes to funding requirements for

multiemployer plans (such as limits on the actuarial interest rate assumption) and increases in PBGC premiums.
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Withdrawal liability
• As of August 31, 2019, the preliminary actuarial present value of vested plan benefits for withdrawal liability purposes is

$372,009,469.

• Reductions in accrued benefits or contribution surcharges for a plan in critical status ( Red Zone) are disregarded in determining an

employer's allocation of the UVB. The Trustees have adopted a method for calculating the UVB effective for withdrawals that occur
on and after September 1, 2011. The method is based on the PBGC's Technical Update 10-3, which describes how to account for
the effect of benefit reductions that are implemented as part of a Rehabilitation Plan ("Affected Benefits") when a pension plan is in

critical status.

• The unamortized value of all Affected Benefits pools (as shown in the chart below) is also included in the total present value of
vested benefits of $377,528,184 as of August 31, 2019.

• The $8,751,914 decrease in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to an increase in the
PBGC interest rates used to value a portion of the liability.

August 31

2018 2019

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes 382,989,271 372,009,469

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 6,102,931 5,518,715

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 389,092,202 377,528,184
4 Market value of assets 139,319,518 136,507,414

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits ( UVB ) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $249,772,684 $241,020,770
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine the
unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates for benefits being
settled, because withdrawal liability is a final settlement of an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled

immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.92% for 25 years and 3.07% beyond (2.53% for 25 years and 2.64% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of August 31,
2019 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value)

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ; not applicable to those liabilities determined
Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2019 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2019 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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Section 3 : Supplementary Information

Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
Year Ended August 31 Change from

Category 2018 2019 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 751 729 -2.9%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 56 57 N /A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 695 672 -3.3%
• Average age 50.1 50.1 0.0

• Average pension credits 13.6 13.4 -0.2

• Average contribution rate for upcoming year $7.3678 $7.9099 7.4%
• Number with unknown age and /or service information 14 19 14.3%

• Total active vested participants 515 480 -6.8%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 739 728 - 1.5%

• Average age 57.0 57.2 0.2

• Average estimated monthly benefit $1,066 $1,111 4.2%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 15 14 -6.7%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 2,090 2,007 -4.0%
• Average age 77.1 77.4 0.3
• Average monthly benefit $976 $1,002 2.7%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 24 24 0.0%
• Number in suspended status 8 5 -37.5%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 648 635 -2.0%
• Average age 79.1 79.5 0.4
• Average monthly benefit $325 $341 4.9%

Total participants 4,195 4,061 -3.2%
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Section 3 : Supplementary Information

Exhibit B : Participant Population
Year Ended Active InactiveVested Pensionersand Ratio of Non -Actives
August 31 Participants Participants Beneficiaries to Actives

2010 900 1,026 3,337 4.85

2011 823 977 3,284 5.18

2012 799 936 3,228 5.21

2013 745 928 3,147 5.47

2014 762 892 3,047 5.17

2015 746 866 2,950 5.12

2016 714 954 2,866 5.35

2017 692 935 2,813 5.42

2018 695 754 2,746 5.04

2019 672 742 2,647 5.04
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Exhibit C : Employment History

Average Hours of
Total Hours of Contributions' Active Participants Contributions

Year Ended
August 31 Number PercentChange Number PercentChange Number Percent Change

2010 1,546,363 -10.1% 900 -11.2% 1,718 1.2%

2011 1,373,063 -11.2% 823 -8.6% 1,668 -2.9%

2012 1,506,274 9.7% 799 -2.9% 1,885 13.0%

2013 1,446,566 -4.0% 745 -6.8% 1,942 3.0%

2014 1,410,162 -2.5% 762 2.3% 1,851 -4.7%

2015 1,438,233 2.0% 746 -2.1% 1,928 4.2%

2016 1,554,780 8.1% 714 -4.3% 2,174 13.0%

2017 1,328,491 -14.6% 692 -3.1% 1,920 -11.8%

2018 1,270,352 -4.4% 695 0.4% 1,828 -4.8%

2019 1,218,799 -4.1% 672 -3.3% 1,814 -0.8%

Five -year average hours: 1,931

Ten-year average hours: 1,872

1 The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ from the hours reported to
the Fund Office
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Exhibit D : New Pension Awards

Total Regular Early Disability 25 Year 30 Year Deferred

Year Average Average Average Average Average Average Average
Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Aug 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2010 89 $1,441 10 $1,393 20 $1,766 - - 9 $1,418 18 $2,495 32 $667

2011 107 1,796 16 2,135 22 925 2 $1,798 7 2,053 35 3,082 25 471

2012 82 1,215 20 1,289 25 1,041
- 4 1,368 6 3,297 27 834

2013 51 749 12 1,060 13 782 - - - 26 589

2014 44 754 9 1,262 9 747 - - 26 580

2015 60 1,093 16 1,788 19 1,014 - - - 25 710

2016 54 1,075 13 1,500 20 1,191
- - - - 21 700

2017 53 1,171 17 1,994 11 1,144 - - - - 25 624

2018 57 1,162 20 1,743 16 1,285 - - - - - 21 517

2019 49 1,306 19 1,569 11 1,999 - - - - - 19 643
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Exhibit E : Progress of Pension Rolls over the Past Ten Years

In Pay Status at Year End

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount Terminations' Additions2

2010 2,686 74.9 $778 144 89

2011 2,616 74.9 833 177 107

2012 2,557 75.2 864 141 82

2013 2,494 75.6 873 114 51

2014 2,399 76.1 891 139 44

2015 2,303 76.4 914 160 64

2016 2,214 76.6 936 143 54

2017 2,166 76.9 963 103 56

2018 2,090 77.1 976 143 65

2019 2,007 77.4 1,002 146 63

1 Terminations include pensioners who died or were suspended during the prior plan year.
2 Additions to the pension rolls include new pensions awarded and suspended pensioners who have been reinstated.
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Exhibit F : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on an Actuarial
Basis

Year Ended August 31, 2018 Year Ended August 31, 2019

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $8,815,351 $8,979,868
• Withdrawal liability payments 1,560,642 7,748,311
Contribution income $10,375,993 $16,728,179
Investment income:

• Expected investment income $9,541,499 $9,170,137
• Adjustment toward market value 985 290 -2,169,367
Investment income 10,526,789 7,000,770
Other income 0 510,273
Total income available for benefits $20,902,782 $24,239,222
Less benefit paymentsand expenses:

• Pension benefits -$27,611,270 -$27,203,939
• Administrative expenses -2,260,251 -1,610,841
Total benefit payments and expenses -$29,871,521 -$28,814,780

Change in actuarial value of assets -$8,968,739 -$4,575,558

Actuarial value of assets $138,574,773 $133,999,215

Market value of assets $139,319,518 $136,507,414
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Exhibit G : Investment Return — Actuarial Value vs. Market Value

Actuarial Value Market Value Actuarial Value Market Value
Investment Return" Investment Return Investment Return' Investment Return

Year Ended Year Ended
August 31 Amount Percent Amount Percent August 31 Amount Percent Amount Percent

2000 $81,834,042 29.71% $59,512,080 17.18% 2010 $8,037,106 3.69% $10,326,551 5.76%

2001 29,277,005 8.67% -62,881,065 - 16.28% 2011 13,604,781 6.71% 24,761,516 14.84%

2002 1,199,191 0.35% -11,203,792 -3.71% 2012 -4,948,828 -2.56% 16,223,983 9.65%

2003 15,178,041 4.65% 22,386,314 8.28% 2013 3,153,095 1.91% 18,022,130 11.16%

2004 2,946,148 0.92% 23,032,687 8.45% 2014 18,835,084 12.72% 27,727,402 17.41%

2005 -2,324,160 -0.76% 26,801,814 9.73% 2015 16,885,950 11.34% -3,820,930 -2.26%

2006 15,090,705 5.36% 13,791,691 4.89% 2016 12,772,694 8.61% 10,745,723 7.28%

2007 22,473,083 8.12% 26,072,256 9.44% 2017 12,296,064 8.57% 14,376,699 10.21%

2008 14,984,096 5.39% -16,025,521 -5.71% 2018 10,526,789 7.72% 11,855,863 8.74%

2009 -34,867,728 -12.73% -45,016,697 -18.32% 2019 7,000,770 5.34% 8,764,224 6.65%

Total $243,953,928 $175,452,928

Most recent five-year average return: 8.40% 5.78%

Most recent ten -year average return : 6.01% 8.91%

20 -year average return: 5.24% 3.90%

Note: Each year's yield is weighted by the average asset value in that year.

1 The investment return for 2000 includes the effect of a change in the method for determining the actuarial value of assets.
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Exhibit H : Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year Beginning September 1,
2019 and Ending August 31, 2020

2019 2018 2017
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date September 1, 2019 September 1, 2018 September 1, 2017

Funded percentage 41.3% 42.0% 42.6%

Value of assets $133,999,215 $138,574,773 $147,543,512

Value of liabilities 324,818,949 329,865,553 346,728,132

Fair market value of assets as of plan year end Not available 136,507,414 139,319,518

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the plan year because a funding deficiency exists.
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Exhibit I : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

• On August 31, 2019, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $110,171,356, as shown on the 2018 Schedule MB. Contributions meet
the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

FSA for the Year Ended August 31, 2019

Charges Credits

1 Prior year funding deficiency $80,384,128 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 3,614,528 7 Employer contributions 16,728,179

3 Total amortization charges 40,216,971 8 Total amortization credits 5,116,346

4 Interest to end of the year 8,695,094 9 Interest to end of the year 894,840

5 Total charges $132,910,721 10 Full-funding limitation credit 0

11 Total credits $22,739,365

Credit balance (Funding deficiency) : -5110,171,356
11 - 5
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Exhibit J : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum deductible contribution amount.

• One of the limits is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets. "Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present
value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date. This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution
level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full -funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,447,056

2 Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 26,216,488

3 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution : 1 + 2, with interest to the end of the plan year $31,739,992

4 Full -funding limitation ( FFL ) 355,251,727

5 Preliminary maximum deductible contribution, adjusted for FFL: lesser of 3 and 4 31,739,992

6 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the plan year 519,740,017

7 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the plan year 112,514,288

8 Excess of 140% of current liability over projected assets at end of plan year: [140% of (6)] - (7) , not less than zero 615,121,736

9 End of year minimum required contribution 158,947,775

Maximum deductible contribution : greatest of 5, 8, and 9 $615,121,736
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Exhibit K : Pension Protection Act of 2006

PPA'06 Zone Status
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the plan is

(Red Zone ) projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or
• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or

• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value ofvested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less than the value

ofthe current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accruedbenefit liabilities, and there is a projected
FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone within the
next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or

• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from critical status by
the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergenceis not reasonable,the Rehabilitation Plan must be

designed to emergeas ofa later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees ofRed Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to remedy the
situation. Accelerated forms ofbenefit payment (such as lump sums ) are prohibited. However, unless the plan is critical and

declining, Trusteesmay not reduce benefits ofparticipants who retired before being notified of the plan's critical status

(other than rolling back recent benefit increases ) or alter core retirement benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
( YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
June 26, 2020

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1,

2019 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results. Adjustments for incomplete or apparently inconsistent data
were made as described in the attached Exhibit 8.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and

accurate, except as noted in Exhibit 1. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the

plan.

*Lk_
Joe Leary, F, MAAA
Vice resident and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -06166
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Exhibit 1 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Results

The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator :

Pensioners as of the valuation date (including 635 beneficiaries in pay status and five 2,647
pensioners in suspended status)

Participants inactive during year ended August 31, 2019 with vested rights (including two 742
participants with unknown age)

Participants active during the year ended August 31, 2019 ( including 16 participants with 672
unknown age)

• Fully vested 480

• Not vested 192

Total participants 4,061

The actuarial factors as of the valuation date are as follows :

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,447,056
Actuarial present value of projected benefits 339,982,930
Present value of future normal costs 8,960,717
Actuarial accrued liability 331,022,213
• Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $208,498,897

• Inactive participants with vested rights 60,092,010
• Active participants 62,431,306

Actuarial value of assets ($136,507,414 at market value as reported by Schultheis & Panettieri $133,999,215
LLP)

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 197,022,998

1 Includes liabilities for 24 former spouses in pay status.
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Exhibit 2 : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

September 1, 2018 and as of September 1, 2019. In addition, the factors that affected the change between the two dates follow.

September1, 2018 September1, 2019

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $213,769,865 $208,498,897

• Other vested benefits 115,591,447 115,641,542

• Total vested benefits $329,361,312 $324,140,439

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 504,241 678,510

Remove row $329,865,553 $324,818,949

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $344,921

Benefits paid -27,203,939

Changes in actuarial assumptions -246,692

Interest 22,059,106

Total -$5,046,604
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Exhibit 3 : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2019.

Item' Amount

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments $290,630,030

Inactive vested participants 119,657,929

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits $2,109,327

• Vested benefits 114,350,783

• Total active $116,460,110

Total $526,748,069

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $5,032,097

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 27,749,327

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of $2,000,000 29,749,327

Current value of assets' $150,568,393

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 28.6%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit 8.

2 Includes $14,060,979 in withdrawal liability payments receivable.
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Exhibit 4 : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2019

Plan status (as certified on November 27, 2019 for the 2019 zone certification) Critical

Scheduled progress (as certified on November 27, 2019, for the 2019 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $133,999,215

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 324,818,949

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 41.3%

Year in which insolvency is expected 2030
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Exhibit 5 : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments'

2019 $27,682,460

2020 27,331,497

2021 27,109,922

2022 26,915,485

2023 26,598,265

2024 26,333,591

2025 26,081,989

2026 25,838,658

2027 25,653,273

2028 25,407,756

1 Assuming as of the valuation date :

• no additional accruals,
• experience is in line with valuation assumptions, and

• no new entrants are covered by the plan.
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Exhibit 6 : Schedule of Active participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2))

The participant data is for the year ended January 31, 2019.

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 &
over

Under 25 3 3 - - - - - - - -
25 - 29 25 18 7 - - - - - - -
30 - 34 50 32 14 4 - - - - - -
35 - 39 51 27 12 7 5 - - - - -
40 - 44 57 18 11 10 11 7 - - - -
45 - 49 99 27 17 14 17 20 4 - - -
50 - 54 117 26 12 21 17 19 13 9 - -
55 - 59 121 11 8 17 28 30 15 8 4 -
60 - 64 94 12 7 14 16 15 12 9 6 3

65 - 69 35 1 3 9 7 8 2 2 2 1

70 & over 4 2 1 1
- -

Unknown 16 15 1
- - - - - - -

Total 672 192 92 97 101 99 46 29 12 4

Note: Excludes 57 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Exhibit 7 : Funding Standard Account

The table below presents the FSA for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2020.

Charges Credits

1 Prior year funding deficiency $110,171,356 6 Prior year credit balance $0

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 3,447,056 7 Amortization credits 5,286,062

3 Amortization charges 40,216,972 8 Interest on 6 and 7 370,024

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 10,768,477 9 Full -funding limitation credit 0

5 Total charges $164,603,861 10 Total credits $5,656,086

Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding deficiency : 6 - 10, not less than zero $158,947,775

Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $214,502,958

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 355,251,727

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c )

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Type of Base Established Amount Remaining Balance

Plan amendment 09/01/2009 $529,467 5 $2,322,882

Actuarial loss 09/01/2009 5,822,349 5 25,543,875

Combined and offset base 09/01/2009 24,741,614 1.22 30,076,216

Plan amendment 09/01/2010 41,383 6 211,064

Actuarial loss 09/01/2010 784,017 6 3,998,639

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2011 180,307 7 1,039,749

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2012 2,392,141 8 15,284,084

Actuarial loss 09/01/2013 1,072,777 9 7,478,646

Assumption changes 09/01/2014 718,260 10 5,397,887

Actuarial loss 09/01/2016 8,293 12 70,478

Assumption changes 09/01 /2016 2,268,417 12 19,278,538

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2017 159,514 13 1,426,485

Assumption changes 09/01/2017 1,497,709 13 13,393,539

Assumption changes 09/01/2018 724 14 6,777

Total $40,216,972 $125,528,859

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019
EIN 51 -6099111/PN 002 7 Segal 52



Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Amortization Years Outstanding
Type of Base Established Amount Remaining Balance

Assumption changes 09/01/2010 $51,752 6 $263,943

Plan amendment 09/01/2011 2,522,660 7 14,547,018

Actuarial gain 09/01/2014 428,664 10 3,221,511

Actuarial gain 09/01/2015 588,013 11 4,717,968

Actuarial gain 09/01/2018 1,525,258 14 14,272,827

Assumption changes 09/01 /2019 22,655 15 220,786

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2019 147,060 15 1,433,164

Total $5,286,062 $38,677,217
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ISection 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit 8 : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions/Methods

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

Mortality Rates Healthy: RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational Scale MP-2019 from 2006

Disabled: RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) with generational Scale MP-2019
from 2006

The above mortality tables reasonably reflects the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. These
mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using generational projection under Scale MP-2019 to anticipate
future mortality improvement.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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Termination Rates
Rate ( /o )

Withdrawal2

Mortalityl Years of Service

Less than 2-4 5-9 10 Years
Age Male Female 2 years Years Years or More

20 0.07 0.02 17.99 14.19 0.00 0.00

25 0.07 0.02 21.74 17.14 12.96 0.00

30 0.06 0.02 18.61 13.58 8.39 4.84

35 0.07 0.03 16.78 11.02 7.15 5.02

40 0.10 0.05 15.91 10.35 6.01 4.15

45 0.16 0.09 15.48 9.47 5.82 3.73

50 0.26 0.13 15.60 8.90 5.32 3.49

55 0.38 0.19 13.52 7.82 2.59 0.88

60 0.64 0.31 13.3 7.84 2.12 0.20
I Mortality rates are shown from the base table and do not reflect any mortality projection.
2 Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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RetirementRates

Annual
Retirement

Age* Rates

55 - 61 2%

62 - 63 8

64 18

65 22

66 21

67 17

68 20

69 16

70 100

* if eligible
The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of the
WeightedAverage product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that age
RetirementAge and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of the

individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the September 1, 2019 actuarial valuation.
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Retirement Rates for
InactiveVested Annual Annual
Participants Retirement Retirement

Agel Rates Agel Rates

55 19% 63 5%

56 13 64 9

57 8 65 50

58 5 66 28

69 6 67 19

60 9 68 11

61 4 69 6

62 14 70 100

1 ifeligible
The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to
reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over
the most recent years.

Future Benefit Employees are assumed to work 1,850 hours per year.
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit
accruals over the most recent years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those with at least 250 hours in the most recent credit year and who have
Participants accumulated at least one pension credit, excluding those who have retired as of the valuation date.

Exclusion of Inactive None
Vested Participants

Percent Married 50%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019 4
EIN 51 -6099111/PN 002 Segal 57



Section 4 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Benefit Election 60% of participants assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity, 20% assumed to elect 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity,
and 20% assumed to elect 75% Joint-and -Survivor Annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Inactive vested participants who are assumed to commence receipt of benefits after attaining normal retirement age
Factors qualify for delayed retirement increases.

Net Investment Return 7.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $2,000,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2019 (equivalent to $1,928,395 payable at the beginning of the year) .

Expenses For the year beginning September 1, 2020, $1,450,000, and for 2021 onward, $1,300,000 (with 1.5% annual inflation) .

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a five-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date of employment or, if date is unknown, current
age minus pension credits. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit 9.

Current Liability Interest: 3.04%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c )(6 )(E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

-
1 and 1.430 ( h ) (3 )

-
1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2014 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2017 (previously, the MP-2016 scale was used) .

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 5.3%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2019
Investment Return On current (market) value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6h): 6.6%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2019

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a March 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.01% to 3.04% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c)(6)(E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430 (h )(3)-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed :

Mortality rates for healthy participants, previously RP-2014 Blue Collar Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational projection using Scale MP 2018 from 2006.

Mortality rates for disabled participants, previously RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to
2006) with generational projection using Scale MP 2018 from 2006.

Retirement rates for active participants, previously :

Annual
Age* RetirementRates

55 - 61 2%

62 10

63 6

64 14

65 16

66 20

67 14

68 21

69 17

70 100

* if eligible
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Retirement rates for inactive vested participants, previously:

c
Annual Annual

Retirement Retirement
Agel Rates Agel Rates

55 16% 63 - 64 4%

56 11 65 52

57 - 58 1 66 29

59 6 67 18

60 9 68 8

61 4 69 7

62 17 70 100

Annual administrative expenses, previously $1,800,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2019, and $1,300,000
for 2020 onward, (with 1.5% annual inflation) .
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Exhibit 9 : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year September 1 through August 31

Pension Credit Year September 1 through August 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Regular Pension • Age Requirement: 65
• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits

Amount: The total accrued benefit is the sum of each year's accrual based on
1. The highest contribution rate prior to February 1, 2010 for service earned prior to February 1, 2010.
2. The highest contribution rate that was made for at least 250 hours during the pension credit year for

service from February 1, 2010 to January 31, 2012.
3. For service on and after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is lesser of :

(a ) 1% of product of number of hours for which contributions are due on behalf of the participant in
credit year based on the contribution rate in effect on September 1, 2011, or

(b ) Accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.
The accrual rate effective May 1, 2001 for contribution rates $4.315 or more per hour, $165 for each pension credit less
than 25 plus $20.49 for each pension credit greater than 25. Lower benefit levels have been established for employees
at lower contribution levels.
• Delayed Retirement Amount: Regular pension accrued at Normal Retirement Age (NRA) , increased by 1.0% for each

month greater than NRA, and 1.5% for each month greater than age 70.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits
• Amount: Regular pension accrued, actuarially, reduced from age 65

Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service
• Amount: Regular or early pension accrued based on plan in effect and contribution rate when last active
• Normal Retirement Age: Later of age 65 or the participant's 5th anniversary of participation.
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Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: 5 pension credits or 5 years of vesting service
Benefit

• Amount : 50% of the benefit employee would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and
elected the joint and survivor option. If the employee died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the
spouse's benefit is deferred to the date employee would have first been eligible to retire.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Optional Forms of 50% Joint-and -Survivor
Benefits 75% Joint-and -Survivor

Single Life Annuity

Pension Credit Hours Worked
Per Year Pension Credit

Under 250 0

250 - 499 1 /4

500 - 749 1 /2

750 - 999 3/4

1,000 and over 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for at least 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate The average contribution rate as of September 1, 2019 is $7.9099.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions
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Segal 333 We 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T212.251.5000

June 25, 2021

Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor -Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street

Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2020. It establishes the funding requirements for the
current year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that
is required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Teresa Casanova.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel Leary, ASA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

Alan Sofge
Senior Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal



I
Table of Contents

Section 1 : Trustee Summary 8

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results 13

Participant information 13

Financial information 20
Actuarial experience 24

Plan funding 27

Projections 30
Risk 33
Withdrawal liability 35

Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules 37

Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation 39
Exhibit A: Table of Plan Coverage 40
Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding 41

Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value Basis 42
Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2020 43
Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 44

Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data 45
Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account 46
Exhibit H : Maximum Deductible Contribution 50
Exhibit I : Current Liability 51

Exhibit J : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 52
Exhibit K : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models 53
Exhibit L : Summary of Plan Provisions 59

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2020 *Segal 3



Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I- \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account (FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a==M
==M funding deficiency occurs.

_

c o c Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06 ) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA
[ o c Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

earned to date ) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
c 0 c

(Red Zone ) , endangered ( YellowZone ) ,
or neither ( Green Zone ) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of

2014 (MPRA ) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, overthe long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be
Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit

payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC ) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing Plan.

uI' Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include :

a Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to reviewthe plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost ofa plan will be paid from existing assets —the balance will need to come from future contributions
Information and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically reported by

the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single year's
contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of assets" that
differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in determining the
contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typicallybased on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer
(except with hindsight ) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations ) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and imestment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide inxestment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding ofapplicable guidance in
these areas and of the plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discoveredafter presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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I
Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results
-

Plan Year Beginning September 1, 2019 eptember 1, 2

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

Demographic Data : • Number of active participants 672 661
• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 742 724
• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,647 2,516
• Total number of participants 4,061 3,901
• Participant ratio : non -active to actives 5.04 4.90

Assets: • Market value of assets (MVA ) $136,507,414 $126,048,105
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 133,999,215 125,012,484
• Market value net investment return, prior year 6.65% 6.61%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 5.34% 7.94%

Cash Flow :

• Contributions $7,657,560 $7,321,897
• Withdrawal liability payments 1,496,339 1,669,197
• Benefit payments -26,536,427 -27,141,881
• Administrative expenses -1,404,165 -1,450,000
• Net cash flow -$18,786,693 - 19,600,787
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -13.8% -15.6%
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Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results
Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 7.00% 7.00%
based on Entry Age : • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,447,056 $2,857,099

• Actuarial accrued liability 331,022,213 326,626,152
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 197,022,998 201,613,668

Funded Percentages: • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $324,818,949 $320,765,790
• MVA funded percentage 42.0% 39.3%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis ) 41.3% 39.0%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior plan year -$110,171,356 -$149,500,188
Information : • Minimum required contribution 158,947,775 179,654,553

• Maximum deductible contribution 615,121,736 652,576,055
Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 7.00% 7.00%

Liability: 1 • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 2.92% 1.98%
Thereafter 3.07% 1.57%

• Present value of vested benefits $377,528,184 $379,012,513
• MVA 136,507,414 126,048,105
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 241,020,770 252,964,408

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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Section 1 : Trustee Summary

This September 1, 2020 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The
Plan's actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial marketsor employment levels, but rather is

]
based on the market values on the last day of the Plan Year. While it is impossible to determine how economic conditions
will change in the future, Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request. This report does
not reflectthe enactment of the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) on March 11. We anticipate clarification of
ARPA based on regulations to be issued by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, including potential financial
assistance that may be available to certain criticalstatus and insolvent mu ltiemployer pension plans. Decisions that the
Trustees may make to elect options available to them that might affect the Plan's minimum funding requirements for the
currentyear will be reflected in a revised report or future actuarial valuation. The current year's actuarial valuation results
follow.

A. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from September 1, 2019 to September 1,
2020.

1. Participant demographics : The number of active participants decreased 1.6% from 672 to 661. The
ratio of non-active to active participants, which is one measure of plan maturity, decreased from
5.04 to 4.90.

2. Plan assets : The net investment return on the market value of assets was 6.61%. For comparison,
the assumed rate of return on plan assets overthe long term is 7.00% for the plan year ended
August 31, 2020. The net investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects 1.0smoothing of prior year gains and losses, was 7.94%. The calculation of the actuarial value of
assets for the current plan year can be found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of
assets over the last two plan years can be found in Section 3.

3. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow
includes benefits paid to participants and administrative expenses. In the plan year ending August 31, 2020, the plan had a net
cash outflow of $18.8 million, or about - 13.8% of assets on a market value basis and is expected to be - 15.6% for the current
year.

4. Assumption changes : Since the last valuation, we changed the annual administrative expense assumption. We selected the new
assumption based on a review of recent plan experience, and it represents our best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.
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Section 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Actuarial valuation results
The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current plan year.

Zone status : The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current plan year, in other words, the Plan is in the "red zone."
This certification result is due to the fact that there is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was
projected to be insolvent within 15 years. This projection was based on the Trustees' industry

$
oactivity assumption that the active population will decline 3.2% annually, and on average,
/

contributions will be made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant, with the exception of
exhibition workers who are assumed to work no hours until September 2021.

/o
1. Fundedpercentages : During the last plan year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the

Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 41.3% to 39.0%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

2. Funding Standard Account: During the last plan year, the funding deficiency increased from $110,171,356 to $149,500,188. The
increase in the funding deficiency was due to the fact that net charges in the FSA exceeded contributions for the plan year. For
the current plan year, the minimum required contribution is $179,654,553, compared with $8,991,094 in expected contributions
including expected withdrawal liability payments.

3. Withdrawal liability : The unfunded vested benefits is $253.0 million as of August 31, 2020, which is used for determining
employer withdrawal liability for the plan year beginning September 1, 2020. The unfunded vested benefits increased from $241.0
million for the prior year, due mainly to a decrease in market interest rates, partially offset by positive investment performance.

4. Solvency: The Plan is expected to be unable to pay benefits within 11 years ( i.e. in the year ending August 31, 2030) , assuming
experience is consistent with the September 1, 2020 assumptions. This is the same as projected in the September 1, 2019
valuation. This projection does not take into account future contribution rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan.
Reflecting future rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending
August 31, 2031. We are working with the Trustees to monitor this situation and consider options available under ARPA.
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Section 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections: Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including an
investment return assumption of 7.00% per year and level future covered employment, the
Funding Standard Account funding deficiency is projected to continue to increase and the Plan is

expected to face insolvency within 11 years, as noted on the prior page.
3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such

as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meeting its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be better evaluated,
understood and addressed.
We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks
inherent in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling. A
detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because :

• The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID- 19.

• The Plan is in critical and declining status
• The Plan assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment income.
• The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amount of investment return volatility
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of August 31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status —11— Non-Actives to Actives

6,000 5.60

5.50

5,000
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4,000

N
5.30

5.20

.O
2) 3,000 5.10700

2,000 • 4.90

1,000

1 I I 4.80

4.70

0
_

4.60
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

U In Pay Status 3,284 3,228 3,147 3,047 2,950 2,866 2,813 2,746 2,647 2,516.
InactNe Vested 977 936 928 892 866 954 935 754 742 724.
Active 823 799 745 762 746 714 692 695 672 661

MI Ratio 5.18 5.21 5.47 5.17 5.12 5.35 5.42 5.04 5.04 4.90
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of August 31, 2019 2020 Change

ActiNie participants 672 661 -1.6%

Average age 50.1 50.0 -0.1

Average pension credits 13.4 13.5 0.1

Distribution of Active Participants as of August 31, 2020

by Age by Pension Credits
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The 2020 zone certification was based on an industry activity assumption of a reduction in active participant levels of 3.2%

annually and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year, with the exception of
exhibition workers who are assumed to work no hours until May 2021.

• The valuation is based on 661 actives and a long- term employment projection of 1,850 hours, with the exception of exhibition
workers who are assumed to work no hours until September 2021

Total Hours Average Hours
2.00 2,500

2,000
1.50 = m M

( )
1,500

c
2 1.00

1,000

0.50
500

0.00 0
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

5-year 10-year
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 I average average• Total Hours 1 1.37 1.51 1.45 1.41 1.44 1.55 1.33 1.27 1.22 0.97 1.27 1.35

MA‘erage Hours 1,668 1,885 1,942 1,851 1,928 2,164 1,920 1,828 1,814 1,465 1,838 1,847

Note : The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the averagecontribution rate for the year, which may differ
from the hours reported to the Fund Office

1 In millions
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of August 31, 2019 2020 Change

Inactive vested participants' 728 712 -2.2%

Average age 57.2 57.5 0.3

Average amount $1,111 $1,134 2.1%

Beneficiaries eligible for deferred benefits 14 12 -14.3%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of January 31, 2020

by Age by MonthlyAmount
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I A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of August 31, 2019 2020 Change

Pensioners 2,007 1,887 -6.0%

Average age 77.4 77.5 0.1

Average amount $1,002 $1,036 3.4%

Beneficiaries 635 620 -2.4%

Total monthly amount $2,228,028 $2,173,936 -2.4%

Distribution of Pensioners as of August 31, 2020

by Type and Age by Type and MonthlyAmount
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2011 2,616 74.9 $833

2012 2,557 75.2 864

2013 2,494 75.6 873

2014 2,399 76.1 891

2015 2,303 76.4 914

2016 2,214 76.6 936

2017 2,166 76.9 963

2018 2,090 77.1 976

2019 2,007 77.4 1,002

2020 1,887 77.5 1,036
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

Total Regular Early Disability 25 Year 30 Year Deferred

Year Average Average Average Average Average Average Average
Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Aug 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2011 107 $1,796 16 $2,135 22 $925 2 $1,798 7 $2,053 35 $3,082 25 $471

2012 82 1,215 20 1,289 25 1,041
- - 4 1,368 6 3,297 27 834

2013 51 749 12 1,060 13 782 - - - - - - 26 589

2014 44 754 9 1,262 9 747 - - - - _ - 26 580

2015 60 1,093 16 1,788 19 1,014 _ - - - - - 25 710

2016 54 1,075 13 1,500 20 1,191 _ - - - 21 700

2017 53 1,171 17 1,994 11 1,144 - - - - - - 25 624

2018 57 1,162 20 1,743 16 1,285 - - - - _ - 21 517

2019 49 1,306 19 1,569 11 1,999 _ - - - - - 19 643

2020 47 1,108 13 1,689 9 1,246 _ - - - - _ 25 756
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

Cash Flow

• Contributions •Withdrawal Liability Payments • Benefits Paid Expenses
35

30

u) 25 Ic IiC

E 20
6,3

15

1
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5 IL I- I I
0

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 20211

EContributions 2 $6.47 $7.35 $7.27 $7.88 $7.78 $8.40 $8.44 $8.82 $9.49 $7.68 $7.32

MW/L Payments2 0.01 0.36 0.56 4.32 3.23 4.74 1.19 1.56 7.75 1.50 1.67

E Benefits Paid2 28.96 29.53 29.13 28.63 28.36 28.15 27.71 27.61 27.20 26.54 27.14

Expenses2 1.19 1.44 1.12 1.20 1.25 1.20 1.31 2.26 1.61 1.40 2.00

1 Projected
2 In millions

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2020 *Segal 20



I
Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination ofActuarial Value ofAssets

1 Market value of assets, August 31, 2020 $126,048,105

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amount' Return2

(a ) Year ended August 31, 2020 -$494,157 -$395,326

( b ) Year ended August 31, 2019 -458,045 -274,827

(c) Year ended August 31, 2018 2,355,267 942,107

(d ) Year ended August 31, 2017 3,818,336 763,667

(e ) Year ended August 31, 2016 -329,297 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 1,035,621

3 Preliminary actuarial value: 1 - 2f $125,012,484

4 Adjustmentto be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of August 31, 2020 : 3 + 4 $125,012,484

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value: 5+ 1 99.2%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition : 1 - 5 $1,035,621

1Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2
Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset historyfor years ended August 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

—9—Actuarial Value Market Value
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

MActuarial Value' $206.07 $177.85 $158.59 $159.78 $158.08 $154.64 $147.54 $138.57 $134.00 $125.01

Market Value' 181.20 174.16 169.76 179.85 157.44 151.98 146.96 139.32 136.51 126.05

Ratio 113.7% 102.1% 93.4% 88.8% 100.4% 101.8% 100.4% 99.5% 98.2% 99.2%

1 In millions
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended

August 31
—9—Actuarial Value Market Value

40%
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0%
,
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-20%

-30%
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

• AVA 8.7% 0.3% 4.7% 0.9% -0.8% 5.4% 8.1% 5.4% -12.7% 3.7% 6.7% -2.6% 1.9% 12.7% 11.3% 8.6% 8.6% 7.7% 5.3% 7.9%

• MVA -16.3% -3.7% 8.3% 8.4% 9.7% 4.9% 9.4% -5.7% -18.3% 5.8% 14.8% 9.7% 11.2% 17.4% -2.3% 7.3% 10.2% 8.7% 6.7% 6.6%

Average Ratesof Return ActuarialValue Market Value

Most recent five-year average return : 7.68% 7.93%

Most recent ten-year average return : 6.49% 9.09%

20-yearaverage return : 3.82% 2.91%
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short -term development that will not continue over the long term.
On the other hand, if experience is to expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended August 31, 2020

1 Gain from investments $1,153,995

2 Gain from administrative expenses 614,718

3 Net gain from other experience (0.5% of projected accrued liability) 1,672,990

4 Net experience gain: 1 + 2 + 3 $3,441,703
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.
• The assumed long-term rate of return of 7.00% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future

expectations.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $123,187,740

2 Assumed rate of return 7.00%

3 Expected net inxestment income : 1 x 2 $8,623,142

4 Net investment income (7.94% actual rate of return) 9 777 137

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 - 3 $1,153,995

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended August 31, 2020 totaled $1A04,165, as compared to the assumption of $2,000,000.

Other experience
• The net gain from other experience is not considered significant. Some differences between projected and actual experience

include :

— Mortality experience
— Extent of turnover among the participants
— Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected )
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumption was changed with this valuation :

— Administrative expenses were decreased to $1,450,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2020 with 1.5% inflation
thereafter.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rate changes
• The average contribution rate decreased to $7.4958 from $7.9099. The decrease is due to the assumption that no hours will be

worked for exhibition workers for the year ended August 31, 2021 and their contribution rate is higher than the average rate.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages
Plan Year Beginning September 1, 2019 September 1, 2020

Market Value ofAssets $136,507,414 $126,048,105
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 7.00% 7.00%

• Present value (PV ) of future benefits $339,982,930 40.2% $335,192,797 37.6%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 331,022,213 41.2% 326,626,152 38.6%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 324,818,949 42.0% 320,765,790 39.3%

• PBGC interest rates 2.92% for 25 years 3.07% thereafter 1.98% for 20 years 1.57% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $377,528,184 36.2% $379,012,513 33.3%

• Current liability interest rate 3.04% 2.59%

• Current liability3 $526,748,069 28.6% $548,321,930 25.8%

Actuarial Value ofAssets $133,999,215 $125,012,484
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 7.00% 7.00%

• PV of future benefits $339,982,930 39.4% $335,192,797 37.3%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 331,022,213 40.5% 326,626,152 38.3%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 324,818,949 41.3% 320,765,790 39.0%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate forassessing the sufficiency of Plan assets to cover the estimated cost of
settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method and on Scheduled Cost basis
2 The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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Pension ProtectionAct of 2006

2020 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2020 certification, This Plan was classified as critical and declining status because there was a projected
deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 15 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan
• The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began September 1, 2013 and ends August 31, 2048.

• Section 432 (e )(3 )(B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules. Based on this valuation,
projections show the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the Rehabilitation Period.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan of avoiding insolvency before 2024 is projected to be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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Pension ProtectionAct of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Plan year 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red. PVAB1 $316.02 $314.89 $311.75 $316.11 $312.03 $331.04 $346.73 $329.87 $324.82 $320.77

IN AVA1 206.07 177.85 158.59 159.78 158.08 154.64 147.54 138.57 134.00 125.01

Funded % 65.2% 56.5% 50.9% 50.5% 50.7% 46.7% 42.6% 42.0% 41.3% 39.0%

1 In millions
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Projections
• The projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted :

— The normal cost in future years increased by 0.2% per year to reflect future mortality improvement.
— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 7.00% each year.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, no assumption changes are made,
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and
— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 1.5% per year.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• On August 31, 2020, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $149,500,188, as shown on the 2019 Schedule MB. Contributions meet

the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

• The minimum funding requirementforthe year beginning September 1, 2020 is $179,654,553.

• Based on the assumption that 528 (excluding exhibition workers ) participants will work an average of 1,850 hours at a $7.4958
average contribution rate, the contributions projected for the year beginning September 1,2020 are $7,321,897. In addition,
withdrawal liability payments are expected to be $1,669,197. The funding deficiency is projected to increase by approximately
$20.9 million to $170.9 million as of August 31, 2021.

• A 15-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow, based on the assumptions detailed on the prior page
and the following :
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Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• This Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 11 years.

• Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2030, as shown below. This is the same year as projected in the

prior year valuation.

• This projection is based on the negotiated contribution rates, the current valuation assumptions and the Trustees' industry activity
assumptions. This projection dos not reflect the contribution rate increases under the Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate
increases required underthe Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2031.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of August 31
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Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be differentfromthe current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan due to the effects of the COVID- 19 pandemic (that were not reflected as
of the valuation date ) include :

— Volatile financial markets and investment returns lower than assumed
— Short-term or long-term employment far different than past experience, including a projected rate of recoveryand possible "new

normal" long-term state
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk ( the risk that returns will be different than expected )

If the actual return on market value was 6% every year and all future contribution rates under the Rehabilitation Plan were
included, the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2030 compared to August 31, 2031 with a 7% return.

• Contribution Risk ( the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

If contributions are 15% lower than projected with no future contribution increases, the insolvency is projected to occur in year
ending August 31, 2029 compared to August 31, 2030 without the 15% decrease.

• Withdrawal Liability Payment Risk

If employers currently paying theirwithdrawal liability payments stopped their payments with no future contribution rate increases,
the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029 compared to August 31, 2030 with the withdrawal liability
payments.

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended

August 31, 2020 :

— The investment gain ( loss) on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $494,157 to a gain of $3,818,336.
— The non- investment gain ( loss) for a year has ranged from a loss of $3,092,369 to a gain of $13,879,059.
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— The unfunded present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes has ranged from a low of $190,222,576 to a

high of $263,098,032.

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of the plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of the plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2020, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has decreased from
a high of 5.47 in 2020 to a low of 4.90 in 2013.

As ofAugust 31, 2020, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 62% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 19% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $18,763,868 as of August 31, 2020, 15% of the market value
of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.

Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2020, the ratio of benefit payments to contributions has decreased from 5.5 ten

years ago to 3.4 last year.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes thatcould impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand thatthey
could have significant consequences for the Plan. For example, legislative proposals in 2018 showed that Congress continues to
consider possible changes to funding requirements for multiemployer plans (such as changes to the zone rules ) and increases in
PBGC premiums.

• We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent
in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing, and stochastic modeling.

• A detailed risk assessment is important for your Plan because :

The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID- 19.

The Plan assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greaterthan contribution and investment
income.

Inactive and retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities, leaving limited options for reducing Plan costs in the
event of adverse experience.
The Trustees may want to consider the options available under ARPA.
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Withdrawal liability
• The $11,943,638 increase in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to decrease in the

PBGC interest rates used to value a portion of the liability as well as the reduction of the funding interest rate to 7.00% first
reflected for withdrawal liability purposes in this valuation.

August 31

2019 2020

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB ) on funding basis $322,575,344 $318,709,277

Present value of vested benefits on PBGC basis 505,711,068 568,732,013

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $372,009,469 $374,121,829

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 5,518,715 4,890,684

3 Total present value of vested benefits : 1 + 2 $377,528,184 $379,012,513

4 Market value of assets 136,507,414 126,048,105

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $241,020,770 $252,964,408
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Withdrawal liabilityassumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable ( taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations ) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The interest rate is based on a blend, which includes rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates for benefits being
settled, because withdrawal liability is a final settlement of an employer's obligations to the Plan. For benefits that could be settled

immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient, the annuity purchase rates are those promulgated by PBGC under ERISA
Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled
immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation uses rates equal to the interest rate used for plan funding
calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value ofassets, 1.98% for 20 years and 1.57% beyond (2.92% for 25 years and 3.07% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of August 31,
2020 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C); not applicable to those liabilities determined
Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2020 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2020 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
. Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary' s best estimate assumptions.

Critica I A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(RedZone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone ) is classified as being in endangered status (the YellowZone ) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
( Yellow Zone • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the YellowZone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so ) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action ) to allow the plan to emerge from the YellowZone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone ) nor in endangered status (the YellowZone ) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election
of Critical Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years may
Status elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.
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June 25, 2021

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1,
2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other
parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the plan's funded status ) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a nnultiemployerplan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our reviewof the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate, except as noted in ExhibitA. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable lawand regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable ( taking into account the experience of the plan
and reasonable expectations ) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience underthe
plan.

-
JoeQary, AS

,
CA AAA

Vice resident and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-06166
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended August 31 Change from
Category 2019 2020 PriorYear

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 729 707 -3.0%
Less : Participants with less than one pension credit 57 46 N/A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 672 661 -1.6%
• Average age 50.1 50.0 -0.1

• Average pension credits 13.4 13.5 0.1

• Average contribution rate for upcoming year $7.9099 $7.4958 -5.2%
• Number with unknown age and /or service information 16 11 -31.3%
• Total active vested participants 480 454 -5.4%
Inactive participantswith rights to a pension :

• Number 728 712 -2.2%
• Average age 57.2 57.5 0.3
• Average estimated monthly benefit $1,111 $1,134 2.1%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 14 12 -14.3%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 2,007 1,887 -6.0%
• Average age 77.4 77.5 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $1,002 $1,036 3.4%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 24 24 0.0%
• Number in suspended status 5 9 80.0%

Beneficiaries :

• Number in pay status 635 620 -2.4%
• Number in suspended status 0 9 N/A
• Average age 79.5 79.6 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $341 $354 3.8%
Total participants 4,061 3,901 -3.9%
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Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

August 31, 2019 August 31, 2020

Interest rate assumption 7.00% 7.00%

Normal cost, including administratke expenses $3,447,056 $3,387,407

Actuarial present value of projected benefits $339,982,930 $335,192,797

Present value of future normal costs 8,960,717 8,566,645

Actuarialaccrued liability $331,022,213 $326,626,152

• Pensioners and beneficiaries' $208,498,897 $202,438,543

• Inactive participants with vested rights 60,092,010 62,197,016

• Active participants 62,431,306 61,990,593

• Inactive non -vested participants o 0

Actuarial value ofassets (AVA) $133,999,215 $125,012,484

Market value as reported by Schultheis & Panettieri CPAs (MVA) 136,507,414 126,048,105

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA 197,022,998 201,613,668
Includes liabilities for 24 former spouses in pay status.
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Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value
Basis

Year Ended August 31, 2019 Year Ended August 31, 2020

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $8,979,868 $7,657,560

• Withdrawal liability payments 7,748,311 1,496,339

Contribution income $16,728,179 $9,153,899

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $3,923,071 $4,239,881

• Capital appreciation / (depreciation) 5,211,833 4,432,775

• Less investment fees -370,680 -368,097

Net investment income 8,764,224 8,304,559

Other income 510,273 22,825

Total income available for benefits $26,002,676 $17,481,283

Less benefit paymentsand expenses:

• Pension benefits -$27,203,939 -26,536,427

• Administrative expenses -1,610,841 - 1,404,165

Total benefitpayments and expenses -$28,814,780 -$27,940,592

Market value of assets $136,507,414 $126,048,105
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2020

Plan status (as certified on November 27, 2020, for the 2020 zone certification ) Critical and
Declining

Scheduled progress (as certified on November 27, 2020, for the 2020 zone certification ) Yes

Actuarial value ofassets for FSA $125,012,484

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 320,765,790

Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status 39.0%

Year in which insolvency is expected 2030

AnnualFundingNotice for Plan Year

BeginningSeptember1, 2020 and EndingAugust 31, 2021

2020 2019 2018
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date September 1, 2020 September 1, 2019 September 1, 2018

Funded percentage 39.0% 41.3% 42.0%

Value ofassets $125,012,484 $133,999,215 $138,574,773

Value of liabilities 320,765,790 324,818,949 329,865,553

Market value of assets as of plan yearend Not available 126,048,105 136,507,414

Critical or Endangered Status

The plan was in critical status in the plan year because a funding deficiency exists.
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Exhibit E : Scheduleof Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b (1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2020 $27,141,840

2021 26,971,342

2022 26,826,627

2023 26,517,839

2024 26,342,256

2025 26,120,476

2026 25,935,333

2027 25,780,450

2028 25,577,841

2029 25,273,668

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

. Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the plan.
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Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b (2) )

The participant data is for the year ended August 31, 2020.

Pension Credits

Age Tota I 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 5 5

25 - 29 28 23 5

30 - 34 42 28 10 4

35 - 39 61 34 14 7 6

40 - 44 56 24 11 10 7 4

45 - 49 93 25 15 11 17 22 3

50 - 54 105 25 16 13 13 19 8 11

55 - 59 130 14 4 14 31 35 21 9 2 -
60 - 64 90 12 5 11 16 14 9 14 6 3

65 - 69 35 4 5 2 6 8 3 2 1 4

70 & over 5 3 1 1

Unknown 11 10 1

Total 661 207 87 73 96 102 44 36 9 7

Note : Excludes 46 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses ,and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short -term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

August 31, 2020 August 31, 2021

1 Prior yearfunding deficiency $110,171,356 $149,500,188

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 3,447,056 2,857,099

3 Amortization charges 40,216,972 21,183,382

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 10,768,477 12,147,847

5 Total charges $164,603,861 $185,688,516

6 Prior yearcredit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 9,153,899 TBD

8 Amortization credits 5,286,062 5,639,218

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 663,712 394,745

10 Full funding limitation credits o o

11 Total credits $15,103,673 $6,033,963

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency): 11 - 5 -$149,500,188 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $179,654,553
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation (FFL ) and Creditsfor Plan Year September1, 2020

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $218,783,721

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 382,359,451

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Plan amendment 09/01/2009 $1,918,954 4 $529,467

Combined and offset base 09/01/2009 5,708,024 .22 5,708,024

Actuarial loss 09/01/2009 21,102,033 4 5,822,349

Plan amendment 09/01/2010 181,559 5 41,384

Actuarial loss 09/01/2010 3,439,646 5 784,016

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2011 919,603 6 180,307

Actuarial loss 09/01/2012 13,794,379 7 2,392,142

Actuarial loss 09/01/2013 6,854,280 8 1,072,777

Assumption changes 09/01/2014 5,007,201 9 718,259

Actuarial loss 09/01/2016 66,538 11 8,293

Assumption changes 09/01 /2016 18,200,829 11 2,268,417

Actuarial loss 09/01/2017 1,355,659 12 159,514

Assumption changes 09/01/2017 12,728,538 12 1,497,709

Assumption changes 09/01/2018 6,477 13 724

Total $91,283,720 $21,183,382
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption changes 09/01/2010 $227,044 5 $51,751

Plan amendment 09/01/2011 12,866,065 6 2,522,660

Actuarial gain 09/01/2014 2,988,346 9 428,664

Actuarial gain 09/01/2015 4,419,052 10 588,013

Actuarial gain 09/01/2018 13,639,899 13 1,525,257

Assumption changes 09/01 /2019 212,000 14 22,655

Actuarial gain 09/01/2019 1,376,131 14 147,059

Actuarial gain 09/01/2020 3,441,703 15 353,159

Total $39,170,240 $5,639,218
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Exhibit H : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximumtax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non-deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non-deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the plan year $540,433,207

2 140% ofcurrent liability 756,606,490

3 Actuarial value ofassets, projected to the end of the plan year 104,030,436

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $652,576,055
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Exhibit I : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2020.

Number of Current
Item' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.59%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,516 $291,294,161

Inactive vested participants 724 132,066,286

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 2,845,573

• Vested benefits 122,115,910

• Total active 661 S124,961.483

Total 3,901 $548,321,930

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year $5,358,065

Expected release from current liability for the plan year 27,205,430

Expected plan disbursements for the plan year, including administrative expenses of$1,450,000 28,655,430

Current value of assets2 $141,610,261

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 25.8%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit K.
2 Includes $15,562,156 withdrawal liability receivables.
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Exhibit J : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASBASC 960 is shown below as of
September 1, 2019 and as of September 1, 2020. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

September 1, 2019 September 1, 2020

Actuarial present value ofvested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receMng payments $208,498,897 $202,438,543

• Other wsted benefits 115.641,542 117.527,542

• Total vested benefits $324,140,439 $319,966,085

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 678.510 799.705

Total actuarial presentvalue of accumulated plan benefits $324,818,949 $320,765,790

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $752,114

Benefits paid -26,536,427

Interest 21,731,154

Total -$4,053,159
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Exhibit K : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

MortalityRates Healthy : RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational Scale MP-2019 from 2006

Disabled : RP -2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) with generational Scale MP-2019
from 2006

The above mortality tables reasonably reflects the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. These
mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using generational projection under Scale MP-2019 to anticipate
future mortality improvement.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2020
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Termination Rates
Rate (%)

Withdrawal2

Mortalityl Years of Service

Less than 2-4 5-9 10 Years
Age Male Female 2 years Years Years or More

20 0.07 0.02 17.99 14.19 0.00 0.00

25 0.07 0.02 21.74 17.14 12.96 0.00

30 0.06 0.02 18.61 13.58 8.39 4.84

35 0.07 0.03 16.78 11.02 7.15 5.02

40 0.10 0.05 15.91 10.35 6.01 4.15

45 0.16 0.09 15.48 9.47 5.82 3.73

50 0.26 0.13 15.60 8.90 5.32 3.49

55 0.38 0.19 13.52 7.82 2.59 0.88

60 0.64 0.31 13.3 7.84 2.12 0.20

1 Mortality rates are shown from the base table and do not reflect any mortality projection.
2 Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and
professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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Retirement Rates

Annual
Retirement

Age* Rates

55 - 61 2%

62 - 63 8

64 18

65 22

66 21

67 17

68 20

69 16

70 100
* if eligible

The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of survivingfrom current age to that
Retirement Age age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the September 1, 2020 actuarial valuation.
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Retirement Rates for
Inactive Vested Annual Annual
Participants Retirement Retirement

Age' Rates Age' Rates

55 19% 63 5%

56 13 64 9

57 8 65 50

58 5 66 28

69 6 67 19

60 9 68 11

61 4 69 6

62 14 70 100

1 ifeligible
The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to
reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over
the most recent years.

Future Benefit Employees are assumed towork 1,850 hours per year.
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit
accruals over the most recent years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to
Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those with at least 250 hours in the most recent credit year and who have

Participants accumulated at least one pension credit, excluding those who have retired as of the valuation date.

Exclusion of Inactive None
Vested Participants

Percent Married 50%

Age of Spouse Spouses ofmale participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.
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Benefit Election 60% of participants assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity, 20% assumed to elect 50% Joint and SuNivor Annuity,
and 20% assumed to elect 75% Joint-and -Survivor Annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Active participants work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment. Inactive vested
Factors participants who are assumed to commence receipt of benefits after attaining normal retirement age qualify for delayed

retirement increases.

Net Investment Return 7.00%

The net investment return assumption is a long-term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $1,450,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2020 with 1.5% annual inflation (equivalent to $1,459,012 payable at
Expenses the beginning of the year ) .

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a five-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date ofemployment or, if date is unknown, current
age minus pension credits. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit L.

Current Liability Interest: 2.59%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c )(6 )(E)
Assumptions Mortality : Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

-
1 and 1.430(h )(3 )

-
1 (a )(2 ) : RP-2014 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2018 (previously, the MP-2017 scale was used) .

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g): 7.9%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2020
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h): 6.5%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2020

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a March 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is
responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that
allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the
plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible
Enrolled Actuary.

Justificationfor For purposes ofdetermining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 3.04% to 2.59% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 413(c)(6)(E ) and the mortality tables were changed in accordance with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
and 1.430(h )(3)-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed :

Annual administrative expenses, previously $1,450,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2020, and $1,300,000
for 2021 onward, (with 1.5% annual inflation ) .
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Exhibit L : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year September 1 through August 31

Pension Credit Year September 1 through August 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Regular Pension • Age Requirement : 65
• Service Requirement : 15 pension credits

Amount: The total accrued benefit is the sum of each year's accrual based on
1. The highest contribution rate prior to February 1, 2010 for service earned prior to February 1, 2010.

2. The highest contribution rate that was made for at least 250 hours during the pension credit year for
service from February 1, 2010 to January 31, 2012.

3. For ser\iice on and after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is lesser of:

(a ) 1% of product of number of hours for which contributions are due on behalf of the participant in
credit year based on the contribution rate in effect on September 1, 2011, or

(b ) Accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.

The accrual rate effective May 1, 2001 for contribution rates $4.315 or more per hour, $165 for each pension credit less
than 25 plus $20.49 for each pension credit greater than 25. Lower benefit levels have been established for employees
at lower contribution levels.

• Delayed Retirement Amount: Regular pension accrued at Normal Retirement Age (NRA) ,
increased by 1.0% for each

month greater than NRA, and 1.5% for each month greater than age 70.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement : 55

• Service Requirement : 15 pension credits
• Amount: Regular pension accrued, actuarially, reduced from age 65

Vesting • Age Requirement : None
• Service Requirement : 5 years of vesting service
• Amount: Regular or early pension accrued based on plan in effect and contribution rate when last active
• Normal Retirement Age: Later ofage 65 or the participant's 5th anniversary ofparticipation.
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Spouse's Pre - • Age Requirement : None
Retirement Death • Service Requirement : 5 pension credits or 5 years of vesting service
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit employee would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and
elected the joint and survivor option. If the employee died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the
spouse's benefit is deferred to the date employee would have first been eligible to retire.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Optional Formsof 50% Joint-and-Survivor
Benefits 75% Joint-and-Survivor

Single Life Annuity

Pension Credit Hours Worked
Per Year Pension Credit

Under 250 0

250 - 499 1/4

500 - 749 1/2

750 - 999 3/4

1,000 and over 1

Vesting Credit • One yearof vesting service for at least 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate The average contribution rate as of September 1, 2020 is $7.4958. The decline in the average contribution rate from the
prior year is due to the assumption that no exhibition workers are assume to work until September 1, 2021.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2020
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Local 807 Labor-Management
Pension Fund )
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2021

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2022 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

June 10, 2022

Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street

Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2021. It establishes the funding requirements for the
current year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that
is required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Theresa Casanova.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel R. Leary, ASA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

Alan Sofge
Senior Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal



I Table of Contents

Section 1 : Trustee Summary 8

Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results 13

Participant information 13

Financial information 20
Actuarial experience 24

Plan funding 27

Projections 30

Risk 33

Withdrawal liability 35

Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules 37

Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation 39
Exhibit A: Table of Plan Coverage 40
Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding 41

Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value Basis 42

Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2021 43
Exhibit E : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments 44
Exhibit F : Schedule of Active Participant Data 45

Exhibit G : Funding Standard Account 46
Exhibit H : Maximum Deductible Contribution 50

Exhibit I : Current Liability 51

Exhibit J : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits 52

Exhibit K : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models 53

Exhibit L : Summary of Plan Provisions 59

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021 *Segal 3



I
Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M= M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a= M=M
funding deficiency occurs.M

_

: Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

o : Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as criticalo :
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither (Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 ( MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing plan.

I

0 Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a multiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. In any event, the actual
cost of a plan will be determined by the benefits and expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

S Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how

they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and
administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has

correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such
Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and

other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to -year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The forecasted benefits are then discounted to a present value,
typically based on an estimate of the rate of return that will be achieved on the plan's assets. All of these factors
are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable assumptions, and the results may vary
materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that range. That is, there is no right answer

( except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation to understand and accept this
constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will have an immaterial impact on our
results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while this can have a significant impact
on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not

perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning September1, 2020 September1, 2021

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

Demographic Data: • Number of active participants 661 533
• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 724 726

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,516 2,405
• Total number of participants 3,901 3,664
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 4.90 5.87

Assets: • Market value of assets ( MVA) $126,048,105 $126,357,706
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 125,012,484 117,238,833
• Market value net investment return, prior year 6.61% 16.91%

• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 7.94% 9.98%
Cash Flow: 2021

• Contributions $6,883,332 $7,980,201
• Withdrawal liability payments 1,621,966 2,110,789
• Benefit payments -26,193,545 -26,677,611
• Administrative expenses - 1,481,688 - 1,500,000
• Net cash flow -S19,169,935 - 18,086,621
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -15.2% -14.3%
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 7.00% 6.00%
based on Entry Age: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $2,857,099 $2,718,462

• Actuarial accrued liability 326,626,152 350,089,692
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 201,613,668 232,850,859

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $320,765,790 $345,425,923
• MVA funded percentage 39.3% 36.6%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 39.0% 33.9%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior Plan Year -$149,500,188 -$170,876,376
Information: • Minimum required contribution 179,654,553 196,627,805

• Maximum deductible contribution 652,576,055 665,167,641
Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 7.00% 7.00%

Liability : , • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 1.98% 2.13%
Thereafter 1.57% 2.23%

• Present value of vested benefits $379,012,513 $369,996,663
• MVA 126,048,105 126,357,706
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 252,964,408 243,638,957

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

This September 1, 2021 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and
Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements. ARPA also provides
plans without solvency issues the option to take temporary funding relief, which could affect zone status and minimum funding
requirements. Any elections the Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding requirements for the current
Plan Year will be reflected in a revised report or a future actuarial valuation.

A. Developments since last valuation
I

The following are developments since the last valuation, from September 1, 2020 to September 1,
2021.

1. Participant demographics: The number of active participants decreased 19.4% from 661 to 533. / \
The ratio of non-active to active participants, which is one measure of plan maturity, increased /
from 4.90 to 5.87.

2. Plan assets: The net investment return on the market value of assets was 16.91%. For

2. 0 GPcomparison, the assumed rate of return on plan assets for the 2020 plan year was 7.00%. The net
investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and
losses, was 9.98%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can
be found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two Plan Years
can be found in Section 3.

3. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow includes benefits paid to
participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ending August 31, 2021, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $19.2
million, or about 15.20% of assets on a market value basis and is expected to be 16.33% for the current year.

4. Assumption changes: Given the low fixed income interest rate environment, target asset allocation and expectations of future
investment returns for various asset classes, the assumption for net investment return was revised with this valuation from 7.00%
to 6.00%. We will continue to monitor the Plan's actual and anticipated investment returns relative to the assumed long -term rate
of return on investments. Additionally, since the last valuation, we changed the annual administrative expense assumption. We
selected the new assumption based on a review of recent plan experience, and it represents our best estimate of anticipated
experience under the Plan. In total, the new actuarial assumptions increased the actuarial accrued liability by 9.85% and the
normal cost by 30.54%.
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I Section 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "Red
Zone." This certification result is due to the fact that here is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan
was projected to be insolvent within 15 years. This projection was based on the Trustees' industry
activity assumption that the active population will decline 3.2% annually, and on average,

.
contributions will be made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant, with the exception of
exhibition workers who are assumed to work no hours until September 2021. ) ifo ))2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the
Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 39.0% to 33.9%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from $149,500,188 to $170,876,376. The
increase in the funding deficiency was due to the fact that net charges exceeded the contributions in the FSA for the Plan Year.
For the current Plan Year, the minimum required contribution is $196,627,805, compared with $10,090,990 in expected
contributions.

4. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits is $243.6 million as of August 31, 2021, which is used for
determining employer withdrawal liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2021. The unfunded present value of vested
benefits decreased from $253.0 million for the prior year, due mainly to an increase in interest rates that are a proxy for those
used by insurers that offer annuity purchases to settle pension obligations, and by positive investment performance.

5. Solvency: The Plan is expected to be unable to pay benefits within nine years ( i.e. in the year ending August 31, 2030) , assuming
experience is consistent with the September 1, 2021 assumptions. This is the same as projected in the September 1, 2020
valuation. This projection does not take into account future contribution rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan.

Reflecting future rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent later in the year
ending August 31, 2030. We are working with the Trustees to monitor this situation and consider options available under ARPA.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections : Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including an
investment return assumption of 6.00% per year and level future covered employment, the
Funding Standard Account funding deficiency is projected to continue to increase and the Plan is
expected to face insolvency within 10 years, as noted on the prior page.

3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such
as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency sooner than expected. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be
better evaluated, understood and addressed.
We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks
inherent in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling. A
detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because :

• The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID-19.
• The Plan is in critical and declining status.
• The Plan's assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment

income.
• The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amount of investment return volatility.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of August 31

Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status Non -Actives to Actives
6,000 7.00

5,000
6.00

\
5.00

4,000

4.00
o

3 3,0000
3.00

2,000
2.00

1,000 1.00

0
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021II
In Pay Status 3,228 3,147 3,047 2,950 2,866 2,813 2,746 2,647 2,516 2,405.
Inactive Vested 936 928 892 866 954 935 754 742 724 726

E Active 799 745 762 746 714 692 695 672 661 533
III Ratio 5.21 5.47 5.17 5.12 5.35 5.42 5.04 5.04 4.90 5.87

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021 Segal 13



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of August 31, 2020 2021 Change

Active participants 661 533 -19.4%

Average age 50.0 50.1 0.1

Average pension credits 13.5 14.9 1.4

Distribution of Active Participants as of August 31, 2021

by Age by Pension Credits
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The 2021 zone certification was based on an industry activity assumption of a reduction in active participant levels of 3.2%

annually and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year
• The valuation is based on 533 actives and a long -term employment projection of 1,850 hours.

Total Hours Average Hours
1.80 2,500

1.60

1.40 2,000 = = I M
1.20

I 1,500
2 1.00
.0

0.80
1,000

0.60

0.40 500

0.20

0.00 o
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

5-year 10-year
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 average average

E Total Hours' 1.51 1.45 1.41 1.44 1.55 1.33 1.27 1.22 0.97 0.92 1.14 1.31.
Average Hours 1,885 1,942 1,851 1,928 2,164 1,920 1,828 1,814 1,465 1,723 1,750 1,852

Note: The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ
from the hours reported to the Fund Office

1 In millions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of August 31, 2020 2021 Change

Inactive vested participants' 712 716 0.6%

Average age 57.5 57.7 0.2

Average amount $1,134 $1,176 3.7%

Beneficiaries eligible for deferred benefits 12 10 - 16.7%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of August 31, 2021

by Age by Monthly Amount
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' A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of August 31, 2020 2021 Change

Pensioners 1,887 1,789 -5.2%

Average age 77.5 77.5

Average amount $1,036 $1,063 2.6%

Beneficiaries 620 612 -1.3%

Total monthly amount $2,173,936 $2,129,836 -2.0%

Distribution of Pensioners as of August 31, 2021

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2012 2,557 75.2 $864

2013 2,494 75.6 873

2014 2,399 76.1 891

2015 2,303 76.4 914

2016 2,214 76.6 936

2017 2,166 76.9 963

2018 2,090 77.1 976

2019 2,007 77.4 1,002

2020 1,887 77.5 1,036

2021 1,789 77.5 1,063
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

Total Regular Early 25 Year 30 Year Deferred

Year Average Average Average Average Average Average
Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Aug 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2012 82 $1,215 20 $1,289 25 $1,041 4 $1,368 6 $3,297 27 $834

2013 51 749 12 1,060 13 782 26 589

2014 44 754 9 1,262 9 747 26 580

2015 60 1,093 16 1,788 19 1,014 25 710

2016 54 1,075 13 1,500 20 1,191 21 700

2017 53 1,171 17 1,994 11 1,144 25 624

2018 57 1,162 20 1,743 16 1,285 21 517

2019 49 1,306 19 1,569 11 1,999 19 643

2020 47 1,108 13 1,689 9 1,246 25 756

2021 55 1,550 22 2,251 8 2,490 25 632
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

Cash Flow

• Contributions Withdrawal Liability Payments Benefits Paid Expenses
35

30

0 25 \
c
o

2 20
69-

15 I \10
i

5 I 1 I
o

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 20221.
Contributions2 $7.35 $7.27 $7.88 $7.78 $8.40 $8.44 $8.82 $9.49 $7.68 $6.88 $7.98

M W/L Payments2 0.36 0.56 4.32 3.23 4.74 1.19 1.56 7.75 1.50 1.62 2.11.
Benefits Paid2 29.53 29.13 28.63 28.36 28.15 27.71 27.61 27.20 26.54 26.19 26.68.
Expenses2 1.44 1.12 1.20 1.25 1.20 1.31 2.26 1.61 1.40 1.48 1.50

1 Projected
2 In millions

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021 Segal 20



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, August 31, 2021 $126,357,706

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amountl Return2

(a) Year ended August 31, 2021 $11,409,415 $9,127,532

(b) Year ended August 31, 2020 -494,157 -296,494

(C) Year ended August 31, 2019 -458,045 -183,218

(d) Year ended August 31, 2018 2,355,267 471,053

(e) Year ended August 31, 2017 3,818,336 0

(f) Total unrecognized return 9,118,873

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $117,238,833

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of August 31, 2021 : 3 + 4 $117,238,833

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 + 1 92.8%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 $9,118,873

'Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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Asset history for years ended August 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

—0—Actuarial Value Market Value
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021.
Actuarial Valuel $177.85 $158.59 $159.78 $158.08 $154.64 $147.54 $138.57 $134.00 $125.01 $117.24

Market Valuel 174.16 169.76 179.85 157.44 151.98 146.96 139.32 136.51 126.05 126.36

Ratio 102.1% 93.4% 88.8% 100.4% 101.8% 100.4% 99.5% 98.2% 99.2% 92.8%

1 In millions
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Historical investment returns

Market Value and Actuarial Rates of Return for Years Ended

August 31
• Actuarial Value Market Value

20%

15%

10% - *
5%

0%

-5%

- 10%

- 15%

-20%

-25%
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021• AVA 0.3% 4.7% 0.9% -0.8% 5.4% 8.1% 5.4% -12.7% 3.7% 6.7% -2.6% 1.9% 12.7% 11.3% 8.6% 8.6% 7.7% 5.3% 7.9% 10.0%

MVA -3.7% 8.3% 8.4% 9.7% 4.9% 9.4% -5.7% -18.3% 5.8% 14.8% 9.7% 11.2% 17.4% -2.3% 7.3% 10.2% 8.7% 6.7% 6.6% 16.9%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return: 7.87% 9.67%

Most recent ten -year average return: 6.73% 9.05%

20-year average return: 3.60% 5.16%
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.
On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended August 31, 2021

1 Gain from investments $3,398,657

2 Loss from administrative expenses -32,692

3 Net gain from other experience (1.6% of projected accrued liability) 5,176,262

4 Net experiencegain : 1 + 2 + 3 $8,542,227
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Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed return of 7.00% for the 2020 plan year considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future
expectations.

Gain from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $114,049,945

2 Assumed rate of return 7.00%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $7,983,496

4 Net investment income (9.98% actual rate of return) 11,382,153

5 Actuarial gain from investments: 4 - 3 $3,398,657

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended August 31, 2021 totaled $1,481,688, as compared to the assumption of $1,450,000.

Other experience
• The net gain from other experience is not considered significant. Some differences between projected and actual experience

include:

— Mortality experience
— Extent of turnover among the participants

Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected)

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021 Segal 25



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions were changed with this valuation :

— Administrative expenses were increased to $1,500,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2021 with 1.5% annual inflation
thereafter.

— Effective September 1, 2021, the net investment return assumption was updated to 6.00%.

• These changes increased the actuarial accrued liability by 9.9% and increased the normal cost by 30.5%.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rate changes
• The average contribution rate increased to $8.0931 from $7.4958.
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Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages

Plan Year Beginning September1, 2020 September1, 2021

Market Value of Assets $126,048,105 $126,357,706
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 7.00% 6.00%

• Present value (PV ) of future benefits $335,192,797 37.6% $358,028,387 35.3%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 326,626,152 38.6% 350,089,692 36.1%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 320,765,790 39.3% 345,425,923 36.6%

• PBGC interest rates 1.98% for 20 years 1.57% thereafter 2.13% for 20 years 2.23% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $379,012,513 33.3% $369,996,663 34.2%

• Current liability interest rate 2.59% 2.30%

• Current liability3 $548,321,930 25.8% $552,972,243 26.6%

Actuarial Value of Assets $125,012,484 $117,238,833
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 7.00% 6.00%

• PV of future benefits $335,192,797 37.3% $358,028,387 32.7%

• Actuarial accrued liability" 326,626,152 38.3% 350,089,692 33.5%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 320,765,790 39.0% 345,425,923 33.9%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method and on Scheduled Cost basis
2 The present value of vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes based on the blended interest rate and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2021 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2021 certification, the Plan was classified critical and declining status because there was a projected
deficiency in the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 15 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan
• The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began September 1, 2013 and ends August 31, 2048.

• Section 432(e ) (3 ) (B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules. Based on this valuation,
projections show the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the Rehabilitation Period.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan of avoiding insolvency before 2024 is projected to be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PVAB Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage —80%
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Plan Year 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red• PVAB1 $314.89 $311.75 $316.11 $312.03 $331.04 $346.73 $329.87 $324.82 $320.77 $345.43.
AVA1 177.85 158.59 159.78 158.08 154.64 147.54 138.57 134.00 125.01 117.24

Funded °/0 56.5% 50.9% 50.5% 50.7% 46.7% 42.6% 42.0% 41.3% 39.0% 33.9%

1 In millions
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Projections
• The projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted:

— The normal cost in future years increased by 0.2% per year to reflect future mortality improvement.
— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.00% each year.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and
— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 1.5% per year.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
• On August 31, 2021, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $170,876,376, as shown on the 2020 Schedule MB. Contributions meet

the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.

• Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

• The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning September 1, 2021 is $196,627,805.

• Based on the assumption that 533 participants will work an average of 1,850 hours at a $8.0931 average contribution rate, the
contributions projected for the year beginning September 1, 2021 are $7,980,201. In addition, withdrawal liability payments are

expected to be $2,110,789. The funding deficiency is projected to increase by approximately $15.3 million to $186.2 million as of

August 31, 2022.

• A 15-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow, based on the assumptions detailed on the prior page.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021 *Segal 31



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
. PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• The Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 10 years.
. Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2030, as shown below. This is the same year as projected in the

prior year valuation.

• This projection is based on the negotiated contribution rates, the current valuation assumptions and the Trustees' industry activity
assumptions. This projection does not reflect the contribution rate increases under the Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate
increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2030.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of August 31
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Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan due to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic (that were not reflected as
of the valuation date) include:

— Volatile financial markets and investment returns lower than assumed
— Short-term or long-term employment far different than past experience, including a projected rate of recovery and possible "new

normal" long -term state
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

If the actual return on market value was 3% every year and all future contribution rates under the Rehabilitation Plan were
included, the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029 compared to August 31, 2030 with a 6% return.

• Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

If contributions are 15% lower than projected with no future contribution increases, the insolvency is projected to occur in year
ending August 31, 2029 compared to August 31, 2030 without the 15% decrease.

• Withdrawal Liability Payment Risk

If employers currently paying their withdrawal liability payments stopped their payments with no future contribution rate increases,
the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029 compared to August 31, 2030 with the withdrawal liability
payments.

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended

August 31, 2021 :

— The investment gain ( loss) on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $16,493,756 to a gain of $15,780,415.
— The non - investment gain ( loss) for a year has ranged from a loss of $3,699,335 to a gain of $13,879,059.
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• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.- Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2021, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased from a
low of 4.90 in 2020 to a high of 5.87 in 2021.

As of August 31, 2021, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 60% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 22% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $19,155,804 as of August 31, 2021, 15% of the market value
of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.

Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2021, the ratio of benefit payments to contributions has decreased from 4.7 ten

years ago to 3.7 last year.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan. For example, legislative proposals in 2018 showed that Congress continues to
consider possible changes to funding requirements for multiemployer plans (such as changes to the zone rules) and increases in
PBGC premiums.

• We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent
in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing, and stochastic modeling.

• A detailed risk assessment is important for your Plan because :

- The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain due to COVID-19.
- The Plan's assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment

income.

Inactive and retired participants account for most of the Plan's liabilities, leaving limited options for reducing plan costs in the
event of adverse experience.
The Trustees may want to consider the options available under ARPA.
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Withdrawal liability
• The $9,325,451 decrease in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to the increase in

the PBGC interest rates used to value a portion of the liability.

• Withdrawal liability assumptions are stated on the following page.

August 31

2020 2021

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $318,709,277 $312,737,753

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 568,732,013 539,005,354

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $374,121,829 $365,781,113

2 Unamortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 4 890 684 4 215 550

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $379,012,513 $369,996,663

4 Market value of assets 126,048,105 126,357,706

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $252,964,408 $243,638,957
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation is performed on a

market value basis, using discount rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled,
because withdrawal liability essentially settles an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate
determined by the plan actuary for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that
could be settled immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient to cover their market value, the first calculation basis is used :

annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal
on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation
uses the second basis: the interest rate used for plan funding calculations.

•
Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.13% for 25 years and 2.23% beyond (1.98% for 20 years and 1.57% beyond, in

the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of August 31,
2021 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2021 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2021 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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June 10, 2022

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1,
2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and

accurate, except as noted in Exhibit A. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance
with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan
and reasonable expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the
Plan.

JoeK, Leary, A A, F MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -06166
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended August 31
Change from

Category 2020 2021 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 707 546 -22.8%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 46 13 N/A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 661 533 -19.4%

• Average age 50.0 50.1 0.1

• Average pension credits 13.5 14.9 1.4

• Average contribution rate upcoming year $7.4958 $8.0931 8.0%
• Number with unknown age and /or service information 11 15 36.4%
• Total active vested participants 454 408 - 10.1%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 712 716 0.6%
• Average age 57.5 57.7 0.2

• Average estimated monthly benefit $1,134 $1,176 3.7%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 12 10 - 16.7%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,887 1,789 -5.2%
• Average age 77.5 77.5 0.0

• Average monthly benefit $1,036 $1,063 2.6%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 24 24 0.0%
• Number in suspended status 9 4 -55.6%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 620 612 - 1.3%

• Average age 79.6 79.7 0.1

• Average monthly benefit $354 $372 5.0%
Total participants 3,901 3,664 -6.1%
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Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

August 31, 2020 August 31, 2021

Interest rate assumption 7.00% 6.00%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $3,387,407 $2,773,696

Actuarial present value of projected benefits $335,192,797 $358,028,387

Present value of future normal costs 8,566,645 7,938,695

Actuarial accrued liability $326,626,152 $350,089,692

• Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $202,438,543 $211,060,244

• Inactive participants with vested rights 62,197,016 76,630,165

• Active participants 61,990,593 62,399,283

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) $125,012,484 $117,238,833

Market value as reported by Schultheis & Panettieri CPAs (MVA) 126,048,105 126,357,706

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA 201,613,668 232,850,859
1 Includes liabilities for 24 former spouses in pay status.
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Exhibit B : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value
Basis

Year Ended August 31, 2020 Year Ended August 31, 2021

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $7,657,560 $6,883,332

• Withdrawal liability payments 1,496,339 1,621,966

Contribution income $9,153,899 $8,505,298

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $4,239,881 $5,871,469

• Capital appreciation/ ( depreciation) 4,432,775 13,886,959

• Less investment fees -368,097 -293,023

Net investment income 8,304,559 19,465,405

Other income 22,825 14,131

Total income available for benefits $17,481,283 $27,984,834

Less benefit payments and expenses :

• Pension benefits -$26,536,427 -$26,193,545

• Administrative expenses - 1,404,165 - 1,481,688

Total benefit payments and expenses -$27,940,592 -$27,675,233

Market value of assets $126,048,105 $126,357,706
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Exhibit C : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2021

Plan status (as certified on November 29, 2021, for the 2021 zone certification) Critical and
Declining

Scheduled progress (as certified on November 29, 2021, for the 2021 zone certification) Yes

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $117,238,833

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 345,425,923

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 33.9%

Year in which insolvency is expected 2030

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning September 1, 2021 and Ending August 31, 2022

2021 2020 2019
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date September 1, 2021 September 1, 2020 September 1, 2019

Funded percentage 33.9% 39.0% 41.3%

Value of assets $117,238,833 $125,012,484 $133,999,215

Value of liabilities 345,425,923 320,765,790 324,818,949

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 126,357,706 126,048,105

Critical or Endangered Status

The plan was in critical status in the plan year because a funding deficiency exists.
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Exhibit D : Schedule of Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(1 ) )

Plan Expected Annual
Year Benefit Payments

2021 $26,677,576

2022 26,552,070

2023 26,316,824

2024 26,214,216

2025 26,021,821

2026 25,824,530

2027 25,696,220

2028 25,516,526

2029 25,250,717

2030 24,945,618

This assumes the following :

• No additional benefits will be accrued.

• Experience is in line with valuation assumptions.

• No new entrants are covered by the Plan.
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended January 31, 2022.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 5 5 - - - - - - - -
25 - 29 16 14 2 - - - - - - -
30 - 34 38 22 14 2 - - - - - -
35 - 39 50 18 18 7 7 - - - - -
40 - 44 45 15 13 8 5 4 - - - -
45 - 49 69 11 11 7 15 20 5 - - -
50 - 54 84 16 10 6 13 25 6 7 1

-
55 - 59 99 2 5 16 16 29 18 11 2 -
60 - 64 81 4 5 7 17 14 13 11 8 2

65 - 69 29 3 3 2 8 7 2 1 1 2

70 & over 2 1 1
- - - - - - -

Unknown 15 14 1
- - - - - - -

Total 533 125 83 55 81 99 44 30 12 4

Note: Excludes 13 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Exhibit F : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

August 31, 2021 August 31, 2022

1 Prior year funding deficiency $149,500,188 $170,876,376

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 2,857,099 2,718,462

3 Amortization charges 21,183,382 18,202,989

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 12,147,847 11,507,870

5 Total charges $185,688,516 $203,305,697

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 8,505,298 TBD

8 Amortization credits 5,639,218 6,299,898

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 667,624 377,994

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0

11 Total credits $14,812,140 $6,677,892

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$170,876,376 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $196,627,805
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) and Credits for Plan Year September1, 2021

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $249,703,480

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 393,633,340

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount- -

Plan amendment 09/01 /2009 $1,486,752 3 $524,725

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2009 16,349,262 3 5,770,207

Plan amendment 09/01 /2010 149,987 4 40,835

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2010 2,841,524 4 773,622

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2011 791,047 5 177,162

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2012 12,200,394 6 2,340,664

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2013 6,186,208 7 1,045,440

Assumption changes 09/01 /2014 4,589,168 8 697,190

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2016 62,322 10 7,988

Assumption changes 09/01 /2016 17,047,681 10 2,185,126

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2017 1,279,875 11 153,094

Assumption changes 09/01 /2017 12,016,987 11 1,437,424

Assumption changes 09/01 /2018 6,156 12 693

Assumption changes 09/01 /2021 31,387,541 15 3,048,819

Total $106,394,904 $18,202,989
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount_ _

Assumption changes 09/01 /2010 $187,564 4 $51,065

Plan amendment 09/01 /2011 11,067,443 5 2,478,652

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2014 2,738,860 8 416,090

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2015 4,099,212 9 568,562

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2018 12,962,667 12 1,458,631

Assumption changes 09/01 /2019 202,599 13 21,590

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2019 1,315,107 13 140,146

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2020 3,304,742 14 335,415

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2021 8,542,227 15 829,747

Total $44,420,421 $6,299,898
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Exhibit G : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $543,068,602

2 140% of current liability 760,296,043

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 95,128,402

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $665,167,641
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2021.

Number of Current
Iterni Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.30%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,405 $289,887,435

Inactive vested participants 726 146,753,176

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 2,371,368

• Vested benefits 113,960,264

• Total active 533 $116,331,632

Total 3,664 $552,972,243

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $4,346,166

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 26,735,056

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,500,000 28,235,056

Current value of assets2 $147,315,421

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 26.6%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit K.
2 Includes $20,957,715 in withdrawal liability receivables.
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Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

September 1, 2020 and as of September 1, 2021. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

September1, 2020 September1, 2021

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $202,438,543 $211,060,244

• Other vested benefits 117,527,542 133,611,386

• Total vested benefits $319,966,085 $344,671,630

Actuarial present value of non-vested accumulated plan benefits 799.705 754.293

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $320,765,790 $345,425,923

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data -$1,708,338

Benefits paid -26,193,545

Changes in actuarial assumptions 31,101,583

Interest 21,460,433

Total $24,660,133
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

Mortality Rates Healthy: RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational Scale MP -2019 from 2006

Disabled: RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) with generational Scale MP-2019
from 2006

The above mortality tables reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. These
mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using generational projection under Scale MP-2019 to anticipate
future mortality improvement.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021
EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002 Segal 5,



Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Termination Rates
Rate (%)

Withdrawal2

Mortalityl Years of Service

Less than 2-4 5-9 10 Years
Age Male Female 2 years Years Years or More

20 0.07 0.02 17.99 14.19 0.00 0.00

25 0.07 0.02 21.74 17.14 12.96 0.00

30 0.06 0.02 18.61 13.58 8.39 4.84

35 0.07 0.03 16.78 11.02 7.15 5.02

40 0.10 0.05 15.91 10.35 6.01 4.15

45 0.16 0.09 15.48 9.47 5.82 3.73

50 0.26 0.13 15.60 8.90 5.32 3.49

55 0.38 0.19 13.52 7.82 2.59 0.88

60 0.64 0.31 13.3 7.84 2.12 0.20

1 Mortality rates are shown from the base table and do not reflect any mortality projection.
2 Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates

Annual
Retirement

Age* Rates

55 - 61 2%

62 - 63 8

64 18

65 22

66 21

67 17

68 20

69 16

70 100

* if eligible
The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
WeightedAverage the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the September 1, 2021 actuarial valuation.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

RetirementRates for
Inactive Vested Annual Annual
Participants Retirement Retirement

Agel Rates Agel Rates

55 19% 63 5%

56 13 64 9

57 8 65 50

58 5 66 28

69 6 67 19

60 9 68 11

61 4 69 6

62 14 70 100

1 ifeligible
The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to
reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over
the most recent years.

Future Benefit Employees are assumed to work 1,850 hours per year.
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit
accruals over the most recent years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those with at least 250 hours in the most recent credit year and who have
Participants accumulated at least one pension credit, excluding those who have retired as of the valuation date.

Exclusion of Inactive None
Vested Participants

PercentMarried 50%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Benefit Election 60% of participants assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity, 20% assumed to elect 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity,
and 20% assumed to elect 75% Joint-and -Survivor Annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Active participants work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment. Inactive vested
Factors participants who are assumed to commence receipt of benefits after attaining normal retirement age qualify for delayed

retirement increases.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $1,500,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2021 with 1.5% annual inflation thereafter ( equivalent to $1,453,600
Expenses payable at the beginning of the year) .

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a five-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date of employment or, if date is unknown, current
age minus pension credits. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit L.

Current Liability Interest: 2.30%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6)(E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

- 1 and 1.430 ( h ) (3 )
-

1 (a ) (2 ) : RP-2014 employee and
annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP-2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2019 (previously, the MP-2018 scale was used) .

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 9.9%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2021
Investment Return On current (market) value ofassets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 16.7%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2021

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a March 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is
responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that
allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the
plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible
Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.59% to 2.30% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance

(Schedule MB, line 11 )
with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

-
1 and 1.430 ( h ) (3 )

-1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumptions were changed as of September
1, 2021 :

Net investment return, previously 7.00%.

Annual administrative expenses, previously $1,450,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2020 with 1.5% annual
inflation thereafter.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year September 1 through August 31

Pension Credit Year September 1 through August 31

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Regular Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits

Amount: The total accrued benefit is the sum of each year's accrual based on
1. The highest contribution rate prior to February 1, 2010 for service earned prior to February 1, 2010.

2. The highest contribution rate that was made for at least 250 hours during the pension credit year for
service from February 1, 2010 to January 31, 2012.

3. For service on and after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is lesser of :

(a ) 1% of product of number of hours for which contributions are due on behalf of the participant in
credit year based on the contribution rate in effect on September 1, 2011, or

(b ) Accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.

The accrual rate effective May 1, 2001 for contribution rates $4.315 or more per hour, $165 for each pension credit less
than 25 plus $20.49 for each pension credit greater than 25. Lower benefit levels have been established for employees
at lower contribution levels.

• Delayed Retirement Amount : Regular pension accrued at Normal Retirement Age (NRA) ,
increased by 1.0% for each

month greater than NRA, and 1.5% for each month greater than age 70.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits
• Amount: Regular pension accrued, actuarially, reduced from age 65

Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service
• Amount: Regular or early pension accrued based on plan in effect and contribution rate when last active
• Normal Retirement Age: Later of age 65 or the participant's 5th anniversary of participation.
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Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: 5 pension credits or 5 years of vesting service
Benefit

• Amount : 50% of the benefit employee would have received had he or she retired the day before he or she died and
elected the joint and survivor option. If the employee died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the
spouse's benefit is deferred to the date employee would have first been eligible to retire.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Optional Forms of 50% Joint-and -Survivor
Benefits 75% Joint-and -Survivor

Single Life Annuity

Pension Credit
Hours Worked

Per Year Pension Credit

Under 250 0

250 - 499 1 /4

500 — 749 1 /2

750 - 999 3/4

1,000 and over 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for at least 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate The average contribution rate as of September 1, 2021 is $8.0931.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2021
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Local 807 Labor-Management
Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2022

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2023 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

August 17, 2023

Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street

Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2022. It establishes the funding requirements for the
current year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that
is required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Theresa Casanova.
That assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel R. Leary, ASA, FCA,
MAAA, Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

By :

Alf Sofge
Senior Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal
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IIntroduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

I- \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions
Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the

==M==M Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, aM
MIMI M

funding deficiency occurs.==M
_I

C o c Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ( PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

c o 7 Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

c 0 c
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiennployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 (MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) . MPRA provides options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to
Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing plan.

PLE'irr

-
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.
Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a nnultiennployer plan
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Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. However, the valuation
does provide the actuary's best estimate of plan liabilities based on current assumptions, participant population, and plan provisions.
Since future experience will not exactly match expectations, the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and

expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation.

In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

- provisions the rules that will be used to determine benefit and those rules, or thePlan Plan define payments,
O

-
Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how.Os they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and

administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The present value is determined by applying a discount rate to the
forecasted benefits All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable
assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that
range. That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation
to understand and accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will
have an immaterial impact on our results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while
this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or
results were unreasonable or wrong.
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Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning September1, 20 September1, 202

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

DemographicData : • Number of active participants 533 500

• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 726 690

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,405 2,311
• Total number of participants 3,664 3,501
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 5.87 6.00

Assets : • Market value of assets (MVA) $126,357,706 $105,990,926
• Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 117,238,833 113,634,918
• Market value net investment return, prior year 16.91% -8.83%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 9.98% 5.60%

Cash Flow : Actu 2022
• Contributions $7,164,946 $7,523,395
• Withdrawal liability payments 10,473,225 2,310,962
• Benefit payments -25,687,810 -26,722,813
• Administrative expenses - 1,750,207 -1,600,000
• Net cash flow -$9,799,846 -$18,488,456
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA -7.8% - 17.4%
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results
Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 6.00% 6.00%
based on Entry Age: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $2,718,462 $2,815,471

• Actuarial accrued liability 350,089,692 343,246,726
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 232,850,859 229,611,808

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $345,425,923 $338,545,382
• MVA funded percentage 36.6% 31.3%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 33.9% 33.6%

Statutory Funding • Funding deficiency at the end of prior Plan Year -$170,876,376 -$178,506,018
Information: • Minimum required contribution 196,627,805 204,615,229

• Maximum deductible contribution 665,167,641 634,994,220
Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 7.00% 6.00%

Liability : 1 • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 2.13% 2.81%
Thereafter 2.23% 2.94%

• Present value of vested benefits $369,996,663 $372,571,364
• MVA 126,357,706 105,990,926
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 243,638,957 266,580,438

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

This September 1, 2022 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and

Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report does not reflect elections that the Trustees may make under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) , which
became law on March 11, 2021. Specifically, ARPA authorizes the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC) to provide
special financial assistance (SFA) to plans with solvency issues that meet certain eligibility requirements. Any elections the
Trustees make under ARPA that affect the Plan's status or funding requirements for the current Plan Year will be reflected in a
revised report or a future actuarial valuation.

A. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from September 1, 2021 to September 1,
2022.
1. Participant demographics: The number of active participants decreased 6.2% from 533 to 500. The

ratio of non -active to active participants, which is one measure of plan maturity, increased from
5.87 to 6.00.

2. Plan assets: The net investment return on the market value of assets was -8.83%. For comparison,
the assumed rate of return on plan assets for the 2021 plan year was 6.00%. The net investment

0 CEPreturn on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and losses, was
5.60%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can be found in
Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two Plan Years can be found i
in Section 3.

3. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow includes benefits paid to
participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ending August 31, 2022, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $9.8
million, or about 7.76% of assets on a market value basis, and outflow is expected to be 17.18% for the current year.

4. Assumption changes: Since the last valuation, we changed the annual administrative expense assumption. We selected the new
assumptions based on a review of recent plan experience, and it represents our best estimate of anticipated experience under
the Plan.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

B. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.

1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension
Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "Red
Zone." This certification result is due to the fact that there is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan
was projected to be insolvent within 15 years. This projection was based on the Trustees' industry

$
oactivity assumption that the active population will decline 3.2% annually, and on average,
/

contributions will be made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant.
2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the

/o
Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 33.9% to 33.6%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from $170.9
million to $178.5 million. The increase in the funding deficiency was due to the fact that net charges exceeded the contributions in
the FSA for the Plan Year. For the current Plan Year, the minimum required contribution is $204.6 million, compared with $7.5
million in expected contributions.

4. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits is $266.6 million as of August 31, 2022, which is used for
determining employer withdrawal liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2022. The unfunded present value of vested
benefits increased from $243.6 million for the prior year, due mainly to negative investment experience for the plan year as well
as a change in the funding interest rate first reflected in this valuation for withdrawal liability purposes.

5. Solvency: The Plan is expected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years ( i.e. in the year ending August 31, 2029) ,

assuming experience is consistent with the September 1, 2022 assumptions. This is the one year earlier than projected in the
September 1, 2021 valuation. This projection does not take into account future contribution rate increases required under the
Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent
later in the year ending August 31, 2029. We are working with the Trustees to monitor this situation and consider options
available under ARPA.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

C. Projections and risk
1. Importance ofprojections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections : Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including an
investment return assumption of 6.00% per year and level future covered employment, the
Funding Standard Account deficiency is projected to continue to increase and the Plan is

expected to face insolvency within 10 years, as noted on the prior page.
3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such

as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency sooner than expected. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be
better evaluated, understood and addressed.
We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks
inherent in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling. A
detailed risk assessment could be important for your Plan because:

• The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain.
• The Plan is in critical and declining status.
• The Plan's assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment

income.
• The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amount of investment return volatility.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of August 31

Active mi Inactive Vested In Pay Status Non -Actives to Actives
6,000 7.00

5,000
* 6.00

. -•
5.00

4,000
Mr

(7) 3,000 I
1

4.00
.0

c.)
3.00

2,000
2.00

1,000 1.00

0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

In Pay Status 3,147 3,047 2,950 2,866 2,813 2,746 2,647 2,516 2,405 2,311II Inactive Vested 928 892 866 954 935 754 742 724 726 690
•Active 745 762 746 714 692 695 672 661 533 500• Ratio 5.47 5.17 5.12 5.35 5.42 5.04 5.04 4.90 5.87 6.00
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of August 31, 2021 2022 Change

Active participants 533 500 -6.2%

Average age 50.1 51.7 1.6

Average pension credits 14.9 16.4 1.5

Distribution of Active Participants as of August 31, 2022

by Age by Pension Credits
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The 2022 zone certification was based on an industry activity assumption of a reduction in active participant levels of 3.2%

annually and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

• The valuation is based on 500 actives and a long -term employment projection of 1,850 hours.

Total Hours Average Hours
1.80 2,500

1.60

1.40 2,000 - 1
1.20

1,500
2 too
0

0.80
1,000

0.60

0.40 500

0.20

0.00 0
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

5-year 10-year
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 average average

la Total Hours1 1.45 1.41 1.44 1.55 1.33 1.27 1.22 0.97 0.92 0.89 1.05 1.24•
Average Hours 1,942 1,851 1,928 2,164 1,920 1,828 1,814 1,465 1,723 1,770 1,720 1,841

Note: The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ
from the hours reported to the Fund Office.

1 In millions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of August 31, 2021 2022 Change

Inactive vested participants' 716 678 -5.3%

Average age 57.7 58.1 0.4

Average amount $1,176 $1,168 -0.7%

Beneficiaries eligible for deferred benefits 10 12 20.0%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of August 31, 2022

by Age by Monthly Amount
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i A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of August 31, 2021 2022 Change

Pensioners 1,789 1,699 -5.0%

Average age 77.5 77.7 0.2

Average amount $1,063 $1,091 2.6%

Beneficiaries 612 593 -3.1%

Total monthly amount $2,129,836 $2,089,132 -1.9%

Distribution of Pensioners as of August 31, 2022

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
• Regular • Early • Disability 25 Year • 30 Year • Deferred • Regular • Early • Disability 25 Year • 30 Year • Deferred
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2013 2,494 75.6 $873

2014 2,399 76.1 891

2015 2,303 76.4 914

2016 2,214 76.6 936

2017 2,166 76.9 963

2018 2,090 77.1 976

2019 2,007 77.4 1,002

2020 1,887 77.5 1,036

2021 1,789 77.5 1,063

2022 1,699 77.7 1,091
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

New pension awards

Total Regular Early Deferred

Year Average Average Average Average
Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Aug 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2013 51 $749 12 $1,060 13 $782 26 $589

2014 44 754 9 1,262 9 747 26 580

2015 60 1,093 16 1,788 19 1,014 25 710

2016 54 1,075 13 1,500 20 1,191 21 700

2017 53 1,171 17 1,994 11 1,144 25 624

2018 57 1,162 20 1,743 16 1,285 21 517

2019 49 1,306 19 1,569 11 1,999 19 643

2020 47 1,108 13 1,689 9 1,246 25 756

2021 55 1,550 22 2,251 8 2,490 25 632

2022 50 1,448 27 1,641 14 1,517 9 765
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

Cash Flow (in millions)

• Contributions •Withdrawal Liability Payments Benefits Paid Expenses
35

30

(f 25

I

\\I
2 20 I

15

1
10 U I I II5 I I 1 1

o
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023'• Contributions $7.27 $7.88 $7.79 $8.40 $8.44 $8.82 $9.49 $7.68 $6.88 $7.16 $7.52.
W/L Payments 0.56 4.32 3.23 4.74 1.19 1.56 7.75 1.50 1.62 10.47 2.31.
Benefits Paid 29.13 28.63 28.36 28.15 27.71 27.61 27.20 26.54 26.19 25.69 26.72.
Expenses2 1.12 1.20 1.25 1.20 1.31 2.26 1.61 1.40 1.48 1.75 1.60

1 Projected
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, August 31, 2022 $105,990,926

Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Amount' Return2

(a) Year ended August 31, 2022 -$17,750,462 -$14,200,370

(b ) Year ended August 31, 2021 11,409,415 6,845,649

(C) Year ended August 31, 2020 -494,157 -197,662

(d ) Year ended August 31, 2019 -458,045 -91,609

(e) Year ended August 31, 2018 2,355,267 o

(f) Total unrecognized return -7,643,992

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $113,634,918

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of August 31, 2022: 3 + 4 $113,634,918

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 + 1 107.2%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 -$7,643,992

1 Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Asset history for years ended August 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

-Sb-- Actuarial Value Market Value
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

M Actuarial Valuel $158.59 $159.78 $158.08 $154.64 $147.54 $138.57 $134.00 $125.01 $117.24 $113.63

Market Valuel 169.76 179.85 157.44 151.98 146.96 139.32 136.51 126.05 126.36 105.99

Ratio 93.4% 88.8% 100.4% 101.8% 100.4% 99.5% 98.2% 99.2% 92.8% 107.2%

1 In millions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical investment returns

Actuarial and Market Value Rates of Return for Years Ended

August 31
—0—Actuarial Value Market Value

20%

15%

10% -.--
5%

0%

-5%

- 10%

- 15%

-20%

-25%
2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

• AVA 4.7% 0.9% -0.8% 5.4% 8.1% 5.4% -12.7% 3.7% 6.7% -2.6% 1.9% 12.7% 11.3% 8.6% 8.6% 7.7% 5.3% 7.9% 10.0% 5.6%

MVA 8.3% 8.4% 9.7% 4.9% 9.4% -5.7% -18.3% 5.8% 14.8% 9.7% 11.2% 17.4% -2.3% 7.3% 10.2% 8.7% 6.7% 6.6% 16.9% -8.8%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Market Value

Most recent five-year average return: 7.30% 6.02%

Most recent ten-year average return: 7.95% 7.46%

20-year average return: 3.93% 5.42%
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience is believed to be a short-term development that will not continue over the long term.
On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended August 31, 2022

1 Loss from investments -$440,464

2 Loss from administrative expenses -257,015

3 Net gain from other experience (1.1% of projected accrued liability) 2,667,364

4 Net experiencegain : 1 + 2 + 3 $1,969,885
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed return of 6.00% for the 2021 plan year considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future

expectations.

Loss from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $110,606,586

2 Assumed rate of return 6.00%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $6,636,395

4 Net investment income (5.60% actual rate of return) 6,195,931

5 Actuarial loss from investments: 4 - 3 -$440,464

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended August 31, 2022 totaled $1,750,207, as compared to the assumption of $1,500,000.

Other experience
• The net gain from other experience is not considered significant. Some differences between projected and actual experience

include:

Mortality experience
Extent of turnover among the participants
Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected)
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Actuarial assumptions
• The following assumptions was changed with this valuation :

— Administrative expenses were increased to $1,600,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2022 with 1.5% annual inflation
thereafter.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rate changes
• The average contribution rate increased to $8.1334 from $8.0931.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages

Plan Year Beginning September1, 2021 September1, 2022

Market Value of Assets $126,357,706 $105,990,926
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• Present value (PV) of future benefits $358,028,387 35.3% $350,404,899 30.2%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 350,089,692 36.1% 343,246,726 30.9%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 345,425,923 36.6% 338,545,382 31.3%

• PBGC interest rates 2.13% for 25 years 2.23% thereafter 2.81% for 20 years 2.94% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $369,996,663 34.2% $372,571,364 28.4%

• Current liability interest rate 2.30% 2.33%

• Current liability3 $552,972,243 26.6% $529,357,999 25.1%

Actuarial Value of Assets $117,238,833 $113,634,918
Amount Funded % Amount Funded °A

• Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• PV of future benefits $358,028,387 32.7% $350,404,899 32.4%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 350,089,692 33.5% 343,246,726 33.1%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 345,425,923 33.9% 338,545,382 33.6%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. The funded percentages based on the
actuarial value of assets would be different if they were based on the market value of assets.

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method and on Scheduled Cost basis
2 The present value of vested benefits (PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006

2022 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2022 certification, the Plan was classified as critical and declining because there was a projected deficiency in

the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 15 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan
• The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began September 1, 2013 and ends August 31, 2048.

• Section 432(e ) ( 3 ) ( B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules. Based on this valuation,
projections show the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the Rehabilitation Period.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan of avoiding insolvency before 2024 is projected to be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2022 Segal 28



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information

PPA'06 Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage —80%
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Funded Percentage and Zone

Plan Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red.
PPA'06 liabilityl $311.75 $316.11 $312.03 $331.04 $346.73 $329.87 $324.82 $320.77 $345.43 $338.55

Ill AVA1 158.59 159.78 158.08 154.64 147.54 138.57 134.00 125.01 117.24 113.63

Funded % 50.9% 50.5% 50.7% 46.7% 42.6% 42.0% 41.3% 39.0% 33.9% 33.6%

1 In millions
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Projections
• The projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted:

— The normal cost in future years increased by 0.2% per year to reflect future mortality improvement.
— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.00% each year.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and

— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 1.5% per year.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Funding Standard Account (FSA)
. On August 31, 2022, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $178,506,019, as shown on the 2021 Schedule MB. Contributions meet

the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.
. Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

. The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning September 1, 2022 is $204.6 million.

. Based on the assumption that 500 participants will work an average of 1,850 hours at a $8.1334 average contribution rate, the
contributions projected for the year beginning September 1, 2022 are $7.5 million. In addition, withdrawal liability payments are

expected to be $2.3 million. The funding deficiency is projected to increase by approximately $15.9 million to $194.5 million as of

August 31, 2023.

. A 15-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow, based on the assumptions detailed on the prior page.
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency - the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• The Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 7 years.

• Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2029, as shown below. This is one year earlier than projected in

the prior year valuation.

• This projection is based on the negotiated contribution rates, the current valuation assumptions and the Trustees' industry activity
assumptions. This projection does not reflect the contribution rate increases under the Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate
increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2029.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of August 31
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.

• We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future
financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

• Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan that were not reflected as of the valuation date include:

— Volatile financial markets and investment returns lower than assumed
— Short-term or long -term employment far different than past experience, including a projected rate of recovery and possible "new

normal" long -term state
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

If the actual return on market value was 3% every year and all future contribution rates under the Rehabilitation Plan were
included, the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029. The year of insolvency is the same as if a 6% return
is used every year.

• Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

• Withdrawal Liability Payment Risk

If employers currently paying their withdrawal liability payments stopped their payments with no future contribution rate increases,
the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029. The year of insolvency is the same as if withdrawal liability
payments didn't stop.

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended August
31, 2022 :

— The investment gain ( loss) on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $17,750,462 to a gain of $15,780,415.
— The non- investment gain ( loss) for a year has ranged from a loss of $3,569,038 to a gain of $13,879,059.
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non -active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2022, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has increased from a
low of 4.90 in 2020 to a high of 6.00 in 2022.

As of August 31, 2022, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 59% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 22% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $9,799,846 as of August 31, 2022, 9% of the market value of
assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.

Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2022, the ratio of benefit payments to contributions has increased from 4.3 ten

years ago to 4.7 last year.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan. Prior legislative proposals considered possible changes to funding
requirements (such as changes to the zone rules) and increases in PBGC premiums for multiemployer plans.

• We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent
in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing, and stochastic modeling.

• A detailed risk assessment is important for the Plan because the Plan is expected to receive Special Financial Assistance under
ARPA.
- The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain.
- The Plan is in critical and declining status.

The Plan's assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment
income.

The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amount of investment return volatility.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2022 *Segal 34



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Withdrawal liability
• The $22,941,481 increase in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to negative

investment experience for the plan year as well as a change in the funding interest rate first reflected in this valuation for
withdrawal liability purposes.

• Withdrawal liability assumptions are stated on the following page.

August 31

2021 2022

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $312,737,753 $337,472,275

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 539,005,354 480,884,926

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $365,781,113 $369,081,583

2 Unannortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 4,215,550 3,489,781

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $369,996,663 $372,571,364

4 Market value of assets 126,357,706 105,990,926

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $243,638,957 $266,580,438
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation is performed on a
market value basis, using discount rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled,
because withdrawal liability essentially settles an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate
determined by the plan actuary for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that
could be settled immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient to cover their market value, the first calculation is used:

annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal
on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation
uses the second basis: the interest rate used for plan funding calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 2.81% for 20 years and 2.94% beyond (2.13% for 25 years and 2.23% beyond, in
the prior year valuation) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of August 31,
2022 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2022 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2022 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone ) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.
Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.

The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
( YellowZone) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation
August 17, 2023

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1,

2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

J Leary, ASA, A, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -06166
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended August 31 Change from
Category 2021 2022 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 546 521 -4.6%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 13 28 N/A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 533 500 -6.2%
• Average age 50.1 51.7 1.6

• Average pension credits 14.9 16.4 1.5

• Average contribution rate for upcoming year $8.0931 $8.1334 0.5%
• Number with unknown age and /or service information 15 11 -26.7%
• Total active vested participants 408 421 3.2%
Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 716 678 -5.3%
• Average age 57.7 58.1 0.4

• Average estimated monthly benefit $1,176 $1,168 -0.7%
• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 10 12 20.0%
Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,789 1,699 -5.0%
• Average age 77.5 77.7 0.2

• Average monthly benefit $1,063 $1,091 2.7%
• Number of alternate payees in pay status 24 33 37.5%
• Number in suspended status 4 14 250.0%
Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 612 593 -3.1%
• Average age 79.7 80.1 0.4

• Average monthly benefit $372 $397 6.7%

Total participants 3,664 3,501 -4.4%
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit B : Actuarial Factors for Minimum Funding

August 31, 2021 August 31, 2022

Interest rate assumption 6.00% 6.00%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $2,773,696 $2,912,378

Actuarial present value of projected benefits $358,028,387 $350,404,899

Present value of future normal costs 7,938,695 7,158,173

Actuarial accrued liability $350,089,692 $343,246,726

• Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $211,060,244 $206,450,456

• Inactive participants with vested rights 76,630,165 72,739,803

• Active participants 62,399,283 64,056,467

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) $117,238,833 $113,634,918

Market value as reported by Schultheis & Panettieri CPAs (MVA) 126,357,706 105,990,926

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA 232,850,859 229,611,808
' Includes liabilities for 33 former spouses in pay status.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses on a Market Value
Basis

Year Ended August 31, 2021 Year Ended August 31, 2022

Contribution income :

• Employer contributions $6,883,332 $7,163,550

• Withdrawal Liability Payments 1,621,966 10,473,225

Contribution income 8,505,298 17,636,775

Investment income:

• Interest and dividends $5,871,469 $2,050,640

• Capital appreciation/(depreciation) 13,886,959 - 12,462,025

• Less investment fees -293,023 - 155,549

Net investment income 19,465,405 - 10,566,934

Other income 14,131 1,396

Total income available for benefits $27,984,834 $7,071,237

Less benefit payments and expenses :

• Pension benefits -26,193,545 -25,687,810

• Administrative expenses - 1,481,688 - 1,750,207

Total benefit payments and expenses -27,675,233 -27,438,017

Market value of assets $126,357,706 $105,990,926
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2022

Plan status (as certified on November 29, 2022, for the 2022 zone certification)
Critical and

Declining
Scheduled progress (as certified on November 29, 2022, for the 2022 zone certification)

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $113,634,918

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 338,545,382

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 33.6%

Year in which insolvency is expected 2029

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning September 1, 2022 and Ending August 31, 2023

2022 2021 2020
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date September 1, 2022 September 1, 2021 September 1, 2020

Funded percentage 33.6% 33.9% 39.0%

Value of assets $113,634,918 $117,238,833 $125,012,484

Value of liabilities 338,545,382 345,425,923 320,765,790

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 105,990,926 126,357,706

Critical or Endangered Status

The plan was in critical status in the plan year because a funding deficiency exists.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit E : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended January 31, 2022.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 4 3 1
- - - - - - -

25 - 29 14 12 2 - - - - - - -
30 - 34 31 14 16 1

- - - - - -
35 - 39 44 11 22 5 6 - - - - -
40 - 44 38 7 15 9 5 2 - - - -
45 - 49 57 7 14 6 11 14 5 - - -
50 - 54 75 7 10 9 14 22 10 3 - -
55 - 59 97 2 7 16 22 17 17 10 6 -
60 - 64 74 3 1 5 14 13 20 9 6 3

65 - 69 35 2 4 3 12 4 4 1 3 2

70 & over 20 1 2 1 5 1 3 2 2 3

Unknown 11 10 1
- - - - - - -

Total 500 79 95 55 89 73 59 25 17 8

Note: Excludes 28 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit F : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is
credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

August 31, 2022 August 31, 2023

1 Prior year funding deficiency $170,876,376 $178,506,019

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 2,718,462 2,815,471

3 Amortization charges 18,202,989 18,202,988

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 11,507,870 11,971,469

5 Total charges $203,305,697 $211,495,946

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 17,636,775 TBD

8 Amortization credits 6,299,898 6,491,242

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 863,005 389,475

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0

11 Total credits $24,799,678 $6,880,717

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$178,506,019 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N /A $204,615,229
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits for Plan Year September1, 2022

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) $254,475,547

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL ) 375,652,906

FFL credit 0
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Plan amendment 09/01 /2009 $1,019,749 2 $524,725

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2009 11,213,798 2 5,770,207

Plan amendment 09/01 /2010 115,701 3 40,835

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2010 2,191,976 3 773,622

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2011 650,718 4 177,162

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2012 10,451,313 5 2,340,664

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2013 5,449,214 6 1,045,440

Assumption changes 09/01 /2014 4,125,497 7 697,190

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2016 57,594 9 7,988

Assumption changes 09/01 /2016 15,754,308 9 2,185,126

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2017 1,194,388 10 153,093

Assumption changes 09/01 /2017 11,214,337 10 1,437,424

Assumption changes 09/01 /2018 5,791 11 693

Assumption changes 09/01 /2021 30,039,045 14 3,048,819

Total $93,483,429 $18,202,988
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption changes 09/01 /2010 $144,689 3 $51,066

Plan amendment 09/01 /2011 9,104,118 4 2,478,652

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2014 2,462,136 7 416,089

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2015 3,742,489 8 568,562

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2018 12,194,278 11 1,458,631

Assumption changes 09/01 /2019 191,870 12 21,590

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2019 1,245,459 12 140,146

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2020 3,147,487 13 335,416

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2021 8,175,229 14 829,746

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2022 1,969,885 15 191,344

Total $42,377,640 $6,491,242
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Exhibit G : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full-funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $518,682,629

2 140% of current liability 726,155,681

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 91,161,460

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $634,994,220
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2022.

Number of Current
Item' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.33%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,311 $279,220,941

Inactive vested participants 690 136,447,455

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 1,419,484

• Vested benefits 112,270,119

• Total active 500 $136,447,455

Total 3,501 $529,357,999

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $4,012,787

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 26,777,739

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,600,000 28,377,739

Current value of assets2 $132,809,227

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 25.1%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit J.
2 Includes $26,818,301 in withdrawal liability receivables.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

September 1, 2021 and as of September 1, 2022. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

September1, 2021 September1, 2022

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $211,060,244 $206,450,456

• Other vested benefits 133,611,386 131,607,804

• Total vested benefits $344,671,630 $338,058,260

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 754.293 487.122

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $345,425,923 $338,545,382

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data -1,083,433

Benefits paid -25,687,810

Interest 19,890,702

Total -$6,880,541
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

Mortality Rates Healthy: RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational Scale MP -2019 from 2006

Disabled: RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) with generational Scale MP -2019
from 2006

The above mortality tables reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. These
mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using generational projection under Scale MP-2019 to anticipate
future mortality improvement.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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Termination Rates
Rate (%)

Withdrawal2

Mortalityl Years of Service

Less than 2-4 5-9 10 Years
Age Male Female 2 years Years Years or More

20 0.07 0.02 17.99 14.19 0.00 0.00

25 0.07 0.02 21.74 17.14 12.96 0.00

30 0.06 0.02 18.61 13.58 8.39 4.84

35 0.07 0.03 16.78 11.02 7.15 5.02

40 0.10 0.05 15.91 10.35 6.01 4.15

45 0.16 0.09 15.48 9.47 5.82 3.73

50 0.26 0.13 15.60 8.90 5.32 3.49

55 0.38 0.19 13.52 7.82 2.59 0.88

60 0.64 0.31 13.3 7.84 2.12 0.20

1 Mortality rates are shown from the base table and do not reflect any mortality projection.
2 Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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RetirementRates

Annual
Retirement

Age* Rates

55 - 61 2%

62 - 63 8

64 18

65 22

66 21

67 17

68 20

69 16

70 100

* if eligible
The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the September 1, 2022 actuarial valuation.
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RetirementRates for
InactiveVested Annual Annual
Participants Retirement Retirement

Age' Rates Age' Rates

55 19% 63 5%

56 13 64 9

57 8 65 50

58 5 66 28

69 6 67 19

60 9 68 11

61 4 69 6

62 14 70 100

1 ifeligible
The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to
reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over
the most recent years.

Future Benefit Employees are assumed to work 1,850 hours per year.
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit
accruals over the most recent years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those with at least 250 hours in the most recent credit year and who have
Participants accumulated at least one pension credit, excluding those who have retired as of the valuation date.

Exclusion of Inactive None
Vested Participants

Percent Married 50%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Benefit Election 60% of participants assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity, 20% assumed to elect 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity,
and 20% assumed to elect 75% Joint-and -Survivor Annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Active participants work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment. Inactive vested
Factors participants who are assumed to commence receipt of benefits after attaining normal retirement age qualify for delayed

retirement increases.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal Marco
Advisors as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $1,600,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2022 with 1.5% annual inflation thereafter (equivalent to $1,550,507
Expenses payable at the beginning of the year) .

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return, and is recognized over a five-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date of employment or, if date is unknown, current age
minus pension credits. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.33%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6)(E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 (c ) (6 )

- 1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )
- 1 (a ) (2 ) : RP -2014 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year ( 2006) using scale MP -2014, projected forward
c,enerationallyusing scale MP-2019.

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 5.5%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2022
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h): -8.7%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2022

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a March 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a
comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is
responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that
allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the
plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible
Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.30% to 2.33% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c)(6 )(E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance
(Schedule MB, line 11 ) with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c )(6 )

- 1 and 1.430 (h )(3)- 1.

Based on past experience and future expectations, the following actuarial assumption was changed as of September 1,
2022 :

Annual administrative expenses, previously $1,500,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2021 with 1.5% annual
inflation thereafter.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2022
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ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year September 1, 2022 through August 31, 2023

Pension Credit Year February 1, 2021 through January 31, 2022

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Regular Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits

Amount: The total accrued benefit is the sum of each year's accrual based on
1. The highest contribution rate prior to February 1, 2010 for service earned prior to February 1, 2010.

2. The highest contribution rate that was made for at least 250 hours during the pension credit year for
service from February 1, 2010 to January 31, 2012.

3. For service on and after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is lesser of :

(a ) 1% of product of number of hours for which contributions are due on behalf of the participant in
credit year based on the contribution rate in effect on September 1, 2011, or

(b ) Accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.

The accrual rate effective May 1, 2001 for contribution rates $4.315 or more per hour, $165 for each pension credit less
than 25 plus $20.49 for each pension credit greater than 25. Lower benefit levels have been established for employees
at lower contribution levels.

• Delayed Retirement Amount: Regular pension accrued at Normal Retirement Age ( NRA) ,
increased by 1.0% for each

month greater than NRA, and 1.5% for each month greater than age 70.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits
• Amount: Regular pension accrued, actuarially reduced from age 65

Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service
• Amount: Regular or early pension accrued based on plan in effect and contribution rate when last active.
• Normal Retirement Age : Later of age 65 or the participant's 5th anniversary of participation.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2022
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: 5 pension credits or 5 years of vesting service
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and survivor option. If the employee died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the date employee would have first been eligible to retire.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Optional Forms of 50% Joint-and-Survivor
Benefits 75% Joint-and -Survivor

Single Life Annuity

Pension Credit
Hours Worked

Per Year Pension Credit

Under 250 0

250 - 499 1 /4

500 - 749 1 /2

750 - 999 3/4

1,000 and over 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for at least 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate The average contribution rate as of September 1, 2022 is $8.1334.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions

9724979v211544100.001
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Local 807 Labor-Management
Pension Fund
Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2023

This report has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal
government agencies. This valuation report may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may
only be provided to other parties in its entirety. The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes.

@ 2024 by The Segal Group, Inc. Segal



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T 212.251.5000

May 16, 2024

Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street

Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

We are pleased to submit the Actuarial Valuation and Review as of September 1, 2023. It establishes the funding requirements for the
current year and analyzes the preceding year's experience. It also summarizes the actuarial data and includes the actuarial information that
is required to be filed with Form 5500 to federal government agencies.

The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may differ

significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions. We have not been engaged to perform a detailed

analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of
some risks that may affect the Plan.

The census information upon which our calculations were based was prepared by the Fund Office, under the direction of Sean Boyle. That
assistance is gratefully acknowledged. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel R. Leary, ASA, FCA, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary.

We look forward to reviewing this report with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Segal

Alan Sofge
Senior Vice President

cc : Fund Administrator
Fund Counsel
Fund Auditor

Segal
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I
Introduction
There are several ways of evaluating funding adequacy for a pension plan. In monitoring the Plan's financial position, the Trustees
should keep in mind all of these concepts.

Concept Description
I- \ Funding The ERISA Funding Standard Account ( FSA) measures the cumulative difference between actual contributions

Standard and the minimum required contributions. If actual contributions exceed the minimum required contributions, the
=II=I==1---- Account excess is called the credit balance. If actual contributions fall short of the minimum required contributions, a
=MUM- funding deficiency occurs.1===IIM

_

c o o Zone The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA'06) called on plan sponsors to actively monitor the projected FSA

c o C
Information credit balance, the funded percentage (the ratio of the actuarial value of assets to the present value of benefits

c 0 n
earned to date) and cash flow sufficiency. Based on these measures, plans are then categorized as critical
(Red Zone) , endangered ( Yellow Zone) ,

or neither ( Green Zone) . The Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of
2014 (MPRA) , among other things, made the zone provisions permanent.

Solvency Pension plan funding anticipates that, over the long term, both contributions and investment earnings will be

Projections needed to cover benefit payments and expenses. To the extent that contributions are less than benefit
payments, investment earnings and fund assets will be needed to cover the shortfall. In some situations, a plan
may be faced with insufficient assets to cover its current obligations and may need assistance from the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation ( PBGC) . MPRA and the Special Financial Assistance (SFA) program under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) provide options for some plans facing insolvency.

Scheduled The Scheduled Cost is an annual amount based on benefit levels and assets that allows a comparison to

Cost current contribution levels, given the expectation of a continuing plan. Scheduled Cost represents a reasonable
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) ,

as defined in the Actuarial Standards of Practice.

u Withdrawal ERISA provides for assessment of withdrawal liability to employers who withdraw from a nnultiemployer plan
Liability based on unfunded vested benefit liabilities.

Segal



I Introduction
Important information about actuarial valuations
An actuarial valuation is a budgeting tool with respect to the financing of future uncertain obligations of a pension plan. As such, it will
never forecast the precise future contribution requirements or the precise future stream of benefit payments. However, the valuation
does provide the actuary's best estimate of plan liabilities based on current assumptions, participant population, and plan provisions.
Since future experience will not exactly match expectations, the actual cost of the plan will be determined by the benefits and

expenses paid, not by the actuarial valuation. In order to prepare a valuation, Segal relies on a number of input items. These include:

Item Description

(-I Plan Plan provisions define the rules that will be used to determine benefit payments, and those rules, or the

.c,E
— Provisions interpretation of them, may change over time. Even where they appear precise, outside factors may change how: they operate. It is important for the Trustees to keep Segal informed with respect to plan provisions and

administrative procedures, and to review the plan summary included in our report to confirm that Segal has
correctly interpreted the plan of benefits.2 Participant An actuarial valuation for a plan is based on data provided to the actuary by the plan. Segal does not audit such

Information data for completeness or accuracy, other than reviewing it for obvious inconsistencies compared to prior data and
other information that appears unreasonable. For most plans, it is not possible nor desirable to take a snapshot of
the actual workforce on the valuation date. It is not necessary to have perfect data for an actuarial valuation. The
uncertainties in other factors are such that even perfect data does not produce a "perfect" result. Notwithstanding
the above, it is important for Segal to receive the best possible data and to be informed about any known
incomplete or inaccurate data.

Financial Part of the cost of a plan will be paid from existing assets — the balance will need to come from future
Information contributions and investment income. The valuation is based on the asset values as of the valuation date, typically

reported by the auditor. A snapshot as of a single date may not be an appropriate value for determining a single
year's contribution requirement, especially in volatile markets. Plan sponsors often use an "actuarial value of
assets" that differs from market value to gradually reflect year-to-year changes in the market value of assets in

determining the contribution requirements.

Actuarial In preparing an actuarial valuation, Segal starts by developing a forecast of the benefits to be paid to existing plan
Assumptions participants for the rest of their lives and the lives of their beneficiaries. This requires actuarial assumptions as to

the probability of death, disability, withdrawal, and retirement of participants in each year, as well as forecasts of
the plan's benefits for each of those events. The present value is determined by applying a discount rate to the
forecasted benefits. All of these factors are uncertain and unknowable. Thus, there will be a range of reasonable
assumptions, and the results may vary materially based on which assumptions the actuary selects within that
range. That is, there is no right answer (except with hindsight) . It is important for any user of an actuarial valuation
to understand and accept this constraint. The actuarial model may use approximations and estimates that will
have an immaterial impact on our results. In addition, the actuarial assumptions may change over time, and while
this can have a significant impact on the reported results, it does not mean that the previous assumptions or
results were unreasonable or wrong.
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I Introduction
Given the above, the user of Segal's actuarial valuation (or other actuarial calculations) needs to keep the following in mind :

The actuarial valuation is prepared for use by the Trustees. It includes information for compliance with federal filing requirements and for the
Plan's auditor. Segal is not responsible for the use or misuse of its report, particularly by any other party.

An actuarial valuation is a measurement at a specific date — it is not a prediction of a plan's future financial condition. Accordingly, Segal did not
perform an analysis of the potential range of financial measurements, except where otherwise noted.

Critical events for a plan include, but are not limited to, decisions about changes in benefits and contributions. The basis for such decisions
needs to consider many factors such as the risk of changes in employment levels and investment losses, not just the current valuation results.

ERISA requires a plan's enrolled actuary to provide a statement in the plan's annual report disclosing any event or trend that the actuary has not
taken into account, if, to the best of the actuary's knowledge, such an event or trend may require a material increase in plan costs or required
contribution rates. If the Trustees are aware of any event that was not considered in this valuation and that may materially increase the cost of
the Plan, they must advise Segal, so that an appropriate statement can be included.

Segal does not provide investment, legal, accounting, or tax advice. This valuation is based on Segal's understanding of applicable guidance in
these areas and of the Plan's provisions, but they may be subject to alternative interpretations. The Trustees should look to their other advisors
for expertise in these areas.

While Segal maintains extensive quality assurance procedures, an actuarial valuation involves complex computer models and numerous inputs.
In the event that an inaccuracy is discovered after presentation of Segal's valuation, Segal may revise that valuation or make an appropriate
adjustment in the next valuation.

Segal's report shall be deemed to be final and accepted by the Trustees upon delivery and review. Trustees should notify Segal immediately of
any questions or concerns about the final content.

As Segal has no discretionary authority with respect to the management of assets of the Plan, it is not a fiduciary in its capacity as
actuaries and consultants with respect to the Plan.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 Segal 6
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Section 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results

Plan Year Beginning September1

Certified Zone Status Critical and Declining Critical and Declining

DemographicData : • Number of active participants 500 504

• Number of inactive participants with vested rights 690 708

• Number of retired participants and beneficiaries 2,311 2,194
• Total number of participants 3,501 3,406
• Participant ratio: non -active to actives 6.00 5.76

Assets for valuation • Market value of assets ( MVA) $105,990,926 $93,426,036

purposes: • Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 113,634,918 101,095,617
• Market value net investment return, prior year -8.83% 4.07%
• Actuarial value net investment return, prior year 5.60% 3.80%

Cash Flow : Actual 2022 Projected2023
• Contributions and other income $6,217,644 $5,906,352
• Withdrawal liability payments 4,299,120 11,330,758
• Benefit payments -25,548,616 -26,567,268
• Administrative expenses -1,456,035 - 1,600,000
• Net cash flow -$16,487,887 -$10,930,158
• Cash flow as a percentage of MVA - 15.6% - 11.7%

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 Segal 8



ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

Summary of key valuation results
Plan Year Beginning
Actuarial Liabilities • Valuation interest rate 6.00% 6.00%
based on Entry Age: • Normal cost, including administrative expenses $2,815,471 $2,813,135

• Actuarial accrued liability 343,246,726 339,776,111
• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 229,611,808 238,680,494

Funded Percentages : • Actuarial accrued liabilities under unit credit method $338,545,382 $335,123,390
• MVA funded percentage 31.3% 27.9%
• AVA funded percentage (PPA basis) 33.6% 30.2%

Statutory Funding • Credit balance/(funding deficiency) at the end of prior Plan -$178,506,019 -$193,893,707
Information: Year

• Minimum required contribution 204,615,229 221,235,590
• Maximum deductible contribution 634,994,220 581,457,651

ScheduledCost: • Interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• Projected contributions $5,906,352 $8.82
• Scheduled Cost 20,235,099 30.22
• Deficit -14,328,747 -21.40
• Projected contributions for the upcoming year 5,906,352 8.82

Plan Year Ending
Withdrawal • Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

Liability : 1 • PBGC interest rates
Initial period 2.81% 5.24%
Thereafter 2.94% 4.58%

• Present value of vested benefits $372,571,364 $344,681,351
• MVA 105,990,926 93,426,036
• Unfunded present value of vested benefits 266,580,438 251,255,315

1 Using the assumptions described in Section 2 : Withdrawal Liability Assumptions.
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ISection 1 : Trustee Summary

This September 1, 2023 actuarial valuation report is based on financial and demographic information as of that date. The Plan's
actuarial status does not reflect short-term fluctuations of the financial markets or employment levels, but rather is based on the
market value of assets on the last day of the preceding Plan Year. Future changes in economic conditions are uncertain, and

Segal is available to prepare projections of potential outcomes upon request.
This report includes additional disclosures now required by the Actuarial Standards of Practice.

A. Developments since last valuation

The following are developments since the last valuation, from September 1, 2022 to September 1,
2023.
1. Participant demographics: The number of active participants increased 0.8% from 500 to 504. The

ratio of non -active to active participants, which is one measure of plan maturity, decreased from
6.00 to 5.76.

2. Assets returns: The net investment return on the market value of assets was 4.07%. For
comparison, the assumed rate of return on plan assets over the long term is 6.00%. The net 21investment return on the actuarial value of assets, which reflects smoothing of prior year gains and
losses, was 3.80%. The calculation of the actuarial value of assets for the current Plan Year can be
found in Section 2 and the change in the market value of assets over the last two Plan Years can
be found in Section 3.

3. Cash flows: Cash inflow includes contributions and withdrawal liability payments, and cash outflow includes benefits paid to
participants and administrative expenses. In the Plan Year ending August 31, 2023, the Plan had a net cash outflow of $16.5
million, or about 15.56% of assets on a market value basis, and outflow is expected to be 11.70% for the current year.

4. Contribution rates: As a result of collective bargaining and changes in demographics, the average contribution rate for the Plan
increased from $8.1334 per hour to $8.8194 per hour.

5. Rehabilitation plan: The annual standard detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan of avoiding insolvency before 2026 is projected to be
met. Section 432(e ) (3 ) (B ) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 Segal 10
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B. Actuarial valuation results

The following commentary applies to various funding measures for the current Plan Year.
1. Zone status: The Plan was certified to be in critical and declining status under the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) for the current Plan Year, in other words, the Plan is in the "Red
Zone." This certification result is due to the fact that there is a deficiency in the FSA and the Plan
was projected to be insolvent within 15 years. This projection was based on the Trustees' industry

$
0 -

activity assumption that the active population will decline 3.2% annually, and on average,
contributions will be made for 1,850 hours per year for each active participant.

2. Funded percentages: During the last Plan Year, the funded percentage that will be reported on the

/0
Plan's annual funding notice decreased from 33.6% to 30.2%. Please note that there are different
measurements of funded percentage for different purposes. More information can be found in
Section 2.

3. Funding Standard Account : During the last Plan Year, the funding deficiency increased from $178.5
million to $193.9 million. The increase in the funding deficiency was due to the fact that net charges exceeded the contributions in
the FSA for the Plan Year. For the current Plan Year, the minimum required contribution is $221.2 million, compared with $5.9
million in expected contributions.

4. Scheduled Cost: Scheduled Cost for the plan year is the sum of normal cost (the cost of benefit accruals plus administrative
expenses) and an amortization of the unfunded liability. For the current Plan Year, there is a $14,328,747 deficit between
expected contributions and Scheduled Cost, or about $21.40 per hour.

5. Withdrawal liability: The unfunded present value of vested benefits is $251.3 million as of August 31, 2023, which is used for
determining employer withdrawal liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2023. The unfunded present value of vested
benefits decreased from $266.6 million for the prior year, due mainly to an increase in interest rates that are a proxy for those
used by insurers that offer annuity purchases to settle pension obligations.

6. Solvency: The Plan is expected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years ( i.e. in the year ending August 31, 2030) ,

assuming experience is consistent with the September 1, 2023 assumptions. This is the one year later than projected in the
September 1, 2022 valuation. This projection does not take into account future contribution rate increases required under the
Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent
later in the year ending August 31, 2030. We are working with the Trustees to monitor this situation and consider options
available under ARPA.
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C. Projections and risk
1. Importance of projections: Most of the results included in this valuation report are snapshot

4

measurements, showing the Plan's status as of the valuation date. In addition to understanding
the Plan's current status, it is also important to understand where the Plan is headed through
actuarial projections. Projections may evaluate various metrics, such as funded percentage,
Funding Standard Account, zone status, cash flows and solvency.

2. Baseline projections : Based on the actuarial assumptions included in this report, including an
investment return assumption of 6.00% per year and level future covered employment, the

e )Funding Standard Account deficiency is projected to continue to increase and the Plan is

expected to face insolvency within 7 years, as noted on the prior page.
3. Understanding risk: Projections can also help the Trustees understand the sensitivity of future results to various risk factors, such

as investment volatility or changes in future contributions. For example, if future investment returns are less than the actuarial
assumption, or future contributions are less than projected, the Plan may not meet its funding objectives or may face eventual
insolvency sooner than expected. See Section 2 for a general discussion on the risks facing the Plan, and how they might be
better evaluated, understood and addressed.
We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent in
the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing and stochastic modeling. A detailed risk
assessment could be important for your Plan because:

• The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain.

4 The Plan is in critical and declining status.

4 The Plan's assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense outflow is far greater than contribution and investment
income.

• The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amount of investment return volatility.
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Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Participant information

Population as of August 31
Active Inactive Vested In Pay Status * Non-Actives to Actives

5,000 7.00

4,500
6.00

4,000

3,500 5.00

3,000
4.00

( ) 2,5000
3.00

2,000

1,500 I 2.00

1,000

1.00
500

0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023•
In Pay Status 3,047 2,950 2,866 2,813 2,746 2,647 2,516 2,405 2,311 2,194.
Inactive Vested 892 866 954 935 754 742 724 726 690 708• Active 762 746 714 692 695 672 661 533 500 504.
Ratio 5.17 5.12 5.35 5.42 5.04 5.04 4.90 5.87 6.00 5.76
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Active participants
As of August 31, 2022 2023 Change

Active participants 500 504 0.8%

Average age 51.7 50.5 -1.2

Average pension credits 16.4 15.1 -1.3

Distribution of Active Participants as of August 31, 2023

by Age by Pension Credits

90 140

80
120

70

100
60

50 80

40
60

30

20

I I I N

40

10 20

0 o
( 0, O) 0.• O) 0, O) 0, O) 0, O) k O O) C4 O) k
,Ar

(
1/ °D °D 0, 0, <O <O Co Co ,§) O) () n OI 1 'Ai ) °D

O <O O <O O <O O <O O <O co.
•(̀ <O

, , , , . . -\
S <O (

o <O O <O
O

At (1, °D °D 9:Y
O

tA

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 Segal 14



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Historical employment
• The 2023 zone certification was based on an industry activity assumption of a reduction in active participant levels of 3.2%

annually and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

• The valuation is based on 504 actives and a long -term employment projection of 1,850 hours.

Total Hours Average Hours
1.80 2,500

1.60

1.40 2,000 I M=
1.20

2 1.00
1,500

o•_
0.80

0.60

I

1,000

0.40 500

0.20

0.00 0
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

5-year 10-year
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 average average

ill Total Hours1 1.41 1.44 1.55 1.33 1.27 1.22 0.97 0.92 0.89 0.75 0.95 1.17•
Average Hours 1,851 1,928 2,164 1,920 1,828 1,814 1,465 1,723 1,770 1,497 1,654 1,796

Note: The total hours of contributions are based on total contributions divided by the average contribution rate for the year, which may differ
from the hours reported to the Fund Office.

1 In millions
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I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Inactive vested participants
As of August 31, 2022 2023 Change

Inactive vested participants1 678 697 2.8%

Average age 58.1 58.5 0.4

Average amount $1,168 $1,231 5.5%

Beneficiaries eligible for deferred benefits 12 11 -8.3%

Distribution of Inactive Vested Participants as of August 31, 2023

by Age by Monthly Amount
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' A participant who is not currently active and has satisfied the requirements for, but has not yet commenced, a pension is considered an "inactive vested"
participant.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 Segal 16



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Pay status information
As of August 31, 2022 2023 Change

Pensioners 1,699 1,617 -4.8%

Average age 77.7 78.1 0.4

Average amount $1,091 $1,126 3.2%

Beneficiaries 593 561 -5.4%

Total monthly amount $2,089,132 $2,039,179 -2.4%

Distribution of Pensioners as of August 31, 2023

by Type and Age by Type and Monthly Amount
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ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Progress of pension rolls

Total In Pay Status

Average Average
Year Number Age Amount

2014 2,399 76.1 $891

2015 2,303 76.4 914

2016 2,214 76.6 936

2017 2,166 76.9 963

2018 2,090 77.1 976

2019 2,007 77.4 1,002

2020 1,887 77.5 1,036

2021 1,789 77.5 1,063

2022 1,699 77.7 1,091

2023 1,617 78.1 1,126
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New pension awards

Total Regular Early Deferred

Year Average Average Average Average
Ended Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly
Aug 31 Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount

2014 44 $754 9 $1,262 9 $747 26 $580

2015 60 1,093 16 1,788 19 1,014 25 710

2016 54 1,075 13 1,500 20 1,191 21 700

2017 53 1,171 17 1,994 11 1,144 25 624

2018 57 1,162 20 1,743 16 1,285 21 517

2019 49 1,306 19 1,569 11 1,999 19 643

2020 47 1,108 13 1,689 9 1,246 25 756

2021 55 1,550 22 2,251 8 2,490 25 632

2022 50 1,448 27 1,641 14 1,517 9 765

2023 37 1,227 25 1,420 5 1,239 7 526
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Financial information
• Benefits and expenses are funded solely from contributions and investment earnings.

Cash Flow (in millions)

• Contributions • Withdrawal Liability Payments Benefits Paid Expenses
35
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0
_2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 1.
Contributions $7.88 $7.79 $8.40 $8.44 $8.82 $9.49 $7.68 $6.88 $7.16 $6.22 $5.91.
W/L Payments 4.32 3.23 4.74 1.19 1.56 7.75 1.50 1.62 10.47 4.30 11.33.
Benefits Paid 28.63 28.36 28.15 27.71 27.61 27.20 26.54 26.19 25.69 25.55 26.57.
Expenses 1.20 1.25 1.20 1.31 2.26 1.61 1.40 1.48 1.75 1.46 1.60

'Projected
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Determination of Actuarial Value of Assets

1 Market value of assets, August 31, 2023 $93,426,036

MVA Rate of Original Unrecognized
2 Calculation of unrecognized return Return Amountl Return2

(a) Year ended August 31, 2023 4.07% -$1,855,299 -$1,484,239

(b) Year ended August 31, 2022 -8.83% - 17,750,462 -10,650,277

(C) Year ended August 31, 2021 16.91% 11,409,415 4,563,766

(d) Year ended August 31, 2020 6.61% -494,157 -98,831

(e) Year ended August 31, 2019 6.65% -458,045 0

(f) Total unrecognized return -7,669,581

3 Preliminary actuarial value : 1 - 2f $101,095,617

4 Adjustment to be within 20% corridor 0

5 Final actuarial value of assets as of August 31, 2023 : 3 + 4 $101,095,617

6 Actuarial value as a percentage of market value : 5 + 1 108.2%

7 Amount deferred for future recognition: 1 - 5 -$7,669,581

'Total return minus expected return on a market value basis

2 Recognition at 20% per year over five years
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Asset history for years ended August 31

Actuarial Value of Assets vs. Market Value of Assets

—0—Actuarial Value Market Value
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2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023.
Actuarial Valuel $159.78 $158.08 $154.64 $147.54 $138.57 $134.00 $125.01 $117.24 $113.63 $101.10

Market Valuel 179.85 157.44 151.98 146.96 139.32 136.51 126.05 126.36 105.99 93.43

Ratio 88.8% 100.4% 101.8% 100.4% 99.5% 98.2% 99.2% 92.8% 107.2% 108.2%

1 In millions
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Historical investment returns

Actuarial and Market Value Rates of Return for Years Ended

August 31
—0—Actuarial Value Market Value
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2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

• AVA 0.9% -0.8% 5.4% 8.1% 5.4% -12.7% 3.7% 6.7% -2.6% 1.9% 12.7% 11.3% 8.6% 8.6% 7.7% 5.3% 7.9% 10.0% 5.6% 3.8%• MVA 8.4% 9.7% 4.9% 9.4% -5.7% -18.3% 5.8% 14.8% 9.7% 11.2% 17.4% -2.3% 7.3% 10.2% 8.7% 6.7% 6.6% 16.9% -8.8% 4.1%

Average Rates of Return Actuarial Value Total MVA

Most recent five-year average return: 6.57% 5.08%

Most recent ten-year average return: 8.38% 6.77%

20-year average return: 3.87% 5.17%
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Actuarial experience
• Assumptions should consider experience and should be based on reasonable expectations for the future.

• Each year actual experience is compared to that projected by the assumptions. Differences are reflected in the actuarial
valuation.

• Assumptions are not changed if experience that is different than expected is believed to be a short-term development that will not
continue over the long term. On the other hand, if experience is expected to continue, assumptions are changed.

Experience for the Year Ended August 31, 2023

1 Loss from investments -$2,288,349

2 Gain from administrative expenses 147,883

3 Net loss from other experience (0.3% of projected accrued liability) -888.636

4 Net experience loss : 1 + 2 + 3 -$3,029,102
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Investment experience
• Actuarial planning is long term. The obligations of a pension plan are expected to continue for the lifetime of all its participants.

• The assumed return of 6.00% considers past experience, the Trustees' asset allocation policy and future expectations.

Loss from Investments

1 Average actuarial value of assets $103,948,918

2 Assumed rate of return 6.00%

3 Expected net investment income: 1 x 2 $6,236,935

4 Net investment income (3.80% actual rate of return) 3,948,586

5 Actuarial loss from investments: 4 — 3 -$2,288,349

Administrative expenses
• Administrative expenses for the year ended August 31, 2023 totaled $1,456,035, as compared to the assumption of $1,600,000.

Other experience
• The net loss from other experience is not considered significant. Some differences between projected and actual experience

include:

Mortality experience
Extent of turnover among the participants
Retirement experience (earlier or later than projected)
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Actuarial assumptions
• There were no changes in assumptions since the prior valuation.

• Details on actuarial assumptions and methods are in Section 3.

Plan provisions
• There were no changes in plan provisions since the prior valuation.

• A summary of plan provisions is in Section 3.

Contribution rate changes
• The average contribution rate increased to $8.8194 from $8.1334.
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Plan funding

Comparison of Funded Percentages
Plan Year Beginning September1, 2022 September1, 2023

Market Value of Assets $105,990,926 $93,426,036
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• Present value (PV) of future benefits $350,404,899 30.2% $347,233,399 26.9%

• Actuarial accrued liabilityl 343,246,726 30.9% 339,776,111 27.5%

• PV of accumulated plan benefits (PVAB) 338,545,382 31.3% 335,123,390 27.9%

• PBGC interest rates 2.81% for 20 years 2.94% thereafter 5.24% for 0 years 4.58% thereafter

• PV of vested benefits for withdrawal liability2 $372,571,364 28.4% $344,681,351 27.1%

• Current liability interest rate 2.33% 2.99%

• Current liability3 $529,357,999 25.1% $480,334,374 26.2%

Actuarial Value of Assets $113,634,918 $101,095,617
Amount Funded % Amount Funded %

• Funding interest rate 6.00% 6.00%

• PV of future benefits $350,404,899 32.4% $347,233,399 29.1%

• Actuarial accrued liability' 343,246,726 33.1% 339,776,111 29.8%

• PPA'06 liability and annual funding notice 338,545,382 33.6% 335,123,390 30.2%

These measurements are not necessarily appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of the Plan's assets to cover the estimated cost of

settling the Plan's benefit obligations or the need for or the amount of future contributions. As shown above, the funded percentage
differs depending on the purpose of measurement, and can vary significantly depending on the liability measure and
asset value ( i.e. actuarial value of assets or market value of assets) .

1 Based on Entry Age actuarial cost method and on Scheduled Cost basis
2 The present value of vested benefits (PVVB) for withdrawal liability purposes is determined based on a blend of the PVVB at both the funding interest rate and

PBGC interest rates (a proxy for settlement rates) , and other assumptions described later in this section.
3 Assets for funded percentage include withdrawal liability receivables
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Pension Protection Act of 2006

2023 Actuarial status certification
• PPA'06 requires trustees to actively monitor their plans' financial prospects to identify emerging funding challenges so they can

be addressed effectively.

• As reported in the 2023 certification, the Plan was classified as critical and declining because there was a projected deficiency in
the FSA and the Plan was projected to be insolvent within 15 years.

• In addition, the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan.

Rehabilitation Plan
• The Plan's Rehabilitation Period began September 1, 2013 and ends August 31, 2048.

• Section 432(e)(3)(B) requires that the Trustees annually update the Rehabilitation Plan and Schedules. Based on this valuation,
projections show the Plan is not expected to emerge from critical status within the Rehabilitation Period.

• The annual standards detailed in the Rehabilitation Plan of avoiding insolvency before 2026 is projected to be met.

• Segal will continue to assist the Trustees to evaluate and update the Rehabilitation Plan and to prepare the required assessment
of Scheduled Progress.
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Pension Protection Act of 2006 historical information
Funded Percentage and Zone

PPA'06 Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Funded Percentage 80%
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Plan Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Zone Status Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red Red

Valuation rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%.
PPA'06 liability' $316.11 $312.03 $331.04 $346.73 $329.87 $324.82 $320.77 $345.43 $338.55 $335.12.
AVA1 159.78 158.08 154.64 147.54 138.57 134.00 125.01 117.24 113.63 101.10

IM Funded % 50.5% 50.7% 46.7% 42.6% 42.0% 41.3% 39.0% 33.9% 33.6% 30.2%

1 In millions
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Projections
• The projection on the following page assumes the following, unless otherwise noted:

— The 504 active participants are projected to decrease by 142 to 362 actives due to four employers that withdrew after the active
census date.

— The normal cost in future years increased by 0.2% per year to reflect future mortality improvement.
— The Plan will earn a market rate of return equal to 6.00% each year.
— All other experience emerges as assumed, and no assumption changes are made.
— There are no plan amendments or changes in law/regulation, and
— Administrative expenses are projected to increase 1.5% per year.

• The projections in this valuation illustrate the potential future impact of one given set of assumptions. Additional scenarios would
demonstrate sensitivity to risk from investment return, employment and other factors.
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Funding Standard Account (FSA)
. On August 31, 2023, the FSA had a funding deficiency of $193,893,707, as shown on the 2022 Schedule MB. Contributions meet

the legal requirement on a cumulative basis if that account shows no deficiency.
. Employers contributing to plans in critical status will generally not be penalized if a funding deficiency develops, provided the

parties fulfill their obligations under the Rehabilitation Plan, including negotiation of bargaining agreements consistent with
Schedules provided by the Trustees.

. The minimum funding requirement for the year beginning September 1, 2023 is $221.2 million.

. Based on the assumption that 362 participants will work an average of 1,850 hours at a $8.8194 average contribution rate, the
contributions projected for the year beginning September 1, 2023 are $5.9 million. In addition, withdrawal liability payments are

expected to be $11.3 million. The funding deficiency is projected to increase by approximately $9.6 million to $203.5 million as of

August 31, 2023.

. A 15-year projection indicates the funding deficiency will continue to grow, based on the assumptions detailed on the prior page.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 *Sega I 31



I Section 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Solvency projection
• PPA'06 requires Trustees to monitor plan solvency — the ability to pay benefits and expenses when due.

• The Plan was certified as critical and declining based on a projected insolvency in 7 years.

• Based on this valuation, assets are projected to be exhausted in 2030, as shown below. This is one years later than projected in
the prior year valuation.

• This projection is based on the negotiated contribution rates, the current valuation assumptions and the Trustees' industry activity
assumptions. This projection does not reflect the contribution rate increases under the Rehabilitation Plan. Reflecting future rate
increases required under the Rehabilitation Plan, the Plan is projected to be insolvent in the year ending August 31, 2030.

• The Plan is operating under a Rehabilitation Plan that is intended to forestall insolvency.

Projected Assets as of August 31
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Scheduled Cost
• The Scheduled Cost is an annual contribution objective, reflecting benefit levels and current assets that is compared to projected

contributions to assess the Plan's long -term financial position. The Scheduled Cost uses a single amortization schedule for the
total unfunded actuarial accrued liability, rather than the ERISA minimum funding approach.

• The Scheduled Cost represents a reasonable Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) , as defined in the Actuarial Standards of
Practice. An ADC should balance benefit security, intergenerational equity, and stability or predictability of annual costs.

• The Scheduled Cost amount, if contributed, would result in a predictable level that amortizes any unfunded actuarial accrued

liability over 28 years, providing benefit security to plan participants while balancing the needs of current and future participants.
• While the short-term funding issues are expected to be resolved through Special Financial Assistance under ARPA, the Trustees

should review the Scheduled Cost and their Rehabilitation Plan to assess the long -term adequacy of contribution rates.

• The Plan's Scheduled Cost deficit will remain until the Plan receives Special Financial Assistance.

Scheduled Cost
Year Beginning September1

Cost Element 2023

Normal costl $1,302,932

Administrative expenses1 1,600,000

Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability' 17,332,167

• Actuarial accrued liability 339,776,111

• Actuarial value of assets 101,095,617

• Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 238,680,494

• Amortization period 28

1 Includes adjustment for monthly payments
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Annual ScheduledCost, payable monthly $20,235,099

Projected contributions 5,906,352

• Number of active participants 362

• Hours assumption 1,850

• Ultimate negotiated contribution rate $8.82

Margin /(deficit) -$14,328,747

Margin/(deficit) as a "Yo of projected contributions -242.6%
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Scheduled Cost margin/deficit
• The margin or deficit is represented by the difference between projected contributions at the average negotiated contribution rate

and the Scheduled Cost.

Normal Cost •AdministratiyeExpenses •Amortizationof Unfunded Liability • Projected Contributions • Deficit

35.00

30.00

25.00

i0.00 $21.40

N_5.00
$25.88

10.00

5.00 $8.822.39
0.00

Scheduled Cost Projected Contributions

$30.22

Prior net investment losses/gains are not fully recognized in the actuarial value of assets. Using the current market value of assets,
the deficit would be $14,885,685 ($22.23 per hour, or 252.0% of projected contributions) .
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Low-Default-Risk Obligation Measure (LDROM)

The Actuarial Standards of Practice require the calculation and disclosure of a Low-Default-Risk Obligation Measure (LDROM) when

performing a funding valuation. The LDROM represents the plan's actuarial accrued liability measured using discount rates
associated with fixed income securities with a high credit rating that would be expected to provide cash flows with approximately the
same timing and magnitude as the plan's expected future benefit payments.

The LDROM presented in this report is calculated using the same methodology and assumptions used to determine the actuarial
accrued liability for the Scheduled Cost calculation, except for the discount rate. The discount rate selected and used for determining
the LDROM is the interest rate used to determine the current liability, 2.99% as of September 1, 2023.

As of September 1, 2023, the LDROM for the Plan is $468,893,398. The difference between the LDROM and the actuarial accrued

liability of $339,776,111 represents the expected savings and the related risk of investing in the Plan's diversified portfolio compared
to investing only in low-default-risk securities.

The Actuarial Standard requires commentary to help the intended user understand the significance of the LDROM with respect to the
funded status of the plan, plan contributions, and the security of participant benefits. In general, if plan assets were invested

exclusively in low-default-risk securities, the funded status would be lower and the Scheduled Cost would be higher. While investing
in a portfolio with low-default-risk securities may be more likely to reduce investment volatility and the volatility of the Scheduled Cost,
it also may be more likely to result in the need for higher contributions or lower benefits.
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Risk
• The actuarial valuation results are dependent on a single set of assumptions; however, there is a risk that emerging results may

differ significantly as actual experience proves to be different from the current assumptions.
. We have not been engaged to perform a detailed analysis of the potential range of the impact of risk relative to the Plan's future

financial condition, but have included a brief discussion of some risks that may affect the Plan.

. Economic Shock Risk. Potential implications for the Plan that were not reflected as of the valuation date include:

— Volatile financial markets and investment returns lower than assumed
— Short-term or long -term employment far different than past experience, including a projected rate of recovery and possible "new

normal" long -term state
— Changes in future demographic experience, such as retirement, disability, turnover, and mortality patterns

• Investment Risk (the risk that returns will be different than expected)

If the actual return on market value was 5.75% every year and all future contribution rates under the Rehabilitation Plan were
included, the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029. The year of insolvency is one year earlier than if a
6% return is used every year.

• Contribution Risk (the risk that actual contributions will be different from projected contributions)

• Withdrawal Liability Payment Risk

If employers currently paying their withdrawal liability payments stopped their payments with no future contribution rate increases,
the insolvency is projected to occur in year ending August 31, 2029.

• Longevity Risk (the risk that mortality experience will be different than expected)

• Actual Experience over the Last Ten Years

Past experience can help demonstrate the sensitivity of key results to the Plan's risk profile. Over the past ten years ended August
31, 2023 :

— The investment gain ( loss ) on market value for a year has ranged from a loss of $17,750,462 to a gain of $15,780,415.
— The non- investment gain ( loss ) for a year has ranged from a loss of $3,569,038 to a gain of $13,879,059.
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• Maturity Measures

The risk associated with a pension plan increases as it becomes more mature, meaning that the actives represent a smaller

portion of the liabilities of a plan. When this happens, there is a greater risk that fluctuations in the experience of the non-active

participants or of the assets of a plan can result in large swings in the contribution requirements.
— Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2023, the ratio of non-active participants to active participants has ranged from a

low of 4.90 in 2020 to a high of 6.00 in 2022.
— As of August 31, 2023, the retired life actuarial accrued liability represents 59% of the total actuarial accrued liability. In

addition, the actuarial accrued liability for inactive vested participants represents 24% of the total. The higher the non-active
actuarial accrued liability is as a percent of the total liability, the greater the danger of volatility in results.

— Benefits and administrative expenses less contributions totaled $16,487,887 as of August 31, 2023, 18% of the market value
of assets. The Plan is dependent upon investment returns in order to pay benefits.

— Over the past ten years ended August 31, 2023, the ratio of benefit payments to contributions has increased from 2.6 ten

years ago to 5.4 last year.

• There are external factors including legislative, regulatory or financial reporting changes that could impact the Plan's funding and
disclosure requirements. While we do not assume any changes in such external factors, it is important to understand that they
could have significant consequences for the Plan. Prior legislative proposals considered possible changes to funding
requirements (such as changes to the zone rules) and increases in PBGC premiums for multiemployer plans.

• We recommend a more detailed assessment of the risks to provide the Trustees with a better understanding of the risks inherent
in the Plan. This assessment may include scenario testing, sensitivity testing, stress testing, and stochastic modeling.

• A detailed risk assessment is important for the Plan because the Plan is expected to receive Special Financial Assistance under
ARPA.
— The outlook for financial markets and future industry activity is uncertain.
— The Plan is in critical and declining status.
— The Plan's assets are quickly diminishing as benefit and expense oufflow is far greater than contribution and investment

income.
— The Plan's asset allocation has potential for a significant amount of investment return volatility.
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Withdrawal liability
• The $15,325,123 decrease in the unfunded present value of vested benefits from the prior year is primarily due to an increase in

interest rates that are a proxy for those used by insurers that offer annuity purchases to settle pension obligations.

• Withdrawal liability assumptions are stated on the following page.

August 31

2022 2023

Present value of vested benefits (PVVB) on funding basis $337,472,275 $333,842,060

Present value of vested benefits on settlement basis (PBGC interest rates) 480,884,926 365,661,014

1 PVVB measured for withdrawal purposes $369,081,583 $341,971,772

2 Unannortized value of Affected Benefits Pools 3,489,781 2,709,579

3 Total present value of vested benefits: 1 + 2 $372,571,364 $344,681,351

4 Market value of assets 105,990,926 93,426,036

5 Unfunded present value of vested benefits (UVB) : 3 - 4, not less than $0 $266,580,438 $251,255,315
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Withdrawal liability assumptions
• The actuarial assumptions and methods are reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and, in combination, represent the actuary's best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan to determine
the unfunded vested benefits for withdrawal liability purposes.

• The present value of vested benefits is based on a blend of two liability calculations. The first calculation is performed on a

market value basis, using discount rates selected based on estimated annuity purchase rates available for benefits being settled,
because withdrawal liability essentially settles an employer's obligation to the Plan. The second calculation uses the interest rate
determined by the plan actuary for minimum funding, based on the expected return on current and future assets. For benefits that
could be settled immediately, because assets on hand are sufficient to cover their market value, the first calculation is used :

annuity purchase rates promulgated by PBGC under ERISA Sec. 4044 for multiemployer plans terminating by mass withdrawal
on the measurement date. For benefits that cannot be settled immediately because they are not currently funded, the calculation
uses the second basis: the interest rate used for plan funding calculations.

Interest For liabilities up to market value of assets, 5.24% for 20 years and 4.58% beyond (2.81% for 20 years and 2.94% beyond, in

the prior year valuation ) . For liabilities in excess of market value of assets, same as used for plan funding as of August 31,
2023 (the corresponding funding rate as of a year earlier was used for the prior year's value) .

Administrative Calculated as prescribed by PBGC formula (29 CFR Part 4044, Appendix C ) ;
not applicable to those liabilities determined

Expenses using funding interest rates.

Mortality Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2023 (the corresponding mortality rates as of a year earlier were used for
the prior year's value)

Retirement Same as used for plan funding as of August 31, 2023 (the corresponding retirement rates as of a year earlier were used for
Rates the prior year's value)

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023 Segal 40



ISection 2 : Actuarial Valuation Results

Summary of PPA'06 zone status rules
• Based on projections of the credit balance in the FSA, the funded percentage, and cash flow sufficiency tests, plans are

categorized in one of the "zones" described below.

• The funded percentage is determined using the actuarial value of assets and the present value of benefits earned to date, based
on the actuary's best estimate assumptions.

Critical A plan is classified as being in critical status (the Red Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 65%, and either there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years or the
(Red Zone) plan is projected to be unable to pay benefits within seven years, or

• There is a projected FSA deficiency within four years, or
• There is a projected inability to pay benefits within five years, or
• The present value of vested benefits for inactive participants exceeds that for actives, contributions are less

than the value of the current year's benefit accruals plus interest on existing unfunded accrued benefit
liabilities, and there is a projected FSA deficiency within five years, or

• As permitted by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014, the plan is projected to be in the Red Zone
within the next five years and the plan sponsor elects to be in critical status.

A plan is deemed in crtical status (The Red Zone) if as permitted by the American Rescue Plan Act, the plan
applied for and accept receipt of Special Financial Assistance from the PBGC.
A critical status plan is further classified as being in critical and declining status if:

• The ratio of inactive participants to active participants is at least 2 to 1, and there is an inability to pay benefits
projected within 20 years, or

• The funded percentage is less than 80%, and there is an inability to pay benefits projected within 20 years, or
• There is an inability to pay benefits projected within 15 years.

Any amortization extensions are ignored for testing initial entry into the Red Zone.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Rehabilitation Plan, designed to allow the plan to emerge from
critical status by the end of the rehabilitation period. If they determine that such emergence is not reasonable,
the Rehabilitation Plan must be designed to emerge as of a later time or to forestall possible insolvency.
Trustees of Red Zone plans have tools, such as the ability to reduce or eliminate early retirement subsidies, to
remedy the situation. Accelerated forms of benefit payment (such as lump sums) are prohibited. However,
unless the plan is critical and declining, Trustees may not reduce benefits of participants who retired before
being notified of the plan's critical status (other than rolling back recent benefit increases) or alter core retirement
benefits payable at normal retirement age.
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Endangered A plan not in critical status (Red Zone) is classified as being in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) if:

Status • The funded percentage is less than 80%, or
(YellowZone ) • There is a projected FSA deficiency within seven years.

A plan that has both of the endangered conditions present is classified as seriously endangered.
Trustees of a plan that was in the Green Zone in the prior year can elect not to enter the Yellow Zone in the
current year (although otherwise required to do so) if the plan's current provisions would be sufficient (with no
further action) to allow the plan to emerge from the Yellow Zone within ten years.
The Trustees are required to adopt a formal Funding Improvement Plan, designed to improve the current funded
percentage, and avoid a funding deficiency as of the emergence date.

Green Zone A plan not in critical status (the Red Zone) nor in endangered status (the Yellow Zone) is classified as being in
the Green Zone.

Early Election Trustees of a Green or Yellow Zone plan that is projected to enter the Red Zone within the next five years mayof Critical elect whether or not to enter the Red Zone for the current year.Status
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

May 16, 2024

Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial valuation of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1,

2023 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of
Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing requirements of federal government agencies. This valuation report may
not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other

parties in its entirety.
The measurements shown in this actuarial valuation may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may differ

significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience differing from
that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements (such as the end of an
amortization period or additional cost or contribution requirements based on the Plan's funded status) ;

and changes in plan provisions or

applicable law.

The valuation is based on the assumption that the Plan is qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year and on information supplied by
the auditor with respect to contributions and assets and reliance on the Plan Administrator with respect to the participant data. Segal
does not audit the data provided. The accuracy and comprehensiveness of the data is the responsibility of those supplying the data. To
the extent we can, however, Segal does review the data for reasonableness and consistency. Based on our review of the data, we have
no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information on which we have based this report and we have no reason to believe
there are facts or circumstances that would affect the validity of these results.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial valuation is complete and
accurate. Each prescribed assumption for the determination of Current Liability was applied in accordance with applicable law and

regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the Plan and reasonable

expectations) and such other assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In addition,
in my opinion, the combined effect of these assumptions is expected to have no significant bias.

-

SATCA,J R Leary, MAAA
Senior Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -06166
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Exhibit A : Table of Plan Coverage
The valuation was made with respect to the following data supplied to us by the Plan Administrator.

Year Ended August 31 Change from
Category 2022 2023 Prior Year

Participants in Fund Office tabulation 528 533 0.9%
Less: Participants with less than one pension credit 28 29 N /A
Active participants in valuation :

• Number 500 504 0.8%
• Average age 51.7 50.5 - 1.2

• Average pension credits 16.4 15.1 - 1.3

• Average contribution rate for upcoming year $8.1334 $8.8194 13.0%

• Number with unknown age and /or service information 11 66 500.0%
• Total active vested participants 421 375 - 10.9%

Inactive participants with rights to a pension:

• Number 678 697 2.8%
• Average age 58.1 58.5 0.4

• Average estimated monthly benefit $1,168 $1,231 5.5%

• Beneficiaries with rights to deferred payments 12 11 -8.3%

Pensioners:

• Number in pay status 1,699 1,617 -4.8%
• Average age 77.7 78.1 0.4

• Average monthly benefit $1,091 $1,126 3.2%

• Number of alternate payees in pay status 33 50 51.5%
• Number in suspended status 14 16 14.3%

Beneficiaries:

• Number in pay status 598 561 -6.2%

• Average age 80.2 80.7 0.5

• Average monthly benefit $396 $390 -1.5%

Total participants 3,501 3,406 -2.8%
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Exhibit B : Supporting Information for Minimum Funding Calculations

Year Beginning September1

2022 2023

Interest rate assumption 6.00% 6.00%

Normal cost, including administrative expenses $2,815,471 $2,813,135

Actuarial present value of projected benefits 350,404,899 347,233,399

Present value of future normal costs 7,158,173 7,457,288

Market value of assets (MVA) 105,990,926 93,426,036

Actuarial value of assets (AVA) 113,634,918 101,095,617

Actuarial accrued liability $343,246,726 $339,776,111

• Pensioners and beneficiaries1 $206,450,456 $199,534,327

• Inactive participants with vested rights2 72,739,803 80,706,854

• Active participants 64,056,467 59,534,930

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability based on AVA $229,611,808 $238,680,494
1 Includes liabilities for former spouses in pay status.
2 Includes liabilities for former spouses with deferred benefits.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2023
EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002 Segal 45



ISection 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit C : Summary Statement of Income and Expenses

Year Ended August 31, 2022 Year Ended August 31, 2023

Market value of assets, beginning of the $126,357,706 $105,990,926
year

Contribution income:

• Employer contributions $7,163,550 $6,135,453

• Withdrawal Liability Payments 10,473,225 4,299,120

Contribution income 17,636,775 10,434,573

Investment income:

• Investment income:
-10,411,385 4,042,109

• Less investment fees -155,549 - 119 112

Net investment income - 10,566,934 3,922,997

Other income 1,396 82,191

Less benefit payments and expenses :

• Pension benefits -25,687,810 -25,548,616

• Administrative expenses - 1,750,207 -1,456,035

Total benefit payments and expenses -27,438,017 -27,004,651

Market value of assets, end of the year $105,990,926 $93,426,036
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Exhibit D : Information on Plan Status as of September 1, 2023

Plan status (as certified on November 22, 2029, for the 2023 zone certification) Critical and

Declining
Scheduled progress (as certified on November 29, 2023, for the 2023 zone certification)

Actuarial value of assets for FSA $101,095,617

Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 335,123,390

Funded percentage for monitoring plan status 30.2%

Year in which insolvency is expected 2030

Annual Funding Notice for Plan Year

Beginning September 1, 2023 and Ending August 31, 2024

2023 2022 2021
Plan Year Plan Year Plan Year

Actuarial valuation date September 1, 2023 September 1, 2022 September 1, 2021

Funded percentage 30.2% 33.6% 33.9%

Value of assets $101,095,617 $113,634,918 $117,238,833

Value of liabilities 335,123,390 338,545,382 345,425,923

Market value of assets as of Plan Year end Not available 93,426,036 105,990,926

Critical or Endangered Status

The Plan was in critical status in the Plan Year because a funding deficiency exists.
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Exhibit E : Schedule of Active Participant Data

(Schedule MB, Line 8b(2) )

The participant data is for the year ended January 31, 2023.

Pension Credits

Age Total 1 - 4 5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35 - 39 40 & over

Under 25 2 2

25 - 29 13 12 1

30 - 34 30 13 15 2

35 - 39 34 6 19 5 4

40 - 44 35 4 15 6 7 3

45 - 49 48 7 9 6 9 11 6

50 - 54 70 6 13 8 14 13 13 3

55 - 59 77 3 3 11 16 14 15 7 8

60 - 64 84 3 2 6 15 19 19 9 7 4

65 - 69 29 2 3 3 4 6 5 4 2

70 & over 16 1 1 5 2 3 2 1 1

Unknown 66 62 3 1
-

Total 504 121 84 47 74 68 61 21 21 7

Note: Excludes 29 participants with less than one pension credit.
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Exhibit F : Funding Standard Account
• ERISA imposes a minimum funding standard that requires the Plan to maintain an FSA. The accumulation of contributions in

excess of the minimum required contributions is called the FSA credit balance. If actual contributions fall short on a cumulative
basis, a funding deficiency has occurred.

• The FSA is charged with the normal cost and the amortization of increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability
due to plan amendments, experience gains or losses, and changes in actuarial assumptions and funding methods. The FSA is

credited with employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments.

• Increases or decreases in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are amortized over 15 years except that short-term benefits, such
as 13th checks, are amortized over the scheduled payout period.

August 31, 2023 August 31, 2024

1 Prior year funding deficiency $178,506,019 $193,893,707

2 Normal cost, including administrative expenses 2,815,471 2,813,135

3 Amortization charges 18,202,988 18,497,219

4 Interest on 1, 2 and 3 11,971,469 12,912,244

5 Total charges $211,495,947 $228,116,305

6 Prior year credit balance $0 $0

7 Employer contributions 10,434,573 TBD

8 Amortization credits 6,491,242 6,491,241

9 Interest on 6, 7 and 8 676,425 389,474

10 Full funding limitation credits 0 0

11 Total credits $17,602,240 $6,880,715

12 Credit balance/(Funding deficiency) : 11 - 5 -$193,893,707 TBD

13 Minimum contribution with interest required to avoid a funding N/A $221,235,590
deficiency : 5 -11 not less than zero
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Full Funding Limitation (FFL) and Credits for Plan Year September1, 2023

ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL ) $264,113,003

RPA'94 override (90% current liability FFL) 345,927,180

FFL credit 0
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Charges ) (Schedule MB, Line 9c )

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Plan amendment 09/01 /2009 $524,725 1 $524,725

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2009 5,770,206 1 5,770,206

Plan amendment 09/01 /2010 79,358 2 40,835

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2010 1,503,455 2 773,622

Actuarial loss 09/01/2011 501,969 3 177,162

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2012 8,597,289 4 2,340,665

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2013 4,668,000 5 1,045,440

Assumption changes 09/01/2014 3,634,005 6 697,189

Actuarial loss 09/01/2016 52,582 8 7,988

Assumption changes 09/01 /2016 14,383,333 8 2,185,126

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2017 1,103,773 9 153,094

Assumption changes 09/01 /2017 10,363,528 9 1,437,424

Assumption changes 09/01/2018 5,404 10 693

Assumption changes 09/01 /2021 28,609,640 13 3,048,819

Actuarial loss 09/01/2023 3,029,102 15 294,231

Total $82,826,369 $18,497,219
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Schedule of FSA Bases (Credits ) (Schedule MB, Line 9h)

Date Outstanding Years Amortization
Type of Base Established Balance Remaining Amount

Assumption changes 09/01 /2010 $99,240 2 $51,065

Plan amendment 09/01 /2011 7,022,994 3 2,478,652

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2014 2,168,810 6 416,090

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2015 3,364,363 7 568,562

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2018 11,379,786 10 1,458,630

Assumption changes 09/01 /2019 180,497 11 21,590

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2019 1,171,632 11 140,146

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2020 2,980,795 12 335,415

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2021 7,786,212 13 829,747

Actuarial gain 09/01 /2022 1,885,253 14 191,344

Total $38,039,582 $6,491,241
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Exhibit G : Maximum Deductible Contribution
• Employers that contribute to defined benefit pension plans are allowed a current deduction for payments to such plans. There are

various measures of a plan's funded level that are considered in the development of the maximum tax-deductible contribution
amount.

• The maximum deductible amount for this valuation is the excess of 140% of "current liability" over assets as shown below.
"Current liability" is one measure of the actuarial present value of all benefits earned by the participants as of the valuation date.
This limit is significantly higher than the current contribution level.

• Contributions in excess of the maximum deductible amount are not prohibited; only the deductibility of these contributions is

subject to challenge and may have to be deferred to a later year. In addition, if contributions are not fully deductible, an excise tax
in an amount equal to 10% of the non -deductible contributions may be imposed. However, the plan sponsor may elect to exempt
the non -deductible amount up to the ERISA full -funding limitation from the excise tax.

• The Trustees should review the interpretation and applicability of all laws and regulations concerning any issues as to the

deductibility of contribution amounts with Fund Counsel.

1 Current liability for maximum deductible contribution, projected to the end of the Plan Year $471,060,943

2 140% of current liability 659,485,320

3 Actuarial value of assets, projected to the end of the Plan Year 78,027,668

4 Maximum deductible contribution : 2 - 3 $581,457,651
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Exhibit H : Current Liability
The table below presents the current liability for the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2023.

Number of Current
Item"' Participants Liability

Interest rate assumption 2.99%

Retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payments 2,194 $255,397,321

Inactive vested participants 708 133,012,881

Active participants

• Non -vested benefits 1,727,914

• Vested benefits 90,196,258

• Total active 504 $91,924,172

Total 3,406 $480,334,374

Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the Plan Year $3,321,316

Expected release from current liability for the Plan Year 26,624,841

Expected plan disbursements for the Plan Year, including administrative expenses of $1,600,000 28,224,841

Current value of assets2 $125,628,625

Percentage funded for Schedule MB 26.2%

1The actuarial assumptions used to calculate these values are shown in Exhibit J.
2 Includes $32,202,589 in withdrawal liability receivables.
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Exhibit I : Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits calculated in accordance with FASB ASC 960 is shown below as of

September 1, 2022 and as of September 1, 2023. In addition, a reconciliation between the two dates follows.

Benefit Information Date

September1, 2022 September1, 2023

Actuarial present value of vested accumulated plan benefits:

• Participants currently receiving payments $206,450,456 $199,534,327

• Other vested benefits 131,607,804 134,789,453

• Total vested benefits $338,058,260 $334,323,780

Actuarial present value of non -vested accumulated plan benefits 487.122 799.610

Total actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits $338,545,382 $335,123,390

Change in Actuarial
Present Value of

Factors Accumulated Plan Benefits

Benefits accumulated, net experience gain or loss, changes in data $2,644,231

Benefits paid -25,548,616

Interest 19,482,393

Total -$3,421,992
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Exhibit J : Statement of Actuarial Assumptions, Methods and Models

(Schedule MB, Line 6 )

Mortality Rates Healthy: RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006) with
generational Scale MP-2019 from 2006

Disabled: RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) with generational Scale MP-2019
from 2006

The above mortality tables reasonably reflect the mortality experience of the Plan as of the measurement date. These
mortality tables were then adjusted to future years using generational projection under Scale MP-2019 to anticipate
future mortality improvement.
The mortality rates were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of
and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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Termination Rates
Rate (%)

Withdrawal2

Mortalityi Years of Service

Less than 2-4 5-9 10 Years
Age Male Female 2 years Years Years or More

20 0.07 0.02 17.99 14.19 0.00 0.00

25 0.07 0.02 21.74 17.14 12.96 0.00

30 0.06 0.02 18.61 13.58 8.39 4.84

35 0.07 0.03 16.78 11.02 7.15 5.02

40 0.10 0.05 15.91 10.35 6.01 4.15

45 0.16 0.09 15.48 9.47 5.82 3.73

50 0.26 0.13 15.60 8.90 5.32 3.49

55 0.38 0.19 13.52 7.82 2.59 0.88

60 0.64 0.31 13.30 7.84 2.12 0.20

1 Mortality rates are shown from the base table and do not reflect any mortality projection.
2 Withdrawal rates cut out at early retirement age.

The termination rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior year's assumption over the most recent years.
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RetirementRates

Annual
Retirement

Age* Rates

55 - 61 2%

62 - 63 8

64 18

65 22

66 21

67 17

68 20

69 16

70 100

* if eligible
The retirement rates were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the actual number of retirements by
age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over the most recent years.

Description of Age 66, determined as follows : The weighted average retirement age for each participant is calculated as the sum of
Weighted Average the product of each potential current or future retirement age times the probability of surviving from current age to that
RetirementAge age and then retiring at that age, assuming no other decrements. The overall weighted retirement age is the average of

the individual retirement ages based on all the active participants included in the September 1, 2023 actuarial valuation.
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RetirementRates for
InactiveVested Annual Annual
Participants Retirement Retirement

Age' Rates Agel Rates

55 19% 63 5%

56 13 64 9

57 8 65 50

58 5 66 28

69 6 67 19

60 9 68 11

61 4 69 6

62 14 70 100

1 ifeligible
The retirement rates for inactive vested participants were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to
reflect estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made
between the actual number of retirements by age and the projected number based on the prior years' assumption over
the most recent years.

Future Benefit Employees are assumed to work 1,850 hours per year.
Accruals The future benefit accruals were based on historical and current demographic data, estimated future experience and

professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the assumed and the actual benefit
accruals over the most recent years.

Unknown Data for Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to

Participants be male.

Definition of Active Active participants are defined as those with at least 250 hours in the most recent credit year and who have
Participants accumulated at least one pension credit, excluding those who have retired as of the valuation date.

Exclusion of Inactive None
Vested Participants

Percent Married 50%

Age of Spouse Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older.
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Benefit Election 60% of participants assumed to elect the Single Life Annuity, 20% assumed to elect 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity,
and 20% assumed to elect 75% Joint-and -Survivor Annuity.
The benefit elections were based on historical and current demographic data, adjusted to reflect the plan design,
estimated future experience and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a comparison was made between the
assumed and the actual option election patterns over the past several years.

Delayed Retirement Active participants work enough hours each month to not qualify for delayed retirement adjustment. Inactive vested
Factors participants who are assumed to commence receipt of benefits after attaining normal retirement age qualify for delayed

retirement increases.

Net Investment Return 6.00%
The net investment return assumption is a long -term estimate derived from historical data, current and recent market
expectations, and professional judgment. As part of the analysis, a building block approach was used that reflects
inflation expectations and anticipated risk premiums for each of the portfolio's asset classes as provided by Segal
Marco Advisors, as well as the Plan's target asset allocation.

Annual Administrative $1,600,000 for the year beginning September 1, 2023 with 1.5% annual inflation thereafter (equivalent to $1,550,507
Expenses payable at the beginning of the year ) ..

The annual administrative expenses were based on historical and current data, adjusted to reflect estimated future
experience and professional judgment.

Actuarial Value of The market value of assets less unrecognized returns in each of the last five years. Unrecognized return is equal to the
Assets difference between the actual market return and the projected market return and is recognized over a five-year period.

The actuarial value is further adjusted, if necessary, to be within 20% of the market value.

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. Entry Age is the age at date of employment or, if date is unknown, current
age minus pension credits. Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability are calculated on an individual basis and are
allocated by service, with Normal Cost determined as if the current benefit accrual rate had always been in effect.

Benefits Valued Unless otherwise indicated, includes all benefits summarized in Exhibit K.

Current Liability Interest: 2.99%, within the permissible range prescribed under IRC Section 431 (c)(6)(E)
Assumptions Mortality: Mortality prescribed under IRS Regulations 1.431 ( c ) ( 6 )

- 1 and 1.430 (h ) (3 )
- 1 (a ) (2 ) : RP -2014 employee and

annuitant mortality tables, adjusted backward to the base year (2006) using scale MP -2014, projected forward
generationally using scale MP-2019.

Estimated Rate of On actuarial value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6g) : 3.8%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2023
Investment Return On current (market) value of assets (Schedule MB, line 6h) : 4.0%, for the Plan Year ending August 31, 2023

FSA Contribution Unless otherwise noted, contributions are paid periodically throughout the year pursuant to collective bargaining
Timing (Schedule MB, agreements. The interest credited in the FSA is therefore assumed to be equivalent to a March 15 contribution date.
line 3a )
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Actuarial Models Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a

comprehensive set of liability and cost calculations that are prepared to meet regulatory, legislative and client
requirements. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is
responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that
allows for a high degree of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the
plan provisions, validates the models, and reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible
Enrolled Actuary.

Justification for For purposes of determining current liability, the current liability interest rate was changed from 2.33% to 2.99% due to
Change in Actuarial a change in the permissible range and recognizing that any rate within the permissible range satisfies the requirements
Assumptions of IRC Section 431 (c ) (6 ) ( E ) and the mortality tables and mortality improvement scales were changed in accordance
(Schedule MB, line 11 ) with IRS Regulations 1.431 (c)(6)- 1 and 1.430 (h )(3)-1.
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I Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Exhibit K : Summary of Plan Provisions

(Schedule MB, Line 6)

This exhibit summarizes the major provisions of the Plan included in the valuation. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted
as, a complete statement of all plan provisions.

Plan Year September 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024

Pension Credit Year February 1, 2022 through January 31, 2023

Plan Status Ongoing plan

Regular Pension • Age Requirement: 65

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits

Amount: The total accrued benefit is the sum of each year's accrual based on
1. The highest contribution rate prior to February 1, 2010 for service earned prior to February 1, 2010.

2. The highest contribution rate that was made for at least 250 hours during the pension credit year for
service from February 1, 2010 to January 31, 2012.

3. For service on and after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is lesser of :

(a) 1% of product of number of hours for which contributions are due on behalf of the participant in
credit year based on the contribution rate in effect on September 1, 2011, or

(b) Accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.
The accrual rate effective May 1, 2001 for contribution rates $4.315 or more per hour, $165 for each pension credit less
than 25 plus $20.49 for each pension credit greater than 25. Lower benefit levels have been established for employees
at lower contribution levels.

Early Retirement • Age Requirement: 55

• Service Requirement: 15 pension credits
• Amount: Regular pension accrued, actuarially reduced from age 65

Vesting • Age Requirement: None
• Service Requirement: 5 years of vesting service
• Amount: Regular or early pension accrued based on plan in effect and contribution rate when last active.
• Normal Retirement Age: Later of age 65 or the participant's 5th anniversary of participation.
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Section 3 : Certificate of Actuarial Valuation

Spouse's Pre- • Age Requirement: None
RetirementDeath • Service Requirement: 5 pension credits or 5 years of vesting service
Benefit

• Amount: 50% of the benefit participant would have received had he or she retired the day before death and elected
the joint and survivor option. If the employee died prior to eligibility for an early retirement pension, the spouse's
benefit is deferred to the date employee would have first been eligible to retire.

• Charge for Coverage: None

Optional Forms of 50% Joint-and -Survivor
Benefits 75% Joint-and -Survivor

Single Life Annuity
Pension Credit

Hours Worked
Per Year Pension Credit

Under 250 0

250 - 499 1 /4

500 - 749 1 /2

750 - 999 3/4

1,000 and over 1

Vesting Credit One year of vesting service for at least 1,000 hours.

Contribution Rate The average contribution rate as of September 1, 2023 is $8.8194.

Changes in Plan There were no changes in plan provisions reflected in this actuarial valuation
Provisions

9933495v1/1544100.001
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LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

Fourth Amended Rehabilitation Plan

Background on the Pension Fund

Local 807 Labor-Management PensionFund (the "Fund" or the "Plan") covers Teamsters
in a variety of industries including, but not limited to wholesale building supply
distributors, compressed gas distributors, exposition facilitators, and public
warehouse /distribution companies. The signatory companies in many of these industries
have experienceddeclines in workforce forcing bankruptcies due to non-union

competition, deregulation of the trucking industry, the economic condition of the country,
downturn in construction in the greaterNew York City area, improvements of technology
and outsourcing ofjobs. For year ending August 31, 1993, active work for which

employers made contributions to the Fund was 3,749,000 hours. That number declined to

1,546,363 hours by year ending August 31, 2010, and 1,270,352 by year ending August
31, 2018. As ofAugust 31, 1993, the Fund had 2,120 active participants, 1,116 inactive
vested participants and 4,050 pensioners and beneficiaries, a ratio of 2.44 nonactive

participants for every 1 active participant. By August 31, 2018, there were only 695
active participants, 754 inactive vested participants and 2,746 pensioners and
beneficiaries in pay status resulting in a ratio of5.04 nonactive participants for every 1

active participant. There have been a significant number ofwithdrawals ofcontributing
companiesto the Fund.

The Fund's coveredpopulation also has aged over the years. The average age ofactive

employees at the beginning of2002 was 45.0 years old; that average grew to 49.1 years
old in 2010. The average age of active employeesat the beginning of the September 1,
2018 Plan Year was 57.0 years old. The average pensioner was 72.3 years old in 2002
and it was 77.1 years old in 2018. This leads to a smaller and older workforce generating
employer contributions to the PensionFund for a shorterperiod of time to provide
lifetime monthly benefits to pensioners and beneficiaries who are living longer.

Due to the stock market volatility in 2008 and 2009, the Fund experiencednegative
investment returns. In 2009 alone, the Fund experienceda negative 18.32% return

resulting in a loss ofmore than $45,000,000.

The Trustees have sought to address these issues over recent years. To deal with the

impact of the investment losses and other detrimental factors, the Trustees recommended
that the bargaining parties obtain additional contributions into the Fund. For the plan five
years ending August 31, 2010, for example, the Pension Fund contribution rates for all
contributing Employers increased by an average of6.5% per year. The Trustees also
amended the Plan in September, 2001 to cap the accrual rate at the $4.315 contribution
rate. In 2010, the Trustees adopted a career average method ofcalculating future accruals,
equating such accruals on a more reasonable basis to contributions, all in an effort to
better fund the Plan.
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The significant investment loss of 2008, coupled with the cash flow issues related to the
reduction in active participants, has led the Fund to a position ofprobable insolvency, or
at best, a significantly longer period of time to emerge from Critical Status than required
by ERISA § 305.

Rehabilitation Plan Development

Section 305 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) and Section 432
of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), as added by the Pension Protection Act of 2006

("PPA") , require the Trustees of a multiemployer pension fund that has been certified by
its actuary as being in Critical Status (also known as the "Red Zone") to develop a

Rehabilitation Plan. Generally, the Rehabilitation Plan should enable a fund to cease to
be in Critical Status by the end of the Rehabilitation Period. However, if the Trustees

determine, based upon the exhaustionofall reasonable measures that a fund cannot

reasonablybe expected to emerge by the end of the Rehabilitation Period, the
Rehabilitation Plan should be designed to enable the fund to cease to be in Critical Status
at a later date ifpossible, or to forestall possible insolvency. The Rehabilitation Plan must
be based on reasonablyanticipated experienceand on reasonable actuarial assumptions,
and may adopt such reasonable measures as the Trustees deem necessary.

On November 29, 2010, the Fund was certified by its actuaries to be in Critical Status for
the Plan Year beginning September 1, 2010. As required by law, the Board of Trustees
forwarded a Notice ofCritical Status ("Notice") to the Teamsters Local UnionNo. 807

(the "Union") and the employers contributing to the Fund ("Employers" ) (referred to

collectivelyas the "bargaining parties"), participants, beneficiaries, the PensionBenefit

Guaranty Corporation and the Department ofLabor. The Notice advised that ( 1 ) the Fund
is in Critical Status for the 2010 Plan Year; (2) all of the adjustablebenefits supported
under the Plan could be eliminated or reduced pursuant to a Rehabilitation Plan; (3) any
reductions pursuant to the Rehabilitation Plan would apply only to participants and
beneficiaries whose benefit commencementdate is after December 27, 2010; and (4)
Employers are obligated to pay a 5% contribution surcharge to the Fund, for work
performed on and after January 26, 2011. The 5% surcharge will increase to 10%

beginning with contributions received on or after September 1, 2011 and will continue
until the earlier of ( 1 ) the date the Fund emerges from Critical Status; (2) the effective
date of a collective bargaining agreement ("CBA") that is in compliance with this
Rehabilitation Plan; or (3) the date the contribution increases describedbelow become
effective with respect to an Employer because the bargaining parties fail to adopt a CBA
in compliance with the Rehabilitation Plan within the time period required by Section
305 (e)(C)(ii) of ERISA. The surcharges will continue until the CBA is signed, and the

required increase in contributions will be retroactive to the date the CBA is effective.

The schedule ofcontribution increases and benefit reductions attached to this
Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule "A") and embodied herein will be provided to the

bargaining parties no later than the thirtieth day after the Board ofTrustees adopt this
Rehabilitation Plan. Any new CBA entered into by the bargaining parties or any other
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agreement calling for participation in the Fund after it is so provided must reflect the
terms of the most recently issued Schedule A. If the bargaining parties cannot reach an

agreement concerning the adoption of Schedule A, Schedule A is to be treated as the
Default Schedule and will become effective on the date specified in ERISA Section
305 (e)(3)(C)(ii) . In the case of an Employer that contributes to the Fund only with respect
to employees not covered by a CBA, that Employer's agreement with the Fund providing
for contributions to the Fund will be treated as a CBA that expires on August 31, 2011.

The Board ofTrustees will review the Fund's Rehabilitation Plan annually and will
update the Rehabilitation Plan as required by law. In addition, the Board of Trustees will
continue to consider all options available to the Fund, including but not limited to

reducing Fund expenditures, taking advantage ofany changes in law, or exploring a

merger with anotherplan. The Board ofTrustees has the sole discretion to amend and
construethis Rehabilitation Plan.

This Rehabilitation Plan:

1. specifies the Rehabilitation Period;

2. describes alternatives the Trustees consideredwhen preparing the Rehabilitation
Plan;

3. explains why the Trustees concluded that there are no reasonable measures that
would enable the Plan to emerge from Critical Status in the time frame prescribedby
ERISA § 305;

4. includes remedies and a schedule ofbenefits and contributions (Schedule A) that
are projected to enable the Fund to postpone the projected date of insolvency and/or
cause the Fund to emerge from Critical Status;

5. explains that the Default Schedule will be put into effect automatically if the

bargaining parties do not agree on an acceptable schedule in a timely manner; and

6. sets out the annual standard to be achievedunder the Rehabilitation Plan and

explains that the Rehabilitation Plan will be updated from time to time.

Rehabilitation Period

The Fund's Rehabilitation Period begins on September 1, 2013 and ends on August 31,
2048.
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Rehabilitation Plan Standard

The Fund's Board ofTrustees has determined that based on reasonable actuarial

assumptions, and upon exhaustion of all reasonable measures, the Fund cannot be

reasonablyexpected to emerge from Critical Status within the time frame prescribedby
ERISA § 305 (the "Prescribed Period") . Accordingly,pursuant to ERISA Section
305 (e)(3)(A)(ii) , the Board of Trustees is adopting reasonable measures in this
Rehabilitation Plan to forestall insolvency (as defined by ERISA Section 4245 ) and/or

emerge from Critical Status over a projected period of time.

The Board of Trustees considereda number of actions, options, and alternatives that

might permit the Fund to emerge from Critical Status by the end of the PrescribedPeriod.
The Trustees have determined the remedies necessary for such a result as being
unreasonable measures that would be untenable or counter productive and adverse to the
Fund and its participants. The remedies considered included the following :

• The Fund's actuary projected that if there were no changes to the Plan's current
Rehabilitation schedule ofbenefits, i.e., accrual rates at the minimum level
allowed by law in a default schedule (the equivalent of 1% of contributions), all
adjustablebenefits are eliminated and all future contribution increases are

supplemental (meaning that the increased rates do not increase the future credit

multiplier in the Plan), Employers would need to increase their current
contribution rates by at least $1.30 each year, from the start of the next collective

bargaining agreement through September 1, 2048, the end of the Rehabilitation
Period, to emerge from critical status. This means the current $7.37 average
hourly contribution rate would need to increase by $1.30 per year in order to

emerge from critical status by the end the Rehabilitation Period. At the end of the
Rehabilitation Period, the average hourly contribution rate would be $45.07 per
hour.

The Trustees concluded that there are no reasonable measures that will enable the Plan to

emerge from Critical Status in the PrescribedPeriod for the following reasons :

• The Trustees noted that the final contribution rates needed to emerge from critical
status by September 1, 2048 were more than the current hourly wage rates for the

majorityof the participants in this Fund. Even higher final rates would be needed
to emerge from critical status at a later date.

• The Trustees noted that a complete freeze of future benefit accruals would

provide little incentive for participants to support contribution rate increases,
especially since those increases would need to be financed by reductions in health
fund contributions and wages.

• The Trustees noted the financial pressure on current contributing Employers, and
how any significant increases in future contributions would put the operation of
these companies in question, thus jeopardizing the future contribution source of
the Fund. Significant increases would likely result in withdrawals of contributing
Employers requiring even larger and more unreasonable contribution rate
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increases from any remaining contributing Employers to enable the Plan to

emerge from Critical Status.

Trustee -Approved Rehabilitation Plan Remedies

The Board of Trustees concluded that annual contribution rate increases in excess of
those called for under Schedule A were not reasonable and could trigger a mass
withdrawal and significant losses to the Fund and its participants. Therefore, the Trustees
concluded that contributions required to ever emerge from Critical Status within the time
frame prescribed by ERISA would be unreasonable and the Rehabilitation Plan could

only reasonablybe expected to forestall insolvency or emerge from Critical Status over a

much longer period of time. Based on this, the Trustees have adopted the following
reasonable measures to forestall insolvency, and/or eventually emerge from Critical
Status which the Trustees have determined to be the most the Fund can reasonably take

given the financial condition of the various industries in which the contributing
employers are engaged and the need to maintain active participant support for the Plan.

Schedule of Contribution Rate Increases and Benefit Changes

Contribution Rate Increases for Contributing Employers

Contribution rate increases of$0.45 per hour per year will be required for any collective

bargaining agreement that becomes effective after September 1, 2011.

Contribution rate increases of$0.39 per hour per year will be required for any collective

bargaining agreement that becomes effective on or after June 1, 2018, capped at thirty
(30) increases.

Contribution rate increases of$0.25 per hour per year will be required for any collective

bargaining agreement that becomes effective on or after January 1, 2020, capped at

twenty-five (25) increases (regardless of the amount of increase applicable to the

employer on January 1, 2020) .

All increases in hourly rates will be supplementalafter September 1, 2011, and therefore
will not cause any increase in future service accruals, except as provided herein.

The impact of these increases in contribution rates will be evaluatedannually and will be

adjusted based on the financial conditions of the signatory employers and experienceof
the Fund.

Benefit Changes for Active Participants

For service on or after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate is the lesser of: (a) one percent
(1%) of the product of the number ofhours which contributions are due on behalfof the
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Participant in a credit year and the contribution rate in effect for his employer prior to its
first contribution increase on or before September 1, 2011 (regardless of surcharge ) or (b)
the accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.

Non-protected and adjustablebenefits for all participants and whose annuity starting date
is on or after September 1, 2011, are eliminated as follows:

1. Those retiring on an Early Retirement Pension shall have their benefits reduced in
accordance with Schedule B attached to this Rehabilitation Plan eliminating all
subsidies previously afforded.

2. All Service Pensions will no longer be available.

3. The 60-month guarantee will no longer apply.

4. Actuarial reduction for a Joint and Survivor Pensionwill reflect the elimination of
the 60-month guarantee. The Joint and Survivor Factors set forth in Schedule C
attached to this Rehabilitation Plan will apply.

5. All future contribution increases after September 1, 2011 will not be used towards
the calculation ofany future accruals.

6. The Disability Pension will not be payable to anyone who has an Annuity Starting
Date of September 1, 2011 or later and who has not submitted a complete
application, with all required information, prior to that date.

7. The Death Benefit provided in Section 3.19 of the Plan.

8. Eliminate the Social Security Level Income Option pursuant to Section 3.17 of
the Plan.

Benefit Changes for Non-active Participants

Notwithstanding any other terms of this Rehabilitation Plan or the Schedules provided
under it, the benefits of retired participants whose annuity starting date was before

September 1, 2011 will not be eliminated or reduced, regardless ofa subsequent
resumption of Covered Employment.

Participants who have terminated (or will terminate) covered service or whose annuity
starting date is on or after September 1, 2011, will have their benefits reduced in
accordance with the benefit changes described in this Rehabilitation Plan, effective as of
the earliest date permitted after the provision of legally required advance notice.

The benefits of a beneficiary (e.g. surviving spouse) or ofan Alternate Payee under a

QDRO will be determined on the same basis as those of the participant under this
Rehabilitation Plan.

cAusers\jrhappdata\local\microsoft\windows\inetcache\content.outlook\802uj8leourth amended rehab plan 6
final.doc



Automatic Implementation of Schedule

If a collective bargaining agreement providing for contributions under the Fund that was
in effect on September 1, 2011 expires and after receiving the Rehabilitation Plan
Schedule, the bargaining parties fail to adopt contribution terms consistentwith the
Rehabilitation Plan, Schedule A will be implemented automatically 180 days after the
date on which the collective bargaining agreement expires. Any CBA that expired prior
to September 1, 2011 and has not been renewedwith a successor agreement, will be
consideredexpired as of September 1, 2011 for the sake of this paragraph.

In the event of such automatic implementation of Schedule A, the next annual increase of
contributions provided in Schedule A shall occur twelve (12) months after the expiration
of the last collective bargaining agreement and NOT the anniversary date of the
automatic implementation of Schedule A.

In addition to the authority of the Trustees to automatically implement the provisions of
Schedule A, the Board reserves the right to reject any collective bargaining agreement
that is not in full compliance with this Rehabilitation Plan and/or ERISA, and thereby
terminate participation in the Fund by that employer.

Annual Standards for Meeting the Rehabilitation Requirements

Prior to the adoption of the measures outlined in this Rehabilitation Plan, and based on
reasonable assumptions, the Fund was projected to become insolvent during the plan year
ending August 31, 2026. This Rehabilitation Plan is expected to delay the projected
insolvency date by seven years to the plan year ending August 31, 2033, based on
reasonable assumptions.

The point ofprojected insolvency will vary each year as actual experiencediffers from
the assumptions. The Trustees recognize the possibility that actual experiencecould be
less favorable on an annual basis than the reasonable assumptions used for the
Rehabilitation Plan. Consequently, the annual standard for meeting the requirementsof
this Rehabilitation Plan is for updated actuarial projections each year to show, based on
reasonable assumptions, that under the Rehabilitation Plan (as amended from time to
time) the Fund will not be expected to become insolvent before 2026.

Surcharges to be Included in the Calculation of Withdrawal Liability Payments

Only surcharges accrued for plan years beginning before December 31, 2014, according
to Section 109 of the MultiemployerPensionReform Act of2014, collected by the Fund
from a withdrawing employer shall be included in the calculation of withdrawal liability
paymentsunder ERISA Section 4219(c)( 1 )(C) as ifcomprising a part of the Employer's
obligation to contribute.
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Annual Updating of Rehabilitation Plan

Each year the Fund's actuary will review and certify the status of the Fund under

applicable ERISA and IRC funding rules and whether the Fund is making the scheduled

progress in meeting the requirementsof the Rehabilitation Plan. If the Trustees determine
that it is necessary in light ofupdated information, the Trustees will revise the
Rehabilitation Plan and present updated schedules to the bargaining parties.
Notwithstanding subsequent changes in benefit and contribution schedules, a schedule

provided by the Trustees and relied upon by the bargaining parties in negotiating a

collective bargaining agreement shall remain in effect for the duration of that collective

bargaining agreement. However, a collective bargaining agreement that is renewedor
extended will need to include terms consistentwith the schedule in effect at the time of
the renewal or extension.
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SCHEDULE A

1. Contribution Increases

$0.25 per hour in each contract year.

2. Future Benefit Accruals

For service on or after February 1, 2012, the accrual rate as defined in Article III
of the Plan Document is the lesser of: (a) one percent (1%) of the product of the number
ofhours which contributions are due on behalfof the Participant in a credit year and the
contribution rate in effect for his employer prior to its first contribution increase on or
before September 1, 2011 (regardless of surcharge ) on September 1, 2011, or (b) the
accrual rate under the Plan as of September 1, 2011.

3. Adjustable Benefits

• Those retiringbefore Early Retirement Pension shall have their benefits
reduced in accordance with Appendix A attached to this Rehabilitation
Plan eliminating all subsidies previously afforded.

• All Service Pensions will no longer be available.
• The 60-month guarantee will no longer apply.
• Actuarial reduction for a Joint and Survivor Pensionwill reflect the

elimination of the 60-month guarantee. The Joint and Survivor Factors set
forth in Appendix B attached to this Rehabilitation Plan will apply.

• All future contribution increases after September 1, 2011 will not be used
towards the calculation ofany future accruals.

• The Disability Pension will not be payable to anyone who has an Annuity
Starting Date of September 1, 2011 or later and who has not submitted a

complete application, with all required information, prior to that date.
• The Death Benefit provided in Section 3.19 of the Plan.
• The Social Security Level Income Option pursuant to Section 3.17 of the

Plan is eliminated.
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APPENDIX A

Early Retirement Factors for Rehabilitation Plan

Early retirement benefit is calculated by multiplying the Regular Pensionbenefit by the
factor below corresponding with the age of a participant at Early Retirement date.

Factor

55 36.59%
56 40.12%
57 44.07%
58 48.48%
59 53.43%
60 58.99%
61 65.26%
62 72.35%
63 80.39%
64 89.54%

Note : Reductions for fractional ages are interpolated based on the above.
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APPENDIX B

J&S Factors for Rehabilitation Plan

50% joint and survivor :

88% plus 0.4% for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
age or minus 0.4% for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's
age with a maximum factor of99%.

75% joint and survivor :

83% plus 0.5% for each full year that the spouse's age is greater than the Participant's
age or minus 0.5% for each full year that the spouse's age is less than the Participant's
age with a maximum factor of99%.
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LOCAL 807 LABOR -MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

2024 1S2023-

Assets
Investments at fair value

Interest bearing cash $ 71.2,645 $ 4,334,181
U.S. government securities 23, t3 22,371,517
Corporate debt instruments 7,70641 9,571,834
Corporate stock fist, 16,542,154
Partnership/joint venture interests 83661,257 7,002,871
Common/collective trust funds 1a872,628 9,876,884
Registered investment companies 26T639.593 18.905.046

Total investments 100,020,132 88,604,487
Receivables

Employers' contributions 508,000 510,000
Employers' withdrawal liability 24,641,240 32,202,589
Accrued interest/dividends _ 201,236
Related organizations 28,699 _

Cash 3,054,842 4,369,893
Other assets 207.669 135.735

Total assets 128,460,582 126,023.940

Liabilities
Accounts payable 108,628 108,628
Related organizations _ 216,028
Net trades pending seftlement _ 70,659

Total liabilities 108,628 395,315

Net assets available for bevfits $ 128,351,954 $ 125.628,625

%
1c)

See Notes to Financial Statements 4



LOCAL 807 LABOR -MANAGEMENT PENSION FUND

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

2024 N2023
Additions to net assets attributed to:
Investment income

Net appreciation in fair value of investments $ 9,21&972 1,660,895
Interest/dividends 3/4611St 2,309,895
Rent - net of related expenses -.- 1 71,319

Total investment income ral950.•668 4,042,109
Less investment expenses Y159 518) (119,112))

Net investment income
100,850 3,922,997

Contributions
Employers' 6,159,090 6,135,453
Employers' withdrawal liability 10,411,506 9,683,408

Other income - 82,191

Total additions 29,361,446 19,824,049

Deductions from net assets attributed to:
Benefits paid directly to participants or benetciaries 25,294,571 25,548,616
Administrative expenses

I
1,343,546 1,456,035

Total deductions 26,638,117 27,004,651

Net increase (decrease ) 2,723,329 (7,180,602)

Net assets available for benefit
Beginning of year 125,628,625 132,809,227
End of year $ 128,351,954 $ 125,628,625

<zY°'

See Notes to Financial Statements 5



LOCAL 807 LABOR-MANAGEMENTPENSION FUND

WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PROCEDURES

Introduction. The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"),

provides that if a contributing employer withdraws from a multiemployer defined benefit pension

plan in a complete withdrawal or a partial withdrawal, such withdrawing employer may have

certain liabilities to the plan when the plan has "withdrawal liability". Withdrawal liability exists

if the total value of the plan's obligation to pay vested pension benefits in the future exceeds the

plan's total current assets.

The Board of Trustees (the "Trustees") of the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund (the

"Fund" or the "Plan") hereby adopts the following procedures (the "Procedures") to establish a

mechanism for assessing liability against an employer that ceases (in whole or in part) to be a

contributing employer to the Fund. In particular, the Procedures identify the system ofcalculating,

allocating, assessing and collecting withdrawal liability from contributing employers to the Fund.

Section 1. Demand For Payment. The Board ofTrustees shall calculate and demand payment

ofwithdrawal liability in accordance with Section 4219 of ERISA (the "Demand' ) . The Demand

may, in the discretion of the Trustees, include a statement that the Employer has the right to pre-

pay all or some of its withdrawal liability using a present value interest/discount rate determined

by the Trustees, in their sole discretion. The Trustees shall be under no obligation to discount the

demanded payments.

Section 2. Assumptions. The Board of Trustees shall adopt (and modify as appropriate)

assumptions to calculate the value of unfunded vested benefits under the Plan which will be

applicable to withdrawals by contributing employers.

Section 3. Complete Withdrawal Defined.
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(a) A complete withdrawal of an Employer from the Plan shall occur if it :

(i) permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under the Plan; or

(ii) permanently ceases all covered operationsunder the Plan.

(b) The date of an Employer's complete withdrawal from the Plan shall be the date on

which the Employer's obligation to contribute, or its covered operationsunder the

Plan, ceased permanently, whichever is earlier.

Section 4. Partial Withdrawal Defined.

(a) A partial withdrawal ofan Employer shall occur on the last day of a plan year, if:

(i) during each plan year ofa three -consecutiveyear testing period, consisting

of such plan year and the immediately preceding two plan years (the

"Three-Year Testing Period" ) , the number of Contribution Base Units (as

defined in subsection (c) below) for which the Employer is obligated to

contribute to the Plan does not exceed 30 percent of the average number

ofsuch Contribution Base Units in the two plan years in which the number

of such Contribution Base Units was highest within the five plan years

immediately preceding the beginning of the Three-Year Testing Period;

or

(ii) during such plan year, the Employer either:

(A) permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute under

one or more (but fewer than all) Collective Bargaining

Agreements, but ( 1 ) continues to perform work in the jurisdiction

of the Collective Bargaining Agreement of the type for which
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contributions to the Plan were previously required, or (2)

transfers such work to another location; or

(B) permanently ceases to have an obligation to contribute to the Plan

with respect to work performed at one or more (but fewer than all)

of its facilities, but continues to perform work at the facility of the

type for which the obligation to contribute to the Plan ceased.

A cessation of obligations under a Collective Bargaining Agreement shall

not be considered to have occurred solely because another Collective

Bargaining Agreement has been substituted for it.

(b) For purposes of this Section, the term "ContributionBase Units" shall mean the

total amount of hours with respect to which the Employer is required to make

contributions to the Plan under all of the Employer's Collective Bargaining

Agreements.

Section 5. Events Not Triggering Withdrawal.

(a) An Employer shall not be considered to have withdrawn from the Plan, in either

a complete or partial withdrawal, solely because of an event described in Section

4218 ofERISA.

(b) Where an Employer ceases covered operations or ceases to have an obligation to

contribute for such operations as a result ofa bona fide, arm's length sale ofassets

to an unrelated party, whether a complete or partial withdrawal from the Plan

occurs shall be determined by the Board consistent with the requirements of

Section 4204 ofERISA. The Employer shall be required to furnish all documents

requested by the Fund to substantiate the applicabilityof Section 4204 ofERISA.
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(c) A complete withdrawal from the Plan of an Employer described in Section

4203 (c) of ERISA shall occur only under those circumstances described in

Section 4203 (c) of ERISA.

Section 6. Amount of Complete Withdrawal Liability. The Fund has adopted the

"Presumptive Method" for calculating withdrawal liability pursuant to ERISA Section 4211 (b) .

Beginning August 31, 2011, certain "affected benefits" were reduced. Affected benefits are

otherwise non-forfeitable benefits that are reduced in accordance with the Rehabilitation Plan. In

accordance with the Internal Revenue Code, these reductions must be disregarded to determine

an Employer's withdrawal liability. The Trustees have approved the use of the simplifiedmethod

described in PBGC Technical Update 10-3 to account for these benefits. This simplifiedmethod

provides that the withdrawingemployer is allocated a portion of the unamortized balance of the

affected benefits pool based on the ratio of the Employer's obligated contributions to all

Employer's contributions and the 5 year period prior to withdrawal. The affected benefit pools

are amortized in level annual installments over 15 years at the Plan's funding interest rate.

Section 7. Amount ofPartial Withdrawal Liability. The amount ofan Employer's liability for

a partial withdrawal is equal to the product of:

(a) the amount determined under Section 6 as if the Employer had withdrawn in a

completewithdrawal on the date ofthe partial withdrawal or, in the case ofa partial

withdrawal described in Section 4(a) , on the last day of the first plan year in the

Three-Year Testing Period, first reduced (if applicable) as provided by Section

4(a), multiplied by :

(b) 1 minus a fraction :

4



(i) the numerator of which is the Employer's Contribution Base Units for

the plan year following the plan year in which the partial withdrawal

occurs, and

(ii) the denominator of which is the average of the Employer's Contribution

Base Units for the five plan years immediately preceding the plan year of

partial withdrawal or, in the case of a partial withdrawal described

in Section 4(a) , for the five plan years immediately preceding the

beginning of the Three -Year Testing Period.

Section 8. Limitations on Withdrawal Liability Amounts.

(a) An Employer's liability for a complete or partial withdrawal shall be

reduced pursuant to Section 4209 ofERISA (but without regard to Section

4209(b) of ERISA ) .

(b) The remaining amount of an Employer's withdrawal liability after the

application of the limitation set forth in Section 8(a) shall be limited in

accordance with Section 4225 of ERISA, if and to the extent that the

Board determines, in its sole and absolute discretion, that the Employer

demonstratedthat additional limitations under that Section apply.

(c) If, after the occurrence of a partial withdrawal, an Employer again incurs

a liability to the Plan for either a complete or partial withdrawal, the

liability incurred as a result of the later withdrawal (s) shall be adjusted

to the extent necessary to avoid duplication of liability in accordance

with Section 4206(b)( 1 ) ofERISA.
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(d) The liability of an Employer for a complete withdrawal shall be reduced,

eliminated or abated in accordance with Section 4207 of ERISA.

(e) The liability of an Employer for a partial withdrawal under Section 4(a)

shall be reduced, eliminated or abated in accordance with Section 4208 of

ERISA.

Section 9. Pay_ment of Withdrawal Liability. Payment of withdrawal liability must begin

within 60 days of the date of the Demand and commence on a date chosen by the Fund,

notwithstanding any request for review or appeal of the determination of the amount of such

liability. Payments must be made quarterly in equal installments, in an amount to be calculated

by the Fund pursuant to Sections 4219(b) and (c) ofERISA, and are due on the same date of each

month as the intial payment set forth in the Demand.

Section 10. Delincuent Payments and Declaration of Default. If payment is not made when

due, interest on the payment shall accrue from the due date until the date on which the payment is

made. Interest on a delinquent payment of withdrawal liability shall be payable at the same rate

adopted by the Fund for delinquent contributions. Default will occur if the Employer fails to make

payment when due and then fails to make payment within 60 days after receiving written notice

from the Trustees of such failure, or as otherwise determined pursuant to Section 4219(c)(5) of

ERISA. Should such default not be cured, the entire amount of the assessed withdrawal liability

will be accelerated and due as described in Section 12 below.

Section 11. Other Events of Default. Whenever the Board of Trustees has reason to believe

that there is a substantial likelihood that a withdrawn employer lacks creditworthiness, may be

unable to pay its total withdrawal liability, and/or an event has occurred leading the Board of

Trustees to determine collection of the liability to be unlikely, they shall have the authority to
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declare said Employer's full withdrawal liability to be immediately due and owing and to further

declare said Employer in default ofsuch obligation notwithstanding the pendencyofan arbitration

proceeding or the Employer's right to demand an arbitration concerning said liability.

In assessing the former contributing Employer's creditworthiness, the Board ofTrustees may take

into account the following :

(a) The Employer or a member of the Employer's controlled group of corporations,

trades or businesses having filed in bankruptcy or made an assignment for the

benefit ofcreditors; or

(b) The Employer having failed to make payment of two or more withdrawal liability

installments and having not made these payments ten days or more following the

due date of the last such installment; or

(c) The Employer or a member of the Employer's controlled group of corporations,

trades or businesses having begun to liquidate its major assets; or

(d) The Employer becoming insolvent and unable to make timely payment of its

debts to three or more of its major creditors.

In the event that the Board ofTrustees find that one or more of the above circumstancesexist, they

may declare that there is a substantial likelihood that the Employer will be unable to pay its

withdrawal liability within the meaning of ERISA Section 4219(c) and shall thereupon declare a

default within the meaningofthat Section and shall require immediate payment of the full amount

of withdrawal liability, plus interest. An employer in default must make these payment

notwithstanding the pendency of an arbitration proceeding, request for review or the right to

demand an arbitration concerning said liability.
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Section 12. For Delinquencies And Defaults. Any contributing employer in default under

Section 10 or Section 11 of these Procedures shall make immediate payment of the outstanding

amountofwithdrawal liability, plus accrued interest on the total outstanding liability. For defaults

under Section 10, the interest shall be calculated from the due date of the first payment which was

not timely made. For defaults under Section 11, interest shall be calculated from the date default

is declared. Interest shall be at the same rate adopted by the Trustees for delinquent contributions.

The accelerated amount for defaults under Sections 10 and 11 shall be equal to the total assessed

liability (as opposed to the remaining scheduled payments) less the amount ofprincipal paid via

quarterly installments. If the Trustees file suit to collect the outstanding balance of withdrawal

liability, plus accrued interest, and a judgment is entered by the court in favor of the Trustees, the

judgment entered may provide for all the remedies set forth in Section 502 (g)(2) of ERISA and

any other relief required or permitted by ERISA, including but not limited to liquidated damages

equal to the greater of the interest due or 20% of the principal due. Notwithstanding the foregoing,

the Trustees are authorized to enter into an agreement and confessionofjudgmentthat waives such

liquidated damages if the Trustees determine in their sole discretion, that such agreement and

confessionofjudgment is in the best interests of the Fund.

Section 13. PrepaymentOfWithdrawal Liability. A contributing employer is entitled to prepay

the outstanding amount of any unpaid withdrawal liability, plus accrued interest, if any, in whole

or part, withoutpenalty. The present value of such payment may, in the Trustees' sole discretion,

be calculated using a discount rate, which rate shall also be in the sole discretion of the Trustee.

The Trustees will be under no obligation to afford a discount rate for lump sum payments.

However, if the pre-payment is made pursuant to a withdrawal which is later determined to be part

of a withdrawal described in Section 4219(c)( 1 )(D) of ERISA, the withdrawal liability of such

Employer shall not be limited to the amount ofprepayment.
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In the event that the former contributing employer offers to pay the full amount of its

withdrawal liability via a lump sum or other form of payment which is less than the full amount

of its withdrawal liability (i.e. a compromise on the full amount) , the Trustees, in their sole

discretion, may request the employer to provide true and accurate copies of its most recent tax

returns, audited financial statements, bank statements, or other financial documents as a

precondition to considering such compromised amount. The Trustees may also require production

of any information and/or documentation they deem necessary to carry their obligation to assess

and calculate the liability and collect amounts due for withdrawal liability.

Section 14. Mass Withdrawal or Plan Termination.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of these procedures, in the event that every

Employer withdraws from the Plan, or substantially all Employers withdraw

pursuant to an agreement or arrangement to withdraw from the Plan:

(i) the liability of each Employer that has withdrawn shall be determined

(or redetermined) without regard to Section 8(a) , and

(ii) the total unfunded vested benefits of the Plan shall be fully allocated

among all such Employers in a manner consistentwith regulations of the

PBGC.

(b) Withdrawal by an Employer, during a period of three years within which

substantially all the Employers that have an obligation to contribute to the Plan

withdraw, shall be presumed to be a withdrawal pursuant to an agreement or

arrangement to withdraw from the Plan, unless the Employer proves otherwise by

a preponderance of evidence.
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© In the event of termination of the Plan, an Employer's obligation to make

paymentsunder this Section 14 shall cease at the end of the plan year in which the

assets of the Plan (exclusive ofwithdrawal liability claims) are sufficient to meet

all obligations, as determined by the PBGC.

Section 15. Transactions to Evade or Avoid Liability. If an Employer is involved in any

transaction, the principal purpose of which is to evade or avoid liability under these procedures,

the provisions ofthese proceduresshall be applied (and liability shall be determinedand collected)

withoutany regard to such transaction.

Section 16. Termination Of Plan. In the event that this Plan terminates, a contributing

employer's obligation to make paymentsunder these procedures ceases at the end of the Plan Year

in which the assets of this Plan (exclusive ofwithdrawal liability claims) are sufficient to meet all

obligations of this Plan, as determined by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

Section 17. Resolution of Disputes. Any dispute between an Employer and the Board of

Trustees concerning a determination made regarding withdrawal shall be resolved in accordance

with the MultiemployerPension Plan Arbitration Rules for Withdrawal Liability Disputes of the

American Arbitration Association ofNew York, New York. All hearings in any such arbitration

proceeding shall take place in New York, New York or such other location determined by the

Trustees.

fAterry\local 807\withdrawal liability procedures\local 807 withdrawalliability policies.docx
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*Segal Consulting
November 29, 2018

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE:EP:EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarialstatus

certificationas ofSeptember1, 2018for thefollowing plan:

Name ofPlan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Plan sponsor: BoardofTrustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address: 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As ofSeptember1, 2018, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its
rehabilitationplan, basedon information receivedfrom the sponsor and basedon the annual standards ofthe rehabilitation
plan.

Ifyou have any questionson the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal Consulting
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Phone number: 212.251.5000

ncerely,

Jo. eary„ , AAA
Vic resident and Actuary
EnrolledActuaryNo. 17-06166



Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

November29, 2018

Illustration Supporting ActuarialCertification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)
ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATIONAS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2018 UNDER IRC SECTION 432

This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has preparedan actuarial status certification under
Internal RevenueCode Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management PensionFund as of September 1, 2018 in accordance with
generally accepted actuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering
the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced
in any form without the consentof the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantlyfrom the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experiencediffering
from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expectedas part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements;differences in statutory interpretation
and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2017 actuarial valuation, dated April 25, 2018. This certification reflects the changes in the
law madeby the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additionalassumptionsrequired for the projections (including
those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal Consulting does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretations on which
this certification is based reflect Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualifiedas a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy ofActuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy ofActuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and
accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3 )(B)(iii), the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In addition, as allowed by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B) , in my opinion, the contributions used for Insolvency Projections are
reasonable. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected
industry activity) offer my best estimateof anticipated experienceunder the Plan.

,
Joel eary, A , CAVIAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17 -06166
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

Certificate Contents

EXHIBIT I Status Determinationas of September 1, 2018

EXHIBIT II SummaryofActuarial Valuation Projections
EXHIBIT III Funding Standard Account Projection
EXHIBIT IV Funding Standard Account — ProjectedBases Assumed Established After

September 1, 2017

EXHIBIT V SolvencyProjection
EXHIBIT VI Actuarial Assumptionsand Methodology
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

E1N 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT I

Status Determinationas of September1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

CriticalStatus :

I. Initial critical status tests :

Cl. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present value of vested benefits for actives, Yes

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater than contributions for
current year? Yes Yes

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative

expenses over seven years? No No

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative expenses
over five years? No No

II. In CriticalStatus? Yes

III. Determination of critical and declining status :

C6. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

In Criticaland Declining Status? Yes
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT I (continued)

Status Determinationas of September1, 2018

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

EndangeredStatus :

El. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In EndangeredStatus? (Yes when either (El) or (E2) is Yes) No

In SeriouslyEndangeredStatus? No

Neither CriticalStatus Nor EndangeredStatus :

Neither Critical nor EndangeredStatus? No
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

DocumentationRegarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on information received from the sponsorand based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonableassumptions,the Fund is projected to not become insolvent before
2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September 1, 2028 as

shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT II

Summaryof Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of September 1, 2018 (based on projections from the September 1, 2017 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $139,218,735

2. Actuarial value of assets 138,447,844

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions includingreasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments

a. Upcoming year 10,210,461

b. Presentvalue for the next five years 41,864,806

c. Presentvalue for the next seven years 54,207,779

II. Liabilities

I. Presentvalue of vested benefits for active participants 60,207,236

2. Presentvalue of vested benefits for non-active participants 283,875,697

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 344,621,980

4. Presentvalue ofpayments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total

a. Next five years $120,734,004 $5,734,838 $126,468,842

b. Next seven years 157,358,202 7,583,157 164,941,359

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,414,601

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 5.4162

III. Funded Percentage (1.2)/(11.3 ) 40.2%

IV. Funding Standard Account

I. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($80,518,478)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

V. Years to Projected Insolvency 11
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

E1N 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT III

Funding StandardAccount Projection

The table below presents the Funding StandardAccount Projection for the Plan Years beginning September 1.

Year Beginning September1,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1. Credit balance (BOY) (45,628,883 ) (80,518,478) ( 117,729,483) ( 157,768,480) ( 180,264,324) ( 198,249,919)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (3,194,022) (5,636,293) (8,241,064) ( 11,043,794) ( 12,618,503) (13,877,494)

3. Normalcost 1,433,322 1,355,762 1,331,304 1,307,287 1,283,704 1,260,546

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,446,296 1,398,087 1,253,457 1,272,259 1,291,343 1,310,713

5. Net amortization charges 36,625,160 36,603,870 36,816,214 17,641,225 11,793,487 11,741,050

6. Interest on (3 ), (4) and (5 ) 2,765,334 2,755,040 2,758,068 1,415,454 1,005,797 1,001,862

7. Expected contributions 10,245,819 10,210,461 10,039,025 9,867,590 9,696,154 9,537,906

8. Interest on (7 ) 328,720 327,586 322,085 316,585 311,085 306,008

9. Full-funding limit credit 0 0 0 0 0 0

10. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) +

(2 )
-

(3) - (4)
-

(5) - (6) + (7)
+ (8) + (9) (80,518,478 ) ( 117,729,483) (157,768,480) ( 180,264,324) (198,249,919) (217,597,670 )

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Credit balance (BOY) (217,597,670 ) (238,459,794 ) (254,201,983 ) (270,813,544 ) (291,242,907 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) ( 15,231,837) ( 16,692,186) ( 17,794,139) ( 18,956,948) (20,387,003 )

3. Normal cost 1,237,806 1,215,476 1,193,548 1,172,017 1,150,874

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,330,373 1,350,329 1,370,584 1,391,143 1,412,010

5. Net amortization charges 11,741,050 5,389,234 4,615,586 6,957,939 4,565,797

6. Interest on (3 ), (4) and (5 ) 1,001,646 556,853 502,580 666,477 499,008

7. Expected contributions 9,379,657 9,167,757 8,589,303 8,444,242 8,299,181

8. Interest on (7 ) 300,931 294,132 275,573 270,919 266,265

9. Full-funding limit credit 0 0 0 0 0

10. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) +
(2)

-
(3 )

-
(4)

- (5 )
-

(6) + (7)
± (8) ± (9) (238,459,794 ) (254,201,983 ) (270,813,544 ) (291,242,907 ) (310,692,153 )
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

ElN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT IV

Funding StandardAccount — Projected Bases Assumed Established After September1, 2017

Scheduleof Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Actuarial gain 9/ 1 /2018 ($207,481) 15 ($21,290)

Actuarial loss 9/ 1 /2019 2,069,391 15 212,344

Actuarial gain 9/ 1 /2020 ( 1,377,995) 15 ( 141,399)

Actuarial gain 9/ 1 /2021 ( 1,361,576) 15 ( 139,714)

Actuarial gain 9/ 1 /2022 (511,022) 15 (52,437)
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT V

Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value ofAssets for the Plan Years beginning September 1, 2017 through 2028.

Year Beginning September1,

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Market Value at beginning of $146,959,183 $139,218,735 $127,833,844 $116,672,417 $105,325,999 $93,732,645 $81,799,976
year

2. Contributions 8,685,177 8,611,343 8,949,027 9,242,830 9,494,193 9,742,982 9,974,454

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,560,642 1,599,118 1,599,118 1,599,118 1,599,118 1,599,118 1,599,118

4. Benefit payments 27,611,270 29,070,057 28,571,814 28,270,057 27,973,015 27,745,468 27,434,684

5. Administrativeexpenses 2,260,251 1,450,000 1,300,000 1,319,500 1,339,293 1,359,382 1,379,773

6. Interest earnings 11,885,254 8 924 705 8 162 242 7 401 192 6 625 643 5 830 081 5 013 358

7. Market Value at end of year:

( 1 )+(2 )+(3)-(4)-(5)+(6) $139,218,735 $127,833,844 $116,672,417 $105,325,999 $93,732,645 $81,799,976 $69,572,451

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Market Value at beginning of $69,572,451 56,765,917 43,042,630 28,718,827 13,692,907
year

2. Contributions 10,188,611 10,385,452 10,584,047 10,766,769 10,933,618

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,545,465 1,125,260 1,125,260 1,125,260 1,125,260

4. Benefit payrnents 27,306,911 27,083,475 26,912,801 26,783,415 26,678,187

5. Administrativeexpenses 1,400,469 1,421,476 1,442,798 1,464,440 1,486,407

6. Interest earnings 4 166 770 3 270 952 2 322 490 1 329 906 286.738

7. Market Value at end of year:

( 1 )+(2 )+(3)-(4)-(5)+(6) $56,765,917 $43,042,630 $28,718,827 $13,392,907 ($2,126,071 )
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

EXHIBIT VI
Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptionsand plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2017 actuarial valuation certificate, dated April 25, 2018,
except as specifically describedbelow. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan provisions Except as Modified by Section B.

Asset Information : The financial information as of August 31, 2018 was based on an unaudited financial statement

provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,450,000 for the 2018
Plan Year, $1,300,000 for the 2019 Plan Year and then increasedby 1.5% per year. The benefit

payments were projected based on an open group forecastbased on the September 1, 2017
actuarial valuation. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 7.0% of the average
market value of assets for the 2018 — 2029 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses,
due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding
Standard Account.

Projected Industry Activity: As required by Internal RevenueCode Section 432, assumptionswith respect to projected
industry activity are based on information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this

information, the number ofactive participants is assumed to decrease 5.6% in the 2018 Plan Year
and 2% annually thereafter, and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for
1,850 hours each year.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level ofongoing employment,
these determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal

liability assessments, based on information from the Trustees:
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2018 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

Plan Year ending August 31 : Amount

2019 - 2024 $1,599,118
2025 1,545,465
2026 - 2030 1,125,260

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employeeswill have
the same entry age as employees leaving the work force, the Entry Age Normal Cost method used
in the valuation results in level Normal Costs per active. Therefore, we have assumed that the
normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2017 Plan Year adjusted to reflect

generational mortality and in accordancewith industry activity.

B. Assumptions for Solvency Projection

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions:

In accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual
$0.39 contribution rate increases upon the conclusion of their current CBA.

8810159v1 /01544.515
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November 27, 2019

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE: TEGE:EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 432, we have completed the actuarialstatus

certificationas ofSeptember I, 2019for the following plan:

Name ofPlan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 51-6099111/ PN 002
Plan sponsor: BoardofTrustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address: 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As ofSeptember 1, 2019, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certificationalso notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements ofits
rehabilitationplan, basedon information receivedfrom theplan sponsor and basedon the annual standards in the
rehabilitationplan.

Ifyou have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at thefollowing :

Segal Consulting
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

Jo. Leary, ASA, F, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
EnrolledActuary No. 17-06166



Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EN 51 -6099111/ PN 002

November27, 2019
Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

ACTUARIAL STATUS CERTIFICATIONAS OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 UNDER IRC SECTION 432

This is to certify that Segal Consulting, a Member of The Segal Group, Inc. ("Segal" ) has prepared an actuarial status certification under
Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor -Management Pension Fund as of September 1, 2019 in accordancewith
generally acceptedactuarial principles and practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trusteesto assist in administering
the Fund and meeting filing and compliance requirements under federal law. This certificationmay not otherwise be copied or reproduced
in any form without the consentof the Board of Trusteesand may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantlyfrom the current measurementspresented in this report due to such factors as the following: plan experiencediffering
from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions; increases or
decreases expectedas part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements;differences in statutory interpretation
and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2018 actuarial valuation, dated June 24, 2019. This certification reflects the changes in the
law made by the MultiemployerPension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptionsrequired for the projections and sources of
financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal Consulting does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretations on which
this certification is based reflect Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the QualificationStandards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and

accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)(iii) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptionsand methods that (other than projected
industry activity) offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Joel e ry, ASAFCA,
Vice resident and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 17 -06166
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51-6099111/ PN 002

Certificate Contents

EXHIBIT I Status Determination as of September 1, 2019

EXHIBIT II SummaryofActuarial Valuation Projections
EXHIBIT III Funding Standard Account Projection
EXHIBIT IV Funding Standard Account — ProjectedBases Assumed Established After September 1, 2018

EXHIBIT V SolvencyProjection
EXHIBIT VI Actuarial Assumptionsand Methodology
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51-6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT I

Status Determinationas of September1, 2019

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

CriticalStatus :

I. Initial critical status tests :

1. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the present value of vested benefits for non-actives is more than present value of vested benefits for actives, Yes

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater than contributions for
current year? Yes Yes

3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative

expensesover seven years? No No

5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and administrative expenses
over five years? No No

II. In CriticalStatus? Yes

III. Determination of critical and declining status :

6. (a) Any of ( 1 ) through (5) are Yes? Yes

(b) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(c) OR

(i) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

(d) OR

(i) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

(ii) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit VI.B? Yes Yes

In Criticaland Declining Status? Yes
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51-6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT I (continued)
Status Determinationas of September1, 2019

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

EndangeredStatus :

I. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

2. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In EndangeredStatus? (Yes when either (1) or (2) is Yes) No

In SeriouslyEndangeredStatus? No

Neither CriticalStatus Nor EndangeredStatus :

Neither Critical nor EndangeredStatus? No
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002

DocumentationRegarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduledprogress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on information received from the sponsorand based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonable assumptions, the Fund is projected to not become insolvent before
2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September 1, 2030 as

shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.

5

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EN 51 -6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT II

Summaryof Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as ofSeptember 1, 2019 (based on projections from the September 1, 2018 valuation certificate ) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $135,309,422

2. Actuarialvalue of assets 133,732,586

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions, includingreasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments

a. Upcoming year 10,428,454

b. Presentvalue for the next five years 41,857,827

c. Presentvalue for the next seven years 53,383,484

H. Liabilities

1. Presentvalue of vested benefits for active participants 60,970,073

2. Presentvalue of vested benefits for non-active participants 265,087,328

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 326,581,793

4. Presentvalue of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total

a. Next five years $115,032,650 $6,057,287 $121,089,937

b. Next seven years 150,372,398 7,874,059 158,246,457

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,843,953

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 5.0360

III. Funded Percentage (I.2)/(II.3) 40.9%

IV. Funding Standard Account

1. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($110,241,827)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency, if within ten years 0

V. Years to Projected insolvency 12
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51-6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT III

Funding Standard Account Projections

The table below presents the Funding StandardAccount Projections for the Plan Years beginning September 1.

Year Beginning September1,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

1. Credit balance at beginning of year (80,384,128 ) ( 110,241,827 ) (148,244,417 ) (168,183,467 ) ( 183,575,443 ) (200,288,069)
2. Interest on ( 1 ) (5,626,889 ) (7,716,928 ) ( 10,377,109 ) ( 11,772,843 ) (12,850,281 ) (14,020,165 )
3. Normal cost 1,493,293 1,448,399 1,404,854 1,362,618 1,321,653 1,281,919
4. Administrativeexpenses 2,121,235 1,735,556 1,253,457 1,272,259 1,291,343 1,310,713
5. Net amortization charges 35,100,625 35,179,312 16,047,750 10,241,061 10,227,295 10,262,918
6. Interest on (3), (4) and (5 ) 2,710,061 2,685,429 1,309,424 901,316 898,820 899,889
7. Expected contributions 16,659,899 10,428,454 10,128,585 9,842,346 9,569,737 9,297,129
8. Interest on (7) 534,505 334,580 324,959 315,775 307,029 298,283

9. Credit balance at end of year: ( 1 ) +

(2)
-

(3 ) - (4) - (5)
-

(6) ± (7) ± (8) ( 110,241,827 ) ( 148,244,417 ) (168,183,467 ) (183,575,443 ) (200,288,069) (218,468,261 )

Year Beginning September1,

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Credit balance at beginning of year (218,468,261 ) (231,427,082 ) (245,133,480) (262,541,740) (278,832,507 )

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (15,292,778 ) ( 16,199,896 ) (17,159,344 ) (18,377,922 ) ( 19,518,275 )

3. Normal cost 1,243,379 1,205,998 1,169,741 1,134,574 1,100,464

4. Administrativeexpenses 1,330,373 1,350,329 1,370,584 1,391,143 1,412,010

5. Net amortization charges 3,911,102 3,137,454 5,479,807 3,087,665 2,014,888

6. Interest on (3), (4) and (5 ) 453,940 398,565 561,409 392,937 316,915

7. Expected contributions 8,984,498 8,318,945 8,073,597 7,841,880 7,610,162

8. Interest on (7) 288,283 266,899 259,028 251,594 244,159

9. Credit balance at end of year: ( 1 ) +

(2) — (3 ) — (4) — (5) — (6) ± (7) ± (8) ($231,427,082 ) ($245,133,480) ($262,541,740 ) ($278,832,507 ) ($295,340,738 )
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT IV

Funding StandardAccount — Projected Bases Assumed EstablishedAfter September1, 2018

Scheduleof Funding StandardAccount Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Actuarial loss 09/01 /2019 $766,844 15 $78,687

Actuarialgain 09/01 /2020 (954,790) 15 (97,973)
Actuarialgain 09/01 /2021 (961,541) 15 (98,665)
Actuarialgain 09/01 /2022 ( 134,154) 15 (13,766)
Actuarial loss 09/01 /2023 347,162 15 35,623

8

*Segal Consulting



Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51-6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT V

Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning September 1, 2018 through 2030.

Year Beginning September1,

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1. Market Value at beginning of
year 139,319,518 135,309,422 125,682,229 116,363,024 106,724,827 96,670,439 86,227,038

2. Contributions 8,911,589 9,658,849 9,812,803 9,950,806 10,075,022 10,170,379 10,254,835
3. Withdrawalliability payments 7,748,310 1,255,175 1,255,175 1,255,175 1,255,175 1,255,175 1,201,522
4. Benefit payments 27,651,796 27,464,623 27,168,692 26,965,361 26,820,165 26,591,723 26,466,939
5. Administrativeexpenses 614,871 1,800,000 1,300,000 1,319,500 1,339,293 1,359,382 1,379,773
6. Interest earnings 7 596 672 8 723 406 8 081 509 7 440 683 6 774 873 6 082 150 5 356 186

7. Market Value at end of year :

( 1 )+(2 )+(3 )-(4)-(5 )+(6) 135,309,422 125,682,229 116,363,024 106,724,827 96,670,439 86,227,038 75,192,870

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

1. Market Value at beginning of
year 75,192,870 63,125,393 50,404,682 36,857,748 22,456,731 7,246,351

2. Contributions 10,330,554 10,380,300 10,424,196 10,443,560 10,459,961 10,453,274
3. Withdrawalliability payments 781,317 781,317 781,317 781,317 781,317 781,317
4. Benefit payments 26,355,201 26,199,293 26,159,868 26,066,849 25,869,874 25,722,089
5. Administrativeexpenses 1,400,469 1,421,476 1,442,798 1,464,440 1,486,407 1,508,703
6. Interest earnings 4,576,323 3,738,441 2,850,219 1,905,396 904,623 0

7. Market Value at end of year :

( 1 )+(2 )+(3 )-(4)-(5 )+(6) 63,125,393 50,404,682 36,857,748 22,456,731 7,246,351 0
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111/ PN 002

EXHIBIT VI

Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptionsand plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2018 actuarial valuation certificate, dated June 24, 2019,
2018, except as specifically describedbelow. We also assumed that experiencewould emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan provisions Except as Modified by Section B.

Asset Information : The financial information as of August 31, 2019 was based on an unaudited financial statement

provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,800,000 for the 2019
Plan Year, $1,300,000 for the 2020 plan year, and then increasedby 1.5% per year. The projected
net investment return was assumed to be 7.0% of the average market value of assets for the 2019
— 2030 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses, due to the operation of the asset
valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding StandardAccount.

Projected Industry Activity: As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptionswith respect to projected
industry activity are based on information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this
information, the number of active participants is assumed to decrease 3.2% annually, and, on the

average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment,
these determinations also project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal

liability assessments, based on information from the Trustees:
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Actuarial Status Certification as of September1, 2019 under IRC Section 432 for the Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

EIN 51 -6099111/ PN 002

Plan Year ending August 31 : Amount

2020 - 2024 $1,255,175
2025 1,201,522
2026 - 2031 781,317

Future Normal Costs: Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employeeswill have
the same entry age as employees leaving the work force, the Entry Age Normal Cost method used
in the valuation results in level Normal Costs per active. Therefore, we have assumed that the
normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2018 Plan Year adjusted to reflect

generational mortality and in accordancewith industry activity.

B. Assumptions for Solvency Projection

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions:

In accordancewith the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual
$0.39 contribution rate increases upon the conclusion of their current CBA.

9030258v1/01544.001
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Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor

New York, NY 10001-2402
segalco.com

T 212.251.5000

November 27, 2020

Board of Trustees
Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
32-43 49th Street
Long Island City, New York 11103

Dear Trustees :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the Plan's actuarial status
certification as of September 1, 2020 in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . The attached
exhibits outline the projections performed and the results of the various tests required by the statute. These projections have been

prepared based on the Actuarial Valuation as of September 1, 2019 and in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
and practices and a current understanding of the law. The actuarial calculations were completed under the supervision of Joel R.

Leary, ASA, FCA, MAAA, Vice President and Actuary

As of September 1, 2020, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on information received from the plan sponsor and based on the annual standards in the rehabilitation plan.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which the
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm. Due to the complexity of the statute and the significance of
its ramifications, Segal recommends that the Board of Trustees consult with legal counsel when making any decisions regarding
compliance with ERISA and the Internal Revenue Code.



We look forward to reviewing this certification with you at your next meeting and to answering any questions you may have. We are
available to assist the Trustees in communicating this information to plan stakeholders as well as in updating the Rehabilitation Plan

required.

Sincerely,
Segal

By :

Alan Sofge
Senior Vice President

Segal
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November 27, 2020

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of September 1, 2020 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address : 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As of September 1, 2020, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Segal



Sincerely,

Jo R. Leary, ASA, FCA, MW
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-06166

*Segal



Actuarial status certification as of September 1, 2020 under IRC Section 432
November 27, 2020

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certificationof Status (Schedule MB, line 4h)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 807
Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1, 2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.
It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance
requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the
Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements may
differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements; differences in

statutory interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2019 actuarial valuation, dated June 26, 2020. This certification reflects the changes in

the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections
( including those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit VI.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 1



I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b ) (3 ) (B ) ( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Joel Leary, ASA, FCA, MAAA
EA# 20-06166

Title Vice President and Actuary
Email jleary@segalco.com

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 *Segal 2



Certificate Contents

Exhibit I Status Determination as of September 1, 2020

Exhibit II Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
Exhibit III Funding Standard Account Projection
Exhibit IV Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed

Established After September 1, 2019

Exhibit V Solvency Projection
Exhibit VI Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology
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Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Exhibit I

Status Determination as of September 1, 2020

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

I. Initial critical status tests :

C1. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present value of Yes
vested benefits for actives,

(c) AND the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is Yes Yes
greater than contributions for current year?

C3. (a) A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

(b ) AND the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. (a) The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

(b) AND the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit No No
payments and administrative expenses over seven years?

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments No No
and administrative expenses over five years?

II. In Critical Status? (If Cl -C5 is Yes, then Yes ) Yes

III. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C9. (a) Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes Yes

(b ) AND EITHER Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Yes Yes
Exhibit VI.B?

(c) OR

( i ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

( ii ) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years [using assumptions described in Exhibit Yes Yes
VI.B?

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 4



Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

(d ) OR

( i ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

( ii ) AND insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit Yes Yes
VI.B?

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 5



IActuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Endangered Status:

El. (a) Is not in critical status, No

(b ) AND the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. (a ) Is not in critical status, No

(b) AND a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? No

NeitherCritical Status Nor Endangered Status

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c )

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonable assumptions, the Fund is projected to not become insolvent before
2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September 1, 2030 as
shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.
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Exhibit II
Summary of Actuarial ValuationProjections

The actuarial factors as of September 1, 2020 (based on projections from the September 1, 2019 valuation certificate) :

I. Financial Information

1. Market value of assets $125,811,713

2. Actuarial value of assets 124,976,818

3. Reasonably anticipated contributions including reasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments
a. Upcoming year 9,651,071

b. Present value for the next five years 42,594,342

c. Present value for the next seven years 54,594,342

4. Projected benefit payments 27,341,000

5. Projected administrative expenses 1,450,000

II. Liabilities

1. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 56,861,541

2. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 264,733,959

3. Total unit credit accrued liability 322,290,036

4. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
a. Next five years $114,811,944 $5,734,838 $123,642,849

b. Next seven years 150,011,248 7,583,157 161,771,667

5. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,188,358

6. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 5.0432

III. Funded Percentage (1.2)1(11.3) 38.7%

IV. Funding StandardAccount

1. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($149,586,233)

2. Years to projected funding deficiency, if within ten years 0

V. Years to Projected Insolvency 11
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Exhibit III
Funding Standard Account Projections

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projections for the Plan Years beginning September 1.

Year Beginning September 1,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($110,171,356) ($149,586,233) ($169,760,348) ($184,114,407) ($199,725,387) ($216,721,344)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (7,711,995) (10,471,036) (11,883,224) (12,888,008) (13,980,777) (15,170,494)

3. Normal cost 1,518,661 1,272,071 1,428,720 1,385,767 1,344,105 1,303,696

4. Administrative expenses 1,928,395 1,398,087 1,253,457 1,272,259 1,291,343 1,310,713

5. Net amortization charges 34,930,910 15,707,215 9,891,188 9,868,686 9,896,175 3,560,720

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 2,686,458 1,286,416 880,136 876,870 877,214 432,259

7. Expected contributions 9,070,529 9,651,071 10,641,259 10,348,593 10,070,560 9,738,874

8. Interest on (7) 291.013 309.639 341.407 332.017 323.097 312.456

9. Credit balance (E0Y) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3 )
-

(4 )
-

(5 )
-

($149,586,233) ($169,760,348) ($184,114,407) ($199,725,387) ($216,721,344) ($228,447,896)

(6 ) + (7 ) + (8 )

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

1. Credit balance (BOY)
($228,447,896) ($240,852,139) ($256,883,523) ($271,716,480) ($286,680,350)

2. Interest on (1 ) (15,991,353) (16,859,650) (17,981,847) (19,020,154) (20,067,625)

3. Normal cost 1,264,501 1,226,485 1,189,612 1,153,848 1,119,159

4. Administrative expenses 1,330,373 1,350,329 1,370,584 1,391,143 1,412,010

5. Net amortization charges 2,787,072 5,129,425 2,737,284 1,664,507 1,374,911

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 376,736 539,437 370,824 294,665 273,426

7. Expected contributions 9,055,269 8,791,870 8,543,103 8,294,337 8,060,204

8. Interest on (7) 290.523 282 072 274.091 266.110 258.598

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2 )
-

(3 )
-

(4 )
-

(5 )
-

(6) + (7 ) + (8 ) ($240,852,139) ($256,883,523) ($271,716,480) ($286,680,350) ($302,608,679)
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Exhibit IV

Funding Standard Account - Projected Bases Assumed Established after September 1, 2019

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 9/1 /2020 ($1,852,666) 15 ($190,105)

Experience gain 9/1 /2021 (1,052,542) 15 (108,003)

Experience gain 9/1 /2022 (219,288) 15 (22,502)

Experience loss 9/1 /2023 267,896 15 27,489

Experience loss 9/1 /2024 159,443 15 16,361
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Exhibit V

Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning September 1, 2019 through 2030.

Year Beginning September1,

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Market Value at beginning of $136,507,414 $125,811,713 $115,078,806 $105,402,768 $95,202,160 $84,500,921 $73,113,520 $60,591,007
year

2. Contributions 7,574,190 8,575,762 9,980,277 9,996,315 9,961,793 9,905,077 9,848,595 9,775,464

3. Withdrawal liability 1,496,339 1,436,904 1,436,904 1,436,904 1,436,904 1,383,251 963,046 963,046
payments

4. Benefit payments 26,546,607 27,341,000 27,144,605 26,993,997 26,734,380 26,544,037 26,375,407 26,235,856

5. Administrative expenses 1,274,151 1,450,000 1,300,000 1,319,500 1,339,293 1,359,382 1,379,773 1,400,470

6. Interest earnings 8 054 528 8 045 427 7 351 386 6 679 670 5 973 737 5 227 690 4 421 025 3 546 739

7. Market Value at end of year: $125,811,713 $115,078,806 $105,402,768 $95,202,160 $84,500,921 $73,113,520 $60,591,007 $47,239,931
( 1 )+ (2 )+ (3 )

-
(4)

-
(5)+ (6)

2027 2028 2029 2030

1. Market Value at beginning of $47,239,931 $32,914,908 $17,584,744 $1,308,573
year

2. Contributions 9,704,417 9,617,644 9,534,807 9,437,169

3. Withdrawal liability 963,046 963,046 963,046 960,487
payments

4. Benefit payments 26,182,259 26,077,083 25,850,735 25,643,984

5. Administrative expenses 1,421,477 1,442,799 1,464,441 1,486,408

6. Interest earnings 2,611,250 1,609,027 541.154 o

7. Market Value at end of year: $32,914,908 $17,584,744 $1,308,576 $0
( 1 )+ (2 )+ (3)

-
(4)

-
(5)+ (6)
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Exhibit VI

Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2019 actuarial valuation certificate, dated June 26, 2020

except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Asset Information: The financial information as of August 31, 2020 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,450,000 for the 2020 Plan Year, $1,300,000 for
the 2021 plan year, and then increased by 1.5% per year. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 7.0% of the
average market value of assets for the 2020 — 2030 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses, due to the operation
of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on
Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to decrease

3.2% annually, and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year, with the exception of
exhibition workers who are assumed to work no hours until May 2021.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also
project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the
Trustees :

Plan Year ending August 31 : Amount
2021 - 2024 $1,436,904
2025 1,383,251
2026 - 2030 963,046
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I
Actuarial Status Certification under IRC Section 432

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employees will have the same entry age as
Costs: employees leaving the work force, the Entry Age Normal Cost method used in the valuation results in level Normal Costs per

active. Therefore, we have assumed that the normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2019 Plan Year adjusted to
reflect generational mortality and in accordance with industry activity.

B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projection

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

In accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual $0.25 contribution rate increases upon the conclusion of their
current CBA.
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*Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com T :212.251.5000

November 29, 2021

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of September 1, 2021 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number : EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address : 32 -43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As of September 1, 2021, the Plan is in critical and declining status.

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its plan, based
on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

Segal



If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

•

J a , , A,MAAA
Vic President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-06166

*Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of September 1, 2021 under IRC Section 432

November 29, 2021

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 807
Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1, 2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices.
It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and compliance
requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the consent of the
Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements; differences in

statutory interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2020 actuarial valuation, dated June 25, 2021. This certification reflects the changes
in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections
( including those under MPRA) , and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.
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I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3 )(B )( iii ) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estimatepLanticipated exp rience under the Plan.

Joel Leary, ASA, FCA, MAAA

EA# 20 -06166

Title Vice President and Actuary

Email jleary@segalco.com
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IActuarialunder
Status Certification

IRC Section 432
Exhibit 1 : Status Determination as of September 1, 2021

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Initial critical status tests :

C1. A funding deficiency is projected in four years ( ignoring any amortization Yes Yes
extensions)?

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years ( ignoring any amortization Yes
extensions) ,

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present Yes
value of vested benefits for actives,

c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit Yes Yes
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years ( ignoring any amortization Yes
extensions) ,

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present No No
value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of No No
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years?

2. In Critical Status? (If C1 -C5 is Yes, then Yes ) Yes

3. Determinationof critical and declining status:

C6. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes Yes

b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions Yes Yes
described in Exhibit 6.B?

c. or

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

d. or
1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2 ) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.6

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Endangered
Status :

El. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El) and (E2) are Yes) No

NeitherCritical
Status Nor
Endangered
Status:

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c )

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonable assumptions, the Fund is projected to not become insolvent before
2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September 1, 2031 as
shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.
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Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of September 1, 2021 (based on projections from the September 1, 2020 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $126,524,597

b. Actuarial value of assets 117,401,917

c. Reasonably anticipated contributions including withdrawal liability payments

1 ) Upcoming year 11,494,418
2 ) Present value for the next five years 45,891,417
3 ) Present value for the next seven years 58,451,359

d. Reasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments for upcoming year 1,789,999

e. Projected benefit payments 26,982,605

f. Projected administrative expenses 1,419,058

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 56,621,479

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 260,406,763

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 317,843,849

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $113,490,739 $6,402,407 $119,893,146
2) Next seven years 148,541,337 8,526,305 157,067,642

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,417,256
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 4.9017

3. Funded Percentage (1.b )/(2.c) 36.9%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. redit Balance as of the end of prior year ($170,876,378)

b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5. Years to Projected Insolvency 11
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Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projections

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projection for the Plan Years beginning September 1.

Year Beginning September1,

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($149,500,188) ($170,876,378) ($184,099,618) ($198,187,230) ($213,272,845) ($222,677,309)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) (10,465,013) (11,961,346) (12,886,973) (13,873,106) (14,929,099) (15,587,412)

3. Normal cost 1,459,012 1,415,148 1,372,603 1,331,337 1,291,312 1,252,490

4. Administrative expenses 1,398,087 1,419,058 1,440,344 1,461,949 1,483,878 1,506,136

5. Net amortization charges 15,544,164 9,432,234 9,103,729 8,841,967 2,234,024 1,209,793

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5 ) 1,288,088 858,651 834,167 814,468 350,645 277,789

7. Expected contributions 8,505,297 11,494,418 11,191,155 10,887,892 10,546,139 9,837,834

8. Interest on (7 ) 272,878 368,779 359,050 349,320 338,355 315,631

9. Full -funding limit credit 0 0 0 0 0 0

10. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
-

($170,876,378) ($184,099,618) ($198,187,230) ($213,272,845) ($222,677,309) ($232,357,464)
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8) + (9)

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($232,357,464) ($245,487,195) ($257,227,985) ($268,895,868) ($281,309,612)

2. Interest on (1 ) (16,265,022) (17,184,104) (18,005,959) (18,822,711) (19,691,673)

3. Normal cost 1,214,835 1,178,312 1,142,887 1,108,527 1,075,200

4. Administrative expenses 1,528,728 1,551,659 1,574,934 1,598,558 1,622,536

5. Net amortization charges 3,552,212 1,160,136 87,419 (202,110) 385,969

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4 ) and (5) 440,704 272,307 196,367 175,348 215,859

7. Expected contributions 9,564,897 9,307,124 9,049,350 8,806,740 8,558,581

8. Interest on (7 ) 306,874 298,604 290,333 282,550 274,588

9. Full -funding limit credit 0 0 0 0 0

10. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
-

($245,487,195) ($257,227,985) ($268,895,868) ($281,309,612) ($295,467,680)

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8) + (9)
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Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after September 1, 2020

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience gain 9/1 /2021 ($3,936,227) 15 ($403,903)

Experience gain 9/1 /2022 (3,201,461) 15 (328,508)

Experience gain 9/1 /2023 (2,550,957) 15 (261,758)

Experience gain 9/1 /2024 (2,496,089) 15 (256,128)

Experience gain 9/1 /2025 (2,442,032) 15 (250,581)
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Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projection

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning September 1, 2020 through 2030.

Year Beginning September1,

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1. Market Value at beginning of year $126,048,105 $126,524,597 $118,109,667 $109,236,197 $99,948,266 $90,007,413

2. Contributions 6,883,331 10,082,115 10,107,020 10,063,483 10,013,518 9,945,978

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,621,966 1,789,999 1,789,999 1,789,999 1,736,346 1,316,141

4. Benefit payments 26,193,545 26,982,605 26,859,680 26,594,974 26,471,990 26,315,100

5. Administrative expenses 1,310,464 1,471,749 1,493,825 1,516,232 1,538,975 1,562,060

6. Interest earnings 19,475,204 8,167,310 7,583,016 6,969,794 6,320,248 5,613,948

7. Market Value at end of year : $126,524,597 $118,109,667 $109,236,197 $99,948,266 $90,007,413 $79,006,320
( 1 )+ (2 )+ (3 )

-
(4 )

-
(5 )+ (6)

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

1. Market Value at beginning of year $79,006,320 $67,241,842 $54,609,351 $41,070,462 $26,672,646 $11,352,784

2. Contributions 9,879,024 9,814,042 9,733,335 9,656,450 9,564,766 9,478,754

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,316,141 1,316,141 1,316,141 1,316,141 1,310,593 1,293,948

4. Benefit payments 26,218,776 26,173,385 26,090,444 25,904,076 25,699,994 25,498,738

5. Administrative expenses 1,585,491 1,609,273 1,633,412 1,657,913 1,682,782 1,708,024

6. Interest earnings 4,844,624 4,019,984 3,135,491 2,191,582 1,187,556 o

7. Market Value at end of year: $67,241,842 $54,609,351 $41,070,462 $26,672,646 $11,352,784 $0
(1 )+(2)+(3)-(4)-(5)+(6)
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Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2020 actuarial valuation certificate, dated June 25, 2021

except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Asset Information : The financial information as of August 31, 2021 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,471,750 for the 2021 Plan Year and then
increased by 1.5% per year. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 7.0% of the average market value of
assets for the 2021 - 2031 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses, due to the operation of the asset valuation
method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on

Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to decrease
3.2% annually, and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year, with the exception of
exhibition workers who are assumed to work no hours until January 2022.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also
project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the
Trustees :

Plan Year ending August 31 : Amount

2022 - 2024 $1,789,999
2025 1,736,346
2026 - 2030 1,316,141
2031 1,310,593
2032 1,293,948

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employees will have the same entry age as
Costs: employees leaving the work force, the Entry Age Normal Cost method used in the valuation results in level Normal Costs per

active. Therefore, we have assumed that the normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2020 Plan Year adjusted to
reflect generational mortality and in accordance with industry activity.

Segal valuation results are based on proprietary actuarial modeling software. The actuarial valuation models generate a comprehensive set
of liability and cost calculations that are presented to meet regulatory, legislative and client requirements. Deterministic cost projections are
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based on a proprietary forecasting model. Our Actuarial Technology and Systems unit, comprised of both actuaries and programmers, is

responsible for the initial development and maintenance of these models. The models have a modular structure that allows for a high degree
of accuracy, flexibility and user control. The client team programs the assumptions and the plan provisions, validates the models, and
reviews test lives and results, under the supervision of the responsible actuary.

B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projection

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

In accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual $0.25 contribution rate increases upon the
conclusion of their current CBA.
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Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com T : 212.251.5000

November 29, 2022

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of September 1, 2022 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number : EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address : 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As of September 1, 2022, the Plan is in critical and declining status. This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the
scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the
annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

Jo. Leary, A Fr A, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 20 -06166

Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of September 1, 2022 under IRC Section 432
November 29, 2022

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 807
Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and
compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements; differences in

statutory interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2021 actuarial valuation, dated June 10, 2022. This certification reflects the changes
in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections
( including those under MPRA) ,

and sources of financial information used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 1



I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3 )(B )( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estima of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Joel Leary, ASA, FCA, MAAA

EA# 20-06166

Title Vice President and Actuary

Email jleary@segalco.com

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 2



Certificate Contents

Exhibit 1 Status Determination as of September 1, 2022

Exhibit 2 Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

Exhibit 3 Funding Standard Account Projection

Exhibit 4 Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established After September 1,
2021

Exhibit 5 Solvency Projection

Exhibit 6 Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology
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IActuarialunder
Status Certification

IRC Section 432
Exhibit 1 : Status Determination as of September 1, 2022

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Initial critical status tests :

C1. A funding deficiency is projected in four years ( ignoring any amortization Yes Yes
extensions)?

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years ( ignoring any amortization Yes
extensions) ,

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present Yes
value of vested benefits for actives,

c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit Yes Yes
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years ( ignoring any amortization Yes
extensions) ,

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present No No
value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of No No
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years?

2. In Critical Status? (If C1-C5 is Yes, then Yes ) Yes

3. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C6. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes Yes
b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions Yes Yes

described in Exhibit 6.B?

C.

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

d ) or

1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.6

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Endangered
Status :

El. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2 ) are Yes) No

NeitherCritical
Status Nor
Endangered
Status:

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonable assumptions, the Fund is projected to not become insolvent before
2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September 1, 2029 as
shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 6



Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of September 1, 2022 (based on projections from the September 1, 2021 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $105,698,149

b. Actuarial value of assets 113,659,281
c. Reasonably anticipated contributions including withdrawal liability payments

1 ) Upcoming year 9,865,673
2 ) Present value for the next five years 40,069,133
3) Present value for the next seven years 51,570,262

d. Reasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments for upcoming year 2,110,789

e. Projected benefit payments 26,562,427

f. Projected administrative expenses 1,475,404

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 57,844,084

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 283,001,877

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 341,607,838

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $114,254,745 $6,776,700 $121,031,445
2) Next seven years 150,844,183 9,101,705 159,945,888

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,286,277
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 5.8743

3. Funded Percentage ( 1.b )/(2.c) 33.3%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($178,557,436)

b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5. Years to Projected Insolvency 8

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, FIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 7



Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projection

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projection for the Plan Years beginning September 1.

Year Beginning September1,

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($170,876,378) ($178,557,436) ($194,679,467) ($212,178,508) ($224,533,032) ($237,641,296)

2. Interest on (1 ) (10,252,580) (10,713,446) (11,680,768) (12,730,710) (13,471,982) (14,258,478)

3. Normal cost 1,264,862 1,226,835 1,189,951 1,154,176 1,119,477 1,085,821

4. Administrative expenses 1,453,600 1,475,404 1,497,535 1,519,998 1,542,798 1,565,940

5. Net amortization charges 11,903,091 11,963,388 12,159,218 6,042,250 5,438,800 8,114,024

6. Interest on (3) , (4) and (5) 877,293 879,938 890,802 522,985 486,064 645,947

7. Expected contributions 17,586,733 9,865,673 9,653,755 9,358,244 8,711,296 8,484,554

8. Interest on (7) 483,635 271,306 265,478 257,352 239,561 233,325

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
- ($178,557,436) ($194,679,467) ($212,178,508) ($224,533,032) ($237,641,296) ($254,593,626)

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8)

2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($254,593,626) ($270,289,780) (286,028,745) (302,624,673) (321,023,788)

2. Interest on (1 ) (15,275,618) (16,217,387) (17,161,725) (18,157,480) (19,261,427)

3. Normal cost 1,053,177 1,021,514 990,803 961,015 932,123

4. Administrative expenses 1,589,429 1,613,270 1,637,469 1,662,031 1,686,961

5. Net amortization charges 5,773,402 4,728,014 4,446,958 5,015,569 2,822,499

6. Interest on (3) , (4 ) and (5) 504,960 441,768 424,514 458,317 326,495

7. Expected contributions 8,272,927 8,061,301 7,849,675 7,645,058 7,434,462

8. Interest on (7) 227,505 221,686 215,866 210,239 204,448

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
-

($270,289,780) ($286,028,745) ($302,624,673) ($321,023,788) ($338,414,384)
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5)

-
(6 ) + (7) + (8 )

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 8



Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after September 1, 2021

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience loss 9/1 /2022 $620,770 15 $60,298

Experience loss 9/1 /2023 2,016,045 15 195,828

Experience loss 9/1 /2024 1,832,164 15 177,967

Experience loss 9/1 /2025 1,646,561 15 159,938

Experience loss 9/1 /2026 3,847,602 15 373,736

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
,
EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 9



Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning September 1, 2021 through 2029.

Year Beginning September1,

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Market Value at beginning of year $126,357,706 $105,698,149 $93,444,562 $80,584,546 $66,538,535 $51,754,777

2. Contributions 7,217,268 8,005,180 7,986,909 7,954,203 7,923,628 7,879,178

3. Withdrawal liability payments 10,369,465 2,110,789 2,057,136 1,636,931 1,636,931 1,636,931

4. Benefit payments 25,687,810 26,562,427 26,343,399 26,270,970 26,115,427 25,975,556

5. Administrative expenses 1,597,896 1,522,500 1,545,338 1,568,518 1,592,045 1,615,926

6. Interest earnings and appreciation (10,960,584) 5,715,371 4,984,676 4,202,343 3,363,155 2,478,804

7. Market Value at end of year : $105,698,149 $93,444,562 $80,584,546 $66,538,535 $51,754,777 $36,158,208

( 1 )+ (2)+ (3 )
-
(4 )-(5)+ (6)

2027 2028 2029

1. Market Value at beginning of year $36,158,208 $19,617,633 $2,116,154

2. Contributions 7,838,709 7,785,290 7,718,921

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,636,931 1,636,931 1,628,824

4. Benefit payments 25,919,122 25,810,947 25,618,533

5. Administrative expenses 1,640,165 1,664,767 1,689,739

6. Interest earnings and appreciation 1,543,072 552,014 0

7. Market Value at end of year : $19,617,633 $2,116,154 $0

( 1 )+ (2)+ (3 )
-
(4 )-(5)+ (6 )

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
,
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Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2021 actuarial valuation certificate, dated June 10, 2022
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Asset Information: The financial information as of August 31, 2022 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,522,500 for the 2022 Plan Year and then
increased by 1.5% per year. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 6.0% of the average market value of
assets for the 2022 — 2031 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses, due to the operation of the asset valuation
method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on

Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to decrease
3.2% annually, and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also
project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the
Trustees :

Plan Year ending August 31 : Amount

2023 $2,110,789
2024 2,057,136
2025 — 2029 1,636,931
2030 1,628,824

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employees will have the same entry age as
Costs: employees leaving the work force, the Entry Age Normal Cost method used in the valuation results in level Normal Costs per

active. Therefore, we have assumed that the normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2021 Plan Year adjusted to
reflect generational mortality and in accordance with industry activity.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
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B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projection

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

In accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual $0.25 contribution rate increases upon the
conclusion of their current CBA.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002 *Segal 12



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com T : 212.251.5000

November 29, 2023

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )
230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern:

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status
certification as of September 1, 2023 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number : EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address : 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As of September 1, 2023, the Plan is in critical and declining status. This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the
scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the
annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

Sincerely,

Jo. Leary, A Fr A, MAAA
Vice President and Actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -06166

Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of September 1, 2023 under IRC Section 432
November 29, 2023

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certification of Status (Schedule MB, line 4b)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 807
Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1, 2023 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and
practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and
compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements; differences in

statutory interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2022 actuarial valuation, dated August 17, 2023. This certification reflects the

changes in the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

(ARPA) . Additional assumptions required for the projections ( including those under MPRA and ARPA) , and sources of financial
information used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 1



I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3 )(B )( iii ) ,

the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan
sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estima of anticipated experience under the Plan.

Joel Leary, ASA, FCA, MAAA

EA# 23-06166

Title Senior Vice President and Actuary

Email jleary(a,sedalco.com

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 2
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1

Actuarial Status Certification
under IRC Section 432

Exhibit 1 : Status Determination as of September 1, 2023

Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

Critical Status:

1. Initial critical status tests :

C1. A funding deficiency is projected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present Yes
value of vested benefits for actives,

c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit Yes Yes
credit basis) is greater than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present Yes Yes
value of benefit payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of No No
benefit payments and administrative expenses over five years?

2. In Critical Status? ( If C1 -C5 is Yes, then Yes) Yes

3. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C6. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes Yes
b. and either Insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions Yes Yes

described in Exhibit 6.B?

c. or

1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes

2 ) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B?

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
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Component Final
Status Condition Result Result

d ) or

1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes

2 ) an insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described Yes Yes
in Exhibit 6.B

In Critical and Declining Status? Yes

Endangered
Status :

El. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In Endangered Status? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes) No

In Seriously Endangered Status? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes ) No

NeitherCritical Status
Endangered Status :

NeitherCritical nor Endangered Status? No

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c)

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation plan,
based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonable assumptions, the Fund is projected to not become insolvent before
2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September 1, 2029 as
shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 5



Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections
The actuarial factors as of September 1, 2023 (based on projections from the September 1, 2022 valuation certificate) :

1. Financial Information

a. Market value of assets $93,907,899

b. Actuarial value of assets 101,453,154
c. Reasonably anticipated contributions including withdrawal liability payments

1 ) Upcoming year 9,584,909
2 ) Present value for the next five years 38,897,564
3 ) Present value for the next seven years 50,166,488

d. Reasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments for upcoming year 2,310,962

e. Projected benefit payments 26,089,600

f. Projected administrative expenses 1,573,765

2. Liabilities

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants 55,584,676

b. Present value of vested benefits for non-active participants 278,326,220

c. Total unit credit accrued liability 334,370,459

d. Present value of payments Benefit Payments Administrative Expenses Total
1 ) Next five years $112,782,438 $7,228,483 $120,010,921
2) Next seven years 148,867,930 9,708,491 158,576,421

e. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,304,369
f. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 6.0020

3. Funded Percentage (1.b )I(2.c) 30.3%

4. Funding Standard Account

a. Credit Balance as of the end of prior year ($193,487,270)

b. Years to projected funding deficiency 0

5 Years to Projected Insolvency 7

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, FIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
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Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projection

The table below presents the Funding Standard Account Projection for the Plan Years beginning September 1.

Year Beginning September1,

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($178,506,018) ($193,487,270) ($210,847,980) ($222,967,762) ($235,697,594) ($252,456,812)

2. Interest on (1 ) (10,710,361) (11,609,236) (12,650,879) (13,378,066) (14,141,856) (15,147,409)

3. Normal cost 1,264,964 1,226,934 1,190,047 1,154,269 1,119,567 1,085,908

4. Administrative expenses 1,550,507 1,573,765 1,597,371 1,621,332 1,645,652 1,670,337

5. Net amortization charges 11,711,746 11,916,251 5,831,142 5,258,040 7,962,089 5,656,479

6. Interest on (3), (4) and (5) 871,633 883,017 517,114 482,018 643,638 504,763

7. Expected contributions 10,830,130 9,584,909 9,408,049 8,918,632 8,519,303 8,303,250

8. Interest on (7) 297,829 263,585 258,721 245,262 234,281 228,339

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
- ($193,487,270) ($210,847,980) ($222,967,762) ($235,697,594) ($252,456,812) ($267,990,120)

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6) + (7) + (8)

2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($267,990,120) ($283,545,395) ($299,935,603) ($318,115,524) ($335,268,240)

2. Interest on (1 ) (16,079,407) (17,012,724) (17,996,136) (19,086,931) (20,116,094)

3. Normal cost 1,053,261 1,021,596 990,883 961,093 932,199

4. Administrative expenses 1,695,392 1,720,823 1,746,635 1,772,835 1,799,428

5. Net amortization charges 4,611,082 4,330,033 4,898,646 2,705,579 1,115,115

6. Interest on (3) , (4 ) and (5) 441,584 424,347 458,170 326,370 230,805

7. Expected contributions 8,102,630 7,902,010 7,698,831 7,494,008 7,308,820

8. Interest on (7) 222,822 217,305 211,718 206,085 200,993

9. Credit balance (EOY) : (1 ) + (2)
-

($283,545,395) ($299,935,603) ($318,115,524) ($335,268,240) ($351,952,068)

(3)
-

(4)
-

(5)
-

(6 ) + (7) + (8 )

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, FIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
, Segal 7



Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after September 1, 2022

Schedule ofFunding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience loss 9/1 /2023 $2,105,334 15 $204,501

Experience loss 9/1 /2024 2,160,202 15 209,830

Experience loss 9/1 /2025 1,958,958 15 190,283

Experience loss 9/1 /2026 4,144,355 15 402,561

Experience loss 9/1 /2027 360,869 15 35,053

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
Segal 8



Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected Market Value of Assets for the Plan Years beginning September 1, 2022 through 2029.

Year Beginning September1,

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

1. Market Value at beginning of year $105,990,926 $93,907,899 $81,023,639 $67,352,356 $52,626,099 $36,914,719

2. Contributions 6,531,010 7,506,496 7,490,770 7,461,168 7,417,691 7,377,698

3. Withdrawal liability payments 4,299,120 2,310,962 2,310,962 2,020,380 1,837,104 1,837,104

4. Benefit payments 25,548,616 26,089,600 26,063,236 25,947,306 25,795,028 25,701,199

5. Administrative expenses 1,451,684 1,624,000 1,648,360 1,673,085 1,698,182 1,723,654

6. Interest earnings and appreciation 4,087,143 5,011,882 4,238,581 3,412,586 2 527 035 1,585,600

7. Market Value at end of year : $93,907,899 $81,023,639 $67,352,356 $52,626,099 $36,914,719 $20,290,268

( 1 )+ (2)+ (3 )
-
(4 )-(5)+ (6)

2028 2029

1. Market Value at beginning of year $20,290,268 $2,703,216

2. Contributions 7,324,756 7,277,147

3. Withdrawal liability payments 1,837,104 1,837,104

4. Benefit payments 25,589,015 25,426,964

5. Administrative expenses 1,749,509 1,775,752

6. Interest earnings and appreciation 589.6120
7. Market Value at end of year : $2,703,216 $0

( 1 )+ (2)+ (3 )
-
(4 )-(5)+ (6 )

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002
Segal 9



Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2022 actuarial valuation certificate, dated August 17, 2023
except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described below. The
calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial Assumptions and Plan Provisions Except as Modified by Section B

Asset Information : The financial information as of August 31, 2023 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,624,000 for the 2023 Plan Year and then
increased by 1.5% per year. The projected net investment return was assumed to be 6.0% of the average market value of
assets for the 2023 — 2032 Plan Years. Any resulting investment gains or losses, due to the operation of the asset valuation
method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard Account.

Projected Industry As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on

Activity : information provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to decrease
3.2% annually, and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also
project the following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the
Trustees :

Plan Year ending August 31 : Amount

2024 — 2025 $2,310,962
2026 2,020,380
2027 - 2030 1,837,104

Future Normal Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employees will have the same entry age as
Costs: employees leaving the work force, the Entry Age Normal Cost method used in the valuation results in level Normal Costs per

active. Therefore, we have assumed that the normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2022 Plan Year adjusted to
reflect generational mortality and in accordance with industry activity.

B. Assumptions for Insolvency Projection

Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

In accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual $0.25 contribution rate increases upon the
conclusion of their current CBA.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 /PN 002
Segal 10



Segal 333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402

segalco.com
T : 212.251.5000

November 27, 2024

Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)

230 S. Dearborn Street
Room 1700 - 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

To Whom It May Concern :

As required by ERISA Section 305 and the Internal Revenue Code ( IRC ) Section 432, we have completed the actuarial status certification as of

September 1, 2024 for the following plan :

Name of Plan : Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Plan number: EIN 51 -6099111 / 002
Plan sponsor : Board of Trustees, Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
Address : 32-43 49th Street, Long Island City, New York 11103
Phone number: 718.726.2525

As of September 1, 2024, the Plan is in critical and declining status. This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled

progress in meeting the requirements of its plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the
rehabilitation plan.

If you have any questions on the attached certification, you may contact me at the following :

Segal
333 West 34th Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10001 -2402
Phone number: 212.251.5000

ncerely,

J eary, A, A, 4A A, EA
S r Vice President and actuary
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-06166

Segal



Actuarial Status Certificationas of September 1, 2024 Under IRC Section 432

November 27, 2024

Illustration Supporting Actuarial Certificationof Status (Schedule MB, line 4h)

This is to certify that Segal has prepared an actuarial status certification under Internal Revenue Code Section 432 for the Local 807
Labor-Management Pension Fund as of September 1, 2024 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and

practices. It has been prepared at the request of the Board of Trustees to assist in administering the Fund and meeting filing and

compliance requirements under federal law. This certification may not otherwise be copied or reproduced in any form without the
consent of the Board of Trustees and may only be provided to other parties in its entirety.

The measurements shown in this actuarial certification may not be applicable for other purposes. Future actuarial measurements

may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report due to such factors as the following : plan experience
differing from that anticipated by the economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions;
increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology used for these measurements, differences in

statutory interpretation and changes in plan provisions or applicable law.

This certification is based on the September 1, 2023 actuarial valuation, dated May 16, 2024. This certification reflects the changes in
the law made by the Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of 2014 (MPRA) and the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) .

Additional assumptions required for the projections ( including those under MPRA and ARPA) , and sources of financial information
used are summarized in Exhibit 6.

Segal does not practice law and, therefore, cannot and does not provide legal advice. Any statutory interpretation on which this
certification is based reflects Segal's understanding as an actuarial firm.

This certification was based on the assumption that the Plan was qualified as a multiemployer plan for the year.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 1



I am a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries
to render the actuarial opinion herein. To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete
and accurate. As required by IRC Section 432(b)(3)(B)( iii ) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the
Plan sponsor. In my opinion, the projections are based on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than

projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the Plan. In addition, in my opinion, the combined
effect of these assumptions is expected to have no significant bias.

Jo. Leary, ASA, FCA, AAA
EA# 23-06166
Title Senior Vice President and Actuary
Email jleary@segalco.com

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund , EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 *Segal 2
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Actuarial Status Certification

I
Under IRC Section 432

Exhibit 1 : Status Determination as of September 1, 2024

Component Final
Status /Condition Result Result

Critical status :

1. Initial critical status tests :

C1. A funding deficiency is pro'ected in four years? Yes Yes

C2. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the present value of vested benefits for non -actives is more than present value of vested Yes
benefits for actives,
c. and the normal cost plus interest on unfunded actuarial accrued liability (unit credit basis) is greater Yes Yes
than contributions for current year?

C3. a. A funding deficiency is projected in five years, Yes

b. and the funded percentage is less than 65%? Yes Yes

C4. a. The funded percentage is less than 65%, Yes

b. and the present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit Yes Yes
payments and administrative expenses over seven years

C5. The present value of assets plus contributions is less than the present value of benefit payments and No No
administrative expenses over five years?
2. In critical status? (If C1 -C5 is Yes, then Yes) Yes

3. Determinationof critical and declining status :

C6. a. Any of (C1 ) through (C5) are Yes? Yes Yes

b. and either insolvency is projected within 15 years using assumptions described in Exhibit 6.B? Yes Yes

c. or
1 ) The ratio of inactives to actives is at least 2 to 1, Yes
2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit 6.B? Yes Yes

d. or
1 ) The funded percentage is less than 80%, Yes
2) and insolvency is projected within 20 years using assumptions described in Exhibit 6.B? Yes Yes

In critical and declining status? Yes

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund
,
FIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 4



Component Final
Status /Condition Result Result

Endangered status :

El. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and the funded percentage is less than 80%? Yes No

E2. a. Is not in critical status, No

b. and a funding deficiency is projected in seven years? Yes No

In endangeredstatus? (Yes when either (El ) or (E2) is Yes ) No

In seriously endangeredstatus? (Yes when BOTH (El ) and (E2) are Yes) No

Neithercritical status nor endangeredstatus :

Neithercritical nor endangeredstatus? No

Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan (Schedule MB, line 4c )

This certification also notifies the IRS that the Plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of its rehabilitation

plan, based on information received from the sponsor and based on the annual standards of the rehabilitation plan.

The Rehabilitation Plan's annual standard is that, based on reasonable assumptions, the Fund is projected to not become insolvent
before 2026. Based on the assumptions in this certification, a projected insolvency first occurs in the Plan year beginning September
1, 2030 as shown in Exhibit V and therefore meets this standard.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 5



Exhibit 2 : Summary of Actuarial Valuation Projections

The actuarial factors as of September 1, 2024 (based on projections from the September 1, 2023 valuation certificate) :

Description Value

1. Financial information :

a. Market value of assets $103,710,714
b. Actuarial value of assets 103,737,653
c. Reasonably anticipated contributions including withdrawal liability payments

1 ) Upcoming year 8,404,998
2) Present value for the next five years 33,549,950
3) Present value for the next seven years 43,478,225

d. Reasonably anticipated withdrawal liability payments for upcoming year 2,656,169
e. Projected benefit payments 26,390,214
f. Projected administrative expenses 1,573,765

2. Liabilities :

a. Present value of vested benefits for active participants $50,795,423
b. Present value of vested benefits for non -active participants 279,361,627
c. Total unit credit accrued liability 330,904,421
d. Present value of payments in the next five years :

1 ) Benefit payments 113,627,872
2) Administrative expenses 7,228,483
3) Total 120,856,355

e. Present value of payments in the next seven years :

1 ) Benefit payments 149,783,197
2) Administrative expenses 9,708,491
3) Total 159,491,688

f. Unit credit normal cost plus expenses 3,211,925
g. Ratio of inactive participants to active participants 5.7579

3. Funded percentage(1.b)/(2.c) 31.3%

4. Funding StandardAccount :

1 ) Credit balance as of the end of prior year ($196,440,017)
2) Years to projected funding deficiency 0
Years to projected insolvency 7

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 6



Exhibit 3 : Funding Standard Account Projections
The table below presents the Funding Standard Account projections for the plan years beginning September 1.

Description 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($193,893,707) ($196,440,017) ($208,657,602) ($221,415,142) ($237,801,999) ($252,716,761)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) ( 11,633,622) ( 11,786,401 ) ( 12,519,456) ( 13,284,909) (14,268,120) ( 15,163,006)

3. Normal cost 1,262,628 1,224,668 1,187,850 1,152,138 1,117,500 1,083,903

4. Administrative expenses 1,550,507 1,573,765 1,597,371 1,621,332 1,645,652 1,670,337

5. Net amortization charges 12,005,978 5,755,641 5,008,298 7,546,537 5,083,530 3,886,154

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5 ) 889,147 513,244 467,611 619,200 470,801 398,424

7. Expected contributions 24,131,945 8,404,998 7,808,317 7,627,503 7,465,539 7,301,087

8. Interest on (7 ) 663,628 231,137 214,729 209,756 205,302 200,780

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2) ($196,440,017) ($208,657,602) ($221,415,142) ($237,801,999) ($252,716,761) ($267,416,717)-
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8)

Description 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

1. Credit balance (BOY) ($267,416,717) ($282,861,745) ($300,006,960) ($316,017,654) ($331,513,908)

2. Interest on ( 1 ) ( 16,045,003) ( 16,971,705) (18,000,418) ( 18,961,059) ( 19,890,834)

3. Normal cost 1,051,317 1,019,710 989,053 959,318 930,477

4. Administrative expenses 1,695,392 1,720,823 1,746,635 1,772,835 1,799,428

5. Net amortization charges 3,605,100 4,173,711 1,980,646 390,181 1,848,168

6. Interest on (3 ) , (4) and (5 ) 381,109 414,855 282,980 187,340 274,684

7. Expected contributions 7,136,635 6,964,076 6,801,983 6,593,167 6,262,731

8. Interest on (7 ) 196,257 191,512 187,055 181,312 172,225

9. Credit balance (EOY) : ( 1 ) + (2) ($282,861,745) ($300,006,960) ($316,017,654) ($331,513,908) ($349,822,544)-
(3)

-
(4)

-
(5)

-
(6) + (7) + (8)
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Exhibit 4 : Funding Standard Account — Projected Bases Assumed Established after September 1, 2023

Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Base Amortization Amortization
Type of Base Date Established Established Period Payment

Experience loss 9/ 1 /2024 $459,091 15 $44,594

Experience loss 9/ 1 /2025 165,220 15 16,049

Experience loss 9/ 1 /2026 2,437,320 15 236,748

Experience gain 9/ 1 /2027 (1,259,467) 15 (122,338)

Experience gain 9/ 1 /2028 (1,564,214) 15 (151,939)

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund, EIN 51 -6099111 / PN 002 Segal 8



Exhibit 5 : Solvency Projections

The table below presents the projected market value of assets for the plan years beginning September 1, 2023 through 2030.

Description 2023 2024 2025 2026

1. Market Value at beginning of $93,426,036 $103,710,714 $89,779,944 $74,649,567
year

2. Contributions 6,159,090 5,872,437 5,844,662 5,806,712

3. Withdrawal liability payments 17,972,855 2,656,169 2,235,964 2,235,964

4. Benefit payments 25,294,571 26,390,214 26,272,472 26,092,152

5. Administrative expenses 1,343,546 1,624,000 1,648,360 1,673,085

6. Interest earnings 12,790,850 5,554,838 4,709,829 3,806,143

7. Market Value at end of $103,710,714 $89,779,944 $74,649,567 $58,733,149
year: (1 )+(2)+(3) -(4) -(5)+(6)

Description 2027 2028 2029 2030

1. Market Value at beginning of $58,733,149 $41,948,934 $24,209,724 $5,514,104
year

2. Contributions 5,776,753 5,737,544 5,689,085 5,631,376

3. Withdrawal liability payments 2,235,964 2,235,964 2,235,964 2,227,857

4. Benefit payments 25,952,920 25,838,132 25,659,633 25,453,807

5. Administrative expenses 1,698,181 1,723,654 1,749,509 1,775,752

6. Interest earnings 2,854,169 1,849,068 788,473 0

7. Market Value at end of year: $41,948,934 $24,209,724 $5,514,104 $0
(1 )+(2)+(3) -(4) -(5)+(6)
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Exhibit 6 : Actuarial Assumptions and Methodology

The actuarial assumptions and plan of benefits are as used in the September 1, 2023 actuarial valuation certificate, dated May 16,

2024, except as specifically described below. We also assumed that experience would emerge as projected, except as described
below. The calculations are based on a current understanding of the requirements of ERISA Section 305 and IRC Section 432.

A. Actuarial assumptions and plan provisions except as modified by Section B

Asset information
The financial information as of August 31, 2024 was based on an unaudited financial statement provided by the Fund Auditor.

For projections after that date, the assumed administrative expenses were $1,624,000 for the 2024 Plan Year and then increased by
1.5% per year and the benefit payments were projected based on the September 1, 2023 actuarial valuation. The projected net
investment return was assumed to be 6.0% of the average market value of assets for the 2024-2033 plan years. Any resulting
investment gains or losses due to the operation of the asset valuation method are amortized over 15 years in the Funding Standard
Account.

Projected industry activity
As required by Internal Revenue Code Section 432, assumptions with respect to projected industry activity are based on information

provided by the plan sponsor. Based on this information, the number of active participants is assumed to decrease 3.2% annually,
and, on the average, contributions will be made for each active for 1,850 hours each year.

In addition to projections of industry activity directly linked to the level of ongoing employment, these determinations also project the

following contribution amounts derived from withdrawal liability assessments, based on information from the Trustees :

Plan year ending August 31 : Amount

2025 $2,656,169
2026 - 2030 $2,235,964
2031 $2,227,857
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Future normal costs
Based on the assumed industry activity and the assumption that replacement employees will have the same entry age as employees
leaving the work force, the entry age normal cost method used in the valuation results in level normal costs per active. Therefore, we
have assumed that the normal cost in future years will be the same as in the 2023 plan year adjusted to reflect generational mortality
and in accordance with industry activity.

B. Assumptions for insolvency projections
Assumptions for this purpose are the same as shown in Section A with the following exceptions :

In accordance with the current rehabilitation plan, employers are assumed to agree to annual $0.25 contribution rate increases upon
the conclusion of their current CBA.
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 09/01/2018 09/01/2019 09/01/2020 09/01/2021 09/01/2022 09/01/2023
Plan Year End Date 08/31/2019 08/31/2020 08/31/2021 08/31/2022 08/31/2023 08/31/2024

Plan Year
2018 $27,799,071 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $27,454,217 $27,682,460 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $27,138,417 $27,331,497 $27,141,840 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $26,894,324 $27,109,922 $26,971,342 $26,677,576 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $26,694,297 $26,915,485 $26,826,627 $26,552,070 $26,722,776 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $26,397,528 $26,598,265 $26,517,839 $26,316,824 $26,406,732 $26,567,234 N/A N/A
2024 $26,180,628 $26,333,591 $26,342,256 $26,214,216 $26,314,223 $26,381,026 N/A
2025 $25,972,338 $26,081,989 $26,120,476 $26,021,821 $26,112,917 $26,246,416
2026 $25,696,214 $25,838,658 $25,935,333 $25,824,530 $25,866,881 $26,033,731
2027 $25,514,776 $25,653,273 $25,780,450 $25,696,220 $25,657,278 $25,851,306
2028 N/A $25,407,756 $25,577,841 $25,516,526 $25,458,740 $25,683,470
2029 N/A N/A $25,273,668 $25,250,717 $25,202,562 $25,447,240
2030 N/A N/A N/A $24,945,618 $24,910,117 $25,173,930
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $24,595,801 $24,888,133
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $24,499,619
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 10/1/2019 
the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  For this 
example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20230727p

Version  Date updated

07/27/2023

07/01/2022v20220701p

v20230727p Updated to highlight explanation needed if contributions and withdrawal liability payments do not match the plan year 5500 amounts.



TEMPLATE 3 v20230727p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) hourly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 09/01/2010 08/31/2011 $6,462,322 1,373,063               $4.7065 $13,000 900                         
2011 09/01/2011 08/31/2012 $7,353,632 1,506,274               $4.8820 $355,291 823                         
2012 09/01/2012 08/31/2013 $7,273,768 1,446,566               $5.0283 $558,897 799                         
2013 09/01/2013 08/31/2014 $7,877,116 1,410,162               $5.5860 $4,322,998 745                         
2014 09/01/2014 08/31/2015 $7,787,889 1,438,233               $5.4149 $3,234,823 762                         
2015 09/01/2015 08/31/2016 $8,399,235 1,554,780               $5.4022 $4,743,832 746                         
2016 09/01/2016 08/31/2017 $8,443,862 1,328,491               $6.3560 $1,186,042 714                         
2017 09/01/2017 08/31/2018 $8,815,351 1,270,352               $6.9393 $1,560,642 692                         
2018 09/01/2018 08/31/2019 $8,979,868 1,218,799               $7.3678 $7,748,311 695                         
2019 09/01/2019 08/31/2020 $7,657,560 968,098                  $7.9099 $1,496,339 672                         
2020 09/01/2020 08/31/2021 $6,883,332 918,292                  $7.4958 $1,621,966 661                         
2021 09/01/2021 08/31/2022 $7,163,550 885,143                  $8.0931 $10,473,225 533                         
2022 09/01/2022 08/31/2023 $6,135,453 754,353                  $8.1334 $4,299,120 500                         
2023 09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $5,984,559 678,568                  $8.8194 $18,104,050 504                         

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to financial 
assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of such 
financial assistance received by the plan. 

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding investment 
returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds the 
beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for all 
other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 4A-4 
and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA 
assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

Initial Application Date: 03/31/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

08/31/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.00%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023 2.50% 3.83% 4.06%

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year Average 
Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar quarter 
immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 08/31/2023 $15,906,835 $1,118,156 $682,597 $0 $17,707,588
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $22,775,777 $2,187,621 $1,542,659 $0 $26,506,057
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $21,685,242 $2,812,039 $2,031,003 $0 $26,528,284
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $20,591,228 $3,326,833 $2,551,549 $2,321 $26,471,932
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $19,494,406 $3,794,367 $3,070,860 $6,281 $26,365,913
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $18,401,943 $4,318,612 $3,588,637 $11,147 $26,320,339
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 $17,315,410 $4,816,347 $4,101,933 $32,981 $26,266,670
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 $16,238,305 $5,246,281 $4,584,589 $51,594 $26,120,769
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 $15,174,178 $5,643,605 $5,064,062 $72,411 $25,954,257
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 $14,126,559 $6,007,069 $5,401,814 $93,437 $25,628,879
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 $13,098,973 $6,371,214 $5,712,841 $115,699 $25,298,727
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 $12,095,036 $6,703,680 $6,022,180 $160,888 $24,981,785
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 $11,118,497 $6,925,791 $6,323,772 $200,516 $24,568,577
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 $10,173,070 $7,083,292 $6,481,314 $246,819 $23,984,495
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 $9,262,282 $7,265,509 $6,691,674 $294,552 $23,514,017
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 $8,389,383 $7,280,348 $6,820,406 $350,076 $22,840,213
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 $7,557,186 $7,364,983 $6,962,383 $429,987 $22,314,539
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 $6,768,052 $7,301,782 $7,027,899 $502,039 $21,599,773
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 $6,024,119 $7,242,300 $7,024,862 $580,237 $20,871,518
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 $5,327,263 $7,182,519 $7,013,247 $657,895 $20,180,924
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 $4,679,046 $7,055,029 $6,978,214 $741,459 $19,453,748
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 $4,080,675 $6,940,849 $6,891,352 $849,547 $18,762,423
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 $3,532,796 $6,727,967 $6,787,938 $948,933 $17,997,634
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 $3,035,451 $6,498,487 $6,639,009 $1,053,860 $17,226,807
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 $2,588,108 $6,289,874 $6,490,051 $1,155,483 $16,523,517
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 $2,189,576 $6,072,049 $6,294,690 $1,259,861 $15,816,177
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 $1,838,004 $5,816,748 $6,089,175 $1,385,732 $15,129,660
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 $1,530,962 $5,517,819 $5,900,629 $1,501,639 $14,451,049
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 $1,265,495 $5,204,108 $5,672,179 $1,622,828 $13,764,610

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 08/31/2023 N/A N/A N/A $879,667
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 3438 $120,330 $1,218,963 $1,339,293
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 3336 $123,432 $1,235,950 $1,359,382
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 3230 $125,970 $1,253,803 $1,379,773
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 3128 $125,120 $1,275,349 $1,400,469
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 3027 $121,080 $1,300,396 $1,421,476
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 2924 $119,884 $1,322,914 $1,442,798
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 2826 $115,866 $1,348,574 $1,464,440
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 2727 $114,534 $1,371,873 $1,486,407
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 2633 $136,916 $1,395,484 $1,532,400
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 2537 $134,461 $1,420,925 $1,555,386
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 2446 $132,084 $1,446,633 $1,578,717
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 2359 $127,386 $1,475,012 $1,602,398
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 2274 $125,070 $1,501,364 $1,626,434
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 2189 $122,584 $1,528,246 $1,650,830
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 2109 $120,213 $1,555,380 $1,675,593
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 2031 $117,798 $1,582,928 $1,700,726
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 1957 $115,463 $1,610,774 $1,726,237
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 1884 $111,156 $1,640,975 $1,752,131
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 1814 $108,840 $1,669,573 $1,778,413
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 1745 $106,445 $1,698,644 $1,805,089
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 1681 $104,222 $1,727,943 $1,832,165
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 1619 $101,997 $1,757,651 $1,859,648
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 1559 $99,776 $1,787,767 $1,887,543
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 1501 $97,565 $1,818,291 $1,915,856
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 1446 $95,436 $1,802,505 $1,897,941
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 1393 $93,331 $1,722,228 $1,815,559
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 1344 $91,392 $1,642,734 $1,734,126
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 1296 $89,424 $1,562,329 $1,651,753

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$99,499,619

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$168,331,468

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

09/01/2029

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 08/31/2023 $4,139,927 $1,753,283 $0 -$17,707,588 $0 -$879,667 -$18,587,255 $3,970,717 $153,714,930 $0 $3,957,533 $109,350,363
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $5,580,779 $18,099,114 $0 -$26,506,057 $0 -$1,339,293 -$27,845,350 $5,230,635 $131,100,216 $0 $7,193,103 $140,223,359
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $5,087,868 $2,245,898 $0 -$26,528,284 $0 -$1,359,382 -$27,887,666 $4,377,259 $107,589,810 $0 $8,388,754 $155,945,879
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $5,026,443 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,471,932 $0 -$1,379,773 -$27,851,705 $3,491,716 $83,229,821 $0 $9,298,095 $172,116,095
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $4,966,818 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,365,913 $0 -$1,400,469 -$27,766,382 $2,575,151 $58,038,590 $0 $10,242,454 $189,171,045
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $4,902,397 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,320,339 $0 -$1,421,476 -$27,741,815 $1,626,010 $31,922,784 $0 $11,238,441 $207,157,562
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 $4,831,158 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,266,670 $0 -$1,442,798 -$27,709,468 $642,171 $4,855,487 $0 $12,288,742 $226,123,140
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 $4,766,848 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,120,769 $0 -$1,464,440 -$4,855,487 $0 $0 -$22,729,722 $12,682,139 $222,688,083
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 $4,704,249 $1,837,571 $0 -$25,954,257 $0 -$1,486,407 $0 $0 $0 -$27,440,664 $12,331,417 $214,120,656
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 $4,628,894 $1,823,485 $0 -$25,628,879 $0 -$1,532,400 $0 $0 $0 -$27,161,279 $11,836,971 $205,248,727
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 $4,560,727 $1,762,675 $0 -$25,298,727 $0 -$1,555,386 $0 $0 $0 -$26,854,113 $11,324,647 $196,042,663
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 $4,531,041 $1,580,246 $0 -$24,981,785 $0 -$1,578,717 $0 $0 $0 -$26,560,502 $10,790,711 $186,384,159
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 $4,504,117 $1,580,246 $0 -$24,568,577 $0 -$1,602,398 $0 $0 $0 -$26,170,975 $10,237,426 $176,534,973
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 $4,479,543 $1,580,246 $0 -$23,984,495 $0 -$1,626,434 $0 $0 $0 -$25,610,929 $9,678,453 $166,662,286
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 $4,444,248 $1,500,377 $0 -$23,514,017 $0 -$1,650,830 $0 $0 $0 -$25,164,847 $9,112,456 $156,554,521
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 $4,414,246 $1,143,711 $0 -$22,840,213 $0 -$1,675,593 $0 $0 $0 -$24,515,806 $8,533,211 $146,129,882
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 $4,375,354 $1,071,394 $0 -$22,314,539 $0 -$1,700,726 $0 $0 $0 -$24,015,265 $7,936,723 $135,498,088
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 $4,339,745 $885,649 $0 -$21,599,773 $0 -$1,726,237 $0 $0 $0 -$23,326,010 $7,331,699 $124,729,170
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 $4,306,044 $685,036 $0 -$20,871,518 $0 -$1,752,131 $0 $0 $0 -$22,623,649 $6,718,795 $113,815,396
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 $4,274,231 $297,375 $0 -$20,180,924 $0 -$1,778,413 $0 $0 $0 -$21,959,337 $6,092,160 $102,519,826
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 $4,239,608 $297,375 $0 -$19,453,748 $0 -$1,805,089 $0 $0 $0 -$21,258,837 $5,452,768 $91,250,740
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 $4,199,975 $54,136 $0 -$18,762,423 $0 -$1,832,165 $0 $0 $0 -$20,594,588 $4,808,309 $79,718,571
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 $4,167,798 $19,986 $0 -$17,997,634 $0 -$1,859,648 $0 $0 $0 -$19,857,282 $4,155,562 $68,204,635
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 $4,132,543 $0 $0 -$17,226,807 $0 -$1,887,543 $0 $0 $0 -$19,114,350 $3,504,291 $56,727,119
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 $4,099,032 $0 $0 -$16,523,517 $0 -$1,915,856 $0 $0 $0 -$18,439,373 $2,853,484 $45,240,262
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 $4,064,888 $0 $0 -$15,816,177 $0 -$1,897,941 $0 $0 $0 -$17,714,118 $2,203,481 $33,794,513
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 $4,031,547 $0 $0 -$15,129,660 $0 -$1,815,559 $0 $0 $0 -$16,945,219 $1,556,974 $22,437,815
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 $4,000,576 $0 $0 -$14,451,049 $0 -$1,734,126 $0 $0 $0 -$16,185,175 $915,464 $11,168,680
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 $3,968,367 $0 $0 -$13,764,610 $0 -$1,651,753 $0 $0 $0 -$15,416,363 $279,316 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the 
last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of 
such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as 
Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)
Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 08/31/2023 $15,906,835 $1,118,156 $632,342 $0 $17,657,333
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $22,775,777 $2,187,621 $1,430,131 $0 $26,393,529
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $21,685,242 $2,812,039 $1,898,971 $0 $26,396,252
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $20,591,228 $3,326,833 $2,394,823 $14,859 $26,327,744
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $19,494,406 $3,794,367 $2,909,493 $33,952 $26,232,217
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $18,401,943 $4,318,612 $3,428,720 $50,743 $26,200,019
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 $17,315,410 $4,816,347 $3,933,470 $170,634 $26,235,861
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 $16,238,305 $5,246,281 $4,401,462 $221,213 $26,107,260
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 $15,174,178 $5,643,605 $4,890,720 $265,837 $25,974,340
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 $14,126,559 $6,007,069 $5,242,934 $307,728 $25,684,289
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 $13,098,973 $6,371,214 $5,580,644 $345,407 $25,396,238
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 $12,095,036 $6,703,680 $5,906,331 $522,698 $25,227,744
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 $11,118,497 $6,925,791 $6,233,417 $610,162 $24,887,868
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 $10,173,070 $7,083,292 $6,427,471 $712,278 $24,396,110
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 $9,262,282 $7,265,509 $6,653,638 $817,545 $23,998,974
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 $8,389,383 $7,280,348 $6,816,161 $946,907 $23,432,799
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 $7,557,186 $7,364,983 $7,000,045 $1,207,425 $23,129,638
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 $6,768,052 $7,301,782 $7,099,107 $1,344,787 $22,513,727
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 $6,024,119 $7,242,300 $7,121,584 $1,492,640 $21,880,643
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 $5,327,263 $7,182,519 $7,149,055 $1,638,170 $21,297,007
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 $4,679,046 $7,055,029 $7,142,931 $1,805,521 $20,682,528
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 $4,080,675 $6,940,849 $7,084,734 $2,115,716 $20,221,973
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 $3,532,796 $6,727,967 $7,011,794 $2,301,719 $19,574,276
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 $3,035,451 $6,498,487 $6,888,179 $2,498,921 $18,921,038
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 $2,588,108 $6,289,874 $6,756,914 $2,685,287 $18,320,184
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 $2,189,576 $6,072,049 $6,579,964 $2,883,484 $17,725,074
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 $1,838,004 $5,816,748 $6,390,769 $3,216,749 $17,262,270
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 $1,530,962 $5,517,819 $6,218,839 $3,428,943 $16,696,562
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 $1,265,495 $5,204,108 $6,001,838 $3,661,094 $16,132,535

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 08/31/2023 N/A N/A N/A $879,667
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 3627 $126,945 $1,212,348 $1,339,293
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 3516 $130,092 $1,229,290 $1,359,382
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 3402 $132,678 $1,247,095 $1,379,773
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 3301 $132,040 $1,268,429 $1,400,469
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 3202 $128,080 $1,293,396 $1,421,476
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 3100 $127,100 $1,315,698 $1,442,798
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 3012 $123,492 $1,340,948 $1,464,440
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 2929 $123,018 $1,363,389 $1,486,407
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 2848 $148,096 $1,386,239 $1,534,335
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 2765 $146,545 $1,410,805 $1,557,350
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 2685 $144,990 $1,435,720 $1,580,710
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 2616 $141,264 $1,463,157 $1,604,421
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 2544 $139,920 $1,488,567 $1,628,487
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 2472 $138,432 $1,514,483 $1,652,915
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 2405 $137,085 $1,540,623 $1,677,708
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 2342 $135,836 $1,567,038 $1,702,874
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 2287 $134,933 $1,593,484 $1,728,417
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 2227 $131,393 $1,622,950 $1,754,343
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 2171 $130,260 $1,650,398 $1,780,658
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 2116 $129,076 $1,678,292 $1,807,368
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 2065 $128,030 $1,706,449 $1,834,479
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 2021 $127,323 $1,734,673 $1,861,996
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 1973 $126,272 $1,763,654 $1,889,926
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 1929 $125,385 $1,792,890 $1,918,275
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 1887 $124,542 $1,822,507 $1,947,049
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 1847 $123,749 $1,852,506 $1,976,255
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 1814 $123,352 $1,880,235 $2,003,587
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 1778 $122,682 $1,813,222 $1,935,904

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement 
Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$99,499,619

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$115,410,583

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total 
from Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA; 
should match total from 

Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 08/31/2023 $6,433,225 $1,753,283 $0 -$17,657,333 $0 -$879,667 -$18,536,999 $2,641,349 $99,514,933 $0 $3,996,662 $111,682,789
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $9,534,787 $18,099,114 $0 -$26,393,529 $0 -$1,339,293 -$27,732,822 $3,189,593 $74,971,704 $0 $7,435,567 $146,752,257
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $9,337,631 $2,245,898 $0 -$26,396,252 $0 -$1,359,382 -$27,755,634 $2,263,911 $49,479,981 $0 $8,884,642 $167,220,428
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $9,074,484 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,327,744 $0 -$1,379,773 -$27,707,517 $1,303,920 $23,076,384 $0 $10,066,194 $188,206,784
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $8,822,632 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,232,217 $0 -$1,400,469 -$23,076,384 $0 $0 -$4,556,302 $11,143,891 $205,462,683
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $8,545,382 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,200,019 $0 -$1,421,476 $0 $0 $0 -$27,621,495 $11,420,853 $199,653,101
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 $8,291,861 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,235,861 $0 -$1,442,798 $0 $0 $0 -$27,678,659 $11,072,488 $193,184,468
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 $8,041,137 $1,845,678 $0 -$26,107,260 $0 -$1,464,440 $0 $0 $0 -$27,571,700 $10,690,845 $186,190,428
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 $8,069,297 $1,837,571 $0 -$25,974,340 $0 -$1,486,407 $0 $0 $0 -$27,460,747 $10,285,894 $178,922,443
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 $8,083,853 $1,823,485 $0 -$25,684,289 $0 -$1,534,335 $0 $0 $0 -$27,218,624 $9,868,704 $171,479,860
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 $8,106,160 $1,762,675 $0 -$25,396,238 $0 -$1,557,350 $0 $0 $0 -$26,953,588 $9,441,087 $163,836,194
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 $8,127,190 $1,580,246 $0 -$25,227,744 $0 -$1,580,710 $0 $0 $0 -$26,808,454 $8,995,207 $155,730,383
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 $8,150,998 $1,580,246 $0 -$24,887,868 $0 -$1,604,421 $0 $0 $0 -$26,492,289 $8,531,790 $147,501,128
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 $8,174,509 $1,580,246 $0 -$24,396,110 $0 -$1,628,487 $0 $0 $0 -$26,024,597 $8,065,946 $139,297,232
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 $8,190,262 $1,500,377 $0 -$23,998,974 $0 -$1,652,915 $0 $0 $0 -$25,651,889 $7,596,618 $130,932,600
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 $8,213,359 $1,143,711 $0 -$23,432,799 $0 -$1,677,708 $0 $0 $0 -$25,110,507 $7,117,358 $122,296,520
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 $8,226,666 $1,071,394 $0 -$23,129,638 $0 -$1,702,874 $0 $0 $0 -$24,832,512 $6,619,849 $113,381,917
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 $8,243,803 $885,649 $0 -$22,513,727 $0 -$1,728,417 $0 $0 $0 -$24,242,144 $6,113,561 $104,382,786
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 $8,260,859 $685,036 $0 -$21,880,643 $0 -$1,754,343 $0 $0 $0 -$23,634,986 $5,602,534 $95,296,228
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 $8,278,346 $297,375 $0 -$21,297,007 $0 -$1,780,658 $0 $0 $0 -$23,077,665 $5,080,723 $85,875,007
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 $8,294,440 $297,375 $0 -$20,682,528 $0 -$1,807,368 $0 $0 $0 -$22,489,896 $4,548,769 $76,525,694
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 $8,302,235 $54,136 $0 -$20,221,973 $0 -$1,834,479 $0 $0 $0 -$22,056,452 $4,010,574 $66,836,187
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 $8,316,837 $19,986 $0 -$19,574,276 $0 -$1,861,996 $0 $0 $0 -$21,436,272 $3,463,166 $57,199,903
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 $8,327,356 $0 $0 -$18,921,038 $0 -$1,889,926 $0 $0 $0 -$20,810,964 $2,919,238 $47,635,532
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 $8,338,865 $0 $0 -$18,320,184 $0 -$1,918,275 $0 $0 $0 -$20,238,459 $2,378,310 $38,114,248
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 $8,348,701 $0 $0 -$17,725,074 $0 -$1,947,049 $0 $0 $0 -$19,672,123 $1,839,665 $28,630,491
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 $8,358,043 $0 $0 -$17,262,270 $0 -$1,976,255 $0 $0 $0 -$19,238,525 $1,298,997 $19,049,006
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 $8,369,218 $0 $0 -$16,696,562 $0 -$2,003,587 $0 $0 $0 -$18,700,149 $755,973 $9,474,048
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 $8,378,614 $0 $0 -$16,132,535 $0 -$1,935,904 $0 $0 $0 -$18,068,439 $215,777 $0

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except any 
assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order 
that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a reconciliation 
of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 
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TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.
Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $115,410,583 From Template 5A.

2 CBU Assumption Change $52,920,885 $168,331,468 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 $0 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 $0 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 $0 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?
SFA Measurement 
Date:
Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?
SFA Measurement 
Date:
Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?
SFA Measurement 
Date:
Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?
SFA Measurement 
Date:
Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative 
Expenses (excluding 
amount owed PBGC 

under 4261 of ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 
Administrative 

Expenses (from (6)) 
Paid from Non-SFA 

Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

Item Description (from 6A-1): 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary 
to include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has 
changed is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status 
and brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 2

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in showing the plan's 
eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) is no longer 
reasonable and why the assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or 
Template 5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions.



Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:

CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification 

of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to determine 
the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

RP-2006 Blue Collar and Disabled Mortality 
Tables projected generationally with Scale MP-
2019

Pri-2012 Blue Collar and Disabled Mortality Tables 
projected generationally with Scale MP-2021

The prior assumption is no longer reasonable for determining the amount of SFA because it is 
outdated. The SFA assumption is reasonable and is expected to better reflect anticipated Fund 
experience.

The SFA assumption is consistent with Paragraphs B and C, “Proposed change to mortality 
assumption” and “Proposed change to mortality improvement projection scale” of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.

The solvency projection in the 2020 status 
certification projected contributions based on the 
various negotiated contribution rates by each 
employer and reflected Rehabilitation Plan 
contribution rate increases through August 31, 
2031.

Projected contributions are based on the various negotiated 
contribution rates by each employer that were agreed to 
prior to July 9, 2021. The average contribution rate 
fluctuates annually as the active population demographics 
change as a result of using an open group forecast.

The prior assumption is no longer reasonable for determining the amount of SFA because it 
included contribution rate increases beyond those agreed to prior to July 9, 2021, did not address 
years after the original projected insolvency in plan year ending August 31, 2031, and did not 
reflect that the average contribution rate varies over time.
 
The updated assumption is reasonable and consistent with Paragraph E, “Proposed change to 
contribution rate assumption” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s 
guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. The updated assumption is extended 
through August 31, 2051, the end of the SFA projection period, reflecting the weighted-average 
contribution rate of the projected future active participants, based on an open group forecast and 
the new entrant profile noted earlier. For these reasons, the updated assumption is therefore 
reasonable for determining the amount of SFA.

Assumed annual expenses of $1,300,000 for plan 
year ending August 31, 2022, were assumed to 
increase by 1.5% per year until insolvency in plan 
year ending August 31, 2031. 

Assumed annual expenses of $1,300,000 for plan year 
ending August 31, 2022, were projected to increase by 
1.5% per year through December 31, 2051, plus an 
adjustment for the PBGC premium increase to $52 in plan 
year beginning September 1, 2031. The projected expenses 
were limited to 12% of expected benefit payments. 

The prior assumption did not address years after the original projected insolvency in plan year 
ending August 31, 2031, and is not reasonable for the long-term projection through the SFA 
projection period.
 
The SFA assumption is reasonable and is an extension of the administrative expenses assumption 
as described in Paragraph A, “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 
certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s guidance 

Withdrawal liability payment schedules for eight 
employers in payment status were projected to 
continue until the year of insolvency during plan 
year ending August 31, 2031. 

Withdrawal liability payment schedules for eleven 
employers were deemed to have collectible withdrawal 
liability as of the SFA application date. In addition, five 
withdrawn employers settled their withdrawal liability 
between the measurement date and application date.

The prior assumption did not address years after the original projected insolvency in 2031 or 
changes that have occurred after the 2020 status certification. The Plan will continue to collect 
withdrawal liability payments after plan year ending August 31, 2031, and therefore, it is not 
reasonable to exclude payments expected to be received after 2031 in the SFA projection. 
Additionally, it is unreasonable to assume the collection of withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that have settled prior to the application date. 

It is reasonable to reflect actual settlements, withdrawn employers between the 2020 status 
certification and the application date, and continuation of withdrawal liability payments after 
2031. The change in assumption is similar to assumption changes as described in “Adoption of 
assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.

None

The new entrant profile assumption is based on the 
characteristics of new entrants and rehires to the plan in the 
five plan years from September 1, 2018, through August 
31, 2023. New entrants and rehires from employers that 
withdrew from the plan were not included in the new 
entrant profile.

New entrants are assumed to enter with 1.7 years of 
pension service (excluding rehires that were previously 
vested), an average hourly contribution rate of $4.95 for 
determining benefit accruals, an average hourly contribution 
rate of $9.38 for contribution income, and a demographic 
composition of 93% male and 7% female based on the 
experience of new entrants in the five-year period.

The new entrant profile was grouped into 5-year age bands.

The prior assumption of not including new entrants is not reasonable for determining the amount 
of SFA because it is not appropriate to ignore future new entrants for a projection through 2051.

The updated assumption is reasonable and consistent with Paragraph D, “Proposed change to new 
entrant profile assumption” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s guidance 
on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions and is therefore reasonable for determining the 
amount of SFA.

The 2020 status certification assumed that 672 
active participants as of September 1, 2019, 
would decrease by 3.2% annually until the 
projected insolvency in plan year ending August 
31, 2031. The average CBUs per active 
participant were assumed to be 1,850 hours for 
all years until insolvency, with the exception of 
exhibition workers who are assumed to work no 
hours until May 2021.

The assumed total number of hours for the year ended 
August 31, 2023 based on current employers, is 616,094 
and is assumed to decline by 1.8% per year for 10 years, 
then decline by 1% per year through the plan year ended 
August 31, 2051. Additionally, 138,259 hours were added 
to plan year ending August 31, 2023, and 60,576 hours 
were added to plan year ending August 31, 2024, for 
participants of withdrawn employers after the measurement 
date.

The prior assumptionis not reasonable because it does not reflect significant changes in plan 
experience:

•	Total hours decreased by 38% from plan year ended August 31, 2019, to plan year ended August 
31, 2023, primarily due to withdrawn employers. 
•	Over the same time period, the remaining employers’ total hours decreased by 20%.

It is reasonable to reflect significant plan experience in the CBU assumption. The SFA assumption 
is consistent with Paragraph C, “Proposed change to assumptions (other than the SFA interest rate 
and non-SFA interest rate) to reflect significant plan experience between the participant census 
date and the SFA application date” of Section IV, Generally Acceptable Assumption Changes of 
PBGC’s guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. In addition, the SFA assumption 
is similar to what is described in Paragraph A, “Proposed change to CBU assumption” of Section 
IV, Generally Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s guidance on Special Financial 
Assistance Assumptions. The Plan’s CBU history for employers currently contributing to the Plan 
as of the SFA application date is detailed in Exhibit B.

Withdrawal Liability Payments for Current 
Withdrawn Employers

New Entrants

CBUs

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Mortality

Contribution Rates

Administrative Expenses
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TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6099111

PN: 002

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) hourly

Current Employers Withdrawn Emplyers

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year CBUs

Average 
Contribution 

Rate CBUs

Average 
Contributio

n Rate

12/31/2022 08/31/2023 $4,139,927 502,902                     $8.2321 $0 $0 $0 $1,753,283 $0 408                          410,729  $8.2773 92,173     $8.0306
09/01/2023 08/31/2024 $5,580,779 665,580                     $8.3848 $0 $0 $0 $18,099,114 $0 390                          605,004  $8.4565 60,576     $7.6696
09/01/2024 08/31/2025 $5,087,868 594,114                     $8.5638 $0 $0 $0 $2,245,898 $0 321                          594,114  $8.5638
09/01/2025 08/31/2026 $5,026,443 583,420                     $8.6155 $0 $0 $0 $1,845,678 $0 315                          583,420  $8.6155
09/01/2026 08/31/2027 $4,966,818 572,919                     $8.6693 $0 $0 $0 $1,845,678 $0 310                          572,919  $8.6693
09/01/2027 08/31/2028 $4,902,397 562,606                     $8.7137 $0 $0 $0 $1,845,678 $0 304                          562,606  $8.7137
09/01/2028 08/31/2029 $4,831,158 552,479                     $8.7445 $0 $0 $0 $1,845,678 $0 299                          552,479  $8.7445
09/01/2029 08/31/2030 $4,766,848 542,535                     $8.7862 $0 $0 $0 $1,845,678 $0 293                          542,535  $8.7862
09/01/2030 08/31/2031 $4,704,249 532,769                     $8.8298 $0 $0 $0 $1,837,571 $0 288                          532,769  $8.8298
09/01/2031 08/31/2032 $4,628,894 523,179                     $8.8476 $0 $0 $0 $1,823,485 $0 283                          523,179  $8.8476
09/01/2032 08/31/2033 $4,560,727 513,762                     $8.8771 $0 $0 $0 $1,762,675 $0 278                          513,762  $8.8771
09/01/2033 08/31/2034 $4,531,041 508,624                     $8.9084 $0 $0 $0 $1,580,246 $0 275                          508,624  $8.9084
09/01/2034 08/31/2035 $4,504,117 503,538                     $8.9449 $0 $0 $0 $1,580,246 $0 272                          503,538  $8.9449
09/01/2035 08/31/2036 $4,479,543 498,503                     $8.9860 $0 $0 $0 $1,580,246 $0 269                          498,503  $8.9860
09/01/2036 08/31/2037 $4,444,248 493,518                     $9.0052 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,377 $0 267                          493,518  $9.0052
09/01/2037 08/31/2038 $4,414,246 488,582                     $9.0348 $0 $0 $0 $1,143,711 $0 264                          488,582  $9.0348
09/01/2038 08/31/2039 $4,375,354 483,697                     $9.0457 $0 $0 $0 $1,071,394 $0 261                          483,697  $9.0457
09/01/2039 08/31/2040 $4,339,745 478,860                     $9.0627 $0 $0 $0 $885,649 $0 259                          478,860  $9.0627
09/01/2040 08/31/2041 $4,306,044 474,071                     $9.0831 $0 $0 $0 $685,036 $0 256                          474,071  $9.0831
09/01/2041 08/31/2042 $4,274,231 469,330                     $9.1071 $0 $0 $0 $297,375 $0 254                          469,330  $9.1071
09/01/2042 08/31/2043 $4,239,608 464,637                     $9.1246 $0 $0 $0 $297,375 $0 251                          464,637  $9.1246
09/01/2043 08/31/2044 $4,199,975 459,991                     $9.1306 $0 $0 $0 $54,136 $0 249                          459,991  $9.1306
09/01/2044 08/31/2045 $4,167,798 455,391                     $9.1521 $0 $0 $0 $19,986 $0 246                          455,391  $9.1521
09/01/2045 08/31/2046 $4,132,543 450,837                     $9.1664 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 244                          450,837  $9.1664
09/01/2046 08/31/2047 $4,099,032 446,328                     $9.1839 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 241                          446,328  $9.1839
09/01/2047 08/31/2048 $4,064,888 441,865                     $9.1994 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 239                          441,865  $9.1994
09/01/2048 08/31/2049 $4,031,547 437,447                     $9.2161 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 236                          437,447  $9.2161
09/01/2049 08/31/2050 $4,000,576 433,072                     $9.2377 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 234                          433,072  $9.2377
09/01/2050 08/31/2051 $3,968,367 428,741                     $9.2559 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 232                          428,741  $9.2559

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), and 
the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed Prior 
to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used



Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6099111
PN: 002

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B) Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A

Census Data as of N/A N/A 08/31/2021 08/31/2021 N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.54 RP-2014 Blue Collar Employee and Annuitant Mortality Tables (adjusted back to 2006)
Pri-2012 Blue Collar Employee/Healthy Annuitant Mortality 

amount-weighted Tables Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.54 Scale MP-2019 Scale MP-2021 Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.54 RP-2014 Disabled Annuitant Mortality Table (adjusted back to 2006) Pri-2012 Disabled Retiree Mortality amount-weighted table Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.54 Scale MP-2019 Scale MP-2021 Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.56
Ages 55-61: 2%; Ages 62-63: 8%; Age 64: 18%; Age 65: 22%; Age 66: 21%; Age 67: 17%; Age 68: 20%; Age 69: 16%; Age 

70 and Older: 100% Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.57
Age 55: 19%; Age 56: 13%;  Age 57: 8%; Age 58: 5%; Age 59: 6%; Age 60: 9%; Age 61: 4%; Age 62: 14%; Age 63: 5%; Age 

64: 9%; Age 65: 50%; Age 66: 28%; Age 67: 19%; Age 68: 11%; Age 69: 6%; Age 70 and older: 100% Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Turnover 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.55 2003 SOA Pension Plan Turnover Study - The Select & Ulitmate Tables Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Disability N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change
Optional Form Elections - Actives 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.58 20% assumed to elect 50% J&S; 20% assumed to elect 75% J&S; 60% assumed to elect life annuity Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change
Optional Form Elections - TVs 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.58 20% assumed to elect 50% J&S; 20% assumed to elect 75% J&S; 60% assumed to elect life annuity Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Marital Status 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.57 50% are assumed married Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.57 Spouses of male participants are three years younger and spouses of female participants are three years older Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2020Zone20201127 L807.pdf 

p.11 The number of active participants is assumed to decrease 3.2% annually
Number of actives consistent with CBU and new entrant 

profile assumptions Same as Baseline
Acceptable (Consistent with 
CBU assumption) Change

New Entrant Profile N/A None

Based on the characteristics of new entrants and rehires to the 
plan in the five plan years from September 1, 2018, through 
August 31, 2023. New entrants and rehires from employers 
that withdrew from the plan were not included in the new 

entrant profile. New entrants are assumed to enter with 1.7 
years of pension service (excluding rehires that were 

previously vested), an average hourly contribution rate of 
$4.95 for determining benefit accruals, an average hourly 
contribution rate of $9.38 for contribution income, and a 

demographic composition of 93% male and 7% female based 
on the experience of new entrants in the five-year period. The 

new entrant profile was grouped into 5-year age bands. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.57
Same as those exhibited by participants with similar known characteristics. If not specified, participants are assumed to be 

male. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date N/A Participants are assumed to not work or earn accruals beyond the retirement date Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.57 Employees are assumed to work 1,850 hours per year Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3
NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units
2020Zone20201127 L807.pdf 

p.11

The 2020 status certification assumed that 672 active participants as of September 1, 2019, would decrease by 3.2% annually 
until the projected insolvency in plan year ending August 31, 2031. The average CBUs per active participant were assumed to 

be 1,850 hours for all years until insolvency, with the exception of exhibition workers who are assumed to work no hours 
until May 2021.

A total of 1,126,650 hours for plan year ending August 31, 
2023 (672 participants decreased 3.2% per year to 609 in plan 
year ending August 31, 2023, working 1,850 hours) is assumed 

to decrease by 3.2% per year through August 31, 2030 and 
remain level at 899,1000, the total hours for plan year ending 

August 31, 2030, through the plan year ending August 31, 
2051.

The assumed total number of hours for the year ended August 31, 
2023 based on current employers, is 616,094 and is assumed to 
decline by 1.8% per year for 10 years, then decline by 1% per 

year through the plan year ended August 31, 2051. Additionally, 
138,259 hours were added to plan year ending August 31, 2023, 

and 60,576 hours were added to plan year ending August 31, 
2024, for participants of withdrawn employers after the 

measurement date. Generally Acceptable 
Change

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund



Template 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6099111
PN: 002

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B) Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021 Baseline Assumption/Method Used Final SFA Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 807 Labor-Management Pension Fund

Contribution Rate 2019AVR L807.pdf  p.25

The solvency projection in the 2020 status certification projected contributions based on the various negotiated contribution 
rates by each employer and reflected Rehabilitation Plan contribution rate increases through August 31, 2031.

Projected contributions are based on the various negotiated 
contribution rates by each employer that were agreed to prior 

to July 9, 2021. The average contribution rate fluctuates 
annually as the active population demographics change as a 

result of using an open group forecast. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses
2020Zone20201127 L807.pdf 

p.11

Assumed annual expenses of $1,300,000 for plan year ending August 31, 2022, were assumed to increase by 1.5% per year 
until insolvency in plan year ending August 31, 2031. 

Assumed annual expenses of $1,300,000 for plan year ending 
August 31, 2022, were projected to increase by 1.5% per year 
through December 31, 2051, plus an adjustment for the PBGC 
premium increase to $52 in plan year beginning September 1, 

2031. The projected expenses were limited to 12% of expected 
benefit payments. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers

2020Zone20201127 L807.pdf 
p.11

Withdrawal liability payment schedules for eight employers in payment status were projected to continue until the year of 
insolvency during plan year ending August 31, 2031. 

Withdrawal liability payment schedules for eleven employers 
were deemed to have collectible withdrawal liability as of the 
SFA application date. In addition, five withdrawn employers 
settled their withdrawal liability between the measurement 

date and application date. Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline

Other Assumption 1

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing N/A Beginning of Month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Contribution Timing N/A End of Month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Withdrawal Payment Timing N/A End of Quarter Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expense Timing N/A End of Month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as Baseline

Other Payment Timing

Create additional rows as needed. 
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